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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, December 5, 2017 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


GUNNISON COUNTY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
4:00 pm • Memorandum of Agreement; Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce; Ending 12/31/2018; 


$17,000 
 
 • Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District; 2017 Audit Engagement Approval; McMahan and 


Associates, L.L.C.  
 


• Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
4:05 • Gunnison County Housing Authority; 2017 Audit Engagement Approval; McMahan and Associates, 


L.L.C. 
 


• Adjourn 
 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGUALR MEETING: 
 
4:10  • Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 
 • Minutes Approval 


1. 11/7/2017 Regular Meeting 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 
1. Ratification of Correspondence; Release of Tax Reform Legislation H.R. 1 
2. Airline Operating Agreement and Lease of Airport Facilities; United Airlines, Inc.; November 


1, 2017 – October 31, 2020 
3. Amendment to Purchasing Card Agreement; Public Sector Purchasing Card Consolidated 


Pricing Group for Greater Colorado and UMB Bank, n.a. 
4. Approval of Grant Submission; Colorado Department of Local Affairs EIAF; Gunnison County 


Family Services Center Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment; $50,000 
5. Communications Site License Agreement; Western State Colorado University “W Mountain” ; 


November 21, 2017 – November 20, 2022 
6. Second Amendment to Community Integration Agreement; Rocky Mountain Health 


Maintenance Organization, Inc.; Extension to June 30, 2018; $16,640 
7. Contractor Agreement; Coal Creek Watershed Coalition; Site-Specific Standards Project for 


Coal Creek; January 1, 2018 – December 31, 2018; $4,100 
8. Approval of Grant Request; Colorado Department of Local Affairs; Gunnison County Planning 


Grant for Crested Butte South Commercial Area; $5,175 
9. Memorandum of Understanding; Center for Health Progress; United Healthcare Community 


Grant; $3,475 
10. Contract Agreement; Output Services, Inc.; Gunnison County Motor Vehicle Renewal Card 


Print and Mailing 
11. Gunnison Count; 2017 Audit Engagement Approval; McMahan and Associates, L.L.C. 
12. Approved Task Order Contract – Waiver #154; Cancer Prevention and Early Detection 


Program; Routing #18 FHLA 104210; $19,184 
 
 • Scheduling 
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4:20 • County Manager’s Report 
 
4:25 • Deputy County Manager’s Reports and Project Updates 
 
4:35 • Revised Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee Charter and Action Plan 
 
4:40 • Appointments: 


1. Gunnison County Boards and Commissions: 
 Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee 


 
4:45 • U.S. Forest Service Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre, and Gunnison National Forests Plan Revision 


Comments 
 
 • Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  
 • Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 
5:30  • Public Hearing; Proposed 2018 Gunnison County Budget  
 


• Adjourn 
 
 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no  later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.   



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, this amount included in 2018 proposed budget. ln


1


12/1/2017
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The 2018 funding agreement for the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce is attached.


Memorandum of Agreement; Marble Crystal River Cham


12/1/2017


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 11/30/2017


12/5/2017


Katherine Haase
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 


BOARD OF THE GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


AND 
MARBLE CRYSTAL RIVER CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 


 
 


THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made effective the 1st day of 
January, 2018, by and between the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing 
District and the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce. 
 


A.  RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District is 
responsible for the administration of the funds collected from the Local Marketing District 
lodging tax, and is supportive of the objectives and work program of the Marble Crystal 
River Chamber of Commerce; and 
 
WHEREAS, membership to the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce shall be 
offered and available to all lodging establishments located in the Upper Crystal River 
Valley portion of Gunnison County that are required to pay into the Gunnison River Valley 
Local Marketing District; and 
 
WHEREAS, Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce has been working with the 
Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association, local elected officials and the private sector 
to explore ways of coordinating the marketing efforts of the Marble community; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District feels it is in 
the public interest and meets the goal of the Local Marketing District to enter into this 
Agreement with the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce to implement their work 
program attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Appendix “A” (2018 
Work Program”). 
 


B.  AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District and 
the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce, in consideration for the recitals above 
and mutual covenants contained herein below, agree as follows: 
 
1.   TERM.  
 
The term of this Agreement shall begin upon signing by all parties to the Agreement and 
end on December 31, 2018, unless sooner terminated or replaced as provided herein.   
 
2. CONSIDERATION. 
 
During the Term of this Agreement,  
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 A.  The Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District shall: 
 


Provide support funds to the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce for its 
2018 Work Program in the amount of Seventeen Thousand and No/100 U.S. 
Dollars ($17,000.00), only if such funds are available as a portion of the funds 
collected by lodging establishments located in the Upper Crystal River Valley of 
Gunnison County. It is understood and recognized that these funds must be used 
for costs associated with the implementation of the 2018 Work Program as 
identified in Appendix “A”.  Funds will be distributed, contingent upon collections. 


 
 B. The Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce shall: 
 
  1. Implement the approved 2018 Work Plan.  
 


2.  Agree that membership to the Marble Crystal River Chamber of 
Commerce shall be offered and available to those businesses collecting and 
remitting the lodging tax in the Upper Crystal River Valley and that those 
members will receive a minimum level of advertising. 


 
3. DESIGNATION OF COUNTY MANAGER. 
 
The Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District designates the Gunnison 
County Manager as the Administrator for this Agreement, and all questions in regard to 
this Agreement should be referred to that person. 
 
4. INDEMNIFICATION. 
 
The Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce agrees to defend, indemnify and hold 
harmless the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District and Gunnison 
County officers, its elected officials, agents and employees from and against any and all 
claims or actions for injury to persons or damage to property arising from activities 
associated with the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce.  Nothing in this 
Agreement is or shall be construed to be a waiver of Governmental Immunity by the Board 
of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District. 
 
5. RELATIONSHIP AMONG PARTIES. 
 
The relationship between the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District 
and the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce is that of donor and donee.  The 
Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce is not an agent of the Board of the Gunnison 
River Valley Local Marketing District and the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local 
Marketing District is not responsible for the acts or omissions of the Marble Crystal River 
Chamber of Commerce, it officers, employees or agents. 
 
6. FINANCIAL RECORDS. 
 
The Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District has the authority to audit 
the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce’s financial records, said audit to be 
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performed by a person of the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing 
District’s choice and at the expense of the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce, 
upon seven days notice to the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce.   
 
7. MEETING REQUIREMENTS AND REPORTING.   
 
The Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce agrees to meet with the Board of the 
Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District in September 2018 to discuss progress 
with the implementation of the approved 2018 Work Program, and a proposed work plan 
and funding request for the following year.   
 
The Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce also agrees to submit a final project 
report in a form and format as prescribed by the Administrator of this Agreement on or 
before December 1st, 2018. 
 
8. NOTICES. 
 
Any notice, demand or communication which either party may desire or be required to 
give to the other party shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given or 
rendered if delivered personally or sent by certified first class US mail, postage prepaid, 
addressed as follows: 
 
 Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District 


Attn:  Gunnison County Manager 
200 E. Virginia Avenue 
Gunnison, Colorado 81230 


 
Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce 
620 W. Park Street 
Marble, CO  81623 
 


Either party has the right to designate in writing, served as provided above, a different 
address to which any notice, demand or communication is to be mailed. 
 
9. TERMINATION. 
 
This Agreement may be terminated for non-compliance with the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement or the inability of the Marble Crystal River Chamber of Commerce to 
implement the approved 2018 Work Program. 
 
10. MISCELLANEOUS. 
 


a. SEVERABILITY. If any clause or provision of this Agreement shall be held to be 
invalid in whole or in part, then the remaining clauses and provisions, or portions 
thereof, shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect. 
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b. AMENDMENT. No amendment, alteration, modification of or addition to this 
Agreement shall be valid or binding unless expressed in writing and signed by the 
parties to be bound thereby. 
 
c. NO WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY.  Nothing in this Agreement is, 
or shall be, construed to be a waiver, in whole or part, by the Board of the Gunnison 
River Valley Local Marketing District of Gunnison County, Colorado or Gunnison 
County of governmental immunity provided by the Colorado Governmental 
Immunity Act or otherwise. 


 
11. GOVERNING LAW. 
 
This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Colorado. Exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any legal proceedings related to 
this Agreement shall be in the state District Court governing Gunnison, Colorado. 
 
12. COUNTERPARTS: FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. 
 
This Agreement may be executed by facsimile and/or in any number of counterparts, any 
or all of which my contain the signatures of less than all the parties, and all of which shall 
be construed together as but a single instrument and shall be binding on the parties as 
though originally executed on one originally executed document. All facsimile 
counterparts shall be promptly followed with delivery of original executed counterparts. 
 
13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 
 
This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect 
to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all prior agreements, proposals, 
negotiations and representations pertaining to the obligations to be performed hereunder. 
 
BOARD OF THE GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY    
LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT  
 
 
By: _________________________________  
        Phil Chamberland, Chairperson     
 
 
By: _________________________________  
        Jonathan Houck, Vice Chairperson  
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
       John Messner, Commissioner  
 ATTEST: 
 
 _____________________________
 Deputy County Clerk 
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MARBLE CRYSTAL RIVER CHAMBER   
OF COMMERCE 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
      ______________________, Chairperson 
 
 
 ATTEST: 
 
 _____________________________
 Secretary 
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APPENDIX A 
 


Marble Crystal River Chamber 
620 W. Park Street, Marble, CO 81623 


www.mcrchamber.org (970) 963-6272 (MCRC) 
 


Work Plan January 2018 – December 2018 
 
Website Maintenance www.mcrchamber ............................................................ $ 1,000 


Our website is the centerpiece of our marketing and promotion effort. Our new 
designer is continuing with updates, design changes, and tweaking the analytic 
aspects of our site. We will continue to update the ‘About Us’ tab to reflect 
changes in the rental markets and our local tourism. We provide pages on our 
site to member businesses, and new members require new pages. Area sales 
tax increases in each of the last five years reflect the continued growth in 
tourism, indicating that our efforts are working for both our town and the County. 
 
The site is well optimized, much-visited, and aesthetically pleasing. A short 
promotional film on Marble is featured prominently on the site and on 
valleyinsider.com. Event pages promote our Marble events. We are asking for 
$1,000 to maintain our site.  


 
Illustrated Map and Rack Card Distribution  ..................................................... $ 2,000 


We have already allocated $5,000 from 2017’s budget agreed to local artist 
Eliza Rogan to produce an illustrated map of Marble which accurately reflects 
its businesses, attractions, activities and trailheads. We are coordinating map 
production (and inclusion) with a membership drive, and plan to use elements 
of the map in print ads that promote both Marble, and area businesses. Our 
rack card is still relevant and accurate, although we will likely need to update it 
next year to reflect changes in the business community. This line item is for 
rack card distribution around Western Colorado, and printing of the illustrated 
map. 


 
Print and Online Advertising .............................................................................. $ 7,000 


We plan to continue our online banner ad banner with Colorado.com and again 
sponsor a Marble Chamber page in Colorado.com’s magazine. We have drawn 
a huge increase in first-time visitors and introduced the town as the singular 
Colorado destination that it is. An examination of our own site’s visitor stats and 
stats from associated internet marketing organizations shows that this new-
media marketing has been an effective cornerstone of our marketing program, 
and we wish to continue with it, budgeting $5,000 for internet marketing and 
$2,000 for continued print ads in the Crystal Valley Echo 2018 Summer and 
Winter Guides, and the Grand Junction Sentinel’s annual Vacationlands 
publication. Apparently this plan is working well!  
 


Event Funding ..................................................................................................... $ 2,000 
We wish to continue what we have started in promoting Marble through events. 
Our events lead new visitors to Marble, and they showcase our community 



http://www.mcrchamber.org/

http://www.mcrchamber/
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spirit and creativity. They are hard work, but they build community as we get to 
partner with locals who have a passion for the events they introduce to our 
community. Placing our events on statewide event calendars (as well as on our 
own website) increases Marble’s presence and recognition. We have generally 
scheduled these events during traditionally slow periods in our season and now 
find that there are no longer any extremely slow periods! 


 
 ONGOING – Frisbee Golf Tournaments. Our frisbee golf course, set in the 


mill-site park among ruins of the historic mill is one-of-a-kind and widely 
recognized. We will continue to support it. 


JUNE INTO JULY Marble/Marble Carving Symposium. This is the great 
grandma of Marble events, bringing sculptors from around the world to work 
outside in a pastoral community of artists. Though not called upon to support 
this institution, the MCRC membership is always involved, and the symposium 
is unique to our summer community and features in our marketing of Marble. 


JULY 4th Ice-Cream Social. The Chamber and The Hub co-produce an 
old-fashioned ice-cream social, where locals and visitors, children and adults 
may gather and eat as much ice cream as they want! Who doesn’t like ice 
cream? 


AUGUST – Marble Fest. Currently on hiatus, Marble-Fest is a low-key, 
free, primarily acoustic and bluegrass music festival the third weekend of 
August, serving as a summer farewell for families with school-age children.  


SEPTEMBER – Lead King Loop and Quarry Climb races. Nearly 300 
runners gather at Thompson Park and run in three races to benefit the Marble 
Charter School. This year’s race raised over $15,000 annual for our kids’ 
education. 


DECEMBER – Christmas in Marble Celebration. Santa in a firetruck, a 
holiday movie, seasonal crafts, a gallery tour, Christmas tree lighting, and 
more, in a snowy mountain setting. This festival raises funds for the Marble 
Charter School and the Marble Community Church.  


 
Memberships with Chambers and Associations .............................................. $ 1,000 


Memberships in regional chambers and state and national tourism associations 
result in increased online exposure and web optimization, but also connects 
our small, isolated community to supportive neighbors. We maintain 
memberships with the Better Business Bureau, the Glenwood Springs 
Chamber, the Crested Butte Chamber, the Redstone Community Association, 
the West Elk Loop Byways Committee, and we are a member of Colorado's 
state 'I film Colorado!' program. We ask for $750 to continue these 
memberships and associations. We plan to consult with representatives of 
some of these organizations as we define our concerns and solutions resulting 
from our tourism growth. 


 
Signage and Information .................................................................................... $ 3,000 


Our information kiosk at the entrance to Marble has to be upgraded. We would 
also like to add a kiosk at the turn-off from Highway 133 to County Road 3, add 
signage on the highway there giving the distance to Marble, as well as to 
Crested Butte, Gunnison and Delta. We will need to coordinate with the State 
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and the County on this. We also need to maintain the signage we have already 
placed in town. Safety of visitors is a concern that needs to be addressed now, 
with informational resources and signage that quells the dangers to the lost, 
unprepared, and careless tourist. 
 


Marble Hub/Community Center Support and Operations ................................ $ 1,000 
The Marble Hub is the community center/coffee shop/gift shop and visitor 
center at the center of town. It is housed in the historic, volunteer-restored 
Marble Bank Building. Our continued support of The Hub builds community and 
collaboration among our non-profits, provides visitors with information and 
phone contact to Marble, and maintains the Hub’s historic space. The 
Hub/Chamber partnership provides a gathering space for meetings, and it is 
now the reservation office for the Marble Town Campground as well. We 
continue to support the Hub by collaborating on community events with 
fundraising potential, and we pledge annual financial support. This year we 
would like $1000 for continued support and funding of the Hub. 
 


TOTAL 2018 FUNDING REQUEST ....................................................................... $ 17,000 





		Agenda Item - LMD; 2018 Marble Chamber Funding Agreement Completed Form.pdf

		LMD - MOA Marble Tourism Association 2018 (2).pdf
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McMahan and Associates, l.l.c.
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants


Web Site: www.mcmahancpa.com
Chapel Square, Bldg C Main Office: (970) 845-8800
245 Chapel Place, Suite 300 Facsimile: (970) 845-8108
P.O. Box 5850, Avon, CO 81620 E-mail: mcmahan@mcmahancpa.com


Member: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Paul J. Backes, CPA, CGMA Avon: (970) 845-8800


Michael N. Jenkins, CA, CPA, CGMA Aspen: (970) 544-3996


Daniel R. Cudahy, CPA, CGMA Frisco: (970) 668-3481


M
&
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November 17, 2017


Board of Directors
Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District
200 East Virginia Way
Gunnison, Colorado 81230


Dear Board members


We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide Gunnison River Valley 
Local Marketing District (“District”) for the year ended December 31, 2017. We will audit the financial 
statements of the governmental activities and the General Fund, which collectively comprise the basic 
financial statements of the District as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017. Accounting 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America provide for certain required supplementary 
information (RSI), such as management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A), to supplement the District’s 
basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. As part of our engagement, we will apply certain limited procedures to the District’s RSI 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. These limited 
procedures will consist of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We will not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
The following RSI is required by generally accepted accounting principles and will be subjected to certain 
limited procedures, but will not be audited:


1) Management’s Discussion and Analysis.


Audit Objective


The objective of our audit is the expression of opinions as to whether your basic financial statements are 
fairly presented, in all material respects, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles and 
to report on the fairness of the supplementary information referred to in the second paragraph when 
considered in relation to the financial statements as a whole. Our audit will be conducted in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and will include tests of the 
accounting records and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such opinions.  
If our opinions on the financial statements are other than unqualified (unmodified), we will discuss the 
reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are unable to form 
or have not formed opinions, we may decline to express opinions or to issue a report as a result of this 
engagement.
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Management Responsibilities


Management is responsible for the basic financial statements and all accompanying information as well 
as all representations contained therein.  As part of our engagement, we will assist with preparation of 
your financial statements and related notes.  You are responsible for making all management decisions 
and performing all management functions; for designating an individual with suitable skill, knowledge, or 
experience to oversee our assistance with the preparation of your financial statements and related notes 
and any other non-attest services we provide; and for evaluating the adequacy and results of those 
services and accepting responsibility for them.


Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal controls, including
monitoring ongoing activities; for the selection and application of accounting principles; and for the fair 
presentation in the financial statements of the respective financial position of the governmental activities, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Gunnison River Valley Local 
Marketing District and the respective changes in financial position and where applicable, cash flows, in 
conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.


Management is also responsible for making all financial records and related information available to us 
and for the accuracy and completeness of that information. You are also responsible for providing us with 
(1) access to all information of which you are aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements, (2) additional information that we may request for the purpose of 
the audit, and (3) unrestricted access to persons within the government from whom we determine it 
necessary to obtain audit evidence.


Your responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and 
confirming to us in the written representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements 
aggregated by us during the current engagement and pertaining to the latest period presented are 
immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole.


You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect 
fraud, and for informing us about all known or suspected fraud or illegal acts affecting the government 
involving (1) management, (2) employees who have significant roles in internal control, and (3) others 
where the fraud or illegal acts could have a material effect on the financial statements. Your 
responsibilities include informing us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud 
affecting the government received in communications from employees, former employees, regulators, or 
others. In addition, you are responsible for identifying and ensuring that the entity complies with 
applicable laws and regulations.


You are responsible for the preparation of the supplementary information in conformity with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles. You agree to include our report on the supplementary information in any 
document that contains and indicates that we have reported on the supplementary information. You also 
agree to include the audited financial statements with any presentation of the supplementary information 
that includes our report. Your responsibilities include acknowledging to us in the representation letter that 
(1) you are responsible for presentation of the supplementary information in accordance with GAAP; (2) 
that you believe the supplementary information, including its form and content, is fairly presented in 
accordance with GAAP; (3) that the methods of measurement or presentation have not changed from 
those used in the prior period (or, if they have changed, the reasons for such changes); and (4) you have 
disclosed to us any significant assumptions or interpretations underlying the measurement or 
presentation of the supplementary information.
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Audit Procedures—General


An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements; therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the number of transactions to be 
examined and the areas to be tested. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well 
as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We will plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable rather than absolute assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, whether from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3) misappropriation of 
assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are attributable to the entity or to acts by 
management or employees acting on behalf of the entity.


Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal control, 
and because we will not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is a risk that material 
misstatements may exist and not be detected by us, even though the audit is properly planned and 
performed in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards. In addition, an audit is not 
designed to detect immaterial misstatements, or violations of laws or governmental regulations that do not 
have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, we will inform the appropriate 
level of management of any material errors or any fraudulent financial reporting or misappropriation of 
assets that come to our attention. We will also inform the appropriate level of management of any 
violations of laws or governmental regulations that come to our attention, unless clearly inconsequential. 
Our responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to any 
later periods for which we are not engaged as auditors.


Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the 
accounts, and may include tests of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of 
receivables and certain other assets and liabilities by correspondence with selected individuals, funding 
sources, creditors, and financial institutions. We will request written representations from your attorneys 
as part of the engagement, and they may bill you for responding to this inquiry. At the conclusion of our 
audit, we will require certain written representations from you about the financial statements and related 
matters.


Audit Procedures—Internal Control


Our audit will include obtaining an understanding of the entity and its environment, including internal 
control, sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design 
the nature, timing, and extent of further audit procedures. An audit is not designed to provide assurance 
on internal control or to identify deficiencies in internal control. However, during the audit, we will 
communicate to management and those charged with governance internal control related matters that are 
required to be communicated under AICPA professional standards.


Audit Procedures—Compliance


As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we will perform tests of the District’s compliance with the provisions of applicable laws, 
regulations, contracts, and agreements. However, the objective of our audit will not be to provide an 
opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an opinion.
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Engagement Administration, Fees, and Other


We understand that your employees will prepare all cash or other confirmations we request and will 
locate any documents selected by us for testing.


Paul J Backes, C.P.A., is the engagement partner and is responsible for supervising the engagement and 
signing the report or authorizing another individual to sign it.


Our fee for these services will be consistent with our most recent audit proposal.  Our invoices for these 
fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are payable on presentation. In accordance 
with our firm policies, work may be suspended if your account becomes overdue and may not be 
resumed until your account is paid in full.  If we elect to terminate our services for nonpayment, our 
engagement will be deemed to have been completed upon written notification of termination, even if we 
have not completed our report.  You will be obligated to compensate us for all time expended and to 
reimburse us for all out-of-pocket costs through the date of termination.  Our fees are based on 
anticipated cooperation from your personnel and the assumption that unexpected circumstances will not 
be encountered during the audit.  If significant additional time is necessary, we will keep you informed of 
any problems we encounter and our fees will be adjusted accordingly.  


We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District and 
believe this letter accurately summarizes the significant terms of our engagement. If you have any 
questions, please let us know. If you agree with the terms of our engagement as described in this letter, 
please sign the enclosed copy and return it to us.  This letter will remain in force until updated or
cancelled by either party.


Sincerely,
McMAHAN and ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.


RESPONSE:


This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District with 
respect to services to be provided by McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.


Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District
BY:


________________________________________________
Signature


________________________________________________
Title


________________________________________________
Date







McMahan and Associates, l.l.c. 
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants 
    Web Site: www.mcmahancpa.com 
Chapel Square, Bldg C  Main Office: (970) 845-8800 
245 Chapel Place, Suite 300  Facsimile: (970) 845-8108 
P.O. Box 5850, Avon, CO 81620  E-mail: mcmahan@mcmahancpa.com 
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November 20, 2017 
 
Gunnison County Housing Authority 
200 East Virginia Way 
Gunnison, CO  81230 
 
 
We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide for the Gunnison County 
Housing Authority. 
 
We will apply the agreed-upon procedure which the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, Real Estate Assessment Center (REAC), has specified, listed in the attached schedule, to 
the electronic submission and related hard copy documents listed in the attached schedule of the 
Gunnison County Housing Authority as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017. This engagement 
is solely to assist the Gunnison County Housing Authority and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, REAC, in determining whether electronic submission of certain information agrees with the 
related hard copy documents included within the Uniform Guidance reporting package. Our engagement 
to apply the agreed-upon procedure will be conducted in accordance with attestation standards 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the standards applicable to 
attestation engagements contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States.  The sufficiency of the procedure is solely the responsibility of those parties specified 
in the report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedure 
described in the attached schedule either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for 
any other purpose. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the procedure, we will describe any 
restrictions on the performance of the procedure in our report, or we will not issue a report as a result of 
this engagement. 
 
We will submit a report listing the procedure performed and our findings. This report is intended solely for 
the use of Gunnison County Housing Authority and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, REAC, and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
Our report will include a statement that we have not performed any additional auditing procedures after 
the date of our reports on the audited financial statements and supplemental information. Further, we take 
no responsibility for the security of the information transmitted electronically to the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development, REAC.  
 
You agree to retain a copy of the Uniform Guidance reporting package in its entirety. 
The attest documentation for this engagement are the property of Gunnison County Housing Authority 
and constitute confidential information. However, we may be requested to make certain attest 
documentation available to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, the HUD Inspector 
General, and the Government Accountability Office or their representatives, pursuant to authority given to 
them by law or regulation. We will notify you of any such request. If requested, access to such attest 
documentation will be provided under the supervision of Gunnison County Housing Authority personnel. 
Furthermore, upon request, we may provide copies of selected attest documentation to HUD or the 
Government Accountability Office representatives. HUD and the Government Accountability Office may 
decide to distribute the copies or information contained therein to others, including other governmental 
agencies 
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We plan to begin the engagement on approximately March 1, 2018 and, unless unforeseeable problems 
are encountered, the engagement should be completed by March 31, 2018. 
 
Our fee for these services will be consistent with our most recent audit proposal.  Our invoices for these 
fees are payable upon presentation.  Our fees are based on anticipated cooperation from your personnel 
and the assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the audit.  If significant 
additional time is necessary, we will keep you informed of any problems we encounter and our fees will be 
adjusted accordingly.   
 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Gunnison County Housing Authority and believe this letter 
accurately summarizes the significant terms of our engagement. If you have any questions, please let us 
know. If you agree with the terms of our engagement as described in this letter, please sign the enclosed 
copy and return it to us. If the need for additional procedures arises, our agreement with you will need to 
be revised. It is customary for us to enumerate these revisions in an addendum to this letter. If additional 
specified users of the report are added, we will require that they acknowledge in writing their responsibility 
for the sufficiency of the procedure.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
McMAHAN and ASSOCIATES, LLC 
 
 
 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Gunnison County Housing Authority with respect to 
services to be provided by McMahan and Associates, L.L.C. 
 
Gunnison County Housing Authority 
BY: 
 
 
________________________________________________ 
Signature 
 
________________________________________________ 
Title 
 
________________________________________________ 
Date 
 







McMahan and Associates, l.l.c.
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants


Web Site: www.mcmahancpa.com
Chapel Square, Bldg C Main Office: (970) 845-8800
245 Chapel Place, Suite 300 Facsimile: (970) 845-8108
P.O. Box 5850, Avon, CO 81620 E-mail: mcmahan@mcmahancpa.com


Member: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants


Paul J. Backes, CPA, CGMA Avon: (970) 845-8800


Michael N. Jenkins, CA, CPA, CGMA Aspen: (970) 544-3996


Daniel R. Cudahy, CPA, CGMA Frisco: (970) 668-3481
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November 17, 2017


Board of County Commissioners
Gunnison County
200 East Virginia Way
Gunnison, Colorado 81230
c/o Linda Nienhueser, Finance Director


Dear Commissioners:


We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide Gunnison County, 
Colorado (the “County”) for the year ended December 31, 2017. 


We will audit the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information, which collectively comprise the basic financial statements of the County as of and for the 
year ended December 31, 2017.


Accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of America provide for certain required 
supplementary information (“RSI”), such as management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”), to 
supplement the County’s basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context.  As part of our engagement, we will apply certain limited 
procedures to the RSI in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  These limited procedures will consist of inquiries of management regarding the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to 
our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
basic financial statements. We will not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. The following RSI is required by generally accepted accounting principles and will 
be subjected to certain limited procedures, but will not be audited: 


1) Management’s Discussion and Analysis.


The following RSI is required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
and will be subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the basic financial statements and 
we will provide an opinion on it in relation to the County’s basic financial statements:


1) Budgetary schedules for the General Fund and major special revenue funds
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We have also been engaged to report on supplementary information other than RSI that accompanies the 
County’s financial statements, including the schedule required by the Passenger Facility Charge Audit 
Guide for Public Agencies (the “PFC Audit Guide”), issued by the Federal Aviation Administration.  We 
will subject the following supplementary information to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and will provide an opinion on it in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole:


1) Combining statements 


2) Budgetary schedules for all other funds


3) Local Highway Finance Report


4) Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards


5) Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges


Audit Objectives


The objective of our audit is the expression of opinions as to whether your basic financial statements are 
fairly presented, in all material respects, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America and to report on the fairness of the additional information referred to in the 
second paragraph when considered in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The 
objective also includes reporting on—


 Internal control related to the financial statements and compliance with the laws, regulations, and 
the provisions of contracts or grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a material 
effect on the financial statements in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.


 Internal control related to major programs and an opinion (or disclaimer of opinion) on compliance 
with laws, regulations, and the provisions of contracts or grant agreements that could have a 
direct and material effect on each major program in accordance with the Single Audit Act 
Amendments of 1996; the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (the "Uniform Guidance"); and the PFC Audit Guide.


The reports on internal control and compliance will each include a paragraph that states that the purpose 
of the report is solely to describe (1) the scope of testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the result of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance; (2) the scope of testing internal control over compliance 
for major programs and major program compliance and the result of that testing and to provide an opinion 
on compliance but not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance; and 
(3) that the report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the Uniform 
Guidance and the PFC Audit Guide in considering internal control over compliance and major program 
compliance. The paragraph will also state that the report is not suitable for any other purpose.
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Audit Objectives (continued)


Our audit will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996; the Uniform 
Guidance; and the PFC Audit Guide, and will include tests of accounting records, a determination of 
major program(s) in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, and other procedures we consider necessary 
to enable us to express such opinions and to render the required reports.  We cannot provide assurance 
that unmodified opinions will be expressed.  Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to 
modify our opinions or add an emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraph.  If our opinions on the 
financial statements or the Single Audit compliance opinions are other than unqualified, we will fully 
discuss the reasons with you in advance.  If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are 
unable to form or have not formed opinions, we may decline to express opinions or to issue a report as a 
result of this engagement.


Management Responsibilities


Management is responsible for the basic financial statements and all accompanying information as well 
as all representations contained therein. Management is also responsible for identifying government 
award programs, and understanding and complying with the compliance requirements, and for 
preparation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards in accordance with the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance, and for preparation of the Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges Collected and 
Expended in accordance with the PFC Audit Guide. As part of the audit, we will assist with preparation of 
your financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, the schedule of passenger facility 
charges collected and expended, and the related notes. You are responsible for making all management 
decisions and performing all management functions relating to the financial statements, schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards, the schedule of passenger facility charges collected and expended, and 
the related notes and for accepting full responsibility for such decisions. You will be required to 
acknowledge in the written management representation letter our assistance with the preparation of the 
financial statements; the schedule of expenditures of federal awards; the schedule of passenger facility 
charges collected and expended; and the related notes and that you have reviewed and approved the 
financial statements; the schedule of expenditures of federal awards; the schedule of passenger facility 
charges collected and expended; and the related notes prior to their issuance and have accepted 
responsibility for them.  You agree to assume all management responsibilities for any non-attest services 
we provide; oversee the services by designating an individual, preferably from senior management, who 
possesses suitable skill, knowledge, or experience; evaluate the adequacy and results of the services; 
and accept responsibility for them.


Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal controls, including internal 
controls over compliance, and for evaluating and monitoring ongoing activities, to help ensure that 
appropriate goals and objectives are met and that there is reasonable assurance that government 
programs are administered in compliance with compliance requirements.  You are also responsible for the 
selection and application of accounting principles; for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 
and for compliance with applicable laws and regulations and the provisions of contracts and grant 
agreements.


Management is also responsible for making all financial records and related information available to us 
and for ensuring that management is reliable and that financial information is reliable and properly 
recorded.  You are also responsible for providing us with (1) access to all information of which you are 
aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements (2) additional 
information that we may request for the purpose of the audit, and (3) unrestricted access to persons 
within the government from whom we determine it necessary to obtain audit evidence.







Board of County Commissioners
Gunnison County, Colorado
January 5, 2017
Page 4


Management Responsibilities (continued)


Your responsibilities also include identifying significant vendor relationships in which the vendor has 
responsibility for program compliance and for the accuracy and completeness of that information. Your 
responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and 
confirming to us in the representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated 
by us during the current engagement and pertaining to the latest period presented are immaterial, both 
individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole.


You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect 
fraud, and for informing us about all known or suspected fraud or illegal acts affecting the government 
involving (1) management, (2) employees who have significant roles in internal control, and (3) others 
where the fraud or illegal acts could have a material effect on the financial statements. Your 
responsibilities include informing us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud 
affecting the County received in communications from employees, former employees, grantors, 
regulators, or others. In addition, you are responsible for identifying and ensuring that the entity complies 
with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants. Additionally, as required by the 
Uniform Guidance, it is management’s responsibility to follow up and take corrective action on reported 
audit findings and to prepare a summary schedule of prior audit findings and a corrective action plan. The 
summary schedule of prior audit findings should be available for our review. You are responsible for the 
preparation of the supplementary information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles.   You agree to include our report on the supplementary information in any document that 
contains and indicates that we have reported on the supplementary information. 


You are responsible for preparation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards in conformity with 
the Uniform Guidance.  You agree to include our report on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
in any document that contains and indicates that we have reported on the schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards.  You also agree to include the audited financial statements with any presentation of the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards that includes our report thereon.  Your responsibilities include 
acknowledging to us in the written representation letter that (1) you are responsible for presentation of the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards in accordance with the Uniform Guidance; (2) that you believe 
the schedule of expenditures of federal awards, including its form and content, is fairly presented in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance; (3) that the methods of measurement or presentation have not 
changed from those used in the prior period (or, if they have changed, the reasons for such changes); 
and (4) you have disclosed to us any significant assumptions or interpretations underlying the 
measurement or presentation of the supplementary information.


You are also responsible for the preparation of the other supplementary information, which we have been 
engaged to report on, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. You agree to include our report on the supplementary information in any document that 
contains and indicates that we have reported on the supplementary information.  You also agree to 
include the audited financial statements with any presentation of the supplementary information that 
includes our report thereon. Your responsibilities include acknowledging to us in the written 
representation letter that (1) you are responsible for presentation of the supplementary information in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; (2) that you 
believe the supplementary information, including its form and content, is fairly presented in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; (3) that the methods of 
measurement or presentation have not changed from those used in the prior period (or, if they have 
changed, the reasons for such changes); and (4) you have disclosed to us any significant assumptions or 
interpretations underlying the measurement or presentation of the supplementary information.
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Management Responsibilities (continued)


Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a process for tracking the status of audit 
findings and recommendations. Management is also responsible for identifying for us previous financial 
audits, attestation engagements, performance audits, or other studies related to the objectives discussed 
in the Audit Objectives section of this letter. This responsibility includes relaying to us corrective actions 
taken to address significant findings and recommendations resulting from those audits, attestation 
engagements, performance audits, or studies. You are also responsible for providing management’s 
views on our current findings, conclusions, and recommendations, as well as your planned corrective 
actions, for the report, and for the timing and format for providing that information. 


With regard to using the auditor’s report, you understand that you must obtain our prior written consent to 
reproduce or use our report in bond offering official statements or other documents.


With regard to the electronic dissemination of audited financial statements, including financial statements 
published electronically on your website, you understand that electronic sites are a means to distribute 
information and, therefore, we are not required to read the information contained in these sites or to 
consider the consistency of other information in the electronic site with the original document.


Audit Procedures—General


An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements; therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the number of transactions to be 
examined and the areas to be tested. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well 
as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We will plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable rather than absolute assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, whether from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3) misappropriation of 
assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are attributable to the entity or to acts by 
management or employees acting on behalf of the entity. Because the determination of abuse is 
subjective, Government Auditing Standards do not expect auditors to provide reasonable assurance of 
detecting abuse.


Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal control, 
and because we will not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is a risk that material 
misstatements or noncompliance may exist and not be detected by us, even though the audit is properly 
planned and performed in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and Government Auditing Standards.  In addition, an audit is not designed to detect immaterial 
misstatements or violations of laws or governmental regulations that do not have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements or major programs.  However, we will inform the appropriate level of 
management of any material errors, fraudulent financial reporting, or misappropriation of assets that 
come to our attention.  We will also inform appropriate level of management of any violations of laws or 
governmental regulations that come to our attention, unless clearly inconsequential, and of any material 
abuse that comes to our attention.  We will include such matters in the reports required for a Single Audit.  
Our responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to any 
later periods for which we are not engaged as auditors.


Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the 
accounts, and may include tests of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of 
receivables and certain other assets and liabilities by correspondence with selected individuals, funding 
sources, creditors, and financial institutions.  We will request written representations from your attorneys 
as part of the engagement, and they may bill you for responding to this inquiry.  At the conclusion of our 
audit, we will also require certain written representations from you about the financial statements and 
related matters.
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Audit Procedures—Internal Controls 


Our audit will include obtaining an understanding of the entity and its environment, including internal 
control, sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design 
the nature, timing, and extent of further audit procedures.  Tests of controls may be performed to test the 
effectiveness of certain controls that we consider relevant to preventing and detecting errors and fraud 
that are material to the financial statements and to preventing and detecting misstatements resulting from 
illegal acts and other noncompliance matters that have a direct and material effect on the financial 
statements. Our tests, if performed, will be less in scope than would be necessary to render an opinion on 
internal control and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in our report on internal control issued 
pursuant to Government Auditing Standards.


As required by the Uniform Guidance and the PFC Audit Guide, we will perform tests of controls over 
compliance to evaluate the effectiveness of the design and operation of controls that we consider relevant 
to preventing or detecting material noncompliance with compliance requirements applicable to each major 
federal award program.  However, our tests will be less in scope than would be necessary to render an 
opinion on those controls and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in our report on internal control 
issued pursuant to the Uniform Guidance or the PFC Audit Guide.


An audit is not designed to provide assurance on internal control or to identify significant deficiencies.  
However, during the audit, we will communicate to management and those charged with governance 
internal control related matters that are required to be communicated under AICPA professional 
standards, Government Auditing Standards, the Uniform Guidance, and the PFC Audit Guide.


Audit Procedures—Compliance


As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we will perform tests of the County’s compliance with applicable laws and regulations and 
the provisions of contracts and agreements, including grant agreements. However, the objective of those 
procedures will not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an 
opinion in our report on compliance issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards.


The Uniform Guidance and the PFC Audit Guide require that we also plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the auditee has complied with applicable laws and regulations and 
the provisions of contracts and grant agreements applicable to major programs.  Our procedures will 
consist of test of transactions and other applicable procedures described in the Uniform Guidance and the 
PFC Audit Guide for the types of compliance requirements that could have a direct and material effect on 
each of the County’s major programs.  The purpose of these procedures will be to express an opinion on 
the County’s compliance with requirements applicable to each of its major programs in our report on 
compliance issued pursuant to the Uniform Guidance and the PFC Audit Guide.


Engagement Administration, Fees, and Other 


We understand that your employees will prepare all cash, accounts receivable, or other confirmations, 
reconciliations, or work papers we request and will locate any documents selected by us for testing.


At the conclusion of the engagement, we will complete the appropriate sections of the Data Collection 
Form that summarizes our audit findings. It is management’s responsibility to submit the reporting 
package (including financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, summary schedule 
of prior audit findings, auditors’ reports, and corrective action plan) along with the Data Collection Form to 
the federal audit clearinghouse. We will coordinate with you the electronic submission and certification. If 
applicable, we will provide copies of our report for you to include with the reporting package you will 
submit to pass-through entities. The Data Collection Form and the reporting package must be submitted 
within the earlier of 30 days after receipt of the auditors’ reports or nine months after the end of the audit 
period, unless a longer period is agreed to in advance by the cognizant or oversight agency for audits.
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Engagement Administration, Fees, and Other (continued) 


The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of McMahan & Associates, LLC and 
constitutes confidential information.  However, pursuant to authority given by law or regulation, we may 
be requested to make certain audit documentation available to the County’s cognizant or oversight 
agency or its designee, a federal agency providing direct or indirect funding, or the United States 
Government Accountability Office for purposes of a quality review of the audit, to resolve audit findings, or 
to carry out oversight responsibilities.  We will notify you of any such request.  If requested, access to 
such audit documentation will be provided under the supervision of McMahan & Associates, LLC
personnel.  Furthermore, upon request, we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to the 
aforementioned parties.  These parties may intend, or decide, to distribute the copies or information 
contained therein to others, including other governmental agencies.


The audit documentation for this engagement will be retained for a minimum of five years after the report 
release or for any additional period requested by the County.  If we are aware that a federal awarding 
agency, pass-through entity, or auditee is contesting an audit finding, we will contact the party or parties 
contesting the audit finding for guidance prior to destroying the audit documentation.


Paul Backes, is the engagement partner and is responsible for supervising the engagement and signing 
the reports or authorizing another individual to sign them.  Additional firm personnel will be assigned to 
the engagement as considered necessary.  We will begin our audit and issue our reports on a mutually 
agreed-upon date.


Our fee for these services will be consistent with our most recent audit proposal.  Our invoices for these 
fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are payable on presentation. In accordance 
with our firm policies, work may be suspended if your account becomes overdue and may not be 
resumed until your account is paid in full.  If we elect to terminate our services for nonpayment, our 
engagement will be deemed to have been completed upon written notification of termination, even if we 
have not completed our report.  You will be obligated to compensate us for all time expended and to 
reimburse us for all out-of-pocket costs through the date of termination.  Our fees are based on 
anticipated cooperation from your personnel and the assumption that unexpected circumstances will not 
be encountered during the audit.  If significant additional time is necessary, we will keep you informed of 
any problems we encounter and our fees will be adjusted accordingly.  


We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Gunnison County and believe this letter accurately 
summarizes the significant terms of our engagement. If you have any questions, please let us know. If 
you agree with the terms of our engagement as described in this letter, please sign the enclosed copy 
and return it to us.  This letter will remain in force until updated or cancelled by either party.  


Very truly yours,
McMAHAN and ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
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RESPONSE:


This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Gunnison County with respect to services to be 
provided by McMahan and Associates, L.L.C.


Gunnison County
BY:


Signature


Title


Date
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 


November 7, 2017 
 
The November 7, 2017 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 
200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present were: 
 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk 
John Messner, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
  
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Chamberland called the meeting to order at 9:59 am. 
 
AGENDA REVIEW:  There were no changes to the agenda.   
 
MINUTES APPROVAL: Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve 
the 9/19/2017 regular meeting.  Motion carried unanimously. Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded 
by Commissioner Messner to approve the 10/13/2017 and 11/2/2017 special meeting minutes as presented. 
Chairperson Chamberland abstained due to absence from the meetings.  Motion carried. 


1. 9/19/2017 Regular Meeting 
2. 10/13/2017 Special Meeting 
3. 11/2/2017 Special Meeting 


 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve 
the consent agenda as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 


1. Intergovernmental Agreement; West Central Public Health Partnership; July 1, 2017 – June 30, 
2018 


2. Acknowledgement of County Manager’s Signature; Physician and Employer Participation 
Agreement; Sherry L. Niccoli MD PC; September 1, 2017 – August 31, 2018 


3. Acknowledgement of County Manager’s Signature; Health Service Provider and Employer 
Participation Agreement; Elk Mountain Therapy Associates, LLC; September 1, 2017 – August 31, 
2018 


4. Purchase of Service Agreements; Midwestern Colorado Mental Health Center; Mental Health and 
Substance Abuse Core Services Programs  


5. Public Service Grant Application; City of Gunnison; Gunnison County Substance Abuse Prevention 
Project; Youth Shared Space and Sources of Strength; $52,084 


6. Second Amendment to Hertz Airport Facilities Lease and Rental Car Concession Agreement; Term 
Extension June 1, 2017 – May 31, 2020 


7. Second Addendum to the Development Improvements Agreement for Horse River Ranch, Tract A; 
Work Completed Date Extended to August 31, 2018 


8. Development Improvements Agreement for Gunnison Secure Storage 
9. Colorado Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management Hazard Mitigation Plan Grant 


Application; $65,000 
10. Acknowledgement of County Manager’s Signature; Contract Agreement; Professional Contractor, 


Inc.; Metal Storage Building at the Gunnison County Crested Butte Shop; $92,575 
 


Acknowledgement of County Manager’s Signature; Health Service Provider and Employer 
Participation Agreement; Gunnison Valley Naturopathic Clinic; September 1, 2017 – August 
31, 2018: 
Commissioner Houck recused himself from the discussion on this item and abstained from voting.   
Moved by Commissioner Chamberland, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the 
Acknowledgement of County Manager’s Signature; Health Service Provider and Employer Participation 
Agreement; Gunnison Valley Naturopathic Clinic; September 1, 2017 – August 31, 2018.  Motion carried. 
 
SCHEDULING:  The Upcoming Meetings Schedule was discussed and updated.   
 
COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORTS: County Manager Matthew Birnie was present for the discussion. 


1. PILT and SRS Letters:  CM Birnie encouraged the Commissioners to sign on if they have not already.  
CM Birnie discussed the funding from these programs. 


2. Tax Reform:  CM Birnie discussed the impacts to local government.  There would also be changes 
in the rules to the municipal bond market.  CM Birnie explained the changes to the Board.  The 
Board stated they would like to send a letter to the congressional delegation regarding this issue.  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the creation of a 
letter from the Board regarding the bonding issues discussed and to use the Commissioners 
signature stamps.  Motion carried unanimously. 


3. Gunnison National Forest District Ranger:  Matt McCombs reached out to let the county know about 
upcoming forest plan revision webinars.   
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DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT AND PROJECT UPDATES:  Deputy County Manager Marlene 
Crosby was present for discussion. 


1. Grant of Perpetual Easement; Dunbar Family Partnership, LP; Lot 28, Riverwalk Estates: DCM 
Crosby explained the easement and the necessity for it.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded 
by Commissioner Messner to approve the Grant of Perpetual Easement; Dunbar Family Partnership, 
LP; Lot 28, Riverwalk Estates.  Motion carried unanimously. 


2. Recycle Center:  DCM Crosby gave an update on the new recycle center.   
3. Irwin Plowing:  DCM Crosby asked the Board if they were supportive of continuing to plow to the 


Irwin forks if there is not enough snow for the CB Nordic Thanksgiving camp.  The Board stated 
they did support the plowing. 


 
Resolution; Authorizing the Purchase of Real Property for Gunnison Valley Health: 
The Board did not have questions on this item.   
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the Resolution 2017-41; 
Authorizing the Purchase of Certain Real Property for the Use of Gunnison Valley Health.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
Boundary Line Adjustment Request; David & Barbara Hyatt; Lot 16 Dos Rios Subdivision, 
Gunnison Home Sites Unit No. 1: 
Administrative Services Manager Beth Baker was present for the discussion.  She described the location of 
the property and where the new lines would be.   
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the Boundary Line 
Adjustment Request; David & Barbara Hyatt; Lot 16 Dos Rios Subdivision, Gunnison Home Sites Unit No. 
1.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Break:  The Board took a break at 10:24 am.  The meeting resumed at 10:30 am.   
 
Marijuana Facility for Cultivation License Renewals: 
Administrative Services Manager Beth Baker was present for the discussion.  Everything discussed pertains 
to all four of the renewals on today’s agenda.  She stated there are no vested rights with the renewals.  All 
process are the same as it was when the license we first requested.  She also stated that each property 
had been inspected. 
 
Renewal of Marijuana Facility License for Cultivation; Crested Butte Concentrates: 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the Renewal of Marijuana 
Facility License for Cultivation; Crested Butte Concentrates and authorize the Chairperson’s signature.  
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Renewal of Marijuana Facility License for Cultivation; Southern Charms Organics LLC: 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the Renewal of Marijuana 
Facility License for Cultivation; Southern Charms Organics LLC and authorize the Chairperson’s signature.  
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Renewal of Marijuana Facility License for Cultivation; CCCenter Seven, LLC: 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the Renewal of Marijuana 
Facility License for Cultivation; CCCenter Seven, LLC and authorize the Chairperson’s signature.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Renewal of Marijuana Facility License for Cultivation; Pure Industries LLC: 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the Renewal of Marijuana 
Facility License for Cultivation; Pure Industries LLC and authorize the Chairperson’s signature.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS: This item occurred earlier than scheduled due to a gap in the meeting 
 


Commissioner Messner: 
1. Compact of Colorado Communities: There is a call tomorrow morning to discuss the details of 


the group. 
2. Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority: There is a meeting tomorrow. 
3. Commissioner Messner will be speaking at a summit at Western State Colorado University 


about energy sustainability and the Coal Mine Methane Group.   
4. IceLab Trout Tank: This event was last night.  There were 200 people in attendance and it was 


sold out.    
5. Coal Mine Methane Group: The next meeting is on the 16th.  There is an updated MOU based 


on the feedback from the previous meeting that has been circulated.   
6. Commissioner Messner asked if someone from the County could attend an Upper Gunnison 


Water Conservancy District meeting to present the Shady Island River Park plan for matching 
funds from Upper Gunnison Water Conservancy District.   


7. Commissioner Messner sent the other Commissioners a draft resolution for support of deferred 
maintenance funds for the National Park Service.   
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Commissioner Houck: 
1. Commissioner Houck thanked County Manager Birnie for making the Leadership Academy 


happen. 
2. Forest Plan Revision: Commissioner Houck will be attending the webinar.   
3. Public Lands Partnership: The executive committee meeting was this past Thursday.  The 


issues that come out of the meeting were discussed among the Board.   
4. Gunnison Public Lands Initiative:  There is a meeting scheduled this week in Delta County.   


 
Executive Session; Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(e)(I) – Determining Negotiating 
Strategies and Positions and Instructing Negotiators: 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to enter an executive session to 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(e)(I) – Determining Negotiating Strategies and Positions and Instructing 
Negotiators.  In attendance would be the Board of County Commissioners, County Attorney David 
Baumgarten and County Manager Matthew Birnie.  Motion carried unanimously. 
The board went into executive session at 11:02 am.  Executive sessions of the Board of County 
Commissioners are conducted as per C.R.S. 24-6-402(4).  This specific session was conducted as per C.R.S. 
24-6-402(4)(e)(I). 
 


Attorney Statement Regarding Executive Session 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4), I attest that I am the Gunnison County Attorney, that I represent the 
Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners, that I attended all of the above referenced executive 
session, that all of the executive session was confined to the topic authorized for discussion pursuant to 
C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(e)(I) and that, because in my opinion all of the discussion during the executive session 
constituted a privileged attorney-client communication, no record of the executive session was required to 
be kept and no such record was kept. 
 
 
Date: __________________   ______________________________________________ 
      David Baumgarten 
      Gunnison County Attorney 
 
 


Chairperson Statement Regarding Executive Session 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4), I attest that I am the Chairperson of the Gunnison County Board of 
Commissioners, that I attended all of the above referenced executive session, and that all of that executive 
session was confined to the topic authorized for discussion pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(e)(I). 
 
 
Date: __________________   ______________________________________________ 
      Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
      Gunnison County Board of Commissioners 
 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to come out of session.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  The Board came out of executive session at 11:36 am.  Chairperson Chamberland 
confirmed that the discussion remained on-topic, that all parties stated to be in attendance were, in fact, 
in attendance and that no decisions were made.   
 
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS: There were no Unscheduled Citizens present.   
 
CONTINUED COMMISSIONER ITEMS:  
 


Commissioner Chamberland: 
1. Club 20: There was a meeting in Grand Junction yesterday.  The topics of the meeting were 


discussed. 
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to adjourn the regular 
meeting.  The meeting adjourned at 11:42 am. 
 
 
 


__________________________________ 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
John Messner, Commissioner 
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Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
 


 
 


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TEXT INCLUSION INTO MINUTES 
 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
RESOLUTION NO. 17-41 


 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY FOR THE USE 


OF GUNNISON VALLEY HOSPITAL 
 


WHEREAS, Gunnison Valley Hospital desires to purchase for the use of the Gunnison Valley Hospital, certain 
real property described as Lots 82 and 85, RE-PLAT of LOT 80 VAN TUYL VILLAGE, according to the Plat 
thereof recorded December 11, 2007 as Gunnison County Reception No. 5880957 (the “Property”).  
 
WHEREAS, Colorado Revised Statute 25-3-304(1) requires that “(H)ospital property…including 
real…property…may be acquired and held by…conveyance on transfer of title, but if by conveyance title to 
all lands shall be in the name of the County.”  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF 
GUNNISON COLORADO (“Gunnison County”), that: 
 
1. In the event the Property is purchased by Gunnison Valley Hospital for the use by Gunnison Valley 
Hospital, the conveyance title shall be in the name of Gunnison County.  
 
2. Gunnison County shall coordinate with Gunnison Valley Hospital to ensure that such use of the Property 
reasonable can be accomplished.  
 
3. Gunnison County Manager Matthew Birnie is authorized to sign, on behalf of Gunnison County, the 
documents necessary to close the purchase of the Property.  
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner, and adopted this 7th day of 
November, 2017. 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


Chamberland – yes; Houck – yes; Messner – yes. 
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Background.  UMB Bank, n.a. (“UMB”) has established purchasing card programs with various 
school districts, counties, cities and other public institutions in the State of Colorado, and has 
established a Colorado public sector purchasing card consolidated pricing program (the 
“Program”) in which participating Colorado entities (“Participants”) can receive the benefit of 
combined purchasing card program volumes to receive higher rebates than Participants would 
otherwise receive based on each Participant’s separate purchasing card volume. 
 
Based on UMB’s recent review of current Participant rebate levels, UMB is updating the 
Program’s combined entity volume tiers to reflect the Program growth over time, and to increase 
the rebates applicable to particular levels of purchasing card volumes that may be earned by 
Participants under the Program.   UMB has also added a feature that will pay Participants an 
individual rebate bonus based on the volume of the Participant’s own Card volume.  Finally, 
UMB has updated the rebate schedule to include more recent Card Association policy initiatives 
that create certain lower interchange levels for certain Qualified Large Ticket transactions, which 
lower levels will be reflected in rebate payments to Participants.   
 
The Participant’s execution of this Amendment will constitute the Participant’s agreement to 
change its current contract with UMB to substitute the rebate schedule set forth as an exhibit to 
this Amendment for the Participant’s current rebate schedule set forth in the Participant’s 
purchasing card contract with UMB. 
 


Amendment 
 
This AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is made to the Purchasing Card Agreement between 
Gunnison County Colorado, a Colorado public entity (the “Participant”), and UMB BANK, n.a., a 
national banking association (“UMB”). This Amendment will be effective as of January 1, 2017 
(the “Effective Date”), and supersedes those portions of the Participant’s purchasing card 
agreement with UMB that are inconsistent with this Amendment.   
 
In consideration of the foregoing, including the Background set forth above, UMB and the 
Participant hereby agree as follows. 


As of the Effective Date set forth above, the attached Amended Revenue Sharing Exhibit is 
hereby effective under the Participant’s purchasing card agreement with UMB. 


 


(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank.) 


 


 


Amendment to Purchasing Card Agreement 
Between   


Gunnison County Colorado, a participant in the  
 Public Sector Purchasing Card Consolidated Pricing Group for Greater Colorado 


and UMB Bank, n.a. 
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Amendment to Purchasing Card Agreement (continued) 


 


UMB:      PARTICIPANT: 


 
UMB BANK, n.a.      Gunnison County Colorado            
                          
 
                      
By:_______________________________ By:_______________________________ 
Shannon Stanfield      Name:  ___________________________ 
Assistant Vice President   Title:  _____________________________  
     
 
Date signed: _________________   Date signed: ________________ 
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Amendment to Purchasing Card Agreement (continued) 


 


 


REVENUE SHARING OR REBATE PROGRAM 
 
UMB Bank pays a rebate rate on qualified sales volume (purchases, less credits and refunds), 
payable on an annual basis, without reserves or minimum volume guarantees, based on the total 
of all qualified sales of the participants in the UMB Bank Public Sector Purchasing Card 
Consolidated Pricing Group. Payment of a rebate may be affected by a Participant’s late 
payments.  
 
The following rebate levels are effective as of January 1, 2017.   
 
For all qualified sales volumes (purchases, less credits and refunds), the rates of rebate are listed 
in the table below. The left side of the table shows the rebate level applicable to combined 
Program qualified sales volume, and paid against the individual Participant’s volume.   The right 
side of the table shows individual Participant program bonus rebates (in addition to the combined 
Program volume rebate levels) that can be earned based on each Participant’s individual Program 
qualified sales volume.  There is no minimum volume level to qualify for a rebate. Rebates may 
be diminished to take into account Qualified Large Ticket Transactions.  See the discussion 
below.  
 


 
 
 
 
 
 


Rebate Level >$1MM >$5MM >10MM
$0  to $24,999,999 1.18% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%


$25,000,000  to $74,999,999 1.25% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%
$75,000,000  to $124,999,999 1.35% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%


$125,000,000  to $174,999,999 1.38% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%
$175,000,000  to $249,999,999 1.40% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%
$250,000,000  to $349,999,999 1.42% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%
$350,000,000  to $399,999,999 1.45% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%
$400,000,000  to $449,999,999 1.48% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%
$450,000,000  to $499,999,999 1.50% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%
$500,000,000 and above 1.55% 0.05% 0.08% 0.10%


Tiers
Volume


Program Size bonus


Amended Revenue Sharing Exhibit 


UMB Public Sector Purchasing Card Consolidated Pricing Group for Greater Colorado  


Effective January 1, 2017  
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For example, assume for an annual period the combined Program qualified sales volume was $142,000,000 
and an individual Participant’s qualified sales volume for the same period was $5,500,000.  Assume that 
there were no Qualified Large Ticket Transactions.  The individual Participant’s rebate would be calculated 
as follows: $5,500,000 x 1.38% = $75,900 (the Participant’s rebate at the combined volume rate).  The 
Participant’s volume bonus would be $5,500,000 x .08% = $4,400.  Total rebate is $75,900 + $4,400 = 
$80,300.    
 
Qualified Large Ticket Transactions 
 
Qualified Large Ticket Transactions will be deducted from the individual Participant’s qualified sales volume 
for the purpose of calculating the Participant’s rebate on combined volume and the Participant’s volume 
bonus for an annual period. 
 
The term “Qualified Large Ticket Transaction” means certain transactions, qualified and determined by 
Visa, in Visa’s sole and absolute discretion, which are subject to non-standard interchange rates. Under 
the current Visa Large Ticket Transaction rates, individual Participants will receive 50 basis points (.50%) 
on their Net Purchase Volume of Qualified Large Ticket Transactions, that is, the total volume of Qualified 
Large Ticket Transactions, minus credits and cash advances (if applicable), for all Participant’s Qualified 
Large Ticket Transactions in an annual period. 
 
By way of example, assume the combined Program qualified sales volume for an annual period was 
$142,000,000, with the individual Participant’s qualified sales volume for the same period at $5,500,000, of 
which $500,000 was Qualified Large Ticket Transactions. 
 
The individual Participant’s rebate would be calculated as follows: The Large Ticket portion of the rebate is 
calculated as follows:  $500,000 x 0.50% = $2,500.  The regular rebate based on the total qualified sales 
volume is calculated as follows:  $5,500,000 in total qualified sales volume minus $500,000 (the 
Participant’s qualified large ticket transactions) equals $5,000,000.   That amount times 1.38% = $69,000, 
which is the Participant’s rebate at the combined volume rate, excluding large ticket transactions.  The 
Participant’s individual volume bonus is $5,000,000 times 0.08%, or $4,000.  Total rebate equals $2,500 
plus $69,000 plus $4,000, or $75,500. 
 
 
 


* * * * 
 


The above rebates apply unless substantial changes are imposed in applicable bankcard interchange 
reimbursement rates set by Visa, or if Visa reduces interchange with respect to  transactions involving 
merchants that participate in a Visa Partner Pricing Program or introduces other less well compensated 
incentive programs that reduce the volume of transactions that are compensated at standard interchange 
levels. Under those conditions, UMB reserves the right to modify the rebate formulas.  
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ENERGY AND MINERAL IMPACT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM APPLICATION 
Tier I or Tier II  


Applications Must Be Submitted Electronically - Directions on Last Page 
-You are Highly Encouraged to Work with your Regional Field Manager when Completing your Application-  


 
A. GENERAL AND SUMMARY INFORMATION 
1. Name/Title of Proposed Project: Family Services Center FFE 
 
2.  Applicant:  Gunnison County 


 (In the case of a multi-jurisdictional application, name of the "lead" municipality, county, special district or other political subdivision). 
In the case of a multi-jurisdictional application, provide the names of other directly participating political subdivisions: 
 
 
3.  Chief Elected Official (In the case of a multi-jurisdictional application, chief elected official of the "lead" political 
subdivision): 
Name: Phil Chamberland Title: Chairperson 
Mailing Address: 200 E. Virginia Ave. Phone: 970-641-0248 
City/Zip: Gunnison 81230 Alt Phone  
E-Mail Address: pchamberland@gunnisoncounty.org 
 
4.  Designated Contact Person (will receive all mailings) for the Application: 
Name: John Cattles Title: Sustainable Operations Director 
Mailing Address: 200 E. Virginia Ave. Phone: 970-641-8560 
City/Zip: Gunnison 81230 Alt Phone  
E-Mail Address: jcattles@gunnisoncounty.org 
 
5.  Amount of Energy/Mineral Impact Funds requested:   
(Tier I; Up to $200,000 or Tier II; Greater than $200,000 to $1,000,000) 
$50,000 
 
6.  Description of the Project Scope of Work: 
(Project Description of the various tasks involved in the project including specific data such as quantities, mileage, square feet, lineal ft. etc. as well as 
specific project location within city and or county etc.) 
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FFE) for the Family Services Center. Gunnison County is in process of renovating our 
Family Services Center which houses our Human Services and Public Health Departments. Furnishings, fixtures, and 
equipment will be required in the new facility due to new room configurations. Additionally, new furnishings will 
accommodate workflow changes such as centralized administrative support and secure client interview spaces in lieu of 
meeting clients in staff offices. The request would cover new furniture in select areas as needed, fixtures such as signage, 
and equipment such as file systems for centralized, secure, document management.   
 
7.  Description:  (Describe the problem, opportunity or challenge that resulted in the request.) 
We have been awarded a grant for the renovation, however the awarded amount was over $200,000 less than our 
original request which did include a budget for furnishings but only enough to replace furniture that not fit in the new 
layout. We have encountered several challenges in getting this project started that have impacted our budget and may 
ultimately require us to reallocate money intended for FFE in our budget to other project costs. We encountered asbestos 
which we did not expect because we have in the past completed a full environmental review which lead to a remediation 
effort and several asbestos tests completed in intervening years as projects and maintenance have shown no asbestos in 
the facility. Also, we are finding that construction costs continue to increase rapidly since our original grant request was 
submitted over a year ago. These challenges are contributing to a very tight project budget that is requiring us to make 
tough decisions in order to keep the project in budget. We want to maintain the quality of the work high and ensure a 
successful final outcome, this grant request would allow us to reallocate money set aside for furnishings to complete the 
project successfully as well as ensure that we can furnish the building adequately to provide services to the public in a 
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professional atmosphere.  


 
8.  Local priority if more than one application from the same local government (1 of 2, 2 of 2, etc.)                   .   


9.  Is the project on a State registered historic site or in a State registered Historic District?  Yes(     ) No(  x   ).   
If yes, please provide the registry number.                         .  The department may need to seek a determination of effect 
from the State Historic Society.  For more on the Colorado State Register of Historic Properties, please click here.  


 



http://www.historycolorado.org/oahp/colorado-state-register-historic-properties
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B. DEMOGRAPHIC AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION. 
1. Population 
a.   What was the 2010 population of the applicant jurisdiction? 15309 
b.   What is the current population? 16145 
(Current/most recent conservation trust fund/lottery distribution estimate is acceptable.) What is the source of the 
estimate? 


Conservation 
Trust Fund 


c. What is the population projection for the applicant in 5 years? 17652 
 What is the source of the projection? State 


Demography 
Office 


 
2.  Financial Information (Current Year):  


In the column below labeled “Applicant” provide the financial information for the municipality, county, school district or special district directly 
benefiting from the application.  In the columns below labeled “Entity”, provide the financial information for any public entities on whose behalf the 
application is being submitted (if applicable).  


 
Complete items “a through k” for ALL project types: 


 Lead  
Applicant 


Co-applicant 
      . 


Co-applicant 
       . 


a. Assessed Valuation (AV) Year: Most Recent  593,082,760   


b. Total Mill Levy 16.83   
c. Property Tax Revenue Generated  


(mill levy x AV / 1,000) 9,981,583   


d. Sales Tax (Rate/Estimated Annual Revenue) 1% / $1,838,400 % / $ % / $ 


e. General Fund Budgeted Revenue 13,617,965   


f. General Fund Budgeted Expenditures 14,333,429   
g. General Fund Balance as of December 31st of 


the previous year  General Fund Balance: 
 


5,475,246   


Portion of General Fund which is Unassigned ^^ 
     (meets the definition identified in the GASB 
h. statement below) 


3,913,525   


i. Total Budgeted Revenue (All Funds)* 44,874,005   


j. Total Budgeted Expenditures (All Funds)* 50,431,578   


k. Total Fund Balance (All Funds)* 18,564,134   


l. Total Outstanding Debt (All Funds)** 29,753,742   
 
*  Sum of General Fund and all Special or Enterprise Funds 
** Include the total outstanding liability from all multi-year debt obligations (lease purchase agreements, certificate of participation and 


any other debt instruments). 
^^Unassigned fund balance - Amounts that are available for any purpose; these amounts are reported only in the general fund and 


have not been committed by resolution, ordinance or contract and have not been budgeted for an intended purpose. 
 (Click this link to locate GASB Fund Balance definitions)   



http://gasb.org/cs/ContentServer?c=Document_C&pagename=GASB%2FDocument_C%2FGASBDocumentPage&cid=1176156714843
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For projects to be managed through a Special Fund other than the General Fund (e.g. County Road and Bridge 
Fund) or managed through an Enterprise Fund (e.g. water, sewer, county airport), complete items “k through o”: 
Complete items “l through p” for ALL project types: 


Identify the relevant Special Fund or Enterprise Fund:   Sales Tax   Fund  ISF-I    Fund      Fund 


m. Special or Enterprise Fund Budgeted  Revenue $1,863,900 $1,960,600 $ 


n. Special or Enterprise Fund Budgeted  Expenditures $2,655,134 $2,914,432 $ 


o. Special or Enterprise Fund Outstanding Debt**   $-0- $-0- $ 


p. Special Fund Mill Levy (if applicable) $N/A $N/A $ 
q. Special or Enterprise Fund Balance as of 


December 31st of the previous year $1,959,842 $2,427,997 $ 


 
For Water and Sewer Project Only complete items “q through s”: 


Complete items “q through s” for ALL project types: Water Sewer 


r. Tap Fee  $ $ 
s. Average Monthly User Charge  


(Divide sum of annual (commercial and residential) revenues by 12 and 
then divide by the number of total taps served.) 
NOTE: Commercial and Residential Combined 


$ $ 


t. Number of total Taps Served by Applicant   
 
** Include the total outstanding liability from all multi-year debt obligations (lease purchase agreements, certificate of participation 
and any other debt instruments). 
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C. PROJECT BUDGET. List expenditures and sources of revenue for the project.  The totals on each side of the ledger must equal. 
 
Expenditures Sources of Revenue 


(Dollar for Dollar Cash Match is Required, unless financial 
circumstance warrants a reduction) 


Funding 
Committed 


List Budget Line Items (Examples: architect, engineering, construction, 
equipment items, etc.) 


List the sources of matching funds and indicate either cash or 
documentable in-kind contribution.  
Total revenue must equal total expenditures 


List Yes or No 
next to each 


line item 


Line Item Expenditures Line Item Costs 
  


Cash In-Kind 
  


Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment 25000 Energy/Mineral Impact Fund Grant 
Request 


$25000    
 


No 


  *Energy/Mineral Impact Fund Loan 
Request (If applicable) 


$   No 


    County Match     Yes  
       Yes  
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
 
TOTAL 


 
25000 


 
TOTAL 


  
25000 


 
$ 


 


Please attach a more detailed budget if available 
 
(If the request is for planning, engineering or design, the following two questions may not be applicable)  


1. Please identify the contingency associated with the project budget.    
a. Contingency Dollar value $  0                                              _  
b. Contingency % of Budget.    0   %                                                               
c. If a contingency has not been identified as part of the budget, please explain why not? Contingency not required, we will furnish as funds allow                                       


. 
2. How recently was the budget and contingency determined for this project (month/year)?              .  
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D. PROJECT INFORMATION. 
The statutory purpose of the Energy and Mineral Impact Assistance program is to provide financial assistance to 
“political subdivisions socially or economically impacted by the development, processing or energy conversion of 
minerals and mineral fuels.”  


 
1.  Demonstration of Need: 
  a.  Why is the project needed at this time? 
Staff levels have increased since the original remodel of the facility into a government services building, current staffing 
levels exceed the capacity of the facility leading to the current renovation.  The County Facilities Department has built 
furniture over the years to try to accommodate new workers, this furniture is now old and in need of replacement. There is 
no current signage directing clients in the facility, we need to add signage as the renovation is completed. There is no 
central front desk currently, this is a major goal of the renovation to add a central processing area for efficiency and client 
engagement, this area will require all new furnishings. We have a small file storage system that is maxed out, currently 
additional files are stored in file cabinets disbursed throughout the building. A new file system will provide central filing and 
higher security for sensitive personal information. 
  b.  How does the implementation of this project address the need? 
New furnishings will provide a quality, professional, and secure environment for staff to meet the needs of our clients. 
  c.  Does this project, as identified in this application, completely address the stated need? If not, please describe 
additional work or phases and the estimated time frame.  Do you anticipate requesting Energy and Mineral Impact 
Assistance funds for future phases? 
No, we will still be re-using existing furniture that will work with our new layout and processes. This furniture is in fair 
condition but is approaching 20 years old. We will have to slowly replace these pieces as funding allows. 
  d.  What other implementation options have been considered? 
There are no other reasonable implementation options 
  e.  What are the consequences if the project is not awarded funds? 
Gunnison County will re-use and re-purpose existing FFE and do our best to fit it into new spaces and accommodate 
workflows.  
 
2.  Measurable Outcomes: 
  a.  Describe measurable outcomes you expect to see when implementation of this project is complete.  How will the 
project enhance the livability* of your region, county, city, town or community (e.g. constructing a new water plant will 
eliminate an unsafe drinking water system and provide safe and reliable drinking water; the construction of a new 
community center will provide expanded community services, or projects achieving goals regarding energy conservation, 
community heritage, economic development/diversification, traffic congestion, etc.)?   
*(Livability means increasing the value and/or benefit in the areas that are commonly linked in community development such 
as jobs, housing, transportation, education, emergency mitigation, health and environment) 
Will enhance staff efficiency and ability to provide services to clients.  
  b.  How will the outcome of the project be measured to determine whether the anticipated benefits to this population 
actually occur? 
We currently conduct a survey of clients regarding customer service and will solicit input on the benefits of the remodel 
project in this survey after the remodel is complete.   
  c.  Does this project preserve and protect a registered state historic building, facility or structure?  If yes, please 
describe. Year of construction: _____ 
no 
  d.  Will this project implement an energy efficiency/strategy that could result in less carbon footprint or conserve energy 
use or capitalize on renewable energy technology?  If yes, please describe. 
 
  e.  Will the project be constructed with “Resiliency Framework”, which is to build and construct with a plan to reduce risks 
by utilizing materials and constructing in areas to better withstand natural or man-made disasters, etc.? If yes, please 
describe.  
no 
 
3.  Relationship to Community Goals 
  a.  Is the project identified in the applicant’s budget or a jurisdictionally approved plan (e.g. capital improvement plan, 
equipment replacement plan, comprehensive plan, utility plan, road maintenance and improvement plan or other local or 
regional strategic management or planning document)?  What is its ranking? 
 
 
4.  Local Commitment and Ability to Pay/Local Effort 
  a.  Why can’t this project be funded locally? 
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The Human Services Fund will be utilized to fund this project. That fund has sufficient balance that the county can use a 
portion for construction and still meet needs and retain a sufficient balance as required to continue to provide services and 
cover shortfalls in revenues during times of need or high demand. In order to address all of the deficiencies in the facility 
the project budget is becoming severely stretched. Additionally, the County is contributing sales tax proceeds to the 
project. This funding will help the County finish the project and furnish the space completely. 
  b.  Has this project been deferred because of lack of local funding?  If so, how long? 
No 
  c.  Explain the origin of your local cash match.  (Note: Whenever possible, local government cash match on a dollar for 
dollar match basis is encouraged.)  Are the local funds committed or pending?  If there are pending funds, when will the 
status of those funds be determined?  
Sales Tax Revenue, and the Human Services Fund  
  d.  What other community entities, organizations, or stakeholders recognize the value of this project and are 
collaborating with you to achieve increased livability of the community? Please describe how your partners are 
contributing to achieve the improvement to the livability of the community through this project.  If in-kind contributions are 
included in the project budget, detailed tracking will be required on project monitoring report. 
 


i.  Please describe the level of commitment by each collaborator.  (e.g. fee waivers, in-kind services, fundraising, 
direct monetary contribution,  policy changes.) 


 
ii.  Please list the value of the resources that each collaborator is bringing to the program. 
 


  e.  Has the applicant dedicated the financial resources in their current budget, reserve funds and/or unused debt 
capacity that are being used for the local matching funds?  Explain if No 
Yes 
  f.  Have the applicant’s tax rates, user charges or fees been reviewed recently to address funding for the proposed 
project? 
 
  g.  If the tax rate, user charges or fees were modified, what was the modification and when did this change occur? 
 
  h.  Has the applicant contacted representatives from local energy or mineral companies to discuss the project?  If yes, 
when was the contact and what was discussed. 
No 
  i.  Has the applicant requested financial support from the industry?  If yes, when was the contact, what amount did you 
request?  What were the results?  If no, why not? 
No 
 
5.  Readiness to Go 
  a.  Assuming this project is funded as requested, how soon will the project begin? Select One (X)Within 3 months,  
( )3-6 months, (_)6-9 months or (_)9-12 months?  What is the time frame for completion? Select One (_)Within 3 months,  
(_)3-6 months, (_)6-9 months, (_)9-12 months or (_) >12 months. 
  b.  Describe how you determined that the project can be completed within the proposed budget as outlined in this 
application?   
Estimates based on past projects and current price estimates from vendors. 
  c.  Has the necessary planning and design been completed?  How?  What additional design work remains?  How did the 
applicant develop project cost estimates?  Are any or permitting must still be completed, if any?  When?  How did the 
applicant develop project cost estimates?  Is the project supported by bids, professional estimates or other credible 
information?  Please attach a copy of any supporting documents. 
yes 


i. What additional design work remains? 
none 


ii. How did the applicant develop project cost estimates? 
Project surveying to identify areas where current furnishings and equipment will not be sufficient and estimates based on 
vendor discussions for providing FFE in those areas. 


iii.  Is the project supported by bids, professional estimates or other credible information? Please attach a copy of any 
supporting documents.   


 
iv. Are any Local, State or Federal permits required before the project can proceed?  
If yes, please describe. 
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6.  Energy & Mineral Relationship 
  a.  Describe how the applicant is, has been, or will be impacted by the development, production, or conversion of energy 
and mineral resources. 
Gunnison County’s history has long been tied to the mining industry. The extraction of coal, gold, silver, uranium and 
secondary resources has been integral to the development of several of the County’s communities. Gunnison County is 
home to two of Colorado’s largest and most productive coal mines, Oxbow Mining LLC’s Elk Creek Mine and Mountain Coal 
Company’s West Elk Mine in Somerset, producing significant amounts of exported product, and significant tax revenues. 
Each mine produces approximately five-to-six million tons of high-quality bituminous coal annually.  The Elk Creek Mine is 
one of the top five underground producing mines in the nation.  Gunnison County has worked with Oxbow Mining and 
Mountain Coal to create a Special District under the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution to provide a smooth process 
for expansion of their respective mining operations. 
  
In 2003, Gunnison County adopted the Coal Resource Special Area Coal Mining Regulations, to recognize the unique 
importance of coal mining within the Somerset area.  Specifically the special regulations intend to simplify and expedite 
the permitting process for existing coal companies and avoid duplication with State and Federal permitting requirements 
while avoiding or mitigating potential impacts to the environment, public services and facilities, property and public safety 
that are not addressed by other State or Federal agencies.  Gunnison County has consistently supported lease revisions, 
the Colorado Roadless Rule versus the Clinton Roadless Rule, and even a lowering of the royalty rates in support of the 
coal mines. 
  b.  To further document the impact in the area, name the company or companies involved, the number of employees 
(click to get # of employees) associated with the activities impacting the jurisdiction and other relevant, quantitative 
indicators of energy/mineral impact. 
SG Interests built a new 25-mile “Bull Mountain Pipeline,” which impacts County roads and services. Costs to the County 
relative to staff time and compensation to Planning Commission members for permit review was also significant. 
  c. Cite actual use data that documents direct impact as it relates to the need for the project.  For example, “heavy truck 
traffic directly related to energy development activities is impacting County Road X. a traffic count done in May 2015 
showed energy related truck traffic increased from 100 trips per day to 300.” 
 
 
7.  Management Capacity 
a.  How will you separate and track expenditures, maintain funds and reserves for the capital expenditures and 
improvements as described in this project? 
We use a distinct group of general ledger accounts to segregate both revenues and expenditures specific to each grant 
received. 
County match funding will be provided from the local sales tax and the ISF 1 fund, each of which is sufficiently funded to 
cover the County match and maintain adequate reserves. 
  b.  Describe the funding plan in place to address the new operating and maintenance expenses generated from the 
project? 
Operating costs are expected to be reduced for the facility. Utility costs will be less and operating costs for furnishing and 
moving staff into congested spaces will be mitigated with the renovation and new FFE. 
  c.  Describe the technical and professional experience/expertise of the person(s) and/or professional firms responsible to 
manage this project. 
John Cattles has a B.A. in Architecture and Environmental design. Since joining Gunnison County he has participated in 
several facility projects from office layout redesigns to full facility construction in which he served as project manager and 
completed the FFE. 
  d.  Does the project duplicate service capacity already established?  Is the service inadequate?  Has consolidation of 
services with another provider been considered? 
 
 
  



https://dola.colorado.gov/sdd/ddSDDTier1.jsf
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E. HIGH PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATION (HPCP) PROGRAM COMPLIANCE. 
 
Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S. 24-30-1305.5) require all new facilities, additions, and renovation projects that meet 
the following applicability criteria to conform with the High Performance Certification Program (HPCP) policy adopted by 
the Office of the State Architect (OSA) if:  
 


● The project receives 25% or more of state funds; and 
● The new facility, addition, or renovation project contains 5,000 or more building gross square feet; and 
● The building includes an HVAC system; and 
● In the case of a renovation project, the cost of the renovation exceeds 25% of the current value of the property. 


 
The HPCP requires projects that meet the applicability criteria above to achieve third party verification with the target goal 
of LEED Gold or Green Globes-Three Globes.  Projects are strongly encouraged to meet the Office of the State 
Architect’s (OSA) Sustainable Priorities in addition to the LEED prerequisites.  Projects funded through DOLA that meet 
the above applicability criteria are required to complete the DOLA registration and tracking process.  See DOLA’s HPCP 
web page for more information or contact your DOLA regional manager.  
 
In instances where achievement of LEED Gold or Green Globe-Three Globes certification is not achievable, an applicant 
may request a modification of the HPCP policy or a waiver if certain conditions exist.  DOLA staff will work with applicants 
to identify workable solutions to meet the program’s intent to maximize building energy efficiencies. 
 
Please answer the following questions:  
(Complete this section only if your project application is for a building project, both new construction as well as 
renovation.) 
 
1. Is the applicant seeking state funding for 25% or more of the total project cost (including all phases, if 


applicable)?     Yes(    ) No(     )  
(If no, the project does not meet the HPCP requirement and the rest of this section does not need to be completed) 
 
Does the building include an HVAC system?    Yes(    ) No(     ) 
If yes, please check whether the proposed project includes a   ____ HVAC upgrade or ____ new HVAC 
system. 
 


2. Is this project (check all that apply):  ___new construction    ___renovation    ____new and renovation 
New building square footage: ____________SF              Renovation square footage: _____________SF 
Is the building square footage (new construction and/or renovation) 5,000 SF or more?   Yes(    ) No(     ) 
 


3. For building renovation projects:   
          What is the current property value? (Determine based on assessed or appraised value) $____________ 
          What is the total project cost for the renovations?  $_____________ 
 
      Does the cost of renovation exceed 25% of the current value of the property?   Yes(  ) No(    ) 
 
4. If you answered “yes” to questions 1, 2, 3, and if applicable, 4, then your project meets the HPCP 


applicability criteria.  Complete the HPCP registration form and preliminary checklist and submit with 
this grant application. (See DOLA’s HPCP web page for registration and checklist form.) 


 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS: 
5. Have you included any additional costs in this grant application for third party verification to comply with the 


High Performance Certification Program?     Yes(    ) No(     ) If yes, please specify the estimated cost for third 
participation verification/certification:$_________                                                                                             


 
6. Will you need assistance locating resources, third party consultants, or technical assistance for HPCP third 


party verification requirements, preparing cost estimates, or otherwise complying with the HPCP?  
 Yes(    ) No(     ) Explain ______________________________________ 
 
Note: If this application is for design services for a planned building project that meets the HPCP applicability criteria and the applicant 
intends to seek state funding for 25% or more of the total project cost, then the design should maximize high performance building 
certification standards (by completing the HPCP checklist) and build in anticipated project costs, as appropriate.  
  



https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dola/energymineral-impact-assistance-fund-eiaf-high-performance-certification-program

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dola/energymineral-impact-assistance-fund-eiaf-high-performance-certification-program

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dola/regional-managers

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dola/energymineral-impact-assistance-fund-eiaf-high-performance-certification-program
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F. TABOR COMPLIANCE. 
 


1.  Does the applicant jurisdiction have voter authorization to receive and expend state grants without regard to TABOR 
spending limitations?  Yes(  x  ) No(     ).  If yes, explain: 
Voter approved (see attachment “A”) 
 
2.  If the applicant jurisdiction receives a grant with State Severance funds, will the local government exceed the TABOR 
limit and force a citizen property tax rebate? Yes(    ) No(  x   ). Explain. 
 
 
3.  Has the applicant jurisdiction been subject to any refund under TABOR or statutory tax limitations? 
 Yes(   x ) No(     ). Explain. 
Gunnison County does a temporary tax credit on the annual mill levy certification. 
 
4.  Has the applicant sought voter approval to keep revenues above fiscal spending limits? Yes(   x ) No(    ).  Explain. 
Attachment “A” 
 
5.  Are there any limitations to the voter approved revenues?  (e.g., Can revenues only be spent on law enforcement or 
roads?) Yes(    ) No(   x  ). Explain. 
 
 
6.  If the applicant jurisdiction is classified as an enterprise under TABOR, will acceptance of a state grant affect this 
status? Yes(    ) No(     ). Explain. 
N/A 
 
G. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW. 


 
Indicate below whether any of the proposed project activities: 
 


1.  Will be undertaken in flood hazard areas.   Yes(    ) No(   x  ).     
List flood plain maps/studies reviewed in reaching this conclusion.  Describe alternatives considered and mitigation 
proposed. 


 
 
2.  Will the project affect historical, archeological or cultural resources, or be undertaken in a geological hazard area.   
Yes(    ) No(   x  ).       


If yes, describe alternatives considered and mitigation proposed. 
 
 
3.  Address any other public health or safety related concerns?  Describe.  Yes(    ) No(  x   
). 
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 APPLICATION SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS  
AND 


OFFICIAL BOARD ACTION DATE (REQUIRED) 
  


 
Application and attachments must be submitted electronically in 


 
WORD .DOC (Preferred) or .PDF Format (Unsecured) to:   


 
ImpactGrants@state.co.us 


Please Cc your DOLA Regional Manager all documents as well to ensure receipt. 
 


In email subject line include:  Applicant Local Government name and Tier for which you are applying 
-example- Subject:  Springfield County EIAF Grant Request, Tier 1 


 
NOTE:  Please do not submit a scanned application (scanned attachments ok). 


(If you are unable to submit electronically please contact your DOLA Regional Manager) 
 


For any questions related to the electronic submittal please call Leah Smith @ 303.864.7757 
 


 
   Attachments List (Check and submit the following documents, if applicable): 


▶ Preliminary Engineering Reports   
▶ Architectural Drawings     
▶ Cost Estimates         
▶ Detailed Budget       
▶ Map showing location of the project  
▶ Attorney’s TABOR decision    
▶ HPCP Registration, modification 


Or Waiver Form       
 
 
***************************************************************************************************************************************** 


 
 


Official Board Action taken on 
 


Date 
 


 
Submission of this form indicates official action by the applicant’s governing board 


authorizing application for these funds. 



mailto:ImpactGrants@state.co.us

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dola/regional-managers

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dola/regional-managers
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ABSTRACT 
Western State Colorado University (Western) has contracted with Cultural Resource Analysts, 


Inc. (CRA) in Woods Cross, Utah, to prepare a Cultural Resource Management Plan (CRMP) for the 
Mountaineer Site (5Gn2477).  This site covers the entire top of Tenderfoot Mountain on property 
owned by the State of Colorado in trust to Western (Figure 1).  Management of the property is under 
the jurisdiction of Western in accordance with Colorado law.  Western currently has several lease 
holders on the site who operate various radio and cellular telephone communication facilities.  These 
facilities are subject to Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and / or Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) permitting and are therefore subject to compliance with Section 106 of the 
National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).    


The goal of this plan is to provide a framework and to present details on how this fragile and very 
ancient archaeological site can be protected.  At the same time, existing use of the site by a variety of 
stakeholders must continue.  The people of the Gunnison Valley need to have reliable communication 
facilities for local law enforcement, fire, and for day to day communication and recreation.  There are 
management recommendations in this plan that are specific to facility users and lease holders, and 
there are management recommendations that are specific to Western.   


Through an analysis of the issues at hand, this CRMP can be used as a guide to ensure protection 
of the Mountaineer Site, while at the same time allowing for continued utilization of Tenderfoot 
Mountain for communication facilities and the maintenance of those facilities.  For the plan to be 
successful, facility users must accept the fact that their use of Tenderfoot Mountain makes them 
responsible for the protection of the Mountaineer Site.  Western must accept the fact that they, as an 
institution, are the responsible land managing agency for this site. 


Protecting the Mountaineer Site and continuing to use and maintain important communication 
facilities located on Tenderfoot Mountain are not mutually exclusive endeavors.    
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LIST OF TERMS 
ACHP – Advisory Council on Historic Preservation. The Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 
(ACHP) is an independent federal agency that promotes the preservation, enhancement, and 
productive use of our nation's historic resources, and advises the President and Congress on national 
historic preservation policy.  The Advisory Council was formed in 1966 as part of the National 
Historic Preservation Act (NHPA).   


Adverse Effect – When an undertaking alters, directly or indirectly, any of the characteristics of a 
historic property that qualify the property for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places 
(NRHP) in a manner that would diminish the integrity of the property’s location, design, setting, 
materials, workmanship, feeling, or association. Consideration should be given to all qualifying 
characteristics of a historic property, including those that may have been identified subsequent to the 
original evaluation of the property’s eligibility for the NRHP. Adverse effects may include reasonably 
foreseeable effects that may occur later in time, be farther removed in distance, or be cumulative. 


Archaeological Site – A place of past human behavior that is at least 50 years old.   


Artifact – Any item made or used by people.   


APE – Area of Potential Effect.  


B.P. – Before Present.  Term used with radiocarbon dating to indicate years prior to A.D. 1950.  


Cairn – An archaeological feature consisting of deliberately stacked or cluster of rocks.  Cairns could 
be marking a trail or a drive line.   


Compliance Bond - A compliance bond is often required in real estate transactions or property 
developments to ensure that a contractor, builder, or realtor is acting in compliance with all 
regulations and requirements. 


CRA – Cultural Resource Analysts, Inc.  A cultural resources (archaeological and historical) 
consulting firm based in Lexington, Kentucky.   


Cultural Resource – Can be defined as any structure or location older than 50 years that has historic 
or prehistoric significance.  Archaeological sites and historic properties can be referred to as cultural 
resources.   


Cumulative Visual Effect - A cumulative visual effect is a visual impact on an historic property that 
increases by successive additions to the landscape. 


Drive Line – Prehistoric people constructed artificial routes using rock, wood, and brush to move 
target animals like bighorn sheep or bison into enclosed areas where they could be killed.   


Effect – An alteration to the character of a historic property qualifying it for inclusion in or eligibility 
for the National Register.  


FAA – Federal Aviation Administration. 


FCC – Federal Communications Commission. 


Historic – The time period dating after European contact in North America.   


Historic Property – A prehistoric or historic district, site, building, structure, or object included in, or 
eligible for inclusion in, the NRHP maintained by the Secretary of the Interior.  This term includes 
artifacts, records, and remains that are related to and located within such properties.  The term 
includes properties of traditional religious and cultural importance to an Indian tribe or Native 
Hawaiian organization that meet the NRHP criteria.   
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5Gn2477 – The Smithsonian Site Number for the Mountaineer Site 5= Colorado, Gn = Gunnison 
County, 2477 – sequence of numbers assigned by the Office of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation at History Colorado.    


MOA – Memoranda of Agreement.  


NAGPRA – Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act. 


NEPA – National Environmental Policy Act.  


NCSHPO – National Conference of State Historic Preservation Officers. 


NHPA – National Historic Preservation Act. 


Non-Substantial Changes - Any alterations to an existing facility that will not result in any ground 
disturbing or potential ground disturbing activities.  For example, a collocation on an existing tower 
would be considered a non-substantial change.   


NRHP – National Register of Historic Places is the official list of the Nation's historic places worthy 
of preservation. 


OHV – Off road highway vehicle.  


Prehistoric – The time period prior to European contact in the United States.   


SHPO – State Historic Preservation Office/Officer 


SHF – State Historical Fund  


Substantial Changes – Any alteration to an existing facility that will, or will potentially, result in any 
ground disturbing activities at the facility.  For example, the installation of a new shed, pad, tower, 
utility line, parking area, access road, propane tank, fence, or gate would be considered a substantial 
change.   


Undertaking – As defined by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, an undertaking is “any 
project, activity, or program that can result in changes in the character or use of historic properties, if 
any such historic properties are located in the area of potential effects. The project, activity, or 
program must be under the direct or indirect jurisdiction of a Federal agency, or licensed or assisted 
by a Federal agency. Undertakings include new and continuing projects, activities, or programs and 
any of their elements not previously considered under Section 106 (www.achp.gov).” 


Visual Effect - Visual effects can be adverse with regard to a historic property.  Adverse visual effects 
are those that diminish the property’s integrity, which negatively affects its historic significance and 
hence its eligibility for listing in the NRHP. 
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I.  INTRODUCTION 
rchaeological site 5Gn2477, known as the Mountaineer Site, is on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain 
just outside the town of Gunnison, Colorado.   The Mountaineer Site covers the entire top of 


Tenderfoot Mountain, and it extends off the western and eastern flank of the mountain (Figure 1).   
Since the mid-1990s, archaeological research has been conducted on the site by Western State 
Colorado University (Western) and Southern Methodist University (SMU).  The archaeological data 
obtained from the Mountaineer Site has dramatically changed how archaeologists look at 
archaeological sites in the Colorado high country, and this work has changed the perception of how 
people lived during what archaeologists call the Folsom period.   The Mountaineer Site is a 
significant and complex archaeological site that contains archaeological components that date from 
the end of the last ice age (about 10,500 years ago) through what archaeologists call the Archaic 
period (8,000–3,000 years ago).   


The top of Tenderfoot Mountain is also home to several existing communication facilities.  These 
communication facilities provide important and needed services to the Gunnison Valley, and it is not 
the intention of Western to have these communication facilities removed or have the development of 
future facilities thwarted. However, future development of any facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain 
must be undertaken thoughtfully and with deference to the significant archaeological resources 
located on the mountain.  It is the intention of Western to establish a consistent program concerning 
access and expansion of existing facilities and the potential addition of new facilities on Tenderfoot 
Mountain without compromising the integrity of the Mountaineer Site.  Existing facilities and any 
potential new facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain are subject to compliance with Section 106 of the 
National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and Federal Communication Commission (FCC) 
guidelines.   


What is an Archaeological Site?   
Archaeological sites are places of past human behavior.  They can be large and complex sites like 


the Mountaineer Site or Cliff Palace at Mesa Verde National Park, but they can also be small scatters 
of only a few artifacts.  Through detailed and systematic study of the artifacts people left behind, 
archaeologists can reconstruct what life was like when the site was occupied.   Archaeological sites 
can be “prehistoric” or “historic” and many contain components that date to both time periods.  In 
western Colorado, there are many types of archaeological sites that are in part, a reflection of the 
function of the site (see Reed and Metcalf 1999).  The Mountaineer Site is an area consisting of 
multiple and complex prehistoric occupations that includes a scatter of artifacts on the surface and 
buried, sub-surface features such as pithouses and fire pits or hearths.  Additionally, the surface 
expression of the Mountaineer Site also exhibits evidence of rock features, known as cairns, and deep 
pits that may have served as ancient hunting blinds.   Current archaeological evidence indicates the 
Mountaineer Site was used by prehistoric hunter-gatherers for thousands of years dating from roughly 
10,500 years ago until 4,000 years ago (Stiger 2006).   


Laws or Statutes That Protect  
Cultural Resource Sites in Colorado 


In Colorado, archaeological sites like the Mountaineer Site are protected under both Federal and 
State Law.  As the Mountaineer Site is on State property, the most important level of protection is 
Colorado State Statute CRS 24-80-401-411.  This code covers ownership of historic properties and 
cultural resources, the establishment and duties of the State Archaeologist, archaeological permits, 
and specifically, Section 24-80-409 discusses damages to archaeological sites.  That section of the 
statute is presented below:  


A
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Section 28-80-409. Penalty – injunction – temporary restraining order. 
(1)  Any person who knowingly appropriates, excavates, injures, or destroys any historical, 
prehistorical, or archaeological resource on land owned by the state or any county, city and county, 
city, town, district or other political subdivision of the state without a valid permit is guilty of a 
misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred 
dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than thirty days, or by both such fines and 
imprisonment.  All articles and materials illegally taken and all moneys and materials derived from the 
sale or trade of the same shall be forfeited to the society. 


(2)  When the society has cause to believe that a person has engaged in or is engaging in any unlawful 
conduct as defined in subsection (1) of this section, it may apply for and obtain, in an action in any 
district court of this state, a temporary restraining order or injunction, or both, pursuant to the Colorado 
rules of civil procedures prohibiting such person from continuing such practices, or engaging therein, 
or doing any act in furtherance thereof. 


In the event that human remains are encountered at the Mountaineer Site, Colorado Statute CRS 
24-80-1301-1305, specifically Section 24-80-1303, would apply.  In addition, the Federal Native 
American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA) would also apply.   


At the local level, the Mountaineer Site is listed by the Gunnison County Historic Preservation 
Commission as a Gunnison County Historic Landmark (www.gunnisonhistoricpreservation.org).  
Undertakings that take place on Tenderfoot Mountain, specifically those licensed or permitted by 
Federal agencies are subject to review under Section 106 of the NHPA.  The National Historic 
Preservation act was passed in 1966 and it has been amended several times; most recently in 2006.  
Section 106 of the Act requires Federal agencies to take into account the effect undertakings may 
have on historic properties included in or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places.   This 
includes any undertakings that take place on Federal or Tribal lands, are funded with Federal money, 
or are subject to any Federal permitting.  In the case of Tenderfoot Mountain and the placement of 
communications facilities, the most applicable Federal Agency would be the Federal 
Communications Commission or FCC.   


The FCC and Section 106 Compliance 
The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) is the federal agency that licenses and approves 


communication facilities and, as they are a federal agency, they must comply with the NHPA.  To 
streamline the process, the FCC entered into a Programmatic Agreement (PA) with the Advisory 
Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) and the National Conference of State Historic Preservation 
Officers (NCSHPO) to facilitate compliance with the NHPA.   A copy of this PA is included here as 
Appendix A.    All of the existing facilities on top of Tenderfoot Mountain are subject to approval and 
review by the FCC.   


Essentially, communications facilities and all associated activities (including access) are 
considered undertakings under Section 106 of the NRHP.  There are exemptions in the PA but only 
when there are no historic properties involved. In this case, the presence of the Mountaineer Site 
means there must be SHPO, FCC, and Western consultation on every new or collocation facility on 
the top of Tenderfoot Mountain.     


Brief overview of the Prehistory of Western Colorado  
How long have people lived in the Gunnison Basin?  Where does the Mountaineer Site fit into 


this chronology?  Archaeological research in Western Colorado over the past 100 years has 
demonstrated a long history of human occupation of the high mountains and valleys of the region.  
Archaeologists have divided the prehistory of the region into several general time periods that in part, 
reflect how people were utilizing the landscape and making a living.    A generalized chronology or 
culture history of Western Colorado is presented in Table 1.   
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Table 1.  General Chronology of Western Colorado (adapted from Reed and Metcalf 1999).   


Time Period General Lifeways 
Paleoindian   


Clovis 13,000 – 12,500 years B.P. 
Hunters and Gatherers.  Great Plains of the United States, Western Colorado.  Some 
Clovis Points known from the Gunnison Basin.  Associations of humans with now 
extinct ice-age mammals.   


Goshen 13,000 – 12,700 years B.P. Hunters and Gatherers.  Northwestern Great Plains, North Park Colorado.   


Folsom 11,800 – 10,500 years B.P. 
Hunters and Gatherers.  Mountains of Colorado.  Mountaineer Site (5Gn2477).  
Documented use of pithouses at the Mountaineer Site.  


Foothill- Mountain  11,000 – 7,500 years B.P.  Hunters and Gatherers.  Mountains of Colorado, Gunnison Basin.   
Archaic   


Early (Pioneer) 8,000 – 6,500 years B.P. Hunters and Gatherers.  Archaic sites are well documented in the Gunnison Basin and 
across Western Colorado.  The Mountaineer Site 5Gn2477 has several Archaic 
components.  Documented use of pithouses at the Mountaineer Site, the Tenderfoot 
Site and several other sites in the Gunnison Basin.   


Middle (Settled) 6,450 – 4,450 years B.P. 
Late (Transitional) 4,450 – 2,950 years B.P. 
Terminal Archaic 2,950 – European Contact  


Formative   


Gateway Tradition 400 B.C. to A.D. 1250 


Hunters and Gatherers and some incipient farming.  Use of corn, beans, squash.  
Formative sites are typically associated with horticulture, manufacture and use of 
pottery, bow-and arrow, and a more settled lifeway.  Formative period sites are rare in 
the Gunnison Basin.  


Late Prehistoric / Historic Aboriginal   


Late Prehistoric / Protohistoric A.D. 1600 – A.D. 1880 
Native groups acquire horses and other trade goods from Europeans.  Ute’s are 
removed from Colorado in 1881.   
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Overview of Archaeological Work at the Mountaineer Site 
According to the files at the Colorado Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (OAHP), 


there have been several professional archaeological inventories conducted on the top of Tenderfoot 
Mountain (Table 2).   It should be noted that several of these projects were completed under the 
authority of the NHPA.   


Table 2.  Previously Conducted Archaeological Work on the Mountaineer Site.   


Project Cultural Resources Identified  Testing  Reference 
NewVector Cellular Site No No Greubel 1994a 
Cellular One Cellular Site One Isolated Artifact No Greubel 1994b 


Cellular One Utility Line and 
Archaeological Monitoring of Cellular 
One Site  


Identification of 5Gn2477, The 
Mountaineer Site  


Yes Pope and Greubel 1994 


KUBC/KKXK Radio Tower 3 Pieces of Lithic Debitage No Tickner and Greubel 1994 
Archaeological Testing at 5Gn2477, 
Gunnison County, Colorado for Cellular 
One.  


Yes - buried intact archaeological 
deposits.   


Yes Rood et al. 1995).  


The Mountaineer Site:  A Large Folsom 
Camp near Gunnison, Colorado.  Annual 
Report:  Permit #2001-43 and 2001-44 


Folsom Components – Structural 
evidence 


Yes Stiger and Bjornstad (2002)  


The Mountaineer Site:  A Large Folsom 
Camp near Gunnison, Colorado.  Annual 
Report:  Permit #2001-43 and 2001-44 


Folsom Components – Structural 
evidence  


Yes Stiger (2003) 


Archaeological Monitoring of 
Construction Work Conducted at a 
Cellular Tower Location on the 
Mountaineer Site, 5Gn2477 


None No Greubel (2007) 


Excavation of Block C, Summer 2005, 
The Mountaineer Site, 5Gn2477 


Folsom Component – Structural 
evidence 


Yes Stiger (2008) 


Excavation of Block F,  The Mountaineer 
Site, 5Gn2477 


Folsom Component – Structural 
evidence 


Yes Stiger (2009) 


 


The first professional archaeological works completed on Tenderfoot Mountain were inventories 
completed by Alpine Archaeological Consultants, Inc.  for a NewVector Cellular site (Greubel 1994a) 
and for a Cellular One site (Greubel 1994b).  No archaeological sites were recorded during these 
surveys but one isolated artifact was found and documented.   This is not surprising given that the 
areas surveyed for the NewVector and Cellular One locations were relatively small areas and only a 
surface inspection of those areas was completed.  Subsequently, Alpine Archaeological Consultants 
returned to Tenderfoot Mountain to conduct an archaeological survey for an underground power line 
and to monitor the construction of the Cellular One site (Pope and Greubel 1994).  It was at this time 
they found what they described as “a generally sparse scatter of lithic artifacts including debitage, 
cores, and flaked stone tools located on the gently sloping top of Tenderfoot Mountain (Pope and 
Greubel 1994).”  The site was discovered as they conducted an archaeological survey for the buried 
utility line which had unfortunately already been constructed through the site.   Pope and Greubel 
(1994) excavated a single 1-x-1 m test unit on the site and found intact, buried archaeological material 
below the surface.  Pope and Greubel (1994:8) evaluated the site, then designated as 5Gn2477, as a 
significant site eligible for nomination to the NRHP.  They further recommended the site be avoided 
by any potential impacts and if avoidance was not possible, archaeological mitigation and monitoring 
were recommended.  Pope and Greubel (1994) stated the site had been significantly impacted by the 
construction of the utility trench to the Cellular One facility.  


Also in 1994, Tickner and Greubel (1994) conducted an inventory for a new KUBC/KKXK tower 
location.  They recognized the new tower location was within the boundary of the Mountaineer Site 
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and they did find three pieces of debitage.  However, they recommended the tower would not 
adversely affect the site.    


The Mountaineer Site was tested by Western State College in 1995 at the request of Cellular One.   
Because the power line to a Cellular One facility had been completed prior to the archaeological 
survey (e.g. Pope and Greubel 1994), the Office of the State Archaeologist requested some additional 
work be completed at 5Gn2477, and Western State was contracted to complete that work.   A small 
block excavation consisting of 16 sq m in a block, and four additional test units were excavated 
within the artifact concentration identified by Pope and Greubel (1994) and centered on their 1-x-1 m 
test unit.  Numerous pieces of chipped stone and several tools were recovered from this excavation 
(Rood et al. 1995).   


In addition to the small-scale Section 106 compliance related surveys, Western has been 
conducting archaeological research at the Mountaineer Site (5Gn2477) since the mid-1990s.  In 
recent years, this research has resulted in the discovery and documentation of some of the earliest 
domestic architectural structures (pithouses) known in North America.  These early houses are 
associated with the Paleoindian Folsom period (e.g. Stiger and Bjornstad 2002; Stiger 2003, 2008, 
2009).  The term “Folsom” comes from the site type located in New Mexico where this style of spear 
point was first discovered in association with the bones of now-extinct ice age mammals (see Figgins 
1927).   Folsom points, like the earlier Clovis points have a distinctive flute along both faces of the 
tool where the point was hafted to a spear.  An article was published in 2006 in the international 
scientific journal American Antiquity describing these Folsom house structures and the Mountaineer 
Site (Stiger 2006).   Work at the Mountaineer Site continues today with students excavating an 
Archaic period component at the site (Stiger 2013, personal communication).   


The ongoing research conducted by Western and SMU has involved several facets beyond the 
excavations.  They have repeatedly mapped and made collections of surface artifacts; they have made 
maps of the rock cairn alignments and likely hunting blinds located on the site; they have conducted 
experiments on how freezing-thawing displaces artifacts; they have reconstructed a Folsom house; 
and they have conducted experiments on fire-hearth use.   The mapping of artifacts on the surface of 
the site has demonstrated that artifacts are present across the entire top of Tenderfoot Mountain, but 
there are several distinct concentrations of surface artifacts.  The presence of rock cairns and hunting 
blinds are especially interesting.  Communal hunting of large-game animals, such as bighorn sheep 
and bison, was an activity of great importance to prehistoric peoples (e.g. Kornfeld et al., 2010; 
Benedict 1975, 1996; LaBelle and Pelton 2013).  The evidence suggests the Mountaineer Site was 
part of an extensive prehistoric game-drive complex used during the Archaic and perhaps during 
Paleoindian times.   


In 2007, Alpine Archaeological Consultants, at the request of Western and Mountain Wireless 
Construction, Inc., monitored the installation of a propane-powered generator at the Verizon facility 
on the northern end of Tenderfoot Mountain (Greubel 2007).   Archaeological monitoring can be a 
useful and important tool at a site like 5Gn2477.  In this case, the needs of the facility user (Verizon) 
were met and through the use of an archaeological monitor, no damage was caused to the site.   


In summary, the Mountaineer Site is a highly significant archaeological site that has yielded and 
will continue to yield important information about Colorado’s prehistoric past.  The nature of the site, 
a scatter of chipped stone debris across a large area may not be impressive to the untrained eye, but 
below the surface of the site lay intact and discrete archaeological components dating to more than 
10,000 years ago.  Soils on the site are thin so these ancient components lay just below the modern 
surface.   The resource is fragile and can easily be damaged.  Folsom period sites are extremely rare. 
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Lessons Learned from Previous Archaeological Research at the 
Mountaineer Site 


From an archaeological perspective, the Mountaineer Site is a bit enigmatic.  Surface artifacts, 
although present, can be difficult to identify (Figure 2).  Some of the raw materials used by 
prehistoric people is very similar in color to the natural outcrops of rock on the site, and artifacts can 
be easily missed, even by the well-trained archaeologist.  Additionally, the surface expression of the 
Mountaineer Site may not be reflective of what is buried just below the surface (e.g. Stiger and 
Bjornstad 2002; Stiger 2003, 2008, 2009).  For example, an area of only a few artifacts on the surface 
could reveal hundreds of artifacts through subsurface testing (Rood et al. 1995).  At the Mountaineer 
Site, it is important to realize the surface expression does not necessarily reflect what is just below the 
surface.   


Soils on portions of the Mountaineer Site are very shallow.  However, within these shallow soils 
there are intact archaeological deposits that can be more than 10,000 years old (Figure 3).  At the 
nearby Tenderfoot Site, Stiger (2001) demonstrated that intact archaeological materials can be present 
at sites where there is little or no soil development.  These archaeological materials at both the 
Mountaineer Site and the Tenderfoot Site are spatially discernible.  In other words, they retain their 
integrity and have not been compromised by natural soil movement.   


The traditional manner in which archaeological sites are tested needs to be re-evaluated for sites 
like the Mountaineer Site.  The absence of artifacts on the surface does not indicate a lack of intact 
buried deposits and a modified sub-surface testing approach must be considered.  For example, a 
cultural resource survey where the archaeologist finds no artifacts on the surface may, in fact, not be 
adequate to fully assess potential impacts to a site like the Mountaineer Site.   


 


Figure 2.  Artifact on the surface of the Mountaineer Site (pen for scale).  
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Figure 3.  Excavation block at the Mountaineer Site illustrating the shallow nature of the soils above a 10,000 – 
10,500 year old archaeological component.   


Why is the Mountaineer Site Important? 
The Mountaineer Site is important for a number of reasons.  Evaluating the importance of an 


archaeological site can be a difficult task but in the case of the Mountaineer Site, the evaluation is 
relatively straight forward.   The Mountaineer Site, 5Gn2477 is important for the following reasons:  


 The Mountaineer Site contains intact archaeological material that is more than 10,000 years old; 
 The Mountaineer Site contains intact Folsom- and Archaic-age house structures;   
 The site contains archaeological evidence indicating long-term use of the site by prehistoric 


peoples; 
 There is evidence suggesting the use of the site as a game-drive or communal hunting area;  
 The site contains significant archaeological information relating to early Native American 


lifeway’s in the Colorado High Country; and 
 The Mountaineer Site represents a very rare site type. 


The National Register of Historic Places 
According to the official website of the National Park Service, “The National Register of Historic 


Places (NRHP) is the official list of the Nation's historic places worthy of preservation. Authorized by 
the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (NHPA), the National Park Service's NRHP is part of 
a national program to coordinate and support public and private efforts to identify, evaluate, and 
protect America's historic and archeological resources (www.nps.gov).”  Within the framework of the 
NHPA, criteria are used to evaluate any given cultural resource for significance and eligibility for 
nomination to the NRHP.  The Mountaineer Site is considered by the Colorado Office of Historic 
Preservation (OAHP) to be “eligible” for nomination to the NRHP under Criterion D; and considered 
to have yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in history or prehistory. 
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The quality of significance in American history, architecture, archaeology, engineering, and 
culture is present in districts, sites, buildings, structures, and objects that possess integrity of location, 
design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association, and: 


A. That are associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of our 
history; or  


B. That are associated with the lives of significant persons in our past; or  


C. That embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, or that represent 
the work of a master, or that possess high artistic values, or that represent a significant and distinguishable 
entity whose components may lack individual distinction; or  


D. That have yielded or may be likely to yield, information important in history or prehistory.  


Covenant   
Currently, History Colorado holds a covenant on the Mountaineer Site that was enacted in 2004 


and will last for a period of 20 years.  This covenant is associated with the State Historic Fund grants, 
which have been used to fund most of the archaeological research that has been conducted on the 
Mountaineer Site.  The covenant essentially states that Western will protect the site and that History 
Colorado must be informed of, and consulted on, any activities that take place on the site that have 
the potential to damage any of the archaeological components present.   


In addition to the funding for the SHF, research at the Mountaineer Site has been financially 
supported by the City of Gunnison and the National Geographic Society.   


II. GOALS OF THIS CULTURAL  
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN 


n most cases, a CRMP will have to focus on hundreds if not thousands of known or yet 
undiscovered cultural resource sites (e.g. Cushman 2010; McCarthy, 2003) but in this case, our 


efforts are focused on one site.  The goals of this CRMP are as follows: 


1. To provide recommendations to Western on how to manage various uses of the Mountaineer Site area 
while, at the same time, insuring this archaeological resource is not intentionally or unintentionally 
damaged.   


2.  To provide an initial framework on how facility users and Western can better work together to insure the 
Mountaineer Site is not intentionally or unintentionally damaged and to foster  site stewardship and 
cooperation between  Western, the facility users, and the general public.   


III. IDENTIFICATION, ANALYSIS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS CONCERNING THE 


MOUNTAINEER SITE, 5GN2477  
In consultation with Western State Colorado University five major issues have been identified 


that could be potentially damaging to the Mountaineer Site.  These issues include:  


 Access and Security;  
 Communication Facilities and Associated Maintenance; 
 Recreational use of Tenderfoot Mountain;  
 Continued Archaeological Research at 5Gn2477; and 


I 
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 Compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and Colorado Law. 


These topics were chosen by CRA after visiting the site on July 17, 2013, and in consultation 
with Mark Stiger, Janice Wellborn, Julie Feier, and Maria-Claudia Tomany, of Western.  


Access and Security 
Who should have authorized access to the top of Tenderfoot Mountain?    


Currently, the main access to the top of Tenderfoot Mountain is from Gold Basin Road just south 
of Gunnison.  From there, access is via BLM Road 3070 to an unnamed road that climbs in elevation 
along the east side of Tenderfoot Mountain.  A locked gate is located near the top of the mountain 
(Figure 4).  There is one lock on the gate and according to Western staff there are a number of keys to 
this lock.  Personnel (users and staff from Western) needing access to the existing facilities on the top 
of the mountain have a key.  Currently, there is not a sign on the gate but there is a sign on route to 
the gate saying “Restricted Access” and “Authorized Personnel Only” (Figure 5).   


Members of the public can also access the top of Tenderfoot Mountain along the same route.  
Without a key, they can simply park at the locked gate and walk to the top of the mountain or walk to 
the top of the mountain from just about any location.  Members of the public may want to access the 
site because they have heard about the significant archaeological discoveries and they want to learn 
more about the site.  They may want to illegally collect artifacts or they may just be curious.  In 
addition, OHV operators have simply driven around the existing gate to access the top of the 
mountain or they have driven cross-country.   


Authorized access to the top of Tenderfoot Mountain should be limited to only facility users who 
need access for ongoing maintenance of their facilities and to Western personnel.  Western should 
consider providing a key to local law enforcement, fire, and to the BLM.   


 


Figure 4.  Main access road and locked gate near the top of Tenderfoot Mountain.   
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Figure 5. Signage on the access road to the top of Tenderfoot Mountain.  


Management Recommendations:   


1.  A new and more substantial gate needs to be installed.  The new gate should be designed and 
constructed to prevent OHV vehicles from driving around the gated portion of the road.  


2.  Western should consider changing the lock on the main access gate and then issue keys to 
persons or companies that have current, active leases on the top of the mountain. Lease holders 
must obtain permission from Western prior to giving their key to other people.   Keys for the new 
lock should be clearly stamped “Do Not Duplicate” to minimize unauthorized access to the site 
via vehicular traffic.  By replacing the lock and issuing new keys, Western should be able to have 
a better idea on the number of keys in circulation, and Western will be able to ensure that only 
authorized individuals or companies have keys to the gate.  All users must make sure the gate is 
locked after entering and leaving the mountaintop.   


If there are continued access issues or violations within the first six months after the CRMP has 
been adopted, Western may want to consider implementing a key check-out plan where there is 
only one key and facility users will have to obtain the key from Western and then return the key 
when finished.  Western may also want to consider implementing a 24-hr notification procedure 
where all authorized access to the top of Tenderfoot Mountain must be pre-approved by Western.  


3.  Signage should be placed along the main access to Tenderfoot Mountain stating that only 
authorized personnel can access the top of the mountain.  Wording on the signage should reflect 
the significant archaeological resources that are protected by Colorado State law, but they should 
also reflect appropriate language stating that the existing communication facilities on the top of 
Tenderfoot Mountain are not subject to public access.   


4.  There should be a sign on the gate that identifies the top of the mountain as a significant 
cultural resource, and the sign should reference Colorado Code 24-80-409 (Figure 6).  Similar 
signs should be placed along the perimeter of the mountaintop at locations likely used by hikers, 
hunters, and OHV operators.   







12 


 


Figure 6. Example of signage that could be placed on the Mountaineer Site.   


5.  Western should consider a robust public education program to showcase the Mountaineer Site 
to the local community.    This can be done in a manner to provide the citizens of Gunnison with 
basic information about the site, the ongoing research, and the significance of the site to the local 
community.  Additionally, an education program will likely increase public awareness and 
reinforce positive stewardship for the Mountaineer Site by all.   Western should consider offering 
special, periodic public tours of the site as an outreach and education tool for the public.  A toll-
free number with pre-recorded information about the site and upcoming tours, along with a 
website where visitors can learn more about the site, would be positive outreach efforts on the 
part of Western.  


6.  Do not leave an unlocked gate behind you.   


Should access be limited or restricted beyond its current level?  
During a visit to the Mountaineer Site in July 2013, there was some evidence of off-road travel to 


some of the existing facility locations.  However, none of the off-road access appears to be recent (i.e. 
within the last few months).   One area was noted where excess concrete had been poured directly on 
the ground in an area where Western had documented numerous surface artifacts (Figure 7).  A 
substantial amount of concrete had been dumped on the surface, but volunteers and students from 
Western’s anthropology program removed most of the concrete from the site (Mark Stiger, personal 
communication, July 2013).  To prevent any additional damage to the Mountaineer Site, vehicular 
access should be restricted to those areas on the top of the mountain that are identified in this plan as 
being “Approved Access” (Figure 8).   Access routes on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain should be 
marked and any “pioneer roads” or unauthorized access roads should be clearly marked with a 
“ROAD CLOSED” sign (Figure 9).  This has been done to some extent on the Mountaineer Site, but 
several of these signs have been removed or knocked down.  These approved access routes, with one 
exception that will be discussed below, are currently being used and represent the best access to 
existing facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain while keeping impacts to the Mountaineer Site to a 
minimum.   
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Figure 7.  Example of concrete dumped on the surface of the Mountaineer Site.   


Management Recommendations: 


1.  New leases should be explicit in how the user is to access their facility.   A map showing 
“Approved Access” routes will be issued to each lease holder.    


2.  Existing leases should be updated to explicitly state approved access and parking locations.  
Western should establish “Approved Parking Areas” for each of the existing lease holders and 
these areas should be clearly defined on a map and on the ground using markers or signs.   


3.  “Road Closed” signs should be placed and maintained at road junctions where there is not an 
approved travel route.  Facility maintenance personnel should be made aware of the closed roads, 
and they should assist Western in making sure the road closed signage is visible, not knocked 
over or removed from the area.   


4.  Markers that are tall enough to be visible during the winter months should be placed along 
both sides of approved access roads on Tenderfoot Mountain.  These markers should be clearly 
visible, have a reflector panel on the top and should be placed at 9.1 m (30.0 ft) intervals along 
both sides of the approved access.    Access outside of these markers will not be permitted.   


5.  Vehicular access should be limited to those areas defined within this document and a map of 
approved access routes should be included with all new lease materials.  Lease agreements should 
contain a signature sheet that stipulated that the users will agree to the CRMP.   


6.  No new roads should be constructed and no new access routes should be used on the top of 
Tenderfoot Mountain without prior archaeological consultation with Western and the SHPO.  If it 
is found that a new road or access is required, an archaeological inventory would be required.  
Minimum standards and methods for conducting archaeological work in relation to new roads are 
presented in Section 4 of this document.    


7.  No dumping of any excess materials will be allowed anywhere on Tenderfoot Mountain.   
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Figure 8.  Map of the Mountaineer Site showing the current site
boundary and approved access routes.
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Figure 9. Existing facility and road closed sign posted by Western.   


How should access be controlled or minimized to the eastern portion of the 
mountain to prevent further negative impacts to archaeological components? 
If all users use only the approved access routes identified in this CRMP, negative impacts to the 


Mountaineer Site should be kept to a minimum.  However, Western has identified one area on the top 
of Tenderfoot Mountain where ongoing access via road use is likely damaging buried archaeological 
deposits.  This area, designated as highly sensitive, is on the eastern side of the mountain where the 
road going north along the eastern side of the mountain intersects with the road heading across the 
mountain to the west (Figure 10).  A track heading south from this intersection has been closed to 
vehicular traffic.  Testing at this location in 1995 (Rood et al. 1995) revealed a buried archaeological 
component, and it is likely that this area contains a buried Folsom component (Mark Stiger, personal 
communication, July 2013).   


Currently, vehicular traffic crosses this segment of road to access communication facilities on the 
western and northern portions of Tenderfoot Mountain.  Western accesses its current archaeological 
excavation areas across this same section of road and uses this road to access the “W” on the north-
facing side of Tenderfoot Mountain.  Continued vehicular traffic may in fact be compacting the 
archaeological materials on this portion of the Mountaineer Site and compacting may be causing 
damage to fragile artifacts such as faunal materials (bone), fragile stone tools, and buried cultural 
features (hearths, housepits).   


Avoiding this road juncture on the eastern side of Tenderfoot Mountain would be difficult.  
Construction of a new access road would not solve the problem since buried archaeological deposits 
are likely present over this entire area (Figure 10).   







0 170 340 510 680
Feet


0 50 100 150 200
Meters


Figure 10.  Map of the Mountaineer Site showing the current
site boundary and the sensitive area on the eastern side of the site.
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Management Recommendations:   


1.  The easiest way to ensure no further damage to buried archaeological components on the 
eastern side of Tenderfoot Mountain at the junction of the east–west and north–south roads would 
be to simply close the top of Tenderfoot Mountain to all vehicular traffic.    However, this would 
mean access to the existing facilities on the north and western sides of Tenderfoot Mountain, as 
well as access to the archaeological excavation areas, would be restricted to foot traffic only.  
Closing off the top of Tenderfoot Mountain to vehicular traffic is not a preferred alternative in 
this case and there are several options that should be considered.     


a. Intentional burial or capping of the road segments through this portion of the Mountaineer Site is 
one possibility.  Capping or intentional burial has been used as a “treatment” to mitigate adverse 
effects to archaeological sites with varied success (see Thorne 1991). To cap this portion of the 
Mountaineer Site would require some additional research, and there would be no guarantee that 
capping over the access roads would protect the buried archaeological component.       


b. Another possibility would be to establish a new access route that would avoid this component of the 
site.  Unfortunately, this too would be problematic and likely very expensive since any establishment 
of new access would require detailed and very extensive archaeological investigations.   


c. Archaeological mitigation is another alternative. In this case, data recovery through additional 
excavation is probably the best alternative.  This particular area may contain a Folsom-age component 
and perhaps a Folsom structure (Mark Stiger 2013, personal communication).  Data recovery 
excavations will recover important information from this area of the site and thus, mitigate the 
potential adverse effects of continued vehicular traffic.  Of course archaeological data recovery 
requires funding.    Funding should come from multiple sources including funds from Western, 
possibly from the State Historical Fund (SHF), and from the users of the facilities on the northern and 
western sides of the mountain that use these roads for their ongoing access.    Ongoing impacts to the 
site could be considered an adverse effect under Section 106 of the NHPA.  Securing funding through 
multiple sources (SHF and facility users) to conduct data recovery excavations on this portion of the 
Mountaineer Site is strongly recommended and should be considered a priority by Western.  There are 
several examples of how SHF monies along with funds from proponents have been pooled together to 
fund archaeological data recovery (e.g. Baca Land Exchange, McClain Rockshelter).   


d. Until mitigation can be completed on this portion of the Mountaineer Site, it is recommended a 
detailed monitoring effort be implemented to evaluate potential damage to the site and to monitor for 
exposed cultural resources such as artifacts, bone, or archaeological features.  This should be 
considered a short-term effort until funding can be secured to conduct data recovery excavations on 
this portion of the site.   


2.  Extreme caution should be exercised when driving through the sensitive area on the eastern 
side of Tenderfoot Mountain.  Travel speed should be kept to a minimum, and there should be no 
aggressive driving in that area, which would potentially further disturb the archaeological 
component.  


3.  Maximum vehicle speed on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain should be posted to not exceed 5 
mph.   


How should existing access routes be maintained? 
Maintenance of the roads on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain could result in an adverse effect to 


the Mountaineer Site.  This would be especially true if maintenance includes blading of any surface or 
any other ground disturbing work.   Due to the unique nature of the archaeological site, ground 
disturbing activities would include any of the following actions:  


 Road blading, pushing or dragging of dirt by hand or with machinery. 
 Excavation of trenches or any excavation of footings etc. for new facility locations or expansion of 


existing utility locations. 
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 The movement of any surface rock.  (NOTE: Because there are documented rock cairns and 
aboriginal drive lines on the Mountaineer Site, the movement of any rock on the site surface could 
be an adverse effect. 


 Dumping of excess dirt, gravel, rock, or concrete anywhere on the surface of the Mountaineer Site.   


Foot traffic should be restricted to areas pre-determined within the lease.  Excessive foot traffic 
could potentially cause damage to shallow archaeological resources.   


Management Recommendations:     


1.  There should be no road maintenance on any of the roads within the boundaries of the 
Mountaineer Site.     


2.  Road maintenance anywhere on the Mountaineer Site must be approved by Western prior to 
being completed.  Proposals to do any road maintenance or surface disturbing activities must be 
presented to Western in writing and accompanied with detailed maps and descriptions of what is 
being proposed.  The following are considered to be “Ground Disturbing Activities” that could 
adversely affect the Mountaineer Site and will not be allowed without prior approval from 
Western.    


a. Any road blading using machinery or hand tools. 


b. Any movement of rock or dirt using machinery or hand tools.  


c. Any excavation using machinery or hand tools. 


d. Any dumping of excess materials (dirt, gravel, concrete etc.) on the site surface.  


3.  Any road maintenance and ground disturbing activities approved by Western must be 
monitored by a qualified archaeologist at the expense of the project proponent.  The 
archaeological monitor must coordinate with Western and specifically with the Principal 
Investigator in charge of work at the Mountaineer Site.   


How should access be handled during the winter months?  
Users must have access to their facilities during the winter months and gaining access in the 


winter may be challenging especially when there is substantial snow cover on Tenderfoot Mountain.  
According to Western, winter access is sometimes accomplished by blading snow from the access 
routes.  The blading of snow may not in itself constitute an adverse effect to the site, but if the blade 
goes below the snow into the ground surface, archaeological components may be damaged.  Further, 
if the blading is being conducted by heavy equipment (grader, front end loader) the weight of the 
machinery could cause undo damage to the site, especially within the sensitive area described above.    
This could be especially critical if the person blading the snow blades outside of the approved access 
routes, which are then later used for vehicular access.   Accessing user facilities during the winter via 
4-wheel drive vehicles may be possible, however, should a vehicle become stuck in snow or mud, the 
actions of freeing the vehicle may cause an adverse effect to the Mountaineer Site.    Blading snow 
within the boundaries of the Mountaineer Site must be done carefully and only within the established 
approved access areas.  During winter-time access, facility users must stay within the approved access 
route corridors.  No off-road access will be allowed at any time.  


At any time of the year, access roads may be extremely muddy.    In those instances, no “drive-
arounds” will be permitted as “drive-arounds” can evolve into additional access routes.  If the road is 
too muddy to be driven, access must be completed on foot.   
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Management Recommendations:   


1. Blading of snow from the approved access within the boundaries of the Mountaineer Site must 
be done to insure the blading does not disturb any soils and must be limited to the approved 
access routes. 


2.  Access will be along approved access routes during all seasons.  


3.  Driving around muddy or snow covered areas that entails driving outside of the approved 
access is not permitted.   


4.  If the approved access road is too muddy or snow covered and driving is inhibited, access 
must be completed on foot.   


How should access be handled during emergency situations like wildfires? 
In emergency situations, emergency teams and equipment may need to travel to the top of 


Tenderfoot Mountain.  The main access road from Gold Basin Road and then via BLM Road 3070 is 
the most likely route emergency crews will take.  Once on top of Tenderfoot Mountain emergency 
crews may be required to drive off road for fire suppression or other types of emergencies.   


Management Recommendation:  


1. It is recommended that no fire breaks or fire lines be cut on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain as 
these would adversely affect the Mountaineer Site.   


Communication Facilities and Associated Maintenance 
How can Western State Colorado University and the existing users of Tenderfoot 


Mountain continue to permit and lease communication facilities on Tenderfoot 
Mountain while maintaining the preservation and integrity of the archaeological 


components at 5Gn2477?   
Western has the authority to issue leases for communication facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain.  


Existing facility users may, in some cases, have the authority to authorize collocation or additional 
communication facilities on their existing towers.  All parties have a responsibility to ensure new or 
existing facilities or collocated facilities do not adversely affect the Mountaineer Site under FCC rules 
and Section 106 of the NHPA.   


In the past, there was likely some confusion and inconsistencies in how leases for communication 
facilities were approved for the top of Tenderfoot Mountain.  Moving forward, having a standard 
lease agreement along with a clear and concise set of operational guidelines for lease holders would 
eliminate questions and provide for consistent application of the rules for all lease holders.  


At present, under Section 106 of the NHPA and within administrative rules and policy of the 
FCC, there are standardized protocols with regard to historic properties and archaeological sites for 
the placement of new communication facilities and for the collocation of communication facilities on 
existing communication sites.  All “undertakings” which require Federal licensing are subject to 
NEPA, and Section 106 of the NHPA.  Communication towers, such as those on top of Tenderfoot 
Mountain, are licensed by the FCC or in some cases, the FAA.  Facilities licensed by the FCC are 
subject to the FCC’s Nationwide Programmatic Agreement.  This Nationwide Programmatic 
Agreement outlines how SHPOs in various states handle FCC licensed facilities with regard to 
historic properties.   


Because the Mountaineer Site covers the entire top of Tenderfoot Mountain and is considered to 
be eligible for nomination to the National Register of Historic Places, no undertakings that are 
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proposed for Tenderfoot Mountain can be excluded from Section 106 review (FCC Programmatic 
Agreement, page B-8).    


As part of the licensing process, FCC requires one of two application forms.  Form 620 is for 
“new towers” and Form 621 is for collocations.  Both of these forms have a section concerning 
historic properties (Appendix B).    Both forms ask a series of questions about the potential effect of 
the tower location on any historic properties. The sections of the Form 620 and Form 621 that pertain 
to historic properties or cultural resources include two sections that ask about historic properties.  The 
first is for the professional archaeological consultant that conducts the archaeological assessment of 
the proposed facility location.  The second is a series of questions about the presence or absence of 
any historic properties that might be affected by the proposed facility location.   


Management Recommendation:  


1.  For all new lease agreements, Western should establish a standardized lease that requires a 
complete packet of information including copies of the completed Form 620 or 621 as part of the 
lease application.  These forms are also submitted to the SHPO as part of the FCC Programmatic 
Agreement compliance package.   


2.  Western should consider updating all existing leases to a standardized lease agreement that 
includes a complete packet of information, including copies of the completed Forms 620 or 621 
as part of the lease application.   


3.  FCC Forms 620 and 621 should be completely filled out.  Sections completed by the 
consultant should be complete and the consultant for the historic properties sections of these 
forms must be an individual or company that currently holds a valid cultural resources permit to 
work within the State of Colorado.  Proponents are not permitted to complete those sections of 
Form 620 or 621 pertaining to Historic Properties.   Applications for new facilities or applications 
for collocations with incomplete or inaccurate Forms 620 or 621 will not be considered by 
Western.   


4. Under no circumstances should “No” be checked for Question 14 under “Determination of 
Effect” or on Question 1 or 3 under “Historic Properties” on Form 620 for any proposed facilities 
on Tenderfoot Mountain.   


5. Under no circumstances should “No” be checked for Question 19 under “Determination of 
Effect” or on Questions 1 or 3 under “Historic Properties” on Form 621 for any proposed 
facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain.   


6.  Collocations on existing facilities must be approved by Western.  This is to insure that 
individuals or companies responsible for any maintenance on the collocation facilities are aware 
of the CRMP and the stipulations that are associated with access on the Mountaineer Site.   


7.  Visual effects, including cumulative visual effects, should be taken into consideration by 
Western, for any new proposals for facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain.   


8.  Any new construction of maintenance sheds must follow all Gunnison County codes, and 
plans for any new construction must be reviewed by the Gunnison County Historic Preservation 
Commission. The Historic Preservation Commission should be consulted on any undertaking on 
the Mountaineer Site.   


9. Western should complete an inventory of all existing facilities and user group information and 
keep this information current from this point forward.   







21 


How should future lease agreements be constructed to ensure archaeological 
components will not be adversely affected? 


As legal documents, lease agreements should be as specific as possible and leave little room for 
alternative interpretation.  Future lease agreements, and updated current lease agreements, should be 
specific concerning what activities are permitted at the facility, how the facility is to be accessed, and 
where parking is allowed.   


Management Recommendation:  


1.  Western should construct a standardized lease that specifically addresses all of the aspects of 
this Cultural Resource Management Plan.   


2.  Western should require a compliance bond for all leases.  If damages to the site occur, the 
bond could then be used to offset some of the potential mitigation costs.    


3.  New and existing leases should include a listing of all anticipated maintenance activities that 
may be associated with the specific facility location. 


Does ongoing maintenance of the existing facilities negatively affect 
archaeological components and how can Western State Colorado University and 
the existing users of Tenderfoot Mountain ensure ongoing maintenance activities 


will not adversely affect archaeological components?   
Typically, ongoing and routine maintenance of existing facilities will not result in any adverse 


effects to the Mountaineer Site unless there are violations concerning road maintenance, or any other 
ground disturbing activities.   


Management Recommendation: 


1.  As part of the lease agreement, the facility user should provide Western with a listing of all 
potential maintenance activities they would expect to take place at their facility.  This will assist 
Western in making decisions about what maintenance activities have the potential to adversely 
affect the Mountaineer Site.   


2.  As part of the lease agreement, Western will provide the user with an information pamphlet 
about the Mountaineer Site and its archaeological significance.   


3.  Every two years, Western will present a public forum in Gunnison on the ongoing research at 
the Mountaineer Site.  The forum will be geared for a public audience and current users of the 
Tenderfoot Mountain facilities; their employees and families should be invited to attend.  This 
forum should highlight current and new information about the site.  By further educating the users 
of Tenderfoot Mountain, the intention is they will become stewards of the resource.  This will 
only succeed if they believe they are making a difference in helping Western in protecting this 
world-class archaeological site.  This forum could possibly be conducted by upper division 
students within the Anthropology Program at Western.   


4.  Western should conduct regularly scheduled on-site training programs for maintenance 
workers who service the existing facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain.  This training should be 
specific to the site.  A training program will make facility users more aware of the site, and they 
will be better informed on how they too can assist in the protection of this resource.  Western 
should consider making this training a requirement for all lease holders and for those who 
conduct maintenance activities on the site.   
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How does the installation of new facilities along with the maintenance, expansion, 
and decommissioning of existing facilities affect the archaeological components 


at 5Gn2477.  
Any new construction or new maintenance activities on Tenderfoot Mountain has the potential to 


adversely affect the Mountaineer Site.  Any ground surface disturbance, including digging, pushing 
dirt by hand or with machinery, moving rocks or even dragging a prefabricated structure on skids, can 
significantly damage components of the Mountaineer Site.  New facilities should be carefully 
considered, and to avoid future damage to the Mountaineer Site, alternative locations should be 
considered.  The history of archaeological cultural resource management surveys on the top of 
Tenderfoot Mountain have clearly shown that the lack of artifacts on the surface of any given location 
on the mountaintop does not mean there are no buried deposits below the surface.   


Typically, if a proponent wanted to construct a new facility on Tenderfoot Mountain, they might 
hire an archaeological consultant to conduct an inventory of the proposed location.  A standard 
archaeological survey involves a surface inspection of the APE.  This is done by archaeologists 
walking over the area, looking at the ground and looking for evidence of an archaeological site.  This 
method, standard across much of the western United States has been shown to be inadequate at the 
Mountaineer Site.  First, the surface expression of the site is spotty – that is to say some areas have 
higher surface artifact densities than others.  This is perhaps a result of erosion or it could reflect areas 
of the site used more intensively by the prehistoric occupants of the site.   Second, the artifacts, 
especially the chipped stone artifacts, are primarily made from local materials (quartzite) and they 
have a very similar color to natural, non-artifacts on the surface of the site.  Third, as demonstrated by 
the work of Western and SMU, the archaeological expression on the surface does not necessarily 
reflect what is just below the surface of the Mountaineer Site.   


Subsurface testing should be considered in addition to any surface archaeological inventory for 
new facilities and for the expansion of existing facilities at the Mountaineer Site.   


Management Recommendations:   


1.  For any new facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain, the proponent must: 


a. Complete the Form 620 and an application to Western for a lease; and 


b. Hire a professional archaeological consultant permitted by the State of Colorado to complete an 
archaeological inventory of the APE plus a 25 ft buffer zone around the new facility. Additionally, any 
new proposed access or parking areas must also be subject to this archaeological inventory.  Minimum 
standards for archaeological inventory are presented in Section 4 of this document.   


2.  Visual effects, including cumulative visual effects, should be taken into consideration by 
Western for any new tower facilities proposed on Tenderfoot Mountain.   


How will future need for electrical power at new or existing facilities potentially 
affect the archaeological components at 5Gn2477?   


The installation of buried power lines on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain are the most prolific 
visual impacts to the site and construction of these buried utilities in the past has significantly 
damaged components of the Mountaineer Site (Figure 11).  Construction of buried utility lines on the 
top of Tenderfoot Mountain results in conspicuous rows of rock and dirt that can be seen from the 
surface of the site and from aerial photographs (Figures 11 and 12).    In 1994 the construction of a 
buried utility line to a Cellular One location was completed before an archaeological inventory was 
conducted.  The inspection of the backdirt from the buried utility line, and the discovery of surface 
artifacts adjacent to the utility line, resulted in the first recordation of the Mountaineer Site (Pope and 
Greubel 1994).   Unfortunately, significant archaeological deposits were badly damaged.   
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Figure 11.  Buried power line to an existing facility on the Mountaineer Site. 


Currently, there is an aboveground power line that extends from the base of the mountain to the 
top of Tenderfoot Mountain.  Several existing facilities have tied into this power line through buried 
utility corridors.   


Management Recommendation:  


1.  If a proponent or facility user requires additional electrical power to an existing or a new 
facility, it is recommended that solar photovoltaic systems are considered in lieu of traditional 
buried or overhead utility lines.   


2.  Because of the extreme negative visual impact and the extensive damage buried utility lines 
have caused to the Mountaineer Site, the construction of any buried utility lines on the top of 
Tenderfoot Mountain is strongly discouraged.   If a proponent feels they must install buried 
utilities, a detailed archaeological inventory would be required.  This inventory must also include 
an analysis of visual impacts to the site.   The minimum standards for conducting archaeological 
inventory for new utility lines are presented in Section 4 of this document. 


3.  Western should consider a study to determine if the existing corridors where previously buried 
power lines are located can be reclaimed.  This study should determine the feasibility of any 
reclamation and to what extent any reclamation would have on the Mountaineer Site.   


4.  For any tie-in to the existing aboveground power line on Tenderfoot Mountain, archaeological 
inventory and testing must be completed for each proposed new pole location.  An area no less 
than 9.0-x-9.0 m (30-x-30 ft) must be examined for each location.  Additionally, subsurface 
testing, encompassing 50 person of the proposed pole location, must be completed (see Section 
4).  Any new access routes needed for power line construction and maintenance must be 
inventoried and tested as described above. 
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Could the decommissioning or removal of any existing facilities potentially 
damage the Mountaineer Site? 


Any activity that may involve any dirt moving activities has the potential to damage significant 
archaeological resources.  Any removal of existing facilities should be done in a manner to minimize 
any risk to the site.  It should be noted that just because a facility is located in a specific area does not 
mean there are not intact archaeological deposits adjacent to, or even beneath, the existing facility.  


If a facility is decommissioned and there is no longer need for overhead power to the facility, the 
removal of the power lines and poles could potentially cause an adverse effect to the Mountaineer 
Site.   


Management Recommendation: 


1.  Any decommissioning of facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain must be done following a plan that 
is submitted to Western for prior review.  This plan shall include details on how the facility will 
be dismantled and removed from its location. 


2.  If any power lines or power poles are decommissioned and slated for removal, a plan detailing 
how this will be done shall be submitted to Western for review.  In the case of power poles, it is 
recommended the poles not be excavated and removed from the ground as that could 
unnecessarily cause damage to the archaeological components.  It is recommended the poles be 
cut-off at the ground surface and the buried portions be left in place.    


3 All facilities removal or de-construction should be monitored by a qualified permitted 
archaeologist.   


4. All existing buildings not in use should be removed using these guidelines.  


Recreational use of Tenderfoot Mountain 
How can Western State Colorado University and the current users of Tenderfoot 


Mountain work together to protect the fragile archaeological resources on 
Tenderfoot Mountain? 


Members of the public can access the top of Tenderfoot Mountain via existing roads or by hiking 
up the mountain.  Members of the public may want to access the site because they have heard about 
the significant archaeological discoveries and they want to learn more about the site.  They may want 
to illegally collect artifacts or they may just be curious.   


As discussed in a previous section (Section 1 Access and Security), additional signage is 
recommended and an outreach and education program for the public and for users of the mountain 
should be implemented by Western.   


Management Recommendations:  


1.  There should be a sign on the gate that identifies the top of the mountain as a significant 
cultural resource and the sign should reference Colorado Code 24-80-409 (see Figure 6).  Similar 
signs should be placed along the perimeter of the mountaintop at locations likely used by hikers, 
hunters, and OHV users.   


2.  Western should consider a robust public education program to showcase the Mountaineer Site 
to the local community.  This can be done in a manner to provide the citizens of Gunnison with 
basic information about the site, the ongoing research, and the significance of the site to the local 
community.  Western should consider offering special, periodic public tours of the site as an 
outreach and education tool for the public.  A toll-free number with pre-recorded information 
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about the site and upcoming tours along with a website where visitors can learn more about the 
site would both be positive outreach efforts on the part of Western.    


Continued archaeological research at 5Gn2477 
How will future archaeological research at 5Gn2477 be accomplished?   


Archaeological research, especially archaeological excavation can impact the archaeological site.  
Fortunately, the archaeological research being conducted by Western is considered to be cutting-edge 
research by the professional archaeological community.  Since the mid-1990s, Western has conducted 
research using sound and well-established archaeological methods, and this research has been 
conducted with all of the required permits mandated by the State of Colorado.  Funding for much of 
this work has come from the Colorado State Historic Fund, and there also has been funding provided 
directly by Western.   


Management Recommendation: 


1.  All future archaeological research conducted at the Mountaineer Site will be conducted under 
the authority of permits issued by the Office of the State Archaeologist and will follow current 
archaeological field methods and techniques.    


How can the public at large, the existing users of Tenderfoot Mountain, and 
students at Western State Colorado University benefit from continued 


archaeological research at 5Gn2477?   
The public, Western students, and the citizens of Colorado have greatly benefited from the 


archaeological research that has been conducted at the Mountaineer Site.  Students attending Western 
and SMU have had the opportunity to work on a world-class Archaic and Folsom-age campsite under 
the supervision of archaeologists considered to be experts in archaeology of the Colorado Mountains, 
the Gunnison Basin, and in Paleoindian studies.  Students not only gain valuable field experience, 
they have opportunities to conduct individual research, laboratory analysis of artifacts, and assist with 
the writing and documentation of this site.   Several students have been, and are currently, using data 
from the Mountaineer Site to complete Masters and Ph.D. studies in the field of anthropology.   


The public at large has a keen interest in archaeology.  A poll conducted by the Society for 
American Archaeology (SAA) has shown that the public, in general, feels that archaeology and 
archaeological sites are important (Ramos and Duganne 2000).  Many states, including Colorado, 
have embarked on efforts to attract tourism to sites of cultural and archaeological importance 
(Colorado Tourism Office 2006).  States encourage heritage and cultural tourism because there is a 
strong desire on the part of the public to visit and learn about historic sites, historic events, and 
archaeological sites.  Western should seek ways to engage the public further about this important 
archaeological site.   


Management Recommendation:  


1.  Western should consider a robust public education program to showcase the Mountaineer Site 
to the local community.  The public education program would provide the citizens of Gunnison 
with basic information about the site, the ongoing research, and the significance of the site to the 
local community.  Western should consider offering special, periodic public tours of the site as an 
outreach and education tool for the public.  A toll-free number with pre-recorded information 
about the site and upcoming tours, along with a website where visitors can learn more about the 
site, would both be positive outreach efforts on the part of Western.    


2.  Partnerships between Western and Tenderfoot Mountain facility users could be forged to 
promote public education efforts concerning the Mountaineer Site.   
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How can we modify our archaeological field techniques to make sure 
archaeological components at 5Gn2477 are not adversely affected by new 


facilities or expansion of existing facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain?   
As discussed above, traditional archaeological surface inventories are not adequate enough to 


identify archaeological components at the Mountaineer Site.   In addition to surface inventory, 
subsurface testing in the form of formal 1-x-1 m test units are needed to fully assess the surface and 
subsurface components at the Mountaineer Site (see Section 4 for details).   


Management Recommendation:  


1.  Any Section 106 related archaeological assessment completed at the Mountaineer Site for any 
new facility, expansion of an existing facility, or any other potentially ground disturbing activity 
must follow the protocols detailed in Section 4.   


Compliance with Section 106 of  
the National Historic Preservation Act 


What procedures do Western, users of the facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain, and 
other Federal Agencies (FCC, FAA etc.) need to follow to make sure all parties are 


in compliance with Section 106?   
Consultation under the NHPA involves the federal agency permitting the undertaking and the 


SHPO.  In many cases, there are other consulting parties that may include Native American Tribes, 
local governments, and other organizations that could have an interest in the particular project or 
undertaking.  Consultation under the NHPA is not new––it has been going on since the late 1960s and 
the process generally works.   At this time, there is no need to establish any new procedures for 
compliance with Section 106, but the procedures must be organized, put into place, and enforced by 
Western.     


A review of the history of consultation concerning the Mountaineer Site suggests in the past 
Western, facility users, and in some cases the SHPO, have made recommendations that any 
archaeological work required or suggested as part of facility upgrades be handled by Western.  
Western has indeed volunteered time and materials toward assisting facility users with compliance 
and in several cases, funding was provided by facility users to complete the required archaeological 
inventories and to test a portion of the site.  Future compliance work conducted by Western on behalf 
of facility users should be funded by the proponent and in most cases, hiring outside archaeological 
consulting companies may be advantageous due to the workload involved and the limited time and 
resources available by Western.   


Management Recommendation: 


1.  Western must coordinate and take the lead on all consultation with the SHPO under Section 
106 of the NHPA and under Colorado law.  Proponents or facility users must coordinate efforts 
with Western but they should not directly consult with SHPO.  Western should designate a single 
person to have the responsibilities of coordinating with SHPO, and there should be a single point 
of contact at Western for facility users.  Western, as the state agency, has the responsibility of 
making all management decisions concerning the property under their jurisdiction.   


2. Future Section 106 compliance work required on Tenderfoot Mountain should be conducted by 
a permitted archaeological consulting company at the expense of the project proponent.  If 
desired, and if time permits, compliance work could be conducted by Western, but Western 
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cannot be expected to do this work pro-bono by project proponents.  Any Section 106 compliance 
work should be coordinated with the Principal Investigator for the Mountaineer Site.   


3. After a period of two years, Western should review this CRMP and should review what has 
taken place on the Mountaineer Site to determine if any additional agreements or 
recommendations to the CRMP are needed.   


4.  As part of compliance with Section 106, facility users who want to make any substantial 
changes to existing facilities; or users who want to construct new facilities (towers, sheds, access, 
parking, utilities); or make any upgrades to any existing approved access, must do the following 
prior to any work being completed on the site:  


a. A certified letter must be submitted to Western that details exactly what is being proposed 
on the site.  This letter must include a detailed map showing the location of the proposed 
activity.  Western will have 30 days from receipt to review the proposal and provide 
comments.  Western may decide to go forth with the proposal or they may decide, based on 
the information provided, to not approve the proposal.  Western will consult with SHPO on 
the proposal, the proposed action and their decision to approve, approve with stipulations, or 
not approve the proposal.   


b. If Western makes the decision to approve the proposal, Western will continue consultation 
with the SHPO.  The proponent must then begin the process of compliance with FCC rules 
and regulations and the stipulations within this CRMP.  The proponent must hire an 
archaeological consultant to prepare a plan to conduct an inventory of the APE and buffer 
zone and a detailed testing plan.  All necessary paperwork required by the FCC, including 
Form 620 for new facilities must be completed and submitted to Western.  


c. Once the inventory plan and testing plan have been approved by Western and the SHPO 
has concurred with the plan, the archaeological work may begin.    


d. Once the archaeological testing has been completed and a report on the findings have been 
reviewed by Western, a decision will be made to either approve the project with a finding of 
no adverse effect in consultation with SHPO or to require additional archaeological 
mitigation work to approve the project with a finding of no adverse effect.  Western reserves 
the right to not approve the project if the testing results indicate archaeological deposits 
worthy of long-term preservation are present.   


5.  If a facility user wants to make any non-substantial changes to an existing facility, the user 
must describe what is being proposed in writing to Western via a certified letter.  Western will 
evaluate the proposal, which must include a timeline for activity and completion, and either 
approve the request, deny the request, or ask for additional information.  Non-substantial changes 
may require FCC review, the completion of FCC paperwork including Form 621, and SHPO 
consultation.   


6.  Visual impacts, including cumulative visual effects, should be considered by Western for any 
new facilities proposals.   


Should Western consult with Native American tribes about ongoing research at 
the Mountaineer Site and should Western consult with tribes as part of the 


Section 106 process?  
Western has consulted with the Ute Tribe concerning ongoing research at the Mountaineer Site.  


A Ute elder visited the site in 1997 and was extremely interested and supportive of the research.  This 
elder did recommend that some areas of the top of Tenderfoot Mountain be avoided due to spiritual 
concerns, and these areas have been closed to vehicular traffic. 
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Management Recommendation:  


1.  The involvement of Native American tribes in archaeological research is immensely 
important, and Western should continue to consult with the Ute Tribe concerning ongoing 
research at the Mountaineer Site.   


2.  Western should reach out to Native American Tribes to determine if they want to be consulted 
on Section 106 issues that might affect the Mountaineer Site.   


Additional Management Recommendations   
In consultation with Western, several additional issues pertaining to potential impacts to the 


Mountaineer Site have been identified.  These issues could be considered as “minor” but they are 
important as there is potential for causing damage to the Mountaineer Site, and they reflect a common 
courtesy that all users of the Tenderfoot Mountain should exercise.  On the list below, Item #1 is not 
considered to be minor.  Western must seriously consider nominating the Mountaineer Site to the 
NRHP and to the Colorado State Register of Historic Places.  Listing on the Colorado State Register 
will offer Limited protection from state agency actions that would affect the property.  Agencies must 
solicit the comments of History Colorado to assure that Colorado State Register properties are given 
consideration in the state planning process (http://www.historycolorado.org/oahp/colorado-state-
register-historic-properties#sthash.sR6mco3Q.dpu).   


1. It is strongly recommended Western nominate the Mountaineer Site to the National Register of Historic 
Places and to the Colorado State Register of Historic Properties. 


2. Unleashed dogs are not permitted on Tenderfoot Mountain.  Unleashed dogs could be a threat to people 
and wildlife and they may contaminate, through fecal deposition, components of the archaeological 
excavations.   


3. All users of Tenderfoot Mountain should be responsible for carrying out their trash. 


4. If you see trash, pick it up and dispose of it properly. 


5. Do not walk through any of the open archaeological excavation areas.   


6. Unauthorized persons should not approach any of the communication facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain.   


7. Western should consider establishing a position where one person at the University is responsible for 
coordinating all facility leases on Tenderfoot Mountain and coordinates all consultation with SHPO.   


8. Western should conduct research to determine what needs to be done concerning the issuance of FCC 
regulated tower locations in terms of compliance with NEPA.   


IV. PROTOCOL FOR ADDITIONAL SECTION 106 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL INVESTIGATIONS ON THE 


MOUNTAINEER SITE. 
If a proponent or current facility user wants to construct any new facilities, make substantial 


changes to any existing facilities, or add additional access or utility lines, they must first obtain 
permission from Western. The proponent must, in writing, via certified mail, explain the nature of 
their proposed undertaking and this must include a detailed map showing the location of the proposed 
action.  Western, based on this information has the option of not approving the request if the proposed 
action goes through or is near previously mapped and documented archaeological materials.  If 
Western, in consultation with SHPO, determines that any proposed new facilities or substantial 
changes are necessary and that there are no alternatives and the proposed action does not impact any 







30 


known or previously documented archaeological components on the Mountaineer Site, Western, 
through the Section 106 compliance process, will require a detailed archaeological inventory and 
testing assessment for the proposed actions. Details of the inventory and assessment are presented in 
Table 3.  The proponent for the new facility will completely cover all costs relating to any 
archaeological inventory, testing, and reporting conducted on the Mountaineer Site related to their 
specific project. 


If substantial and intact archaeological deposits are encountered or if any archaeological features 
or housepits are discovered during the testing phase of the inventory and assessment, the consultant 
must notify Western.  At that time a decision will be made by Western, in consultation with the 
project proponent and SHPO, to either continue with the testing and move toward a complete data 
recovery plan or stop the testing and preserve the archaeological deposits.   


Subsurface testing in the case of the Mountaineer Site is not being used to evaluate the site for 
eligibility to the NRHP; the Mountaineer Site is currently considered to be significant and eligible for 
nomination to the National Register of Historic Places.  Testing is used to characterize the subsurface 
archaeological potential of the area being proposed for the undertaking.  Installation of any new 
facility on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain would be considered an adverse effect under Section 106 
of the NHPA unless it can be demonstrated through adequate testing data that the proposed facility 
will allow an assessment of no adverse effect to be made by Western in consultation with the SHPO.    


V.  SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  


The Mountaineer Site, 5Gn2477, is an extensive archaeological site that is considered significant 
and eligible for nomination to the National Register of Historic Places.  The site is listed as a 
Gunnison County Historic Landmark.  The management of this site is the responsibility of Western.  
This CRMP will serve as a baseline document to assist Western in the management of this important 
archaeological site.  With funding from the Colorado State Historical Fund, as well as other funding 
sources, Western has been conducting archaeological research on the Mountaineer Site and as a 
condition of this funding, Western has the responsibility under a covenant to ensure the site is 
protected.  
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Table 3.  Archaeological Inventory, Mapping, and Testing Requirements for Undertakings on the Mountaineer Site, 5Gn2477. 


Proposed Action or 
Undertaking 


Archaeological Inventory 
Requirements 


Mapping Requirements 
Subsurface Testing 


Requirements 
Additional Considerations Reporting 


New Road, Substantial 
Change to Existing Road, 
New Parking 


Class III (100%) 
pedestrian inventory of 
the APE plus a 7.6 m (25 
ft) buffer around the 
APE.   Minimum width 
for road is 15.2 m (50 ft).   


GPS mapping (+/-1m) 
accuracy of the APE, 
buffer and all surface 
artifacts.  


50% sample of the APE 
and buffer tested with 1-x-1 
m units. Screened through 
1/8” mesh.1  


An analysis of any potential 
visual effects and 
cumulative visual effects 
should be conducted during 
the testing phase.  


Draft report submitted to Western for review 
due 45 days after the completion of 
fieldwork.  


New Facility, Tower, 
Shed 


Class III (100%) 
pedestrian inventory of 
the APE plus a 7.6 m (25 
ft) buffer around the 
APE. 


GPS mapping (+/-1m) 
accuracy of the APE, 
buffer and all surface 
artifacts. 


50% sample of the APE 
and buffer tested with 1-x-1 
m units. Screened through 
1/8” mesh.1  


An analysis of any potential 
visual effects and 
cumulative visual effects 
should be conducted during 
the testing phase.  


Draft report submitted to Western for review 
due 45 days after the completion of 
fieldwork.  


New Utility Lines (buried 
or overhead) 


Class III (100%) 
pedestrian inventory of 
the APE plus a 7.6 m (25 
ft) buffer.  Minimum 
survey width for utilities 
is 15.2 m (50 ft). 


GPS mapping (+/-1m) 
accuracy of the APE, 
buffer and all surface 
artifacts. 


50% sample of the APE 
and buffer tested with 1-x-1 
m units. Screened through 
1/8” mesh.1  


An analysis of any potential 
visual effects and 
cumulative visual effects 
should be conducted during 
the testing phase.  


Draft report submitted to Western for review 
due 45 days after the completion of 
fieldwork.  


New Power Pole Location 


Class III (100%) 
pedestrian inventory of 
the APE plus a 7.6 m (25 
ft) buffer.  Minimum 
survey area for power 
pole locations is 9.2-x-
0.2 m (30-x-30 ft).  


GPS mapping (+/-1m) 
accuracy of the APE, 
buffer and all surface 
artifacts 


50% sample of the APE 
and buffer tested with 1-x-1 
m units. Screened through 
1/8” mesh.1  


An analysis of any potential 
visual effects and 
cumulative visual effects 
should be conducted during 
the testing phase.  


Draft report submitted to Western for review 
due 45 days after the completion of 
fieldwork.  
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This management plan is the first step to protect the site.  In the past there has been inconsistency 
in how leases were secured, and there was a lack of clarity on what types of activities were allowed or 
not allowed on the site.  Western must have consistent lease policies that are clear and specific so the 
facility users know what activities they can accomplish without damaging the Mountaineer Site.  
Lease holders must also realize that anything they do on Tenderfoot Mountain and specifically on the 
Mountaineer Site could potentially damage the site.  Understanding that potential and following the 
rules set by Western will help the users avoid any potential for damage.  Western must provide 
consistent and detailed information to lease holders about what can be accomplished on the site and 
users must recognize that their use of the top of Tenderfoot Mountain is not a right, but a privilege. 


Nobody wants to intentionally damage a 10,500 year-old archaeological site that has some of the 
oldest house structures in North America and is eligible for nomination to the NRHP.   The key in 
protecting the Mountaineer Site is to acknowledge that both Western and the facility users have this 
shared responsibility. 


In Section 2, the stated goals of this CRMP include: 


1. To provide recommendations to Western on how to manage various uses of the Mountaineer Site area 
while, at the same time, ensuring this archaeological resource is not intentionally or unintentionally 
damaged;   


2.  To provide an initial framework on how facility users and Western can better work together to insure the 
Mountaineer Site is not intentionally or unintentionally damaged and to foster site stewardship and 
cooperation between Western, the facility users, and the general public.   


Beyond the listing of protocols (Section 4) and management recommendations throughout this 
CRMP, the most important aspects of protecting the Mountaineer Site are the simplest.  Signage, 
locked gates, approved access routes, and listings of what can or cannot be done only go so far.  
Without a detailed education program for facility users and the public, the site will remain threatened 
no matter how many signs or locked gates are installed.    


Table 4 presents a listing of responsibilities and tasks required to make sure the Mountaineer Site 
is protected.  These responsibilities and tasks are assigned to facility users and to Western.   


Protecting the Mountaineer Site and continuing to use and maintain important communication 
facilities located on Tenderfoot Mountain are not mutually exclusive endeavors.   This responsibility 
is solely in the hands of Western and the facility users.  


Within this management plan there are more than 40 specified management recommendations, 
and all of these are presented in Appendix C.  Some of the recommendations for specific issues 
overlap with others, so Table 5 presents a summary of all the management recommendations and 
CRA’s priority recommendations.   


The management recommendations in this document are not onerous or unreasonable.  The 
existing facilities and access routes are situated on top of a highly important and significant 
archaeological site.  All of the management recommendations presented in this CRMP are simple and 
follow basic land stewardship principals (i.e. don’t drive off road, pick up your trash and don’t do 
anything that might damage the Mountaineer Site).  Establishing a CRMP will provide for guidelines 
for continued use of the site area for communications facilities while at the same time providing for 
cooperative stewardship and protection of this highly significant archaeological site.     
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Table 4.  Responsibilities and Tasks to Ensure Protection of the Mountaineer Site.  


Western State Colorado University Facility Users 
Tasks and Responsibilities Tasks and Responsibilities 


Standardize lease agreements. Adhere to the stipulations of the lease.  If you have questions, ask.  
Insure that lease agreements include copies of the 
CRMP and appropriate maps. 


Follow the management recommendations within the final CRMP. 


Install steel markers with reflector post along both sides 
of the approved access route from the locked gate onto 
the Mountaineer Site.   


Be aware of any of your activities that may adversely affect the Mountaineer Site.  


Consider and research including a bonding requirement 
on facility leases. 


Attend all of the training programs offered by Western concerning the 
Mountaineer Site. 


Consider feasibility study to determine if the existing 
buried utility corridors can be reclaimed. 


Make sure all of your employees and collocation staff have read the CRMP and 
understand its contents. 


Consider visual impacts and cumulative visual impacts 
as part of the Section 106 consultation. 


Accept the fact that your utilization of Tenderfoot Mountain and the Mountaineer 
Site area makes you responsible for its protection. 


Prepare a training program for facility users. 
Do not conduct any ground disturbing activities on Tenderfoot Mountain without 
first consulting with Western.   This includes ground disturbing activities within 
areas that may have been previously disturbed. 


Prepare a public outreach and education program for 
the local community. 


Do not assume that just because an area does not have any artifacts on the surface, 
there are not buried components. Do not assume that just because the area has 
been previously disturbed that intact archaeological deposits do not exist.  


Seek partnerships with facility users to fund and 
sponsor community outreach and education programs. 


  


Establish a single point of contact at Western for 
facility users, leases, and Section 106 consultation with 
SHPO. 


  


 


Table 5.  Summary of Management Recommendations and Priority Recommendations. 


Highest Priority 
Nomination of the Mountaineer Site to the State and National Register of Historic Places.  
Facility users must not assume that Western will cover any costs associated with Section 106 compliance or compliance with the CRMP.  
Install a new gate that will prevent OHV access.  
All vehicular traffic is limited to the approved access routes and maps of the approved access shall be provided to all lease holders. 
Western should designate one person for all communications and consultations concerning leases on top of Tenderfoot Mountain.  
New signage should be placed along the main access road and on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain.  
Western should require bonds for new and existing leases. 
Buried utility lines shall not be permitted on the Mountaineer Site. 
Western should establish an education program about the site for the general public and for facility users  
No road maintenance is permitted without prior approval from Western. 
Western and facility users must begin discussions for funding data recovery excavations on the eastern portion of the Mountaineer Site. 
Western should conduct research to determine if new and existing facilities are in compliance with NEPA.  
Western should establish on-site training for facility users and attendance should be a lease requirement.  
For any Section 106 archaeological compliance work at the Mountaineer Site, the requirements in Section 4 of the CRMP must be followed.  
Priority 
Western should put a new lock on the gate and issue keys only to lease holders.   
Approved access needs to be marked with upright posts with reflectors. 
All users shall adhere to a maximum 5 MPH speed limit on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain. 
A permitted archaeologist must be present on-site during any potentially ground disturbing activities.  
"No" can never be checked for Questions 1 or 3 under "Historic Properties" or for Question 14 under "Determination of Effiect" on FCC 
Form 620.  
"No" can never be checked for Questions 1 or 3 under "Historic Properties" or for Question 19 under "Determination of Effiect" on FCC 
Form 621 
The Gunnison County Historic Preservation Commission should be consulted on any undertaking on the Mountaineer Site. 
Western, FCC, and SHPO should consider visual impacts for new and existing facilities. 
Facility users must adhere to the terms of the CRMP or risk losing access privileges.  
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APPENDIX A. FCC PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 
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APPENDIX B. FCC FORM 620 AND FORM 621 
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APPENDIX C. SUMMARY OF ALL MANAGEMENT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
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Summary of all Management Recommendations 
1. New lock on the new gate and the issuance of new keys labeled “Do Not Duplicate” to lease 
holders.   


2.  Signage along main access route and on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain. 


3. Signage on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain that identifies the area as a sensitive archaeological 
site.  Signs should have information on how the public can learn more about the site.  


4.  Western should establish a public education and outreach program concerning the 
Mountaineer Site. 


5.  New and renewed leases should be explicit and should include a map showing the approved 
access routes on the site.   


6.  Vehicular traffic is limited to the approved travel routes during all seasons of the year.  


7.  Leases should specify designated parking areas. 


8.  “Road Closed” signs should be placed and maintained on all tracks not approved for vehicular 
traffic.  


9.  Reflective markers should be placed along both sides of approved access roads at 30 ft 
intervals.  


10.  No new roads should be constructed on Tenderfoot Mountain.  


12. Western should continue with a detailed monitoring program for the eastern portion of the site 
within the sensitive archaeological area that is bisected by two roads. 


12.  Western and facility users should begin discussions on funding for conducting archaeological 
data recovery excavations on the portion of the site within the sensitive area.  


13.  The maximum speed limit on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain is 5 MPH.   


13.  There should be no road maintenance on the top of Tenderfoot Mountain without prior 
approval from Western.  


14.  Any road maintenance approved by Western must be monitored by a qualified archaeologist 
at the expense of the project proponent.  


15.  Fire breaks are not authorized on the Mountaineer Site.  


16.  Western should establish a standardized lease that specifies all aspects of the CRMP. 


17. Under no circumstances should “No” be checked for Question 14 under “Determination of 
Effect” or on Question 1 or 3 under “Historic Properties” on Form 620 for any proposed facilities 
on Tenderfoot Mountain.   


18.  Under no circumstances should “No” be checked for Question 19 under “Determination of 
Effect” or on Questions 1 or 3 under “Historic Properties” on Form 621 for any proposed 
facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain.   


19.  Collocations on existing facilities must be approved by Western.  


20.  Visual effects, including cumulative visual effects should be taken into consideration by 
Western and SHPO for all facilities on Tenderfoot Mountain.   


21.  Western should require a compliance bond for all leases.  
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22.  Leases must include a list of all anticipated maintenance activities that are associated with the 
specific location.  


23.  Western will provide the lease holder with an information pamphlet about the Mountaineer 
Site and its significance.   


24.  Western will present a public forum on the Mountaineer Site every two years. 


25.  Western should devise and conduct onsite training programs for facility users.  


26.  For all new facilities, proposed access or proposed utility infrastructure and specific 
archaeological guidelines defined in Section 4 of the CRMP must be followed.  All costs for 
archaeological work must be borne by the project proponent.   


27.  Additional buried utility lines should not be permitted. 


28.  Western should conduct a study to determine of the existing buried utility line corridors can 
be reclaimed.  


29.  The Gunnison County Historic Preservation Commission should be consulted on any 
undertaking on the Mountaineer Site.   


30.  Any decommissioning of facilities must be done in consultation with Western and any 
decommissioning is subject to Section 106 review.  


31.  All future archaeological work on the Mountaineer Site must be done under the authority of 
permits issued by the Office of the State Archaeologist.   


33.  Western and facility users should form partnerships to promote archaeological awareness in 
the local community.   


34.  Western is the lead agency in all consultation with SHPO. 


35.  After a period of two years Western should review the CRMP and should assess what has 
taken place on Tenderfoot Mountain to determine if any changes need to be made in the CRMP 
or if any additional agreements are needed.  


36.  Western should continue their relationship with the Ute Tribe concerning archaeological 
research at the Mountaineer Site.  


37.  Western should reach out to Native American Tribes to determine if they want to be 
consulted on Section 106 issues that might affect the Mountaineer Site.   


38.  It is strongly recommended Western nominate the Mountaineer Site to the National Register 
of Historic Places and to the Colorado State Register of Historic Properties. 


39.  Unleashed dogs are not permitted on Tenderfoot Mountain.  Unleashed dogs could be a threat 
to people and wildlife and they may contaminate, through fecal deposition, components of the 
archaeological excavations.   


40.  All users of Tenderfoot Mountain should be responsible for carrying out their trash. 


41.  If you see trash, pick it up and dispose of it properly. 


42.  Do not walk through any of the open archaeological excavation areas.   


43.  Unauthorized persons should not approach any of the communication facilities on Tenderfoot 
Mountain.   


44.  Western should consider establishing a position where one person at the university is 
responsible for coordinating all facility leases on Tenderfoot Mountain and coordinates all 
consultation with SHPO.   
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 45.  Western should research to determine what needs to be done concerning the issuance of FCC 
regulated tower locations in terms of compliance with NEPA.   


46. No dumping of any excess materials will be allowed anywhere on Tenderfoot Mountain.   


47.  Do not leave an unlocked gate behind you.   


48.  Get permission from Western before giving your key to another person.   


49.  Facility users should consider the installation of fencing around their facilities.   
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SECOND AMENDMENT 


TO 


COMMUNITY INTEGRATION AGREEMENT 


ROCKY MOUNTAIN HEALTH 
MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION, INC., 
a Colorado corporation d/b/a Rocky Mountain 
Health Plans, (herein “RMHMO”) 


GUNNISON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
 (Contractor) 


 


Address of RMHMO and RME: 
2775 Crossroads Boulevard 
Post Office Box 10600 
Grand Junction, CO  81502-5600 


    Address of Contractor: 
225 North Pine Street, Suite E 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
Tax ID No:  84-6000770 


  


RMHMO and Contractor are parties to a Community Integration Agreement  dated  
January 1, 2016 and various statements of work thereto (collectively, “Agreement”), and an Amendment 
to the Agreement dated January 1, 2017. 


RMHMO and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement 
through June 30, 2018. 


RMHMO and Contractor agree to all Terms and Conditions of previous Agreement and 
Amendment, which are incorporated herein by this reference.  


This second Amendment is dated and shall be effective on January 1, 2018. 


ROCKY MOUNTAIN HEALTH 
MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION, INC., 
a Colorado corporation d/b/a Rocky Mountain Health 
Plans 


GUNNISON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
 (Contractor) 


  


 


By: ___________________________________  
 


 


By: _________________________________  
       (Signature) 


______________________________________________________ 
(Print/type name) 


                                                             
(Print/type name) 


Title: _______________________________  
 


Title:  
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 


1. Extension of Term of Agreement 


The parties hereby agree to renew the Agreement for a term of six (6) months subject to the terms of this 
Amendment, starting on the amendment date above, and ending on June 30, 2018.  


2. Exhibit A Scope of Work 


The Exhibit A Scope of Work attached to the original Agreement is hereby revised to reflect the 2018 
payment terms indicated below.  All other provisions of the Exhibit A Scope of Work contained in the 2016 
Community Integration Agreement and the 2017 Amendment remain in effect. 


 March 15, 2018:     $ 8,320 


 June 15, 2018:     $ 8,320 


Total Amount Payable for 2018:   $ 16,640 


3. Effect 


Except as set forth in this Second Amendment, all terms, covenants and conditions of the Agreement and 
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. 
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COAL CREEK WATERSHED COALITION 
2018 SITE-SPECIFIC STANDARDS PROPOSAL 


APPENDIX “A” 


October 18, 2017 


Dara MacDonald, Town Manager 
Town of Crested Butte 
PO Box 39 
Crested Butte, CO 81224 


David Baumgarten, Attorney 
Gunnison County 
200 E. Virginia Avenue 
Gunnison, CO 81230 


Subject: 2018 Proposal for the site-specific standards project for Coal Creek 


Ms. MacDonald and Mr. Baumgarten: 


The Town of Crested Butte and Gunnison County are collaborating with Mt. Emmons Mining Company 


(MEMC), the Coal Creek Watershed Coalition (CCWC) and other stakeholders to eliminate the need for 


temporary modifications by developing site-specific standards for Coal Creek Segment 12. In the past 


temporary modifications, which are less stringent than aquatic life standards, were applied to the lower 


portion of Coal Creek due to uncertainty regarding pollutant sources. In 2017 the stakeholder group 


developed an interim set of standards, where the aquatic life standards apply for nine months of the 


year and temporary modifications are only used for three months of the year during snowmelt and high 


flow. 


In the coming years, the stakeholder group will use data collected by CCWC and others to the determine 


the source of pollutants during snowmelt and high flow. This information will be used to develop 


protective site-specific standards for Coal Creek. The standards process will culminate with the 


Regulation 35 hearing in 2022, and includes participation in the temporary modifications hearings in 


2019, 2020, and 2021. The stakeholder group will also work collaboratively with MEMC to plan and 


implement clean-up activities at the Keystone Mine property. Local input is vital to assure the project is 


protective of Coal Creek, the Town’s drinking water supplies, and the environment. Clean-up activities 


are planned for the next several years. 


Major Tasks: 


During 2018 we expect to meet with the stakeholder group on a quarterly basis to continue water 


quality data evaluation, discuss site characterization results from the Keystone Mine property (MEMC 


collected a wide variety of environmental data in 2017 and will continue data collection in 2018), and 


identify appropriate measures for MEMC’s discharge permit compliance schedule. The technical 







 
 


COAL CREEK WATERSHED COALITION 
2018 SITE-SPECIFIC STANDARDS PROPOSAL 


APPENDIX “A” 


coordinator, Ashley Bembenek, will communicate with stakeholders before and after meetings, as 


needed, to assure progress between quarterly meetings. 


Project Partnerships and Cost Sharing: 


Since signing the memorandum of understanding (MOU) with MEMC and other parties, the Town and 


County have collaborated to represent local parties on issues related to Coal Creek and the historic 


Keystone Mine property. In 2018, we plan to share project costs and responsibilities between the Town, 


County, and CCWC. The following items have been initially agreed to by all three parties:  


• Shared contract between all three parties. 


• Fifty-fifty funding provided by both the Town and County. 


• CCWC Board to provide additional technical support and manage budget. 


• Sign contract and agree to final scope of work by early December 2017. 


Project Timeline and Cost Estimate: 


The timeline is based upon a tentative schedule discussed by the stakeholder group and includes time 


for quarterly technical meetings, and associated travel expenses. The proposal addresses the technical 


expertise provided by Ashley Bembenek and assumes that the Town and County will continue to 


necessary legal services, as they have in the past. The anticipated total cost for 2018 is $4,100.00; where 


the Town and County each contribute $2,050.00. If additional meetings or tasks are developed by the 


stakeholder group during 2018, it may be necessary to revise this proposal. 


Please contact me to discuss any questions or concerns that you may have regarding the proposal. 


Thank you for your support. 


Sincerely, 


 


Ashley Bembenek 
Technical Coordinator 
Coal Creek Watershed Coalition 
(970) 251-0029 
abembenek@yahoo.com 
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November 28, 2017 
 
Kimberly Bullen 
Regional Manager—Northwest Region 
CO Department of Local Affairs 
 
Re: Gunnison County Planning Grant for Crested Butte South Commercial Area 
 
Dear Ms. Bullen,  
 
Thank you very much for taking the time to discuss a planning grant for Gunnison County with our 
planning staff.  Based on our conversation we are providing this request for a grant. Gunnison County 
and our partners have received previous planning grants from DOLA related to our work on the One 
Valley Prosperity Project (OVPP). The OVPP was a comprehensive planning process aimed at improving 
the prosperity of the residents of the Gunnison Valley. That process was completed in late 2016 and 
culminated in the release of the One Valley Prosperity Strategy (the Strategy). The Strategy is a 
comprehensive strategic planning document that includes four thematic areas all aimed at increasing 
prosperity: economic resiliency, affordable housing, community health, and sustainable tourism and 
recreation.  
 
We have been working hard on implementation of the objectives and strategies for each of these four 
areas and are already seeing action and results. We have seen successful implementation of the ICELab 
on the Western State Colorado University campus which is an entrepreneurship incubator center aimed 
at supporting and growing local entrepreneurs. There are numerous other successes that we would be 
happy to discuss further with DOLA.  
 
The action plan for economic resiliency included a specific strategy to “encourage development of the 
Crested Butte South town center.”  Crested Butte South (CB South) is a large subdivision eight miles 
south of the Town of Crested Butte. It is a community that has served as a neighborhood for many locals 
and a relatively affordable housing alternative to the Town of Crested Butte. At full buildout the 
subdivision would house approximately 3,000 people, which is twice the size of the Town of Crested 
Butte. Crested Butte South is the largest population center in the north end of the Gunnison Valley.  
 
Gunnison County and the CB South Property Owner’s Association (CB South POA) desire to make the 
area more attractive for commercial and multi-family residential development. The County and the CB 
South POA adopted the Crested Butte South Special Area Regulations in 2008 with the intention of 
granting greater autonomy to the POA and streamlining the review process. However, the current 
regulations have been somewhat of a deterrent for developers. The CB South POA has been working 
with a consultant, Alpine Planning, LLC to propose changes to the 2008 Crested Butte South Special Area 
Regulations. The County is supportive of the review and amendment of the regulations.  
 
A portion of the CB South subdivision has been designated as a town center, and this area has significant 
opportunity still for development and build out. Gunnison County seeks to support CB South in their 
goals to improve opportunity for development of the town center for commercial and multi-family 



http://onevalleyprosperity.com/

http://onevalleyprosperity.com/

http://www.onevalleyprosperity.com/sites/gunnison.engagingplans.org/files/document/pdf/OVPP%20Strategy%20Final%20Report.pdf





development. There are a number of property owners that may be affected by these changes including 
the greater population of the Crested Butte South subdivision. This is not a change to accommodate a 
single development or developer.  
 
The analysis of the proposed regulations to determine if our goals of increasing the vitality of the 
Crested Butte South area, creating greater opportunity for multi-family residential development and 
improving opportunities for commercial development will be met is critical for implementation of the 
One Valley Prosperity Strategy.  
 
As part of the One Valley Prosperity Strategy one of the methods to improve our economic resiliency 
included investing in our existing communities to create vibrant, resilient communities. The Town of 
Crested Butte is already a vibrant, attractive community that is a draw for visitors and entrepreneurs 
however the price of housing is so high that very few can afford to live in the Town. CB South is an 
alternative choice for many long-time and new residents. Improving the vitality of CB South and the 
town center while also increasing the numbers of residential units available will continue to allow CB 
South to be an area that is attractive for existing residents and new entrepreneurs that move to our 
community for the high quality of life.  
 
We learned during the OVPP that entrepreneurs and tele-commuters are locating to our Valley because 
of the access the recreation, vibrant and authentic communities and the great schools. Developing and 
maintaining vibrant communities with a variety of housing choices will support improved economic 
resiliency in the Gunnison Valley by creating great places that people and businesses want to be. The 
City of Gunnison is also conducting similar projects to improve vitality of the downtown while also 
analyzing their zoning codes to determine what revisions should be made to support vibrancy and 
housing choice.  
 
The analysis of the CB South Regulations will provide a baseline of information for Gunnison County to 
analyze land use regulations County-wide. The County operates under a performance based land use 
system and does not have zoning. Other areas in the County, such as those within three miles of the 
municipalities, may be appropriate locations for regulations similar to those adopted in Crested Butte 
South.   
 
The One Valley Prosperity Strategy (the Strategy) identifies the importance of reducing regulatory 
barriers for development of workforce housing in the Gunnison Valley. To accomplish the strategies of 
creating a viable town center with multi-family residential development the County and CB South POA 
desire to conduct an evaluation of the proposed code changes to determine if they will achieve the 
above stated goals. The evaluation would include the following tasks:  


• Engagement meetings with the County, POA and commercial area property owners 
• Analysis of zoning and development regulations to include 


o Review of the Crested Butte South Special Area Regulations including the Commercial 
Area Master Plan 


o Pro Forma Analysis 
o Recommend changes 


• Strategic Plan Map to identify desired public amenities from POA 







 
The CB South POA has developed proposed changes to the Special Area Regulations and are nearly 
ready to bring those proposed changes to the Gunnison County Board of Commissioners for review and 
action. Prior to that review, we seek to evaluate the regulations with a third party review. If the planning 
grant is approved CB South POA staff and County staff are ready to begin work.  
 
We are seeking $5,175 to conduct this analysis of the proposed regulatory changes to the Crested Butte 
South Special Area Regulations.  
 
The proposed contributions include: 
 


CB South POA $1,000 
Gunnison County $4,175 
DOLA $5,175 
Total 10,350 


 
Gunnison County has been affected by the downturn in the coal economy. With the closure of some 
mines and the dramatic reduction in other coal operations the County has experienced job losses and 
decreased tax revenue. During the OVPP our community determined that improving economic 
prosperity would be achieved through investing in our community and creating authentic, vibrant places 
with affordable and attainable housing choices. The CB South project works toward achievement of 
those goals.  
 
The project timeline is expedient. If the Planning grant is approved, the County and CB South POA will 
request proposals for the project and contract with a firm to achieve the work. It is anticipated that the 
project could be completed by January 31, 2018. The proposed budget for the project is as follows:  







 


 C
on


su
lta


nt
 


 D
es


ig
ne


r 


A
na


ly
st


H
ou


rs


 C
os


ts
 


Hourly Rate  $      175  $      125  $      125 


Task 1: Engagment Meetings 7            -         -         7            1,225$   


Task 1.1: Background Info 
Call 1            1            175$      


Task 1.2: Owners Meeting 2            2            350$      


Task 1.3: POA Meeting 
(including prep) 4            4            700$      


Task 2: Zoning / Dev Regs 
Analysis 20          -         7            27          4,375$   


Task 2.1: Review CAMP 2            1            3            475$      


Task 2.2: Pro Forma Analysis 12          6            18          2,850$   


Task 2.3: Recommended 
Changes Memo 6            6            1,050$   


Task 3: Strategic Plan Map 10          8            8            26          3,750$   


Task 3.1: Design Strategic 
Plan Map 6            8            14          2,050$   


Task 3.2: Strategic Plan Vision 
Document (Brochure-style 
Graphically Rich Vision)


4            8            12          1,700$   


Tasks Total 37          8            15          60          9,350$   


Expenses: Travel, Materials, and 
Data Acquisition 1,000$   


Total 10,350$ 


Crested Butte South
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County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


12/1/2017


upon signatures


ok   db   12/1/17


County Manager Signature


Mini- grant of $3,475 for Health Equity work by the West Central Public Health Partnership (WCPHP).  Gunnison County is requested to sign as
fiscal sponsor for WCPHP.


Memorandum of Understanding; Center for Health Pro


12/1/2017


mwacker@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


8/31/2018


11/21/2017


The Center for Health Progress


12/5/2017


Margaret Wacker







 


PO Box 18877  |  Denver, Colorado 80218  |  TELE 720.583.1760  |  www.centerforhealthprogress.org 


 


 


 
  


MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 


 
Center for Health Progress, West Central Public Health Partnership, and Gunnison 
County are committed to building the capacity of health alliances to address health 
equity and/or social determinants of health as part of the UnitedHealthcare Community 
Grant. Center for Health Progress will be responsible for ensuring that all grant 
requirements are met. Center for Health Progress and West Central Public Health 
Partnership agree to the following: 
 


1. Center for Health Progress will submit mid-year and final grant reports to 
UnitedHealthcare. 


2. Center for Health Progress will send out one check of $3,475 to West Central 
Public Health Partnership’s fiscal agent, Gunnison County, after receiving 
signatures required in this MOU. 


3. West Central Public Health Partnership agrees to complete the following 
activities: 


a. Utilize the health equity model, health equity trainings, regional data, and 
the voice of the disproportionally affected populations in the health 
assessment and improvement planning process to advance health equity 
and improve the overall health of the region 


 
4. West Central Public Health Partnership agrees to report on the following 


outcomes in this spreadsheet (Mid-year progress towards outcomes due by 
Friday, March 16, 2018 and final outcomes reporting due Thursday, September 
6, 2018). 


a. Identify strategies that incorporate community input. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



https://docs.google.com/a/centerforhealthprogress.org/spreadsheets/d/17J30YSZOyl_saeTd-mMOuuFDW_Y56uPRBbvTHyYtjtg/edit?usp=sharing





 


PO Box 18877  |  Denver, Colorado 80218  |  TELE 720.583.1760  |  www.centerforhealthprogress.org 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Grantee: 
 
      


Name: Margaret Wacker 


Title:  Coordinator of the West Central Public Health Partnership 


Organization: Gunnison County 


Date: 
 
 
Fiscal Agent of Grantee: 
 
      


Name:  Matthew Birnie 


Title: Gunnison County Manager 


Organization: Gunnison County 


Date: 
 
 
Grantor:  
 
_______________________  


Name: Joe Sammen 


Title: Executive Director  


Organization: Center for Health Progress  


Date:  





		Agenda Item - MOU - Center for Health Progress Completed Form.pdf

		Center for Health Progress and West Central Public Health Partnership.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, costs included in budget. ln


0


12/1/2017


11/29/17


ok   db   12/1/17


County Manager Signature


Budget item for 2017 and 2018


Renewal contract for printing and mailing of Motor Vehicle renewal cards.


N/A


Contract Agreement; Output Services, Inc.; Gunniso


12/1/2017


ksimillion@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


11/29/2018


11/30/2017


Output Services Inc


12/5/2017


Kathy Simillion
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ffiwtrm*w,ff
Dutu Drivan


CONTRACTAGREEMENT


This agreament is made Nr"*.trf ) {l ?€!,,J , ,between Output Services, lnc',


o+tod,oettP[ace,eouH@andtheGunnisoncountyClerkand
Recorder's office,221 N. Wisconsin, Sulte C, Gunnison, GO, 81230 (CUSTOMER)


1. SUBJECT MATTER OF THEAGREEMENT
OSI agrees to provide and the Customer egrees to purchase on the tErms


and conditions contained in the Agreement and the Appendices attached


hereto the $ervices described in Sedion 3 below and commencing on the


Commencement Date; and, if required, the Additional Servicos described in


Section 4 below.


2, DEFINITIONS
Forthe purpoEe of theAgreement:


2.1 "Service" mean$ the output service as detailed in Section 3 helow, but does
not include any service of the nature included under Section 4 of this
Agreement.


2.2 "Additional $ervices" refers to the supplementary services detailed in $ecti0n
4 of this Agreement. Additional Services are not a specific part of this
Agreement, but will be performed by OSI at the listed charges, upon the
Customer's request, and following execution of an Addendum to this
Agreement.


2.3 "Effeotive Date" means the date agreed uporr hy the Customer and OSI when
a partlcular service hecomes suhject to this Agreement, as indicated in


Appendix I hereof or on any Supplemental Service Schedule executed by
both parties from time to time.


2.4 "Commencement Dete" is the date of this contract.
2.5 "Tumaround Time" means the elapsed time between receipt of valid data, all


insefi materials, approvals and any items nece$sary to processing by OSl,
and completion of the corresponding service.


2.6 "Customer Data" meens the accurate information, insert matedals, approvals
and any other items necessary in ordar for OSI to properly compleie its
output services in a timely manner. Customer Data rneans that it ie accurate,
valid, complete, and timely in order that OSI may meet its obligations under
thisAgreement.


OUTPUT SERV]CES ]NC. PAGE E1/BE


3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICE
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3.1 oslwillprovide, from customef Data, services for all items detailed in- 
Appendix 1. These services will include, but will not be limited to, the printing


and mailing of documente.


3.2 OSI wrll reieive Customer Data for the Cuetomeds requests arrd OSI will


properly Becure atiCuaiomer Data. Cuatomer Data shall remain the property


of the customer arrd osl shall have no ownership rights to the date. The


documents will be piepared according to the controlfiles provided in the


Customer Data-


3.3 OSt will affix the proper postage from a Postage accourtt which has been


prepaid by the Customei for jobs requesting USPS delivery' The mailed


documents Wf f ne Olliver.d tt an O'St couiier to the post ofiice for mailing'


For jobs requesti;g ;arrier oelivery, oSl will utilize the Customer supplied


carrier account numher.


3.4 All items will be produced hy OSI and mailed or returned in a timely menner


as dictated hy tne Cuatomei Data and the $ervice LevelAgreement in


Addendum A, not including weekends and postalholidays'


3.5 OSI will perform special auait* tied to printing and rnajling requirement+ The


audits required wiil be as follows: E-niail nofification for allfilee transmitted to


OSl, segment notification on all controlfiles mailed, and postal reconciliation


on all postage used bY Customer.
3.6 Uporr Customer request OSIwill provide quarterly p-erformance reportS to


Gustomer, Such reports are tO include retevant performanCe metrics


including, but not liririteO to: file received date, file run date, mail date, and


numher of items printed and mailed.


4. ANDITIONAL SERVICES
4.i OSt will warehouse supptied materials as determined by the Customer for


each spocific iob.
4.2 Oslwiil provide reasonable computer programming support as requested by


the Customer. TheSe Services will support and enhance the document
production process with any modificaiions and aheretions reguired by the
bustomer. Major change$ to the operating system which may require 


-
extensive progiammin{ changes wil ne billed at OSI's current hourly rate for
programming support,


5. CHARGES
The Customer shall pay to OSI at the times and in the manner herein
provided:


5.1 The charge for the service as indicated in Apperrdix t hereof. The Customer
egrees topey in fullall oharges for services within thirty (30) daye of the
receipt of the invoice, unless a mutually agraed upon unre$olved discrepancy
as outlined in 5.4 exists whereupon the Customerwill pay undisputed
charges of the services provided hy O$1.


5.2 During the term of Agreement, the Customer may elect to alter the


composition of the service, by requesting additiortal services or adding to the
quantities of existing servicei, subiect to the approval of O$l as io such


changes or additionl and subject to the approval of the Customer as to any


alteration(s) in the monthly charges as a result of such changes or additions.
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Such change$ or edditions Shall be reflected in a Supplemental Service


Schedule and any alteration(s) in the chargee therefore shell be reflected in a


revised Appendii 1, All supil6mental schddules and revisions to Appendix 1


shall be executed bY both Partie$-
5.3 All charges payableby the Customer under this Agreement ara exclusive of


all sales, uSe, ind similar taXeS in the event any such taxes are applicable'


Such taxes are the responeibility of the Customer and shall be billed to the


customer a8 e separate line item on each invoice when applicable'


5.4 Should the Customer have any questions or complaints regarding any


invoices received from OSl, the Customer $hall communicate such questions


or complaints to OSI within thirty (30) days of the date of the invoice-


5.5 tf any charges payable under this Agreement are in arrears for more than


thiily (30) Uays, CiSt reserves the right to charge interest on a pro-rate basis


for eviry'Oai such unpaid balance is delinquent at an annualized rate equal


to the piime-rate (basla on the oon$ensus prime published in the Wall Street


lourndl) plus 2 percent (2%), provided that interest shall not be assessed on


any unfaid halance that is the suhject of a question or complairrt pursuant_to


seition 5.4 that has been initiated by the Customer in good faith. ln addition,


if payments are in arrears for more than sixty (60) days, without prior


airangements for repayment having been made and mutually accepted, OSI


reserues tho right to:
i. suspend the services orAdditional services being performed or


due to be performed until full payment therefore is made: or


ii. terminate this Agreement forthwith.


6. CUSTOMER'S OBLIGATION
6.1 lf the Customer has specific rules and regulations with which it expects OSt


to compty in the performanco of the duties hereunder, the Customer $hall
duly notifu OSI of such rules and regulations, in writing.


6.2 The Customor must fuifill its obligation in providing OSlwith required
Customer Data in a timely maRner so that OSI production can accommodate
The CuStOmer's deadline requirements, or OSI will he held harmless from
such deadline requirements.


6^3 To the exterrt that the Customer fails to perform its obligations in accordanoe
with this Sectlon 6, and that any euch failure prevehtt O$l and its employees
from performing OSI's obligations in accordance with this Agreement, any
such faiture by OSI shall not constitute a breach by OSI of the terms of thie
Agreement.


6,4 Customer must maintain minimum processing levels detailed in Appendix 1 to
rnaintain pricing levels aet in Appendix 1.


7. TERM, TERMINATION AND WTHDRAWAL
7.1 Thi$Agreement shell have effect from the Commensement Date and shall


remain irr force untiltermination by the Gustomer or O$l as provided for
below


7.2 This Agreement shall continue in effect for a period of one (1) year from the
Commencement Date and may be renewed for additionalone to three year
periods, uport notification within ninety (90) daye of the intention to renew,


PAGE 83/A8
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unless either party terminates the Agreement hy giving at least ninety (90)


days priorwritten notice to the Other party, subject tO Suhsection 7.3 and any


alternative provisions for termirratiOn in Section 7 belOw The Agreement may


not be terminated prior to the expiration of the term, except for cause as
specified in Subsection 7-3, such tarminaiiort to take effect at the expiration of


the term.
7.3 Either party hereto shall have the right to terminate thisAgreement


summarily, by notice given in vwiting (without prejudice to any other remedy it
might have against the other party for breach or irrfringement of any
provisions of thisAgreement), if such other party has committed a material


hreach of its obligation under this {greement and, in the caSe of a breach
capahle of cure, has feiled to cure such breach wthirr thirty (30) days of being
given notice by the tenninating party to do so, subject to SuhsectionT -4


below. The CuStOmer shalldetermine in good faith whether any action or
inaction by OSt shall constitute a material breach of O$l's obligations under
thie Agreement for which this section 7.3 shall be applicable; furthermore, the
Customer shall determino in good fatth (ii whether such breach is capable of
cure by OSl, and (ii) in the cese of the breach determined by Customer to be


capable of cure, whether OSI has failed to cure such breach.
7.4 Subject to Subsection 7.5 below, OSI may terminate thisAgreement forthwith


by giving written notice to the Gustomer or to any receiver, trustee in


bankruptcy or other ofiic€r similarly appointed on hehalf of the Customer if (l)
the Customer shall admit in writing its inability to pay ite debts generally as
they become due, or executes a eimitar documertt or an a$Bignment for the
benefit of creditors: or (ii) a receiver, trustee in bankruptcy, or similar officer is
appointed on behalf of the Customer.


7.5 Any termination rights delineated herein shall not otherwise affect the
payment of any sums owed to OSI perthe terms of thisAgreement, as a
result of any $eivice orAdditional Service rendered to the Customer prior to
the effective date of such termination; nor shall such termination otherwise
affect any other rights and obligatlons of either OSI or the Gustomer ari$ing
from this Agreement or the lawful termination thereof.


8. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Lt ln the event of loss or damage to all or partof a commodity owned by the


Customer (e.9., paper stock), or owned by a third party and provided to OSI
by the Gustomer, caused by a negligent act, defauft or omission of OSI or any
of its employees, OSI shall, at its own expense, either restore the article to
the condition it was in immediately before suoh damage occurred, to the
extent technically possible, ot at its own election, replace the article with a
comparable one. This restoration or replacement refers only to the physical
commodity and does not include any intangible such as Customer Data which
may have been contained on the item. The Customer is expecled to maintain
a back-up and copy of all Cuetomer Data transmitted to OSl.


8.2 OSI indemnifies the Customer and agrees to hold the Customer harmless
from all losses, costs, Iiabilities, damages and experrses actually incuned by
the Customer and arising out of acts or omissions of OSI that shal! be found
to constitute fraud, negligence orwillful misconduct with rcepect to the
services to be performed under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the


PAGE E4/EE
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foregoing, osl's liability and obligation to indemnify the customer under this


ngiJ**Ent shall be lirriited to the aggregate arnount of fee.s actually paid to-


oSl hereunaer, toifre extent such timit"tion of damages shall be enforceable


under aPPlicable law
8.3 Notwithstanding anytfring else contained in this Agreement, OSI shall not be


liable to The Cuato#rer f6r bs* of profits, goodwill, or any lPe ot indirest or


consequential loss (including loss or damage sufiered b.v.The customer as a


result of any action [toug6tt, a third party) even.il.?.u"h.l3:* was raasonahlv


ioreeaeaUfd or OSI has 6een advised of the possibility of The Customer


incurring the same.


8.4 Notwithitanding any of the foregoing provisions of this Seciion 8,- 
pu6orrince OV OSi of its obilgltionl under this Agreement is subject to


Lppropriate adjusffient and efrension of time in the event of an act of


terrOrism, strike, nt", *ri natufaldisasterS, insurrectiOn, riot, ele6tflcal failure'


or any other event that would constitute forCe majeure Under Colorado law'


9. CONFIDENTIALITY
9.1 The parties hereto acknowledge that the information to be disclosed upon


execution of this agreement will contain and incorporateconfidential
information in whie-h the Customer has an interest. OSI hereby agrees to


maintairr confidentiality and agrees not to use directly or indirectly all or part


of such infOrmation wfti"n OSI has gained from such disclosure, until and


unless such information becomes puUlic knowledge through no fault of OSt'


On termination of this Agreeffient OSI undertakesto return all tangible folqs
of any such confidentiafinformation furthwith to the Customer and to furnish


The 0ustomer, at the Customefs request, with a letter certifying that no 
.


copies have been made or retained throughout the life of this Agreement'


IO. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY
OSt DISCLAIMSALLWARRANTIE$, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED' WTH
REGARD TO THE SERVIGESAND MATERIALS PROVIDED HEREUNDER,


INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR


PART]CULAR PURPOSE ARISING OUT OF OR tN CONNECTION WITH


THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT. SAID DISCI.AIMER
NOTWITHSTANDING, OSI NONETHELESS UNDERTAKES TO PERFORM


ALL $ERVICES TOASTANDARDACCEPTABLE IN THE IJqSER PRINTING


INDU$TRY


11. MISCELLANEOUS
11"1 This document, together with theAppendices and Schedules, contains the


entire Agreement bet\,veen osl and the customer with respect to the
eervices being performed, and supersedes all oral orwritten
communications and any prior agreement with respect thereto. Any pre-


printed terms and conditions of any purchase order issued in connection


with this Agreement shall be of no force and effect. Except as otherwise


stated herein, this Agreement may not be attered, modified, tenninated or
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dischargedexceptbywrittertamendmentslgnedbyhothparties.-Any
variation from the terms and conditionB of tnis Agreament in any customer


order or othsr wriften notification will be of no effect'


11.2 The Customer Warrants ii is entitled and empowered to authorize osl to
perform tfre Servi*us and any Additional Services and to execute this


Agreement.
tl.3AnyprovisionofthisAgreementorofanyAppendixorSupplemental.


Schedule incorporateJin this Agreamen[ wtrictr is unenforceable under the


laws of any iuriiOiction which ar! applicahle hereto shall be deemed


ineffective'in such iurisdiction without causing such provision to be


ineffective under the lavris of any other iurisdiction in.which it may be or may


become 
"ppfican6; 


nut shatl not afectina enforceability of the-remaining


provisions-Ji ffiA##ent, Appendices, or'schedules' This Agreement


and each Alpendiior schedule'hereunder shall be governed. by and


construed irr'accordance with the laws of the $tate of colorado


I1.4 Any notice or communication given or required under this Agreement shall


he in writing and shall be deeried to have'been given when sent by United


States certitieO mail, postage prepaid to the other party a! the address.


stated below and directed to the attention of the person designated beloW


his or her successor or other designee of the party'


lf to OSl:
Attention: President
Output Services, lnc'
6410 Odell Place
Boulder, CO 80301


lf to the Customer
Attention: KathY Simillion
Gunnison CountY Clerk & Recorder
2?'1 N. Wisconsin, Suite C, Gunnison, CO, 81230


11.8 This Agreement is not assignable without the prior written consent of the


other flarty. Any attempt toiseign any of the right, duties or obligations of


this Agreement without such consant is void'
11.6 Addendums to this Agreement muBt be executed by both parties' An


addendum can be pioposeO to this Agreement at any time during the


contract term. A propisat fOr a COntrac{ addendum mUSt be made, in


writing, in accordance with section 11 .4 above. Upon receipt of the
propold for a contract addendum, each party shall have up to thiily (30)


dayb to consider the proposal. lf a conflic{ over the proposal arisee, both


sidLs agree to meet at a mutually cOnvenient time to resolve any


differences- Upon mutual accepiarrce of a proposed addendum, a written


copy shall be executed by the Company and tha Customer'


lN WTNESS WHEREOF, the parties hercto have executed this Agreement on the date


indicated above.


SIGNED for and on behalf of Output Services, lnc'


PAGE g6/BB
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SIGNED for and on hehalf of CU$TOMER


(authorized signature)


(print or type name)


(print or type name)
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ffi*$ffmwff
Doto Driverr


MOTOR VEHICTE RENEWAL CARE PRICING APPENDIX


IIEM PRINT & I,IAIT DOCUMENIS, UNIIS PRICE


MATERIATS: Cordstock: Eoch INCLUDED


SERVICES: Dolo processlng, bloclt ink pdrrting, cuttlng, ond moll
orenorolions os followr:


Per
llocument


$0.05


OPTIONAI; Doto processing. color lnk prlnllng. cultlng,
ond rnail prepolsllon os tollowl:


Per
Document


,$0,06


Dqtu Processing: Specified receipt ond processing of
doto files oer soecificotions


Per
,Ar:eount


INCLUDED


Moil Preoorstlon: Trovino. toooino- ond polletizing of mdil Per Piece INCLUDED


Postol $ortstlon Per Piece INCLUDED


IISFS NCOA lriove Uodote Frocegsirro Per Piece INCLUDED


OPIIONAT ITEIIITS NOT INCTUDED IN PACIilGE PRICE Cosl
Cr rslom Proorornmino Sunoort Per Hour sl00-00
Creoiive Desiorr Support Per Hour $80.00
DVD Moster Production Per DVD $52.50


MqnuolPulls Per Pull $5.00
Boxed Accounts Per


Account
$.28


lnkiel Vorioble Text Messooe Per Piece $0.02
Foldinq Por Piece $0.01


Produce Morketino lnserls Per lnsert VARIF.qz


noi include postoge.





		Agenda Item - Renewal contract with Output Services Completed Form.pdf

		Output Services 112917.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, included in budget. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


12/1/2017


Jan 1, 2018


ok   db   12/1/17


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$19,184


This grant will support cancer screening and prevention services for low income women from 18 to 64 years of age.


Approved Task Order Contract – Waiver #154; Cancer


12/1/2017


cworrall@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


6/30/2018


11/29/2017


BOCC & CO Dept Public Health & Environment


12/5/2017


C Worrall
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT 


CMS ROUTING NO. 18 FHLA 104210 


APPROVED TASK ORDER CONTRACT – WAIVER #154 


This task order contract is issued pursuant to master contract made on 11/23/2016, with routing number 18 FAA 00023.


STATE: CONTRACTOR: 
State of Colorado for the use & benefit of the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County 


Department of Public Health and Environment 200 East Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado 81230-2297 


Prevention Services Division for the use and benefit of the 


Women's Wellness Connection Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services  


4300 Cherry Creek Drive South - A4 225 North Pine Street, Suite E, Gunnison, Colorado 81230-2333


Denver, Colorado 80246 CONTRACTOR DUNS: 133115220 


CONTRACTOR ENTITY TYPE: 


CONTRACT MADE DATE: 9/27/2017 Political Subdivision Colorado 


CORE ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: 
BILLING STATEMENTS RECEIVED: 


CT FAAAFHLA201800001760  Monthly 


TERM: STATUTORY AUTHORITY: Colorado Revised Statutes §24-22-
117 (2013); §25-4-1501-1505 (2016); §24-76.5-101-103 
(2016)


This contract shall be effective upon approval by  
the State Controller, or designee, or on 01/01/2018, 


CLASSIFICATION: Subrecipient whichever is later. The contract shall end on 06/29/2019. 


CONTRACT PRICE NOT TO EXCEED:  $19,184.00 
PROCUREMENT METHOD: FEDERAL FUNDING DOLLARS:  $965.00 


RFA 6342 STATE FUNDING DOLLARS:  $18,219.00 


BID/RFP/LIST PRICE AGREEMENT NUMBER: OTHER FUNDING DOLLARS:  $0.00 


Not Applicable Specify “Other”: Not Applicable 


MAXIMUM AMOUNT AVAILABLE PER FISCAL YEAR: 


LAW SPECIFIED VENDOR STATUTE: FY18: $19,184.00 


Not Applicable 


STATE REPRESENTATIVE: 


Contracts Monitor 


Cancer Prevention and Early Detection Program 


Prevention Services Division PRICE STRUCTURE: Cost Reimbursement 


4300 Cherry Creek Drive South CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE: 


Denver, Colorado 80246 Carol Worrall 


Public Health Director 


225 North Pine Street, Suite E 


Gunnison, Colorado 81230-2333 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:


This project serves to implement strategies to address cancer prevention and early detection at one or more levels of the socio-ecological 
framework, depending on the needs of the underserved population served by and living within the service area. 
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EXHIBITS: 


The following exhibits are hereby incorporated: 
   


Exhibit A - Additional Provisions (and any of its Attachments; e.g., A-1, A-2, etc.) 


Exhibit B - Statement of Work (and any of its Attachments; e.g., B-1, B-2, etc.) 


Exhibit C - Budget (and any of its Attachments; e.g., C-1, C-2, etc.) 


Exhibit D -  Option Letter 


Exhibit E - Grant Funding Change Letter 


            


            


            
 


 
 


 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 


 
 
The following clauses apply to this Task Order Contract. These general clauses may have been expanded upon or made 
more specific in some instances in exhibits to this Task Order Contract. To the extent that other provisions of this Task 
Order Contract provide more specificity than these general clauses, the more specific provision shall control. 
 
1. This Task Order Contract is being entered into pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Master Contract 


including, but not limited to, Exhibit One thereto. The total term of this Task Order Contract, including any 
renewals or extensions, may not exceed five (5) years. The parties intend and agree that all work shall be 
performed according to the standards, terms and conditions set forth in the Master Contract. 


 
2. In accordance with section 24-30-202(1), C.R.S., as amended, this Task Order Contract is not valid until it has 


been approved by the State Controller, or an authorized delegee thereof. The Contractor is not authorized to, 
and shall not; commence performance under this Task Order Contract until this Task Order Contract has been 
approved by the State Controller or delegee. The State shall have no financial obligation to the Contractor 
whatsoever for any work or services or, any costs or expenses, incurred by the Contractor prior to the effective 
date of this Task Order Contract. If the State Controller approves this Task Order Contract on or before its 
proposed effective date, then the Contractor shall commence performance under this Task Order Contract on 
the proposed effective date. If the State Controller approves this Task Order Contract after its proposed 
effective date, then the Contractor shall only commence performance under this Task Order Contract on that 
later date. The initial term of this Task Order Contract shall continue through and including the date specified 
on page one of this Task Order Contract, unless sooner terminated by the parties pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of this Task Order Contract and/or the Master Contract. Contractor’s commencement of 
performance under this Task Order Contract shall be deemed acceptance of the terms and conditions of this 
Task Order Contract. 


 
3. The Master Contract and its exhibits and/or attachments are incorporated herein by this reference and made a 


part hereof as if fully set forth herein. Unless otherwise stated, all exhibits and/or attachments to this Task Order 
Contract are incorporated herein and made a part of this Task Order Contract. Unless otherwise stated, the terms of 
this Task Order Contract shall control over any conflicting terms in any of its exhibits. In the event of conflicts or 
inconsistencies between the Master Contract and this Task Order Contract (including its exhibits and/or 
attachments), or between this Task Order Contract and its exhibits and/or attachments, such conflicts or 
inconsistencies shall be resolved by reference to the documents in the following order of priority:  1) the  


 Special Provisions of the Master Contract; 2) the Master Contract (other than the Special Provisions) and its 
exhibits and attachments in the order specified in the Master Contract; 3) this Task Order Contract; 4) the 
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Additional Provisions - Exhibit A, and its attachments if included, to this Task Order Contract; 5)  the  
Scope/Statement of Work - Exhibit B, and its attachments if included, to this Task Order Contract; 6) other 
exhibits/attachments to this Task Order Contract in their order of appearance. 


 
4. The Contractor, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Master Contract and this Task Order 


Contract, shall perform and complete, in a timely and satisfactory manner, all work items described in the 
Statement of Work and Budget, which are incorporated herein by this reference, made a part hereof and 
attached hereto as “Exhibit B” and “Exhibit C”. 


 
5. The State, with the concurrence of the Contractor, may, among other things, prospectively renew or extend the 


term of this Task Order Contract, subject to the limitations set forth in the Master Contract, increase or 
decrease the amount payable under this Task Order Contract, or add to, delete from, and/or modify this Task 
Order Contract’s Statement of Work through a contract amendment. To be effective, the amendment must be 
signed by the State and the Contractor, and be approved by the State Controller or an authorized delegate 
thereof. This contract is subject to such modifications as may be required by changes in Federal or State law, 
or their implementing regulations. Any such required modification shall automatically be incorporated into and 
be part of this Task Order Contract on the effective date of such change as if fully set forth herein. 


 
6. The conditions, provisions, and terms of any RFP attached hereto, if applicable, establish the minimum 


standards of performance that the Contractor must meet under this Task Order Contract. If the Contractor's 
Proposal, if attached hereto, or any attachments or exhibits thereto, or the Scope/Statement of Work - Exhibit 
B, establishes or creates standards of performance greater than those set forth in the RFP, then the Contractor 
shall also meet those standards of performance under this Task Order Contract. 


7. STATEWIDE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM [This section shall apply when the Effective Date 
is on or after July 1, 2009 and the maximum amount payable to Contractor hereunder is $100,000 or higher] 


By entering into this Task Order Contract, Contractor agrees to be governed, and to abide, by the provisions of 
CRS §24-102-205, §24-102-206, §24-103-601, §24-103.5-101 and §24-105-102 concerning the monitoring of 
vendor performance on state contracts and inclusion of contract performance information in a statewide 
contract management system. 


Contractor’s performance shall be evaluated in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Task Order 
Contract, State law, including CRS §24-103.5-101, and State Fiscal Rules, Policies and Guidance. Evaluation 
of Contractor’s performance shall be part of the normal contract administration process and Contractor’s 
performance will be systematically recorded in the statewide Contract Management System. Areas of review 
shall include, but shall not be limited to quality, cost and timeliness. Collection of information relevant to the 
performance of Contractor’s obligations under this Task Order Contract shall be determined by the specific 
requirements of such obligations and shall include factors tailored to match the requirements of the Statement 
of Project of this Task Order Contract. Such performance information shall be entered into the statewide 
Contract Management System at intervals established in the Statement of Project and a final review and rating 
shall be rendered within 30 days of the end of the Task Order Contract term. Contractor shall be notified 
following each performance and shall address or correct any identified problem in a timely manner and 
maintain work progress. 


Should the final performance evaluation determine that Contractor demonstrated a gross failure to meet the 
performance measures established under the Statement of Project, the Executive Director of the Colorado 
Department of Personnel and Administration (Executive Director), upon request by the Colorado Department 
of Public Health and Environment and showing of good cause, may debar Contractor and  







 


Page 4 of 6 
18FHLA104210_TO ver 30.9.17 


prohibit Contractor from bidding on future contracts. Contractor may contest the final evaluation and result by: 
(i) filing rebuttal statements, which may result in either removal or correction of the evaluation (CRS §24-105-
102(6)), or (ii) under CRS §24-105-102(6), exercising the debarment protest and appeal rights provided in 
CRS §§24-109-106, 107, 201 or 202, which may result in the reversal of the debarment and reinstatement of 
Contractor, by the Executive Director, upon showing of good cause. 


8. If this Contract involves federal funds or compliance is otherwise federally mandated, the Contractor and its 
agent(s) shall at all times during the term of this contract strictly adhere to all applicable federal laws, state 
laws, Executive Orders and implementing regulations as they currently exist and may hereafter be amended. 
Without limitation, these federal laws and regulations include the Federal Funding Accountability and 
Transparency Act of 2006 (Public Law 109-282), as amended by §6062 of Public Law 110-252, including 
without limitation all data reporting requirements required there under. This Act is also referred to as FFATA.   
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SIGNATURE PAGE 
Contract Routing Number: 18 FHLA 104207 


THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS CONTRACT 
  


Each person signing this Contract represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Contract and to bind the party authorizing his or her 
signature. 


 CONTRACTOR 
Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County 


for the use and benefit of the 
Gunnison County  


Department of Health and Human Services 
 


(a political subdivision of the state of Colorado) 


 
 


STATE OF COLORADO 
John W. Hickenlooper, Governor 


 
Colorado Department of Public Health and 


Environment 
Larry Wolk, MD, MSPH, Executive Director and 


Chief Medical Officer 
 


      
 Print Name of Authorized Individual 
 


      By:  
 Print Title of Authorized Individual 


 


Lisa McGovern 
Purchasing and Contracting Section Director, CDPHE 


 Signature of Authorized Individual  
    


 Date  Date 
    


 


PROGRAM APPROVAL 
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 


  
   


 


By:    


 
Signature of Authorized CDPHE Program Approver  


 
 


   
 Date  


 
 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Contract is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 
authorized delegate. 


 
  


STATE CONTROLLER 


Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 
 


By: ___________________________________________ 
CDPHE Delegate 


 


Effective Date: ____________________________________ 
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ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 


To Task Order Contract Dated 09/27/2017 CMS Task Order Routing Number 18 FHLA 104210 
 


 
These provisions are to be read and interpreted in conjunction with the provisions of the Task Order Contract specified 


above. 


 
 
1. This Task Order Contract contains federal and state funds (see Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 


(CFDA) numbers 93.898 and 93.800).  
 
2. The United States Department of Health and Human Services (“USDHHS”), through the Centers for 


Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC”) has awarded as of 07/20/2017 anticipated federal funds of 
$3,476,055.00 under Notice of Cooperative Agreement Award, hereinafter “NCAA”, number 1 
NU58DP006347-01-00, to perform the following – Colorado Cancer Prevention and Control. 
 
The United States Department of Health and Human Services (“USDHHS”), through the Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC”) has awarded as of 06/26/2017 anticipated federal funds of 
$2,191,193.00 under Notice of Cooperative Agreement Award, hereinafter “NCAA”, number 5 
NU58DP006082-03-00, to perform the following – Organized Approaches to Increase Colorectal Cancer 
Screenings. 


 
If the underlying Award authorizes the State to pay all allowable and allocable expenses of a Contractor as 
of the Effective Date of that Award, then the State shall reimburse the Contractor for any allowable and 
allocable expenses of the Contractor that have been incurred by the Contractor since the proposed Effective 
Date of this Task Order Contract. If the underlying Award does not authorize the State to pay all allowable 
and allocable expenses of a Contractor as of the Effective Date of that Award, then the State shall only 
reimburse the Contractor for those allowable and allocable expenses of the Contractor that are incurred by 
the Contractor on or after the Effective Date of this Task Order Contract, with such effective date being the 
later of the date specified in this Task Order Contract or the date the Task Order Contract is signed by the 
State Controller or delegee. 


 
3. To receive compensation under the Contract, the Contractor shall submit a signed Monthly CDPHE 


Reimbursement Invoice Form. This form is accessible from the CDPHE internet website 
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/standardized-invoice-form-and-links and is incorporated and made 
part of this Contract by reference. CDPHE will provide technical assistance in accessing and completing 
the form. The CDPHE Reimbursement Invoice Form and Expenditure Details page must be submitted no 
later than forty-five (45) calendar days after the end of the billing period for which services were rendered. 
Expenditures shall be in accordance with this Statement of Work and Budget.    


 
Scan the completed and signed CDPHE Reimbursement Invoice Form into an electronic document. Email 
the scanned invoice and Expenditure Details page to: Cancer Prevention and Early Detection Contracts 
Monitor via email at cdphe_Cancer@state.co.us 
 
Final billings under the Contract must be received by the State within a reasonable time after the expiration 
or termination of the Contract; but in any event no later than forty-five (45) calendar days from the 
effective expiration or termination date of the Contract. 


 
Unless otherwise provided for in the Contract, “Local Match”, if any, shall be included on all invoices as 
required by funding source.  
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The Contractor shall not use federal funds to satisfy federal cost sharing and matching requirements unless 
approved in writing by the appropriate federal agency.  
 
The Contractor shall not use state funds to satisfy federal cost sharing and matching requirements unless 
approved in writing by CDPHE 
 
If applicable, the Contractor shall be reimbursed for the purchase of allowable Patient Navigation and 
Clinical Services supplies/operating costs identified in the Women’s Wellness Connection (WWC) Patient 
Navigation and Clinical Services Allowable Purchases document.  This document is located at the 
following website www.cdphecancer.org and is incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference. 
 
To receive compensation for Patient Navigation and Clinical Services provided to eligible individual clients 
as identified in the Statement of Work under this Contract, the Contractor shall: 
 


a. Navigate eligible low-income women to timely and complete breast and cervical cancer 
screening procedures (Patient Navigation); or, 


b. Provide CDPHE-funded breast and cervical cancer screening and/or diagnostic 
procedures (Clinical Services), to eligible clients.  


 
Colorectal cancer screening and diagnostic services are not eligible for patient navigation or clinical 
services reimbursement.  
 
The Contractor shall be paid for Patient Navigation or Clinical Services to individual clients in accordance 
with rates as outlined in the Cancer Prevention and Early Detection Bundled Payment System for Patient 
Navigation with or without the Clinical Services.   
 
Contractors shall only be paid for cases that meet eligibility, performance, and data requirements. Rates 
may be revised or updated during the contract term. Reimbursement policies are defined in the Cancer 
Prevention and Early Detection Program Manual. This manual is located at the following website 
www.cdphecancer.org and is incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference. 
 
Data entered into the electronic cancer surveillance and tracking (eCaST) data system are the basis for 
calculating reimbursement for each client receiving Patient Navigation or Clinical Services.  To be 
considered for payment, all Cancer Prevention and Early Detection Patient Navigation and Clinical 
Services related cancer screening and diagnostic procedures shall be entered into eCaST within thirty (30) 
days of service being performed.  Patient Navigation or Clinical Services cases that exceed sixty (60) 
calendar days in screening length and negatively affect WWC’s Performance Indicators may not be 
reimbursed at the discretion of the State. 
 
Reimbursement is determined by the clinical outcome of each case; therefore, cases must be clinically 
complete or administratively closed before reimbursement occurs.  
 
The Contractor shall receive a contracted eCaST funding amount each fiscal year to provide Patient 
Navigation or Clinical Services to individual clients.  Once the eCaST funding cap is reached, the Cancer 
Prevention and Early Detection Program will not pay for additional expenses incurred by Contractor unless 
CDPHE opts to increase funding.  Based on performance, the Cancer Prevention and Early Detection 
Program may unilaterally change the groups of eligible clients who may be served with eCaST funding. 
 
The Contractor shall not charge the Cancer Prevention and Early Detection program for Clinical Services 
not listed on the CPT Code List. This document is incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference 
and is available on the following website: www.cdphecancer.org. 
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4.     Time Limit For Acceptance Of Deliverables. 
 


a. Evaluation Period.  The State shall have fifteen (15) calendar days from the date a deliverable is 
delivered to the State by the Contractor to evaluate that deliverable, except for those deliverables 
that have a different time negotiated by the State and the Contractor. 


 
b. Notice of Defect.  If the State believes in good faith that a deliverable fails to meet the design 


specifications for that particular deliverable, or is otherwise deficient, then the State shall notify 
the Contractor of the failure or deficiencies, in writing, within fifteen (15) calendar days of: 1) the 
date the deliverable is delivered to the State by the Contractor if the State is aware of the failure or 
deficiency at the time of delivery; or 2) the date the State becomes aware of the failure or 
deficiency. The above time frame shall apply to all deliverables except for those deliverables that 
have a different time negotiated by the State and the Contractor in writing pursuant to the State’s 
fiscal rules. 


 
c. Time to Correct Defect. Upon receipt of timely written notice of an objection to a completed 


deliverable, the Contractor shall have a reasonable period of time, not to exceed fifteen (15) 
calendar days, to correct the noted deficiencies. If the Contractor fails to correct such deficiencies 
within fifteen (15) calendar days, the Contractor shall be in default of its obligations under this 
Task Order Contract and the State, at its option, may elect to terminate this Task Order Contract or 
the Master Contract and all Task Order Contracts entered into pursuant to the Master Contract.  


  
5. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Business Associate Determination.   
 
 The State has determined that this Task Order Contract does not constitute a Business Associate 


relationship under HIPAA. 
 


6. This award does not include funds for Research and Development. 
 
7.  The State, at its discretion, shall have the option to extend the term under this Task Order beyond the Initial 


Term for a period or for successive periods, of 1 year at the same rates and under the same terms specified 
in the Task Order. In order to exercise this option, the State shall provide written notice to Contractor in as 
form substantially equivalent to Exhibit D. If exercised, the provisions of the Option Letter shall become 
part of and be incorporated in the original Task Order. The total duration of this Task Order shall not 
exceed 5 years. 
 


8.  The State, at its discretion, shall have the option to increase or decrease the statewide quantity of Goods 
and/or Services based upon the rates established in this Task Order and increase the maximum amount 
payable accordingly. In order to exercise this option, the State shall provide written notice to Contractor in 
as form substantially equivalent to Exhibit D.  Delivery of Goods and/or performance of Services shall 
continue at the same rates and terms as described in this Task Order. 


 
9.  The State, at its discretion, may unilaterally increase or decrease the total funds available under this Grant, 


the funds available under the Grant during any State fiscal Year or the funds available for any specific line 
items described in this Grant. In order to exercise this right, the State shall provide written notice to 
Grantee in a form substantially equivalent to Exhibit E. The exercise of this right shall not be valid until it 
has been approved by the contractor.  


 
10.  If Contractor indicates full expenditure of funds under this Task Order Contract by March 29 of each grant 


year and the full expenditure does not occur, CDPHE has the option to reduce current or upcoming 
Contract by said amount or a percent deemed reasonable by CDPHE.  CDPHE will notify the Contractor of 
the potential need to decrease the current or upcoming budget.  If the Contractor indicates at a later date 
than March 29 of each grant year an expectation of surplus of funds or inability to fully expend said funds 
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for unforeseen circumstances that Contractor had not anticipated by March 29, CDPHE will reallocate 
unspent funds without any penalties to the Contractor. 


 
 Upon receipt of timely written notice of an objection by the State for inability to fully expend funds, the 


Contractor shall have a reasonable period of time not to exceed ten (10) calendar days to respond to the 
action. If no dispute is received by the State within ten (10) calendar days, the State has the option to 
reduce the current budget for the current year and any upcoming budget for future contractual agreements. 


 
11. The Contractor shall request prior approval in writing from the Cancer Prevention and Early Detection 


Program for any modification to the eCaST budget line item or between budgets for each strategy. 
 
12. Contractor shall request prior approval in writing from the State for all modifications in the Statement of 


Work/Work Plan or for any modification to the direct costs in excess of twenty-five percent (25%) of the 
total budget for direct costs.  Any request for modifications to the Budget in excess of twenty-five percent 
(25%) of the total budget for direct costs shall be submitted to the State at least 90 days prior to the end of 
the contract period and may require an amendment in accordance with Section 5, Contract Modifications, 
of this Task Order Contract. 


 
13. All data collected, used or acquired shall be used solely for the purposes of this Task Order Contract. The 


Contractor and its subcontractors agree not to release, divulge, publish, transfer, sell, or otherwise make 
known any such data to unauthorized persons without the express prior written consent of the State or as 
otherwise required by law. This includes a prior written request by the Contractor to the State for 
submission of abstracts or reports to conferences, which utilize data collected under this Task Order 
Contract. 


 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor shall be entitled to retain a set of any such data collected or 
work papers necessary to perform its duties under this Task Order Contract and in accordance with 
professional standards. 


 
14. Neither the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) nor the Centers for Disease Control 


(CDC) logo may be displayed on any conference materials if such display would cause confusion as to the 
conference source or give false appearance of Government endorsement. Use of the HHS name or logo is 
governed by U.S.C. 1320b-10, which prohibits misuse of the HHS name and emblem in written 
communication. A non-federal entity is unauthorized to use the HHS name or logo governed by U.S.C. 
1320b-10. The appropriate use of the HHS logo is subject to review and approval of the Office of the 
Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs (OASPA). 


 
15. The Contractor agrees to provide services to all Program participants and employees in a smoke-free 


environment in accordance with Public Law 103-227, also known as “the Pro-Children Act of 1994", (Act).  
Public Law 103-227 requires that smoking not be permitted in any portion of any indoor facility owned or 
leased or contracted for by an entity and used routinely or regularly for the provision of health, day care, 
early childhood development services, education or library services to children under the age of 18, if the 
services are funded by Federal programs either directly or through State or local governments, by Federal 
grant, contract, loan, or loan guarantee.   


 
16. Notwithstanding the terms contained in the General Provisions, Section 10, Confidential or Proprietary 


Information, Contractor shall protect the confidentiality of all applicant or recipient records and other 
materials that are maintained in accordance with this Task Order Contract.  Except for purposes directly 
connected with the administration of this Contract, no information about or obtained from any applicant or 
recipient shall be disclosed in a form identifiable with the applicant or recipient without the prior written 
consent of the applicant or recipient, or the parent or legal guardian of a minor applicant or recipient with 
the exception of information protected by Colorado Statute as it applies to confidentiality for adolescent 
services in which case the adolescent minor and not the parent or legal guardian must provide consent or as 
otherwise properly ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction.  Contractor shall have written policies 
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governing access, duplication, and dissemination of all such information.  Contractor shall advise its 
employees, agents, servants, and any subcontractors that they are subject to these confidentiality 
requirements.  


17. The Contractor affirms that it maintains no affiliations or contractual relationships, direct or indirect, with 
tobacco companies, owners, affiliate, subsidiaries, holding companies, or companies involved in any way 
in the production, processing, distribution, promotion, sales, or use of tobacco. 


 
 18. The State of Colorado, specifically the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, shall be 


the owner of all equipment as defined by Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board (FASAB) 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) purchased under this Contract.  At the end of the term 
of this Task Order Contract, the State shall approve the disposition of all equipment. 


 
19.    Contractor shall not use state or federal funds provided under this Contract for the purpose of lobbying as 


defined in Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R. S.) 24-6-301(3.5)(a). 
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 STATEMENT OF WORK 
To Original Contract Routing Number 18 FHLA 104210 


 
 


 
These provisions are to be read and interpreted in conjunction with the provisions of the contract specified above. 


 
 


I. Entity Name:   Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services 


II. Project Description: 
This project serves to implement strategies to address cancer prevention and early detection at one or more levels 
of the socio-ecological framework, depending on the needs of the underserved population served by and living 
within the service area. 


III. Definitions: 
1. Assessment and Planning Process: The Assessment and Planning Process will be used to identify: 1) the 


needs of the underserved population served by and living within the organization’s service area, 2) ongoing 
activities and gaps related to promoting and improving prevention and early detection of cancer, and 3) a 
strategic plan for the organization to apply to continue, discontinue or include new Additional Strategies to 
improve cancer prevention and early detection based upon the Assessment and Planning Process results. 


2. Cancer screening data: Data on the Contractor’s breast, cervical and colorectal cancer screenings provided 
to their screening-eligible patient population.  


3. eCaST data system: A program management and public health surveillance tool used by CDPHE to meet 
program reporting and documentation requirements.  


4. Individual or client-level data:  Data elements specific to each individual or client participating in the 
program. 


5. Patient navigation: Individualized assistance offered to clients to help overcome their client’s self-identified 
psychosocial, cultural and system barriers (e.g, health literacy, financial, transportation, etc.) to healthcare and 
facilitate timely access to quality screening and diagnostics as well as initiation of treatment services for 
persons diagnosed with cancer. 


6. Quality cancer screening: Timely completion of all required procedures needed to determine whether or not 
an individual has cancer. 


7. Service area: Geographic area served by the organization. 
8. Socio-ecological framework: a systems framework with multiple bands of influence (illustrated by a 


rainbow-like figure) in which the core of the model is the individual, surrounded by four banks of influence 
representing the interpersonal, organizational, community, and policy levels. 


 
IV. Work Plan: 


 
Goal #1:  Reduce breast, cervical and colorectal cancer health disparities, and morbidity and mortality rates, in 
Colorado.  
Objective #1: No later than the expiration date of the contract, the Contractor shall promote and improve 
prevention and early detection of breast, cervical and colorectal cancer among underserved Coloradans served 
by and living within the service area of the Contractor. 


Primary 
Activity #1 


The Contractor shall complete the annual CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early Detection 
Assessment and Planning Process to identify needs of and existing activities related to 
promoting and improving prevention and early detection of breast, cervical and colorectal 
cancer among underserved women and men served by and living within the service area of 
the Contractor. 


Sub-Activities 
#1 


1. The Contractor shall conduct an annual assessment for the organization.  
2. The Contractor shall prepare a strategic plan based on results of the assessment with 


proposed activities. 
3. The Contractor shall prepare for implementation of CDPHE-approved strategies 


included in the Contractor’s plan. 
 


Primary 
Activity #2 


The Contractor shall navigate eligible low-income women to timely and complete breast and 
cervical cancer screening procedures. 
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Sub-Activities 
#2 


1. The Contractor shall provide patient navigation to the group(s) of eligible women as 
approved by CDPHE. 


2. The Contractor shall enter client-level data on qualifying breast and cervical cancer 
screening procedures and patient navigation services into the eCaST data system. 


 
Primary 


Activity #3 
The Contractor shall provide CDPHE-funded breast and cervical cancer screening 
procedures to eligible low-income women.  


Sub-Activities 
#3 


1. The Contractor shall enter data on qualifying procedures into the eCaST data system. 


 


Standards and 
Requirements   


 


1. The content of electronic documents located on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites and 
information contained on CDPHE and non-CDPHE websites may be updated 
periodically during the contract term. The Contractor shall monitor documents and 
website content for updates and comply with all updates. 


2. The Contractor shall comply with any changes, revisions, inclusions, and exclusions  to 
the CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early Detection Program. The CDPHE Cancer 
Prevention and Early Detection Program is subject at any time to changes, revisions, 
inclusions, and exclusions as needed and/or pursuant to directives or changes required 
by rule, regulation, statute or guidance.    
.    


3. The Contractor shall comply with all requirements stated in the CDPHE Cancer 
Prevention and Early Detection Program Manual. This document is incorporated and 
made part of this contract by reference and is available on the following website: 
www.cdphecancer.org. 


4. The Contractor shall use all CDPHE-required forms. 
5. The Contractor shall submit all final reports as non-reimbursable deliverables. 
6. The Contractor shall utilize the CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early Detection 


Assessment and Planning Tool Template to complete its annual Assessment and 
Planning Process. The template is incorporated and made part of this contract by 
reference and is located on the following website: www.cdphecancer.org. 


7. CDPHE will review and provide feedback of the CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early 
Detection assessment and planning tool within 30 calendar days of the submission 
deadline. 


8. The Contractor shall be guided by the annual CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early 
Detection continuing application that identifies CDPHE-approved planned strategies. 
The annual CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early Detection continuing application shall 
be based on the annual CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early Detection Assessment and 
Planning Process. The Cancer Prevention and Early Detection continuing application 
template shall be incorporated and made part of this contract by reference and is located 
on the following website: www.cdphecancer.org.  


9. CDPHE will review and provide feedback of the CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early 
Detection continuing application within 30 calendar days of the receipt. 


10. The Contractor shall attend a post-award orientation provided by CDPHE as well as 
other required meetings, trainings, webinars and telephone calls for the purpose of 
information-sharing, training, technical assistance and contract monitoring. 


11. The Contractor shall notify CDPHE within 15 days of a change in key staff responsible 
for the performance of work outlined in this statement of work (SOW).  


12. The Contractor shall ensure that new staff members receive required training within two 
(2) months of hire. 


13. The Contractor shall participate in CDPHE evaluation efforts. 
14. The Contractor shall compile required evaluation and program monitoring data.  
15. The Contractor shall submit, unless otherwise stated, all deliverables to CDPHE via the 


method indicated in the CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early Detection Program 
Manual. 


16. If purchasing gift cards, the Contractor shall provide to CDPHE upon request written 
procedures related to gift card purchasing and handling. At a minimum, the procedures 
shall include the following:      
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a.  How the gift card inventory is tracked and maintained 
b.  Gift card storage and safeguards against theft 
c.  The primary person responsible for securing and distribution of gift cards 
d. A gift card distribution log that records each gift card number, dollar amount, 
and the printed name and signature of each gift card recipient.   


 
Assessment & Planning Strategy: 
1. The Contractor shall utilize the CDPHE-approved assessment and planning tool.  
 
Clinical Services and Patient Navigation Strategies: 
1. The Contractor shall enter client-level data on qualifying breast and cervical cancer 


screening procedures and patient navigation services, performed on or before June 29, 
into the eCaST data system no later than July 29, annually and in the final year by 
December 31. 


2. The Contractor shall comply with required current national clinical guidelines. Current 
national clinical guidelines are incorporated and made part of this Contract by reference 
and are available on the following website at www.cdphecancer.org    


3. Contractors that provide direct services to individuals 18 years of age and older shall 
ensure they only provide services of benefit to individuals lawfully present in the 
United States. The Contractor shall maintain documentation demonstrating the 
individual’s establishment of lawful presence, which shall include documentation of an 
appropriate identification document and an affidavit as required by Colorado Revised 
Statutes (C.R.S.), Section 24-76.5-103. 


4. For Clinical Services only, the Contractor shall comply with the requirements for 
enrollment of eligible women with an eligible breast or cervical cancer diagnosis into 
Health First Colorado’s Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Program (BCCP).  


5. For Clinical Services only, the Contractor shall offer clients printed resource and 
referral materials that direct them to the nearest community Medicaid and Connect for 
Health Colorado enrollment location(s), including online enrollment options. Printed 
resource materials for Medicaid and Connect for Health Colorado shall be available for 
clients with Limited English Proficiency (LEP). Contractors that routinely offer 
enrollment services onsite are exempt from this requirement because the services go 
beyond this minimum requirement. Information on enrollment resources, referral 
locations, LEP and outreach and promotional materials is incorporated and made part 
of this contract by reference and is available on the following website 
www.cdphecancer.org. 


 
Expected 
Results of  
Activity(s) 


1. Increased number of individuals screened for breast, cervical and colorectal cancer. 
2. Increased number of quality breast, cervical and colorectal cancer screenings provided 


within priority populations 
Measurement 
of Expected 


Results 


Analysis of programmatic data submissions, including progress reports, annual assessments, 
continuing applications and evaluation information. 


 Completion Date 
Deliverables 1. The Contractor shall submit a draft of the annual completed 


CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early Detection assessment 
and planning tool for CDPHE review and approval. 


Annually, no later than 
October 1 


2. The Contractor shall submit a final annual CDPHE Cancer 
Prevention and Early Detection assessment and planning 
tool.  


Annually, no later than 
December 15 


3. The Contractor shall submit a draft CDPHE Cancer 
Prevention and Early Detection continuing application for 
the next funding year (June 30 through June 29) for CDPHE 
review and approval. 


Annually, no later than 
January 15 


4. The Contractor shall submit a final CDPHE Cancer 
Prevention and Early Detection continuing application for 
the next funding year (June 30 through June 29). 


Annually, no later than 
February 28 
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5. The Contractor shall submit progress reports using a 
CDPHE-provided template. 


Twice per year, no later 
than January 15 and 
August 15 


6.  The Contractor shall submit breast, cervical and colorectal 
cancer screening data, if applicable. 


Annually, no later than 
within 90 calendar days of 
end of CDPHE-approved 
reporting period 


 
V. Monitoring: 


 
CDPHE’s monitoring of this contract for compliance with performance requirements will be conducted throughout 
the contract period by CDPHE Cancer Prevention and Early Detection Program Contracts Monitor. Methods used 
will include a review of documentation determined by CDPHE to be reflective of performance to include progress 
reports and other fiscal and programmatic documentation as applicable. The Contractor’s performance will be 
evaluated at set intervals and communicated to the contractor. A Final Contractor Performance Evaluation will be 
conducted at the end of the life of the contract. 


 
VI. Resolution of Non-Compliance: 


 
The Contractor will be notified in writing within 15 calendar days of discovery of a compliance issue.  Within 30 
calendar days of discovery, the Contractor and the State will collaborate, when appropriate, to determine the 
action(s) necessary to rectify the compliance issue and determine when the action(s) must be completed.  The 
action(s) and time line for completion will be documented in writing and agreed to by both parties.  If extenuating 
circumstances arise that requires an extension to the time line, the Contractor must email a request to the CDPHE 
Cancer Prevention and Early Detection Program Contracts Monitor and receive approval for a new due date. The 
State will oversee the completion/implementation of the action(s) to ensure time lines are met and the issue(s) is 
resolved.   If the Contractor demonstrates inaction or disregard for the agreed upon compliance resolution plan, the 
State may exercise its rights under the provisions of this contract.   







Contractor Name Gunnison County 


Budget Period 1/1/18 ‐ 6/30/18


Project Name Assessment and Planning Process


Position Title Description of Work                     


Budget 


Item 


Supports 


SOW 


(Yes/No)


Gross or Annual 


Salary
Fringe


Percent of 


Time on 


Project


Number of 


Months


Total Amount 


Requested 


from CDPHE


$0.00


Position 


Title/Employee Name


Budget Item 


Supports SOW 


(Yes/No)


Hourly Wage 
Hourly 


Fringe


Total # of 


Hours on 


Project


Total Amount 


Requested 


from CDPHE


Patient Navigator Yes 17.18 7.96 38 $955


Clinical Advisor Yes 27.13 5.5 6 $196


$0


$1,151


Item


Budget Item 


Supports 


SOW 


(Yes/No)


Rate Quantity


Total Amount 


Requested 


from CDPHE


Office Supplies Yes 14.00 1 $14


$0


$14


Item


Budget Item 


Supports 


SOW 


(Yes/No)


Rate Quantity


Total Amount 


Requested 


from CDPHE


Assessment & Planning


Contract Routing #    18 FHLA 104210


PREVENTION SERVICES DIVISION- BUDGET WITH JUSTIFICATION FORM                          


Emily Fitzgerald, RN, Family Planning 


Coordinator  (970)641‐7910 


efitzgerald@gunnisoncounty.org


Program Contact Name, 
Title, Phone and Email


Jodi Wise, Accountant  (970)641‐7679


jwise@gunnisoncounty.org
Fiscal Contact Name, Title, 


Phone and Email


Expenditure Categories


Office Supplies needed to implement and complete the assessment and 


planning process.


Description of Work                                 


Total Supplies
 & Operating Expenses


Personal Services 
Salaried Employees


Description of Item (Operating/Supplies)


Total Personal Services
(including fringe benefits)


Personal Services
Hourly Employees  


Supplies & Operating Expenses


Travel


Admin/Completion of A&P Tool (1.46Hrs/wkx6m)


Review of clinical reports (0.25Hrs/wkx6m)


Description of Item (Travel Costs)
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Motorpool Yes $0.54 250 $135


$0


$135


Subcontractor Name


Budget Item 


Supports 


SOW 


(Yes/No)


Rate Quantity


Total Amount 


Requested 


from CDPHE


$0


$0


$1,300


Item


Total Amount 


Requested 


from CDPHE


CDPHE‐approved 


indirect cost rate 


agreement 


$837 


$837


$2,137TOTAL 


Total Indirect


64.36% of Total Direct Costs


Indirect


Description of Item 


SUB-TOTAL BEFORE INDIRECT


Total Contractual


Description of Item


Contractual 


Total Travel


County Vehicle Use / Mileage
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Contractor Name Gunnison County 


Budget Period 1/1/18 ‐ 6/30/18


Project Name Patient Navigation & Clinical Services


Position Title Description of Work                      


Budget 


Item 


Supports 


SOW 


(Yes/No)


Gross or Annual 
Salary Fringe


Percent 
of Time 


on 
Project


Number of 
Months


Total 
Amount 


Requested


$0.00


Position 


Title/Employee Name


Budget Item 


Supports SOW 


(Yes/No)


Hourly 
Wage 


Hourly 
Fringe


Total # of 
Hours on 
Project


Total 
Amount 


Requested


Paitient Navagition yes 18 7.96 130 $3,375


Clinical Advisor Yes 28.5 5.5 26 $884


$0


$4,259


Item


Budget Item 


Supports 


SOW 


(Yes/No) Rate Quantity


Total 
Amount 


Requested
Patient Navigation 


Services  Yes $50.00 2 $100


Patient Navigation 


Services Yes $65.00 5 $325


Patient Navigation with 


Clinical Services 


Procedures Yes $155.00 9 $1,395


Patient Navigation with 


Clinical Services 


Procedures Yes $351.00 5 $1,755


Operating/supplies Yes $3,602.00 1 $3,602


$7,177


Allowable purchase of supplies/operating listed on the WWC Patient 


Navigation and Clinical Services allowable purchase document on the Cancer 


Prevention and Early Detection website: www.cdphecancer.org


Total Supplies
 & Operating Expenses


RN ‐Clinical services webinars and trainings  


Billed in eCaST through 6/30/18 for Eligible Uninusured/Underinsured Clients 


Ages 40‐64


Total Personal Services
(including fringe benefits)


Supplies & Operating Expenses


Description of Item (Operating/Supplies)


Billed in eCaST through 6/30/18 for eligible Insured Clients ages 21‐39


Billed in eCaST through 6/30/18 for eligible Insured Clients ages 40‐64


Billed in eCaST through 6/30/18 for Eligible Uninusured/Underinsured Clients 


Ages 21‐39


Admin Work ‐HIT Calls, webinars, chart audits, site visits  


Patient Navigation & Clinical Services


PREVENTION SERVICES DIVISION- BUDGET WITH JUSTIFICATION FORM                             


Contract Routing #    18 FHLA 104210


Program Contact Name, Title, 
Phone and Email


Emily Fitzgerald, RN, Family Planning 


Coordinator  (970)641‐7910 


efitzgerald@gunnisoncounty.org


Fiscal Contact Name, Title, 
Phone and Email


Jodi Wise, Accountant  (970)641‐7679


jwise@gunnisoncounty.org


Expenditure Categories


Personal Services 
Salaried Employees


Personal Services
Hourly Employees  


Description of Work                                  


EXHIBIT C
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Item


Budget Item 


Supports 


SOW 


(Yes/No) Rate Quantity


Total 
Amount 


Requested


Yes $0.54 250 $135


Yes $150.00 1 $150


Yes $51.00 1 $51


$0


$336


Subcontractor Name


Budget Item 


Supports 


SOW 


(Yes/No) Rate Quantity


Total 
Amount 


Requested


$0


$0


$11,772


Item


Total 
Amount 


Requested
CDPHE‐approved 


indirect cost rate 


agreement  $5,275 


$5,275


$17,047


Total Indirect


TOTAL 


Description of Item 


Total Contractual


SUB-TOTAL BEFORE INDIRECT


Indirect


Total Travel


Contractual 


Description of Item


64.36% of Total Direct Costs


Motor Pool RT To Grand Junction ‐ Award Meeting


Lodging 


Meals


Travel


Description of Item (Travel Costs)
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                                                                                                                                            CONTRACT TOTAL:  $19,184.00
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OPTION LETTER 


Date:  State Fiscal Year:  Option Letter No.  Original Contract CMS# 
  Option Letter CMS Routing #  CORE Encumbrance # 


 
DELETE all BLUE text, CUSTOMIZE Red text and CHANGE Red text to Black after customization. 
1) OPTIONS: Choose all applicable options listed below  


a. Option to extend for a renewal or additional term  
b. Option to change amount of goods  
c. Option to change amount of services  
d. Option to change contract rates  
e. Option to initiate next phase of contract  
 


2) REQUIRED PROVISIONS. All Option Letters shall contain the appropriate provisions set forth below: 
a. For use with Options a:  In accordance with Section(s) enter section the Original Contract referenced above between the 
State of Colorado, Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, and enter Contractor’s name the State hereby 
exercises its option for an additional term beginning insert start date and ending on insert end date at the rates stated in the 
Original Contract, as amended. 


b. For use with Option b and c. In accordance with Section(s) enter Section of the Original Contract routing number 
referenced above, between the State of Colorado, Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, and enter 
Contractor’s name the State hereby exercises its option to Increase/Decrease the quantity of Goods/Services or both at the same 
cost/price as specified in enter Exhibit/Attachment name. 


c. For use with Option d. In accordance with Section(s) enter section of the Original Contract routing number referenced 
above, the State hereby exercise its option to modify the Contract rates specified in Exhibit/Section Number. The Contract rates 
attached to this Option letter in Exhibit/Attachment Name replace the rates in the original Contract as of the Option Effective 
Date of this Option Letter.  


d. For use with Option e:  In accordance with Section(s) enter section of the Original Contract routing number referenced 
above, the State hereby exercise its option to initiate Phase indicate which Phase: 2, 3, 4 etc. which shall begin on insert start 
date and ending on insert end date at the cost/price specified in Section enter section the Original Contract referenced above. 
e. For use with Options a, b, c that modify the contract value:  The amount of the current Fiscal Year contract value is 
increased/decreased by $ enter amount of change to a new contract value of insert new $ amount as consideration for 
services/goods ordered under the contract for the current fiscal year Indicate Fiscal Year. The first sentence in Section enter 
section of the original contract is hereby modified accordingly. The amended total contract financial obligation including all 
previous amendments, option letters, etc. is insert new $ amount. 


3) Effective Date: The effective date of this Option Letter is upon approval of the State Controller if exact date is required complete 
the following: enter date, and include the following: whichever is later.  
 


STATE OF COLORADO 
John W. Hickenlooper, GOVERNOR 


Department of Public Health and Environment 
 
 


By: Lisa McGovern, Purchasing & Contracts Section Director 
Date: _________________________ 


 
PROGRAM APPROVAL:  


 
 
By: ____________________________________ 


 
Date: _________________________ 


ALL CONTRACTS REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE STATE CONTROLLER 
 


CRS §24-30-202 requires the State Controller to approve all State Contracts. This Contract is not valid until signed and dated below 
by the State Controller or delegate. Contractor is not authorized to begin performance until such time. If Contractor begins 


performing prior thereto, the State of Colorado is not obligated to pay Contractor for such performance or for any goods and/or 
services provided hereunder.  


 


 STATE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 


 


By: ____________________________________     
 


Date: ___________________ 


EXHIBIT D
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Contract Grant Funding Change Letter (11) ver 06.4.17 Page 1 of 1 


GRANT FUNDING CHANGE LETTER 
Date: State Fiscal Year: Grant Funding Change 


Letter (GFCL) #     
CMS Routing # 
CORE Encumbrance # 


TO:   <Insert Grantee’s name> 


In accordance with Section       of the Original Contract routing number      , [insert the following language here if 


previous amendment(s), renewal(s) have been processed] as amended by    [include all previous amendment(s), renewal(s) and 


their routing numbers], [insert the following words here if  previous amendment(s), renewal(s) have been processed] between the State 
of Colorado, Department of Public Health and Environment and      <insert contractor name> beginning       <insert 


start date of original contract> and ending on   <insert ending date of current contract amendment>, the undersigned commits 
the following funds to the Grant: 


The amount of (federal, state, other) grant funds available and specified in Section  of       <insert previous 


contract modification number and routing number> is  increased or  decreased by $  amount of change to new total 
funds for the period   <date to date> of $      <insert new period cumulative total> for the following reason: 
Section   is hereby modified accordingly. The revised Budget is incorporated herein by this reference and 
identified as Revised Exhibit *. (if budget attached; delete sentence if no budget included.)  
Complete the table below; insert/delete rows as needed. 


The table below reflects the original budget and all modifications to the total since the effective date of the Original 
Contract. 


SUMMARY OF CHANGES 


Document Type 
CMS Routing 


# 
Funding Source 


(federal, state, other) 
Period Dollar Amount 


Period 
Total 


Original Contract $ $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 


Contract Cumulative Grand Total $ 
This Grant Funding Change Letter does not constitute an order for services under this Grant.  
The effective date of hereof is upon approval of the State Controller or     <insert projected effective date>, 
whichever is later.  


STATE OF COLORADO 
John W. Hickenlooper, Governor 


Department of Public Health and Environment 


PROGRAM APPROVAL 
Colorado Department of Public Health and 


Environment 


By: By: 
Lisa McGovern 


Purchasing and Contracting Section Director, CDPHE 
INSERT-Name of Authorized Individual 


INSERT-Official Title of Authorized Individual 


Date Date 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Contract is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an authorized 
delegate. 


STATE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 


By: ___________________________________________ 
Name of Agency Delegate-Please delete if contract will be routed to OSC for approval. 


Effective Date: ____________________________________ 


EXHIBIT E
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Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 


Search Results from 12/01/2017 to 12/31/2017 
 


Board of County Commissioners 


1. Commissioner Houck Out of Office 
December 4, 2017 – December 8, 2017 


2. BOCC Regular Meeting 
December 5, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


3. Budget Public Hearing 
December 5, 2017, 5:30 PM @ BOCC Boardroom 


4. Mayors & Managers Meeting – Hosted by Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley 
December 7, 2017, 12:00 PM – 1:30 PM 


5. BOCC Work Session 
December 12, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


6. BOCC Special Meeting; Budget Adoption 
December 15, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


7. BOCC Regular Meeting 
December 19, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


8. BOCC Special Meeting; Certify Mill Levy 
December 22, 2017, 1:00 PM – 1:30 PM @ BOCC Boardroom 


Gunnison County Organization 


1. Holiday – Christmas- Offices Closed 
December 25, 2017 – December 26, 2017 



https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=2%2f17%2f2017&enddate=3%2f31%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES

https://co-gunnisoncounty.civicplus.com/calendar.aspx?Keywords=&startDate=1%2f6%2f2017&enddate=2%2f28%2f2017&CID=22%2c34%2c14%2c37%2c&view=list&PREVIEW=YES
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Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee 


Committee Charter   
Purpose 


The Gunnison Valley contains stunning vistas, varied recreational opportunities. These landscapes and 


recreation amenities contribute significantly to the Valley’s tourism economy and high quality of life.  


Public lands provide the backbone of our tourism industry and residents highly value their access to 


public lands which is why many of our residents call Gunnison County home.  


When real or perceived threats to the quality of the experience on public lands occur, a conflict may 


arise causing us to question the value of our tourism economy. As the popularity of our community 


increases, we need to accommodate and sustainably manage both residents and visitors for the long 


term. The sustainable use of natural resources, including landscapes, forests, vegetation and wildlife, is a 


critical tool for conservation when addressing the increasing pressures on the natural environment by 


people. 


Residents noted the vast numbers of people camping in the upper Valley that were not in formal 


campgrounds—trash, human waste and other signs of heavy use were found. Trailheads and parking 


areas were overcrowded. These negative impacts are exacerbated by the housing crisis with public lands 


becoming de-facto affordable housing to some. Local frustration with tourism included crowding on 


trails and in towns, disrespectful behaviors, and a culture clash with our value of being slow-paced, small 


towns. 


Our share of winter tourism, largely driven by alpine skiing, is waning, primarily due to the competitive 


nature of the industry and the significant investment in new ski terrain and guest amenities occurring 


with other ski resorts around the West. We have one of the lowest winter occupancy and average daily 


rates among the 18 competitors. It is CBMR’s goal to reach 500,000 skier visits by the 2021-2022 winter 


season which aligns with air service growth goals. At the level of 500,000 skier days, CBMR would have a 


sustainable financial position allowing for larger capital improvements while also providing stability for 


the inevitable low snow years. CBMR continues to gain momentum in increasing winter and summer 


visits but will need community support for initiatives like the One Valley Prosperity Strategy to help 


maintain this momentum over time. 


While we want to mitigate and better manage summer tourism, we do have the capacity to grow and 


improve tourism in the winter. If we do not change our approach related to tourism and recreation—if 


we maintain the status quo—the challenges associated with carrying capacity will continue to increase. 


A collaborative and action-oriented approach is required to manage tourism and outdoor recreation. 


The Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation (STOR) Committee is intended and structured to be a 


wide-ranging group that acts thoughtfully, efficiently and proactively to address negative impacts and 


develops unique approaches to create a sustainable tourism economy and outdoor recreation 


experience while preserving the natural resources of our County. It will be important for each and every 


Committee member to come to the table with open minds, keeping in mind the greater good and a 
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supportive, collaborative approach. It will take all members to address the complex challenges that we 


face.  


The purpose of the STOR Committee is to work collaboratively to implement the following action steps: 


1. To complete projects, and implement programs and strategies which will result in a sustainable 


tourism and outdoor recreation economy that also sustains the natural resources and aligns 


with the community’s values.  


2. To utilize renewable natural resources sustainably. To not threaten a species or landscape by 


over-use, and optimize benefits to both the environment and human needs.  


3. To develop a strategic plan to collaboratively set priorities, plan, and implement improvements 


in outdoor recreational assets.  


4. To prioritize areas and/or projects for collaborative effort and action, including, but not limited 


to: 


o Trail development and maintenance 


o Sanitary facilities 


o Camping management/improvements 


o Trailhead improvements 


o Parking 


o Signage 


o River access 


o Lake amenities 


o Wildlife resources 


5. To develop and/or maintain recreation infrastructure in Gunnison County to reduce and 


mitigate the impacts of recreation. 


6. To plan, implement and finance proposed improvements/projects through shared resources, 


identification and development of new funding sources and collaborative grant applications. 


7. To submit unified comments on recreation projects and/or related federal planning processes. 


8. To develop recreation infrastructure assessment. 


9. To oversee implementation of OVPP Strategy related to Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor 


Recreation. 


Organization 
The Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee (STOR Committee) is a community 


coalition, created by the Gunnison County Board of Commissioners to improve and maintain tourism 


and outdoor recreation in a manner that is sustainable (environmentally, socially and financially) and 


aligns with our community values.  


The negative impacts of tourism and outdoor recreation to our natural resources and our community 


values (e.g. outdoor recreation experience and our connection with nature) jeopardize the sustainability 


of the natural resource. In order to protect natural resources and reap the benefits of tourism and 


recreation as an economic sector they must be managed in a way that does not conflict with our quality 


of life and instead complements our community values.  


This committee is being referred to herein as “the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation 


Committee.” The Gunnison Board of County Commissioners is referred to herein as “the Board.” 
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Actions of the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee shall be governed by the Action 


Plan and Goals identified in the One Valley Prosperity Strategy and those adopted by the Board of 


County Commissioners and attached to this Charter as Exhibit A which may be amended from time to 


time.  


Duration 
The creation of the Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee will be reviewed annually 


by the Board of Commissioners and Committee members will be reappointed until such time it is 


determined that the need no longer exists.  


Membership and Responsibilities 


1. The Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee shall be comprised of nineteen 


regular members appointed by the Board of County Commissioners. Applicants to the 


Committee will be one (unless otherwise stated) from the following categories: 


a. City of Gunnison (Mallory Logan, appointed 11/17) 


b. Town of Crested Butte (Paul Merck, appointed 11/17) 


c. Town of Mt. Crested Butte (Nicholas Kempin, appointed 11/17) 


d. Town of Pitkin 


e. Gunnison County (John Messner, appointed 11/17) 


f. Colorado Parks and Wildlife (Chris Parmeter, appointed 11/17) 


g. U.S. Forest Service (Matt McCord, appointed 11/17) 


h. Bureau of Land Management (Elijah Watters, appointed 11/7) 


i. National Park Service (Bruce Noble, appointed 11/17) 


j. Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association (John Norton, appointed 11/17) 


k. Gunnison County Stockgrowers’ Association (Bruce Allen, appointed 11/17) 


l. Crested Butte Mountain Resort (Erica Mueller, appointed 11/17) 


m. Western State Colorado University (Scott Borden, appointed 11/17) 


n. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy District (Frank Kugel, appointed 11/17) 


o. At-large public (8) 


Each nominating entity (a.-k.) shall recommend one member for a three-year term; the BOCC 


shall have the opportunity to interview and affirm the nominated representative to the STOR 


Committee. At-large committee members shall be appointed for a two-year term by the Board.  


2. Each nominating entity shall empower their nominee to represent the entity and to make 


decisions and recommendations on behalf of their entity.  


3. Appointed members must have the authority, to the maximum extent feasible, to vote on issues 


before the Committee without having to seek counsel from their nominating entity.  


4. Public at-large Committee members shall represent stakeholder groups that have active 


interests in sustainable tourism and outdoor recreation and the capacity (resources, staffing, 


etc.) to support action and implementation of the STOR Committee.  


5. A vacancy created by the resignation or termination of a member’s term is filled by appointment 


by the Board of County Commissioners for the length of time remaining in the vacated term. If a 


vacancy is created by an agency (municipal, state, federal, etc.) rather than an at-large seat, the 


agency shall nominate a new representative to the STOR Committee.  
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6. A Committee member can be removed by the appropriate entity and/or the Board, no sooner 


than ten (10) days after written notice is provided to such member by that nominating entity.  


7. Any member may resign from the Committee by giving written notice to the appropriate 


nominating or appointing entity.  


8. A Committee member is responsible for the following: 


a. Reviewing all material received prior to meetings. 


b. Attending all meetings, insofar as possible, and notifying the Chairperson of absences at 


least five days in advance of the meeting(s) to be missed.  


c. Making every effort to raise questions and concerns about a proposal as soon as they 


are apparent.  


d. Review recommendations and makes decisions before the Committee.  


e. Assist new members of the Committee as needed.  


f. The Committee will meet with and make at least quarterly reports to the Board.  


g. The Committee will utilize the goals, objectives and strategies in the One Valley 


Prosperity Strategy to assure the success of the projects and coordination efforts with 


various agencies.  


h. The Community Development Department will send minutes of all meetings of the 


Committee to each member.  


Officers and Duties 


1. Officers of the Committee are a Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson who are members, and any 


other officers, as the Committee deems necessary.  


2. Officers are elected annually by members at the Committee’s first meeting of the calendar year, 


following the BOCC appointment of members, and shall be elected by a majority vote.  


3. Each officer holds office for one calendar year after her/his election and may succeed 


herself/himself.  


4. The Chairperson presides at all meetings of the Committee. The Vice-Chairperson serves in the 


absence or incapacity of the Chairperson, including in any event in which a conflict of interest 


prevents participating and vote by the Chairperson; and completes all such duties as are defined 


herein which are normally performed by the Chairperson.  


5. All officers are voting members of the Committee including the Chairperson.  


6. All records of the Committee will be maintained by the Community Development Department.  


7. When a member resigns or is terminated or term expires they are to turn any records in their 


possession over to the new member or the Community Development Director within 15 days of 


their effective termination date.  


8. The Community Development Department will provide support services to the Committee.  


Meetings 


1. The Committee shall meet monthly or more often, as necessary, to review and act upon matters 


brought before it.  


2. All Committee meetings shall be preceded by at least 24 hours posting and published notice and 


held regularly and at the noticed times, and are public meetings and open to the public at all 


times.  
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3. A quorum of the Committee consists of five members. Action shall be by a majority vote of 


those members present.  


4. The Committee shall keep a permanent, public record of all proceedings as recorded in the form 


of minutes. Minutes shall not be construed as a transcript of a meeting. All meetings involving 


financial decisions shall be recorded, except for executive sessions.  


5. At least five business days prior to a meeting, the Community Development Director shall 


transmit to each committee member applicable materials for each item on the agenda for that 


meeting.  


Conflicts of Interest 


1. In addition to the provisions of C.R.S. 24-18-101 et seq. as they may be amended, any member 


of the Committee is considered in a position of conflict of interest if any of the following 


situations is evidence relative to a specific matter scheduled for discussion: 


a. The member will directly and substantially be affected to his/her economic benefit or 


detriment by the action proposed to be taken on the subject matter; but 


b. There is no conflict if a member of the Committee is solely a member of a general group, 


which has an interest in a tourism and/or outdoor recreation issue.  


2. Any member who considers him/herself to be in a position of conflict of interest as defined 


above must declare such conflict as soon as it becomes evident and shall not participate in any 


discussion or the proposal and shall not vote on the proposal and shall excuse her/himself from 


the portion of the meeting during which discussions of the subject matter is taking place and 


leave the meeting room.  


3. Questions of conflict of interest which fall outside the above-cited categories shall be referred to 


the County Attorney for evaluation; no action will be taken on the subject item, and any 


Committee member whose relationship to the subject or application is in questions, must 


remove her/himself from any related discussion until a finding from the County Attorney is 


received by the Chairperson.  


Amendments 


This Charter and Procedures may be altered and amended and new ones recommended by a concurring 


vote of five or more members of the Committee at a regular meeting subsequent to notification of the 


proposed change. By such vote of the Committee, the amended Charter and Procedures will be 


submitted to the Board of County Commissioners for consideration and approval.  


Strategies 


The STOR Committee will engage in the following strategies with members and partners to achieve its 


goals: 


1. Be a Model and Leader of Outdoor Stewardship: Develop recreation and environmental best 


practices for tourism and outdoor recreation that can be a model for others.  


2. Enhance Strategic Collaboration: Provide a structure for collaboration that promotes strategic 


planning, action and implementation. 







6 
 


3. Be Proactive: Identify and prioritize areas for maintenance, management, improvements, 


and/or development.   


4. Educate: Build and maintain community awareness of issues related to outdoor etiquette, 


recreational options and value of the resource.  


5. Advocate: Advocate for needed changes in priorities, goals and resource allocation. 


6. Monitor Progress: Surveys, impact assessments, trailhead counts, traffic counts, and 


information about use of facilities (campgrounds, trails, parking areas) shall be monitored to 


evaluate progress.  


Committee Structure  


Community Builders Task Force Liaison   
The Community Builders Task Force (CBTF) is a coalition of community leaders and elected officials 


focused on regional cooperation and coordination. The CBTF is the oversight committee of the OVPP. A 


liaison is appointed to attend CBTF meetings with the aim of keeping a focus on the community value of 


quality of life, active lifestyles and the connection to the outdoors. A liaison from the STOR Committee 


will serve a one year term.  


Sub-Committees 
Sub-Committees will be formed on an as needed basis and may include members that are not part of 


the STOR Committee; however any Sub-Committee shall be chaired by a STOR Committee member.  


2018 Focus & Action Plan   
Focus 


In 2016, the One Valley Prosperity Project resulted in this guiding principle for our community:  


 


We believe the culture of the Gunnison Valley, which is inclusive of all 


people, and reveres our natural setting is important. We will welcome 


guests to our Valley and strive to include them in our culture and educate 


them about our values in which outdoor education plays a significant role.  


We believe sustainable tourism should: 


1. Have positive impacts on the communities, culture, and local 


values while minimizing impacts to our fragile environment and 


man-made resources.  


2. Provide visitors with an outstanding experience through 


information, education, infrastructure, friendly atmosphere, and a 


remarkable environment.  
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3. Maintain high quality outdoor recreation, an essential resource in 


the Gunnison Valley, both to support a vital tourism sector of our 


economy and for the well-being and values of our residents. 


4. Create synergies that support other components of our Valley’s 


economy.   


 


The One Valley Prosperity Strategy identifies the following key strategic approaches:  


 Manage Summer Tourism  


 Grow Tourism in the Winter and Shoulder Seasons  


 Communicate Diversity of Assets to Better Distribute Visitors  


 Grow Capacity for Long Term Sustainable Management  


 Enhance Recreation Infrastructure  


 Continue Current Tourism Marketing Strategy 


 Develop a Regional Trails Master Plan  


 Mitigate Conditions in the Upper Valley  


 Develop an Education Campaign 


 Initiate a Communication Strategy for Summer Visitors on Public Land Changes  


 Centralize an Events Calendar 


 Participate Regionally in the Forest Revision Plan  


 Create a System for Sustainable Events  


 


Many of the STOR Committee members were active participants in the development of OVPP Strategy. 


Implementing the OVPP Strategy will help advance the goals of the STOR Committee. The STOR 


Committee serves an important purpose in creating a forum to prioritize projects, leverage resources 


and maximize impact.  
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Exhibit A 


2018 Action Plan  
 


GOAL 1: Coordinate implementation of the One Valley Prosperity Strategy (OVP Strategy) 
related to Sustainable Tourism and Recreation. 
Strategy 1 


 


By March 31, 2018, develop work plans for the OVP Strategy implementation.   


 Action: Prioritize work plan projects and develop sub-committees as appropriate  


Strategy 2 By March 31, 2018 Identify top five priority areas for short term action/attention 
including but not limited to trail development, trail maintenance, use dispersal, 
parking, trailheads, sanitary facilities, campgrounds, river access 


 


 Action: Identify needed resources for priority projects and opportunities for shared 
resources, collaboration and funding opportunities.  


 


GOAL 2: Ensure the Valley’s tourism sector of the economy is year round, vibrant and 
supports our community’s values. 
Strategy 1 


 
By December 31, 2018 create a Recreation infrastructure Assessment  


 Action: Develop plan to operationalize Recreation Infrastructure Assessment with 
strategies, actions and timelines for implementation 


 


 Action: Develop Trails Master Plan  


GOAL 3:  Foster a resident and visitor culture that demonstrates respect for our 
community, culture and environment 
Strategy 1 


 
By December 31, 2018 develop a unified Gunnison Valley message for stewardship 
ethic and recreation etiquette to be distributed through local channels which 
utilizes a nationally recognized model such as the “leave no trace” program   


 


Strategy 2 


 
Support regional educational campaigns (Mountain Manners and Crested Butte 


Conservation Corps) for residents and guests to promote responsible use and good 


stewardship. 


 


Goal 4:  Support collaboration between federal land agencies, local government, non-profit 
and user groups to improve management of recreation and natural resources. 
Strategy 1 


 
By March 30, 2018 develop a fundraising strategy for identified priority projects.  


Strategy 2 


 
By September 30, 2018 set common goals and priorities for natural resource and 


recreation asset enhancements. 


 


Strategy 3 


 
Coordinate a regional vision and strategy for public lands and actively engage in 


the USFS Forest Plan Revision process. 


 
 


Goal 5:  Be proactive in management of private and public natural and recreation assets to 
minimize resource degradation and enhance quality. 
Strategy 1 Manage campground capacity to minimize illegal and/or dispersed camping.  
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Strategy 2 


 
Improve and coordinate trail signage regionally to enhance user experience and 


reduce negative impacts such as trespassing. 


 
 


Strategy 3 


 
By March 31, 2018, target businesses who interact with visitors (recreation 


businesses, visitor center, concierges, etc.) to understand recent public land rule 


changes (i.e. USFS and BLM dispersed camping regulations) and how to direct 


visitors to additional information. 


 
 


 





		Agenda Item - Revise STOR Charter Completed Form.pdf

		STOR Committee Charter and Action Plan.pdf










 


December 5, 2017 


 


Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre, and Gunnison National Forests 


Attn: Plan Revision Team 


2250 South Main Street 


Delta, CO 81416 


Re: Draft Forest Plan Assessments Comments 


Dear Mr. Scott Armentrout and GMUG Forest Planning Team: 


Thank you for the opportunity to participate as a cooperating agency in the GMUG Forest Planning 
effort. We appreciate the significance and scale of the project undertaken by the GMUG Planning Team. 
Gunnison County is particularly interested in the Forest Plan revision process because of the significant 
interlinkages between activities and resources on the Forest and the economy, recreation, and 
landscape of Gunnison County.  


The goals of Gunnison County include maintaining a strong agricultural industry and community and 
maintaining a high quality recreation experience for residents and visitors. Designate wilderness areas 
are an anchor of our region that protect watersheds, agriculture, air quality and flora and fauna. We are 
participants in the Gunnison County Public Lands Initiative and believe the collaborative effort of that 
group is critical for our local success. We are supportive of multiple uses utilizing the forest and its 
resources.  


The Gunnison County Commissioners and Gunnison County staff have reviewed the GMUG’s draft 
Assessment Reports and have the following comments. 


General 


We appreciate that there are significant differences between each of the three forests that make up the 
GMUG. These individual forest areas have different impacts, needs and challenges. We encourage the 
GMUG Planning Team to develop as much specificity and recommendations for each area as possible, 
rather than treating the entire GMUG as a homogenous area with similar needs and challenges. We 
respect that other communities issues may be different than those we are experiencing locally and do 
not wish to impede on those needs. We would like to receive more information about how those 
differing needs can be addressed in the Forest Plan.  


Recreation 


Recreation and tourism and significant economic industries in Gunnison County. Residents of the County 
place a high value on the landscape, views, access to nature and outdoor recreation. We have 
experienced significant growth in visitors and recreationists in the past five years, and along with that 
growth we have also experience some negative impacts related to sanitation, overcrowding, lack of 
infrastructure and resource damage.  







 


Participation rates for the GMUG’s top ten outdoor recreation activities noted in Table 17 in the 
Recreation draft assessment noted that in 2014 may not reflect significant growth in use that seemed to 
spike in 2015. The summer of 2015 saw a significant increase in visitors and resource damages in areas 
around Crested Butte that were cause of significant concern.  


There appears to be some conflicting statements in this Assessment. Table 17 of the Recreation draft 
assessment notes that there was no increase in motorcycle use between 2009 and 2014, while there 
was a 5% increase in bicycle use in that same time period. Page 57 of the Recreation draft Assessment 
states, “Mountain biking, born in Crested Butte, is slowly losing ground in popularity to dirt bike use 
(where such use is allowed).” This statement seems to conflict with the survey data and it would be 
beneficial to cite a source for this statement.  


Our experience is that there is a heavy motorized use in the Taylor Canyon and Taylor Park area, while 
there is heavy mountain bike use in the Crested Butte area. Areas, such as Cement Creek, are used 
similarly by both user groups. We believe it will be beneficial to plan for increases in both uses. The 
Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association has focused much their summer marketing efforts around 
mountain biking in the Gunnison Valley and we do not see that this activity is shrinking or being 
outpaced by motorcycles. We agree that there are significant numbers of motorcycle users that would 
like to see their experience improved and maintained on the Forest.  


There seems to be conflicting statements in the Recreation draft assessment related to camping in 
established campgrounds and dispersed sites. Part of the Assessment notes that fewer visitors seek to 
camp in campgrounds another section states that the demand for developed sites in close proximity to 
services and safety are increasing. We see a demand for all types of camping—established campgrounds 
and dispersed sites. There are not enough camping sites in the Crested Butte area to accommodate 
current demand and we expect this problem to continue to grow.  


Rather than close camping sites that do not meet Forest Service health and safety standards we urge 
you to seek collaborative partnerships to improve facilities that likely provide much needed camping 
sites on the Forest. We see a need to add bathroom facilities at many locations in Gunnison County.  


We agree that the recreation and visitor experience is being degraded by the lack of adequate facilities 
at many day use areas, campgrounds and trailheads, along with lack of maintenance and the continued 
growth in visitors to many of these sites.  


We believe that it is critical that the Forest Plan begin to address prioritization of the most pressing 
issues where impacts are greatest and can also be mitigated through maintenance, installation of new 
infrastructure or amenities. Many of the areas that are being impacted most heavily (Crested Butte and 
Taylor Park) in Gunnison County area appeared to receive equal treatment in the Assessment as areas 
that receive very limited use (Sargents Mesa). Areas being impacted by heavy use should have higher 
priority for maintenance and funding over other areas with fewer impacts.  


The need for change in how we address growing numbers of visitors and their increasing demand for 
higher level services and amenities is important for mitigation of those impacts. The population of 
Colorado is projected to continue to increase and each year our public lands seem to welcome more 
visitors—some that are good stewards of the land and others that may not have the information to be 
good stewards. Education, communication and infrastructure are critical elements to protect our public 







 


lands from degradation and to maintain the high quality user experience that our residents and visitors 
expect.  


Timber 


We support timber as an industry that supports the economies of communities on the GMUG Forest and 
forest health. There are particular benefits at this time with salvage of materials from the Forest that 
can then be utilized as a wood product while also mitigating some of the negative impacts of declining 
forest health.  


We encourage the GMUG Planning Team to consider how timber planning and management can be 
utilized over the long term as an even better management tool to promote forest health.  


Benefits to People 


We support the 2012 Planning Rule that the new plan “explicitly consider the Forest’s role and 
contributions to social and economic sustainability as well as ecosystem services.” The solitude, 
industry, jobs, recreation, view-sheds and other assets that the Forest provides are critical to the 
residents and visitors of Gunnison County. Residents of the County place a high value on their quality of 
life which includes access to the outdoors, recreation and a high value on our connection to nature. We 
look forward to more information in the next phases of the process to understand how this role is 
considered.  


Thank you for the opportunity to comment and your consideration. We appreciate the hard work, time 
and energy that is required to update a plan of this magnitude.  


 


Sincerely,  


Gunnison County Board of Commissioners 


 


 


 


Phil Chamberland, Chair    Jonathan Houck    John Messner 








 


   Memorandum 
 
To:  Members of the Gunnison County Board of County 


Commissioners 
From: Administration Department 
Date: October 13, 2017 
Re:  2018 Staff-Proposed Budget 
 


The 2018 staff-proposed budget has been developed following our adopted financial 
policies and was once again informed by the results expected as outlined in your Strategic 
Business Plan.   


This budget includes total appropriations of $92,118,089. In the General Fund we have 
presented a budget with ending available resources of 25% of current-year expenses.  In 
salary and benefit totals we included a 5% COLA and merit increases, with no increase in 
health insurance premiums.  We are providing both a summary and detail document for 
your reference. 


We will discuss each fund individually during the upcoming budget work sessions and will 
continue to update as necessary based on additional data and decisions made.  If you have 
questions, please contact us.  Thank you. 


 


 







2018 Consolidated Budget Summary


Fund
2018 Beginning 


Balance


Estimated 


Revenues


Interfund 


Transfers


2018   Available 


Resources


Net Budgeted 


Expenditures


Interfund 


Transfers


2018              


Total 


Appropriations


2018       


Ending         


Balance


General Fund: 5,266,152 12,723,822 892,820 18,882,794 13,930,683 714,072 14,644,755 4,238,039


Special Revenue Funds:


Road and Bridge 2,180,100 4,662,905 63,888 6,906,893 6,012,535 272,324 6,284,859 622,034


Human Services 497,137 4,278,983 0 4,776,120 4,136,731 326,229 4,462,960 313,160


Public Health Agency 14,661 788,744 297,915 1,101,320 950,178 136,116 1,086,294 15,026


Conservation Trust 11,557 63,079 0 74,636 640 71,000 71,640 2,996


Sales Tax 879,748 1,926,500 0 2,806,248 277,423 1,892,959 2,170,382 635,866


Land Preservation 645,096 447,572 0 1,092,668 705,420 0 705,420 387,248


Mosquito Control District 11,011 79,327 15,846 106,184 93,853 1,225 95,078 11,106


Sage Grouse Trust 33,169 81,952 0 115,121 2,000 43,000 45,000 70,121


Risk Management 547,832 61,827 0 609,659 85,000 0 85,000 524,659


Housing Authority 184,653 39,860 0 224,513 47,411 23,712 71,123 153,390


Marketing District 1,216,908 1,906,870 0 3,123,778 1,753,502 6,576 1,760,078 1,363,700


Transportation Authority 2,579,496 3,892,420 0 6,471,916 3,462,779 10,000 3,472,779 2,999,137


Fiduciary Funds:


Public Trustee Agency 38,461 66,000 36,915 141,376 102,915 0 102,915 38,461


Debt Service Funds:


Debt Service 130,237 286,416 1,707,467 2,124,120 1,993,883 0 1,993,883 130,237


Capital Projects Funds:


Airport Construction 1,338 465,231 337,827 804,396 700,206 0 700,206 104,190


Capital Expenditures 2,330,522 444,907 250,000 3,025,429 693,307 0 693,307 2,332,122


Enterprise Funds:


Airport Operations 1,321,434 1,342,689 0 2,664,123 1,368,015 110,111 1,478,126 1,185,997


Sewer District 1,159,836 678,766 0 1,838,602 574,866 64,988 639,854 1,198,748


Water District 552,903 377,026 42,729 972,658 390,547 22,871 413,418 559,240


Solid Waste 963,875 1,062,469 0 2,026,344 884,161 65,507 949,668 1,076,676


Gunnison Valley Health 38,449,643 50,571,557 0 89,021,200 43,832,656 0 43,832,656 45,188,544


Gunnison Senior Housing 110,917 236,187 0 347,104 178,043 0 178,043 169,061


Assisted Living 3,051 36,488 0 39,539 36,488 0 36,488 3,051


Internal Service Funds:


ISF-I 1,652,184 1,860,250 0 3,512,434 2,430,565 72,204 2,502,769 1,009,665


ISF-II 665,478 807,465 11,000 1,483,943 804,454 72,178 876,632 607,311


ISF-III 1,762,294 2,666,500 0 4,428,794 2,760,016 4,740 2,764,756 1,664,038


Total County Budget 63,209,693 91,855,812 3,656,407 158,721,912 88,208,277 3,909,812 92,118,089 66,603,823







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


100 Fairgrounds Management 94,592              257,274             (162,682)           100,150             288,819             (188,669)           100,100             290,374             (190,274)           85,850              297,086             (211,236)           


101 Commissioners 108                   350,369             (350,261)           -                       440,055             (440,055)           -                       439,390             (439,390)           -                       423,605             (423,605)           


101-01 Contributions-Economic Dev -                       14,514              (14,514)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             


101-01 122-0 Economic Dev-SCASDP Grant 270,334             270,335             (1)                     360,000             360,000             -                       360,000             360,000             -                       -                       -                       -                       


101-01 730-0 Economic Dev-Eco Plan-DOLA Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


101-01 730-1 Gunnison County Economic Plan - Non-grant -                       6,385                (6,385)               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


101-02 Contributions-Health & Welfare -                       90,135              (90,135)             -                       56,800              (56,800)             -                       56,825              (56,825)             -                       65,000              (65,000)             


101-03 Contributions-Culture & Rec -                       1,942                (1,942)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               


102 Board Support -                       93,941              (93,941)             -                       102,551             (102,551)           -                       101,642             (101,642)           -                       74,286              (74,286)             


103 Operational Management 256                   307,255             (306,999)           -                       365,895             (365,895)           -                       358,520             (358,520)           -                       448,648             (448,648)           


104 Public Information -                       84,784              (84,784)             -                       95,566              (95,566)             -                       94,259              (94,259)             -                       86,046              (86,046)             


106 Alternative Services 37,088              60,113              (23,025)             32,000              63,433              (31,433)             32,000              63,433              (31,433)             35,000              72,749              (37,749)             


107 Detention Services 54,299              839,346             (785,048)           32,000              914,913             (882,913)           47,985              955,829             (907,844)           49,257              975,922             (926,665)           


108 Enforcement and Public Assis 75,495              525,739             (450,244)           31,500              652,829             (621,329)           51,693              624,063             (572,370)           52,700              675,728             (623,028)           


109 Operational Support 40,886              867,110             (826,224)           25,000              997,937             (972,937)           25,000              1,016,429          (991,429)           31,987              1,189,898          (1,157,911)         


109-00 325-0 POST Training Fund-Sheriff 26,554              27,626              (1,072)               7,000                7,000                -                       8,576                8,766                (190)                  7,188                7,188                -                       


110 Clerk 10                     43,160              (43,150)             -                       46,966              (46,966)             1                       45,536              (45,535)             -                       56,740              (56,740)             


111 Motor Vehicle 208,280             223,509             (15,229)             201,000             277,326             (76,326)             202,000             274,345             (72,345)             207,000             286,669             (79,669)             


112 Recording 214,340             186,239             28,101              187,300             229,237             (41,937)             187,300             226,883             (39,583)             210,300             208,214             2,086                


112-01 Recording-Technology Reserve 2,470                2,470                -                       10,125              5,120                5,005                10,125              5,120                5,005                10,125              5,120                5,005                


113 Elections 23,772              246,524             (222,752)           45,500              201,733             (156,233)           20,500              187,427             (166,927)           75,500              230,368             (154,868)           


114 Revenue 765,778             259,830             505,948             659,000             260,535             398,465             759,000             255,485             503,515             669,000             262,854             406,146             


115 Investments -                       13,255              (13,255)             -                       15,050              (15,050)             -                       15,050              (15,050)             -                       14,957              (14,957)             


117 Courtroom Security -                       38,574              (38,574)             -                       40,623              (40,623)             -                       36,639              (36,639)             -                       42,309              (42,309)             


117-00 326-0 Courtroom Security Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       38,445              38,445              -                       -                       -                       -                       


118 Investigations -                       148,493             (148,493)           -                       161,371             (161,371)           -                       177,701             (177,701)           -                       168,752             (168,752)           


119 Major Incident Response -                       11,797              (11,797)             -                       15,349              (15,349)             -                       15,213              (15,213)             -                       21,025              (21,025)             


119-01 Major Incident Response-SAR 4,422                5,238                (816)                  4,000                8,795                (4,795)               4,748                8,946                (4,198)               4,000                12,170              (8,170)               


119-01 321-0 DOLA SAR Equipment Grant 14,599              14,599              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       


119-01 322-0 DOLA SAR Reimbursable Grant 369                   909                   (539)                  3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       


120 Operational Support-Detention 1,785                179,188             (177,402)           -                       194,819             (194,819)           -                       181,577             (181,577)           -                       192,233             (192,233)           


120-00 325-0 POST Training Fund-Detention 2,670                2,670                -                       4,195                4,195                -                       -                       -                       -                       5,590                5,590                -                       


121-00 338-0 Education and Support-COEM 56,850              126,559             (69,709)             56,250              131,646             (75,396)             56,250              134,023             (77,773)             56,250              142,390             (86,140)             


122 Emergency Operations Center 597                   597                   -                       1,585                1,585                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


122-00 338-0 Emergency Ops Center-COEM 18,788              44,401              (25,613)             18,750              43,067              (24,317)             18,750              44,149              (25,399)             18,750              46,650              (27,900)             


122-01 EOC-Hazardous Materials 6,198                16,728              (10,529)             3,283                14,519              (11,236)             3,283                14,519              (11,236)             3,724                15,695              (11,971)             


122-02 EOC-Emergency Response -                       -                       -                       -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             


123-01 EOC-Emergency Response -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


125 Coroner 16                     114,538             (114,522)           -                       141,901             (141,901)           -                       138,538             (138,538)           -                       146,145             (146,145)           


150 Human Resources -                       130,136             (130,136)           -                       158,032             (158,032)           -                       158,356             (158,356)           -                       164,805             (164,805)           


152 Substance Abuse Prevention 4,901                4,901                -                       4,000                4,000                -                       40,760              40,760              -                       37,500              37,500              -                       


152-00 103-0 Drug Free Communities 118,519             118,519             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       


152-00 123-0 OBH LEAF Grant 61,306              56,536              4,770                46,100              43,571              2,529                32,439              30,885              1,554                -                       -                       -                       


152-00 124-0 Tony Grampsas Youth Svcs-TGYS 47,179              41,435              5,743                49,928              45,437              4,491                33,305              30,256              3,049                -                       -                       -                       


158 Youth Intervention Services 3,640                40,886              (37,245)             2,800                54,030              (51,230)             1,800                53,030              (51,230)             1,800                74,501              (72,701)             


158-00 102-0 Div of Criminal Justice Grant 34,935              34,935              0                       35,000              35,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       


158-00 119-0 Juvenile Assistance Grant 22,564              22,564              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


158-00 301-0 SB 94 26,969              23,969              3,000                37,070              34,070              3,000                37,070              37,070              -                       37,070              37,070              -                       


158-00 346-0 SB 215 953                   953                   -                       5,394                5,394                -                       5,394                5,394                -                       5,394                5,394                -                       


194 Wildlife Conservation -                       2,929                (2,929)               -                       5,480                (5,480)               -                       2,698                (2,698)               -                       5,265                (5,265)               


194-01 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse 63,926              75,504              (11,578)             71,109              88,097              (16,988)             77,369              61,181              16,188              49,000              66,019              (17,019)             


194-01 348-0 EIAF 9016 Gunnison Sage Grouse EIS Review 13,778              13,778              -                       10,890              10,890              -                       5,308                5,308                -                       6,127                6,000                127                   


194-01 349-0 Sage Grouse Habitat Grant 41,000              41,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


194-01 721-0 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse I&E 1,189                1,189                -                       2,000                2,000                -                       1,023                1,023                -                       700                   700                   -                       


211 Liqour Licenses 4,167                7,418                (3,251)               4,623                8,351                (3,728)               5,623                7,676                (2,053)               4,723                8,052                (3,329)               


262 County Attorney 77,274              597,144             (519,870)           102,150             648,341             (546,191)           83,770              588,674             (504,904)           102,150             676,031             (573,881)           


262-01 Attorney - Water Resource Prot 533                   2                       532                   350                   -                       350                   900                   -                       900                   900                   -                       900                   


300 Adult Programming -                       61,510              (61,510)             -                       67,901              (67,901)             -                       66,651              (66,651)             -                       70,577              (70,577)             


338 Trails - Parks -                       22,328              (22,328)             15,000              37,762              (22,762)             15,150              13,862              1,288                15,000              43,664              (28,664)             


338-01 342-0 Trails - Whitewater Park GOCO 1,003                1,003                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


350 Program Support 648                   34,380              (33,732)             -                       31,239              (31,239)             -                       31,239              (31,239)             -                       31,381              (31,381)             


350-00 711-0 Family Planning Title X 3,351                3,351                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       3,140                3,140                -                       


363 Weed Management 73,058              189,131             (116,073)           79,820              191,087             (111,267)           77,980              189,676             (111,696)           77,900              203,335             (125,435)           


363-00 101-0 Cheatgrass Management -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


363-00 108-0 Soap Creek Weed Management 3,250                3,250                -                       -                       5,000                (5,000)               -                       -                       -                       5,000                5,000                -                       


363-00 304-0 Absinth Wormwood Weed Mgmt 1,699                1,699                -                       -                       -                       -                       1,000                1,000                -                       600                   600                   -                       


363-00 354-0 UERVC -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       21,280              17,280              4,000                -                       -                       -                       


386 Facilities & Grounds 136                   297,483             (297,347)           -                       320,241             (320,241)           67                     366,231             (366,164)           -                       349,357             (349,357)           


386-01 Fac & Grnds-Courthouse -                       147,721             (147,721)           -                       145,396             (145,396)           -                       145,806             (145,806)           -                       145,796             (145,796)           


386-02 Fac & Grnds-Family Svcs Center 79,398              57,696              21,702              64,752              61,530              3,222                79,560              44,626              34,934              79,560              66,837              12,723              


386-03 Fac & Grnds-Blackstock 306                   92,462              (92,157)             -                       90,121              (90,121)             -                       86,307              (86,307)             -                       105,884             (105,884)           


386-04 Fac & Grnds-202 E Georgia 20,839              9,683                11,156              16,045              14,311              1,734                15,000              13,251              1,749                15,000              12,351              2,649                


386-05 Fac & Grnds-Library 16,000              8,549                7,451                16,000              9,230                6,770                16,000              6,399                9,601                16,000              8,364                7,636                


386-06 Fac & Grnds-Non-County Maint -                       2,831                (2,831)               -                       4,606                (4,606)               -                       4,616                (4,616)               -                       4,957                (4,957)               


386-07 Fac & Grnds-Ohio City Town Hall 440                   1,076                (635)                  -                       1,000                (1,000)               193                   700                   (507)                  -                       400                   (400)                  


386-08 Fac & Grnds-Public Safety Center -                       124,859             (124,859)           -                       133,322             (133,322)           -                       123,989             (123,989)           -                       224,380             (224,380)           


400 Youth Development -                       127,880             (127,880)           -                       150,152             (150,152)           -                       150,028             (150,028)           -                       157,441             (157,441)           


444 Project Services -                       69,776              (69,776)             -                       78,129              (78,129)             -                       77,959              (77,959)             -                       80,489              (80,489)             


530 Senior Resources -                       -                       -                       200                   200                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


530-00 110-0 Home and Comm Based Svcs HCBS 82,491              85,117              (2,626)               77,390              88,268              (10,878)             77,390              85,290              (7,900)               85,129              95,904              (10,775)             
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530-00 111-0 Transportation Grants 3,607                12,239              (8,632)               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


530-00 314-0 Region 10 Senior Coordinator 42,998              48,302              (5,304)               43,000              50,635              (7,635)               43,000              49,225              (6,225)               43,000              50,635              (7,635)               


530-01 Senior Resources-Senior Cooks 4,073                43,836              (39,763)             -                       40,392              (40,392)             8,366                47,997              (39,631)             -                       41,420              (41,420)             


541 Landfill-BSCC -                       265                   (265)                  -                       2,265                (2,265)               -                       2,265                (2,265)               -                       2,265                (2,265)               


550 Child & Family Health -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,839                (2,839)               


550-00 305-0 Nurse Family Partnership NFP 70,943              70,943              -                       76,422              76,422              -                       36,366              36,366              -                       63,323              63,323              -                       


550-00 705-0 Nurturing Parenting Prog NPP 29,900              29,288              612                   17,204              17,204              -                       17,154              17,154              -                       15,858              15,858              -                       


550-00 710-0 Early Childhood Council 53,996              51,447              2,550                59,202              57,201              2,001                59,202              55,793              3,409                53,360              48,509              4,851                


550-00 710-1 ECC-Race to the Top 22,396              21,700              695                   25,718              24,493              1,225                13,540              12,872              668                   -                       -                       -                       


550-00 710-2 ECC-Temple Hoyne Buell 11,023              11,023              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       20,058              20,058              -                       17,700              17,701              (1)                     


550-00 710-3 ECC-Temple Hoyne Buell 7,249                7,159                90                     -                       -                       -                       11,040              11,040              -                       6,134                5,598                536                   


550-00 710-4 CCCAP - Early Childhood Council 171                   156                   16                     4,620                4,620                -                       18,544              17,254              1,290                23,000              20,821              2,179                


550-00 712-0 Caring for Colorado 20,597              20,597              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 712-1 Multicultural Services 648                   648                   -                       2,000                2,000                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-01 716-0 Children's Light Prgm 400                   400                   -                       200                   200                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-02 Dental 500                   500                   -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       


555-01 Light Program -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


560 Family Planning 43,677              42,649              1,028                47,800              47,334              466                   43,900              43,579              321                   46,000              45,478              522                   


560-00 711-0 Family Planning Title X 130,695             125,965             4,729                115,917             105,379             10,538              115,917             105,379             10,538              123,573             113,036             10,537              


600 Assessment Administration 9,272                344,181             (334,908)           10,000              401,465             (391,465)           10,000              364,345             (354,345)           10,000              355,630             (345,630)           


601 Appraisal -                       499,668             (499,668)           -                       493,531             (493,531)           -                       501,196             (501,196)           -                       566,707             (566,707)           


703 Development Review 376,485             555,919             (179,434)           320,680             576,740             (256,060)           350,715             545,083             (194,368)           328,550             587,347             (258,797)           


704 Oil & Gas Permitting 2,600                24,805              (22,205)             5,000                31,397              (26,397)             2,410                20,688              (18,278)             4,800                20,897              (16,097)             


705 Long-Range Planning & Projects -                       114,299             (114,299)           -                       137,738             (137,738)           40,000              180,257             (140,257)           27,360              165,474             (138,114)           


709 Leadership and Communication 237                   -                       237                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


710 Codes & Regulations -                       31,310              (31,310)             -                       52,650              (52,650)             -                       49,153              (49,153)             -                       64,860              (64,860)             


718 Accounting & Auditing -                       394,063             (394,063)           -                       431,820             (431,820)           -                       418,568             (418,568)           -                       475,011             (475,011)           


719 Planning & Analysis -                       80,162              (80,162)             -                       109,296             (109,296)           -                       103,677             (103,677)           -                       105,067             (105,067)           


800 Compensated Absences -                       -                       -                       -                       14,119              (14,119)             -                       68,745              (68,745)             -                       14,825              (14,825)             


805 Weather Modification -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             


806 Veterans 8,316                4,344                3,972                5,427                5,427                -                       8,316                8,069                247                   11,700              11,884              (184)                  


807 Historic Preservation 15,000              16,825              (1,825)               -                       2,892                (2,892)               -                       2,707                (2,707)               -                       2,892                (2,892)               


808 District Attorney -                       313,307             (313,307)           -                       333,952             (333,952)           -                       333,952             (333,952)           -                       358,321             (358,321)           


814 General Fund 8,699,727          1,134,479          7,565,247          9,320,591          1,432,623          7,887,968          9,484,893          1,432,938          8,051,955          9,546,170          1,369,326          8,176,844          


814-01 General Fund-Library District 846,976             846,976             -                       908,013             908,013             0                       908,713             908,713             -                       947,200             947,200             -                       


814-02 General Fund-Workforce Impact 214,371             15,203              199,169             83,000              16,600              66,400              188,400             20,856              167,544             83,000              16,600              66,400              


814-03 Building Const. Restricted -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


814-04 Courthouse Renovation Reserve 3,451                138,701             (135,250)           -                       -                       -                       140                   -                       140                   -                       -                       -                       


814-05 4-H Building Renovation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       50,000              100,000             (50,000)             25,000              25,000              -                       


817 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                       16,641              (16,641)             -                       9,900                (9,900)               -                       9,900                (9,900)               -                       7,500                (7,500)               


Totals 13,345,315      13,062,608      282,707            13,617,965      14,333,429      (715,464)          14,163,723      14,367,474      (203,750)          13,616,642      14,644,755      (1,028,113)       


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 5,187,196         4,775,311         5,469,903         5,266,153         


Ending Fund Balance 5,469,903         4,059,847         5,266,153         4,238,040         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 41.87% 28.32% 36.65% 28.94%


Unrestricted % 35.99%


Unreserved Fund Balance 4,700,775          3,251,055          4,328,581          3,233,168          


Hospital Bond Guarantee -                       -                       -                       -                       


Water Resources Protection 88,062              81,989              88,962              89,862              


Workforce Impact Fees 681,066             726,803             848,610             915,010             


Courthouse Renovation Reserve -                       (0)                     -                       -                       


Series 2010 Bond Reserve -                       0                       -                       -                       
5,469,903          4,059,847          5,266,153          4,238,040          


Ending Unreserved Fund Balance % of Total Operational Expenditures 25.55%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ROAD & BRIDGE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


310-01 Road Construction-Construction 207,867             255,818             (47,951)             -                       239,851             (239,851)           -                       646                   (646)                  -                       207,858             (207,858)           


310-01 105-0 Taylor river Road -                       19,350              (19,350)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


310-01 806-0 Cottonwood Pass -                       -                       -                       450,000             550,000             (100,000)           450,000             150,000             300,000             1,000,000          1,000,000          -                       


320 Road Maintenance 45,878              3,098,049          (3,052,172)         -                       2,498,054          (2,498,054)         60,000              2,663,804          (2,603,804)         60,000              2,711,603          (2,651,603)         


322 Bridges -                       212,335             (212,335)           -                       87,895              (87,895)             -                       50,159              (50,159)             -                       83,097              (83,097)             


322-01 106-0 Slate River Bridge -                       -                       -                       100,000             100,000             -                       50,500              50,500              -                       50,000              150,000             (100,000)           


322-01 125-0 Cumberland Bridge 129,475             130,285             (810)                  20,525              72,297              (51,772)             -                       323                   (323)                  38,110              56,695              (18,585)             


330 Winter Maintenance 4,200                852,853             (848,653)           1,000                998,363             (997,363)           1,000                1,022,288          (1,021,288)         1,000                1,026,153          (1,025,153)         


335 Operational Support 4,460,497          682,970             3,777,527          4,031,018          881,798             3,149,220          4,429,061          809,236             3,619,825          3,435,108          812,576             2,622,532          


335-01 Operational Supp-Marble Bank -                       2,629                (2,629)               9,100                18,104              (9,004)               6,000                12,304              (6,304)               6,000                12,573              (6,573)               


335-02 Operational Supp-Industrial Pk 49,668              14,677              34,991              53,000              44,339              8,661                53,005              36,589              16,416              53,010              40,245              12,765              


338 Trails -                       32,634              (32,634)             -                       36,475              (36,475)             -                       33,975              (33,975)             -                       34,862              (34,862)             


338-01 Trails-Construction -                       -                       -                       25,000              25,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       25,000              25,000              -                       


338-01 303-0 Trails-Highway 135 Trail 355,549             490,143             (134,594)           64,000              72,000              (8,000)               64,000              111,579             (47,579)             -                       -                       -                       


338-01 339-0 Trails-Anthracite Bridge -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


339-02 Municipalities-Mt. CB 55,868              53,368              2,500                57,461              60,461              (3,000)               57,461              60,461              (3,000)               57,565              60,565              (3,000)               


339-03 Municipalities-Marble 4,894                6,762                (1,869)               1,000                11,589              (10,589)             1,000                10,589              (9,589)               1,000                11,439              (10,439)             


339-04 Municipalities-Pitkin -                       17,527              (17,527)             -                       18,285              (18,285)             -                       30,688              (30,688)             -                       17,738              (17,738)             


339-05 Municipalities-Somerset -                       3,953                (3,953)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               


800 Compensated Absences -                       12,291              (12,291)             -                       -                       -                       -                       20,814              (20,814)             -                       30,000              (30,000)             


Totals 5,313,895         5,885,646         (571,751)          4,812,104         5,718,966         (906,862)          5,172,027         5,068,410         103,617            4,726,793         6,284,859         (1,558,066)       


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,648,234         1,568,772         2,076,483         2,180,100         


Ending Fund Balance 2,076,483         661,910            2,180,100         622,034            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 35.28% 11.57% 43.01% 9.90%


Unreserved Available Resources 2,076,483          661,910             2,180,100          622,034             


Cottonwood Pass Construction Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       
2,076,483          661,910             2,180,100          622,034             


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 9.90%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HUMAN SERVICES FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


155-00 300-0 HB 1451 Grant 83,290              83,290              -                       105,350             102,318             3,032                90,040              90,040              -                       94,871              94,871              -                       


155-00 725-0 System of Care, Community of Excellence 50,523              49,920              603                   40,000              39,216              784                   63,000              61,807              1,193                49,904              48,911              993                   


340-11 SSDev-TANF Admin Gunn 63,428              71,838              (8,410)               95,994              98,799              (2,805)               110,000             122,279             (12,279)             105,933             123,152             (17,219)             


340-11 000-1 Employment Focused Funds 376                   376                   0                       10,090              10,090              -                       10,991              10,992              (1)                     -                       -                       -                       


340-12 SSDev-TANF Non-Admin Gunn 83,741              106,372             (22,631)             95,287              128,218             (32,931)             70,000              85,000              (15,000)             97,785              115,882             (18,097)             


340-15 Child Care Admin Gunnison -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       68,767              68,767              -                       67,090              67,090              -                       


340-61 SSDev-TANF Admin Hins 3,536                25,513              (21,977)             10,237              31,534              (21,297)             13,603              16,809              (3,206)               17,036              19,136              (2,100)               


340-62 SSDev-TANF Non Admin Hins 3,646                4,875                (1,229)               3,092                5,000                (1,908)               1,350                1,800                (450)                  2,473                3,755                (1,282)               


340-14 PS-Child Care-Direct Gunn 90,101              106,046             (15,945)             94,320              111,551             (17,231)             94,320              111,551             (17,231)             119,848             138,737             (18,889)             


350-12 PS-Child Care-Admin Gunn 37,697              41,648              (3,951)               44,469              44,469              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


350-21 PS-County Admin Gunn 348,623             418,988             (70,365)             463,495             528,714             (65,219)             361,863             452,339             (90,476)             419,064             523,830             (104,766)           


350-21 000-1 PS-County Admin APS Gunn 65,516              87,499              (21,983)             42,778              84,578              (41,800)             42,952              53,690              (10,738)             44,386              55,483              (11,097)             


350-22 PS-Non-Alloc Gunn -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


350-24 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Gunn 332,245             1,933                330,312             335,575             2,384                333,191             340,699             206,972             133,727             343,300             206,616             136,684             


340-64 PS-Child Care-Direct Hins 23,040              25,163              (2,123)               25,237              28,250              (3,013)               4,883                7,896                (3,013)               19,317              22,218              (2,901)               


340-65 PS-Child Care-Admin Hins 25,770              6,434                19,336              4,970                4,970                -                       25,390              25,390              -                       24,797              24,797              -                       


350-71 PS-County Admin Hins 50,179              (60)                    50,238              40,898              1,125                39,773              55,898              1,465                54,433              56,310              1,249                55,061              


350-74 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Hins 713                   367                   346                   700                   733                   (33)                    700                   676                   24                     700                   700                   -                       


360-11 Child Welf 80/20 Gunn 488,014             602,317             (114,304)           508,944             623,192             (114,248)           491,848             609,435             (117,587)           542,502             677,753             (135,251)           


360-12 Child Welf 100 Gunn 59,491              59,491              (0)                     61,551              61,551              -                       62,952              62,952              -                       68,284              68,284              -                       


360-13 Child Welf Res Ment Gunnison 1,938                2,422                (484)                  -                       -                       -                       75                     94                     (19)                    -                       -                       -                       


360-14 Child Welf Out of Home Gunn 50,726              63,359              (12,633)             36,000              45,000              (9,000)               46,671              58,564              (11,893)             47,440              59,300              (11,860)             


360-15 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Gunn 14,491              18,190              (3,699)               14,400              18,000              (3,600)               12,606              15,758              (3,152)               14,000              17,500              (3,500)               


360-16 Child Welf Sub Adopt Gunn 34,557              45,604              (11,046)             40,000              50,000              (10,000)             29,926              35,000              (5,074)               36,000              45,000              (9,000)               


360-17 Hotline 8,956                8,956                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


360-19 315-0 CW SB 94 5,229                5,254                (25)                    3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       


360-19 317-0 CW Title XX -                       -                       -                       1,200                1,500                (300)                  440                   550                   (110)                  -                       -                       -                       


360-19 501-0 CW-Foster Parent Donations 3,322                3,322                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       


360-21 CORE 100 Gunn 36,960              36,960              (0)                     60,625              60,625              -                       38,993              38,993              -                       72,663              72,663              -                       


360-22 CORE 80/20 Gunn 59,036              73,795              (14,759)             60,290              75,363              (15,073)             57,969              72,461              (14,492)             62,617              78,271              (15,654)             


360-61 Child Welf 80/20 Hins 25,769              32,612              (6,842)               32,730              40,913              (8,183)               26,207              32,759              (6,552)               39,585              40,185              (600)                  


360-62 Child Welf 100 Hins 2,649                2,649                -                       2,607                2,607                -                       2,724                2,724                -                       2,662                2,662                -                       


360-64 Child Welf Out of Home Hins (540)                  (676)                  135                   -                       -                       -                       (136)                  (171)                  35                     -                       -                       -                       


360-65 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Hins 1,889                2,361                (472)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  


360-71 CORE 100 Hins 2,174                2,174                -                       15,980              15,980              -                       15,980              207                   15,773              15,980              15,980              -                       


360-72 CORE 80/20 Hins 6,957                8,697                (1,739)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               


365-11 CSS-Gunn 69,454              93,293              (23,839)             81,500              112,345             (30,845)             80,200              103,569             (23,369)             81,200              102,055             (20,855)             


365-12 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Gunn 2,425                -                       2,425                1,500                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,500                


365-61 CSS-Hins 84                     132                   (48)                    -                       -                       -                       30                     20                     10                     30                     20                     10                     


365-62 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Hins 339                   -                       339                   20                     -                       20                     100                   -                       100                   100                   -                       100                   


380-00 318-0 Pub Assis-CSBG 33,758              33,758              -                       44,236              44,236              -                       43,748              43,748              -                       58,981              58,981              -                       


380-00 319-0 Pub Assis-Energy Assis EOC 14,338              13,533              806                   14,000              13,083              917                   10,500              10,000              500                   10,500              10,000              500                   


380-00 502-0 Pub Assis-General Assistance 825                   1,266                (441)                  -                       1,000                (1,000)               -                       1,000                (1,000)               -                       1,000                (1,000)               


380-11 PA-LEAP Admin Gunn 10,268              10,268              -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,200                1,200                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       


380-12 PA-LEAP Benefits Gunn 112,562             112,562             -                       105,000             105,000             -                       112,000             112,000             -                       115,000             115,000             -                       


380-21 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Gunn 19,822              22,791              (2,970)               18,598              22,998              (4,400)               29,840              24,966              4,874                19,578              21,972              (2,394)               


380-22 PA-Old Age Pension Gunn 99,386              99,386              -                       111,604             111,604             -                       99,646              99,646              -                       112,374             112,374             -                       


380-23 PA-Medical Transportation Gunn 29,639              29,644              (4)                     35,468              35,468              -                       31,000              31,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       


380-32 PA-Food Assis Benefits Gunn 1,451,683          1,451,683          -                       1,683,000          1,683,000          -                       1,386,954          1,386,954          -                       1,386,954          1,386,954          -                       


380-33 PA-Food Assis Collection Gunn (20)                    -                       (20)                    -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


380-62 PA-LEAP Benefits Hins 8,606                8,606                -                       7,000                7,000                -                       8,600                8,600                -                       8,800                8,800                -                       


380-71 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Hins (4)                     (5)                     1                       800                   1,000                (200)                  800                   1,000                (200)                  800                   1,000                (200)                  


380-72 PA-Old Age Pension Hins 7,163                7,163                -                       15,300              15,300              -                       7,647                7,647                -                       7,650                7,650                -                       


380-73 PA-Medical Transportation Hins 8,901                8,901                -                       12,934              12,934              -                       14,000              14,000              -                       15,000              15,000              -                       


380-82 PA-Food Assis Benefits Hins 49,483              49,483              -                       50,244              50,244              -                       46,830              46,830              -                       46,830              46,830              -                       


380-83 PA-Food Assis Collections Hins -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 727-0 PS-Health Coverage Guide (Hilltop) 8,516                8,526                (10)                    3,614                3,614                -                       1,671                1,671                -                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 3,991,268         3,948,676         42,593              4,445,776         4,451,805         (6,029)              4,029,616         4,155,449         (125,833)          4,278,983         4,462,960         (183,977)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 580,377            628,723            622,970            497,137            


Ending Fund Balance 622,970            622,694            497,137            313,160            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 15.78% 13.99% 11.96% 7.02%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


350 Program Support 228,422             283,570             (55,148)             281,245             294,701             (13,456)             295,808             289,715             6,093                310,478             318,478             (8,000)               


350-00 708-0 Women's Wellness Conn WWC 5,010                5,010                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       2,924                2,924                -                       6,278                6,278                -                       


550 Child & Family Health -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 109-0 Women, Infant, Children WIC 57,056              52,027              5,030                57,825              52,569              5,256                60,705              55,451              5,254                58,429              58,356              73                     


550-00 332-0 DTaP Immunization Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 333-0 Child Care Inspect Stds Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 336-0 317 Policy Transition Project -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 344-0 IMM-RACK 10,941              9,107                1,834                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 345-0 HPV 12,247              10,155              2,092                -                       -                       -                       4,950                4,500                450                   -                       -                       -                       


550-00 702-0 Immunizations 21,235              21,235              -                       18,663              18,663              -                       30,505              30,505              -                       29,466              29,068              398                   


550-00 729-0 Baby and Me Tobacco Free 7,730                7,730                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       


555 Community Health Services 166,654             145,663             20,991              138,996             151,385             (12,389)             155,541             151,435             4,106                155,834             152,178             3,656                


555-00 307-0 Cancer Cardio Pulm Dis CCPD 36,307              32,588              3,719                35,210              34,434              776                   41,635              38,532              3,103                35,210              33,534              1,676                


555-00 308-0 Tobacco Education Prevention -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 309-0 West Central Partnership 32,673              32,673              -                       40,600              40,600              -                       53,100              53,100              -                       49,600              49,600              -                       


555-00 310-0 EPSDT - Healthy Communities 7,728                7,728                -                       20,000              20,000              -                       20,000              20,000              -                       20,000              20,000              -                       


555-00 343-0 Worksite Wellness Tobacco 45,531              42,583              2,948                36,062              35,422              640                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 347-0 EBOLA Grant 11,760              10,720              1,041                3,327                3,025                302                   2,940                2,644                296                   -                       -                       -                       


555-00 350-0 CTC - Communities that Care 27,411              26,144              1,267                91,519              87,159              4,360                135,540             128,142             7,398                167,556             159,577             7,979                


555-00 353-0 State Innovation Model 894                   894                   -                       13,000              13,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 505-0 Regional Care Coordinator RCCO 16,640              16,640              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       


555-00 707-0 Emergency Preparedness EPR 16,809              15,283              1,527                19,659              17,834              1,825                19,659              17,837              1,822                22,983              20,894              2,089                


555-00 707-1 EPR Additional Funding 13,672              12,429              1,243                -                       -                       -                       13,617              12,378              1,239                -                       -                       -                       


555-00 707-2 Zika Grant -                       -                       -                       2,800                2,719                81                     2,940                2,644                296                   -                       -                       -                       


555-00 708-0 Women's Wellness Conn WWC 2,517                2,517                -                       9,088                9,088                -                       19,592              19,592              -                       19,272              13,160              6,112                


555-00 733-0 CHF - Health Navigation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       11,619              11,619              -                       34,858              34,750              108                   


555-01 Prenatal 1,548                2,500                (952)                  2,000                6,000                (4,000)               2,000                6,000                (4,000)               2,000                6,000                (4,000)               


555-02 Consumer Protection 42,193              42,193              -                       84,300              96,703              (12,403)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


556-00 343-0 Worksite Wellness Tobacco -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       36,062              35,422              640                   36,055              33,385              2,670                


556-00 353-0 State Innovation Model -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       14,340              14,340              -                       9,560                9,560                -                       


556-02 Consumer Protection -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       78,740              83,292              (4,552)               88,300              100,696             (12,396)             


Totals 764,978            779,387            (14,409)            897,986            926,994            (29,008)            1,042,997         1,020,852         22,145              1,086,659         1,086,294         365                   


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 6,925                37,032              (7,484)              14,661              


Ending Fund Balance (7,484)              8,024                14,661              15,026              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -0.96% 0.87% 1.44% 1.38%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CONSERVATION TRUST FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


816 Conservation Trust 63,074              72,570              (9,496)               54,000              127,890             (73,890)             57,051              124,890             (67,839)             63,079              71,640              (8,561)               


Totals 63,074              72,570              (9,496)              54,000              127,890            (73,890)            57,051              124,890            (67,839)            63,079              71,640              (8,561)              


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 88,892              83,507              79,396              11,557              


Ending Fund Balance 79,396              9,617                11,557              2,996                


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 109.41% 7.52% 9.25% 4.18%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
DEBT SERVICE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


825-01 Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond 1,332,558          1,332,985          (427)                  1,325,255          1,325,255          -                       1,325,651          1,325,240          411                   1,320,620          1,320,620          0                       


825-02 Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond 673,786             673,263             523                   673,763             673,763             -                       673,763             673,763             0                       673,263             673,263             -                       


Totals 2,006,344         2,006,248         96                     1,999,018         1,999,018         -                        1,999,414         1,999,003         411                   1,993,883         1,993,883         0                        


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 129,730            129,730            129,826            130,238            


Ending Fund Balance 129,826            129,730            130,238            130,238            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 6.47% 6.49% 6.52% 6.53%


Unreserved Fund Balance 129,601             129,730             130,238             130,238             


Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond Reserve 226                   -                       -                       -                       


Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       
129,826             -                       -                       -                       


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT OPERATIONS FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


610 Operational Support 106,523             241,375             (134,852)           87,362              380,322             (292,960)           132,807             427,466             (294,659)           127,934             329,091             (201,157)           


610-01 Support Planning & Develop -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


611 Strategic Development -                       38,507              (38,507)             -                       51,849              (51,849)             -                       51,849              (51,849)             -                       67,134              (67,134)             


612-01 Runway & Grounds 199,614             223,237             (23,623)             157,534             194,736             (37,202)             157,534             198,425             (40,891)             265,290             222,637             42,653              


612-02 Snow Removal -                       168,461             (168,461)           -                       188,002             (188,002)           16,000              208,930             (192,930)           -                       205,177             (205,177)           


612-03 ARFF 138,131             115,798             22,333              120,000             152,726             (32,726)             120,000             151,369             (31,369)             125,000             161,172             (36,172)             


612-04 FBO - Airside 107,911             -                       107,911             132,360             1,500                130,860             128,998             1,500                127,498             128,780             1,500                127,280             


612-05 Wildlife -                       44,169              (44,169)             -                       41,682              (41,682)             -                       41,657              (41,657)             -                       81,934              (81,934)             


612-06 Security 8,090                85,155              (77,065)             7,500                72,989              (65,489)             7,500                73,513              (66,013)             7,500                150,571             (143,071)           


613-01 Terminal 746,851             196,283             550,567             684,750             225,408             459,342             687,500             225,383             462,117             657,970             251,460             406,510             


613-02 Terminal Construction 201,873             21                     201,852             500                   100                   400                   4,840                100                   4,740                500                   100                   400                   


613-03 Ranch 25,370              6,531                18,839              26,000              7,000                19,000              26,000              7,000                19,000              29,115              7,000                22,115              


613-04 FBO - Landside 604                   325                   279                   600                   350                   250                   600                   350                   250                   600                   350                   250                   


620 Terminal -                       276                   (276)                  -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 1,534,967         1,120,139         415,104            1,216,606         1,316,664         (100,058)          1,281,779         1,387,542         (105,763)          1,342,689         1,478,126         (135,437)          


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,012,093         1,110,402         (316,795)          1,427,197         1,321,434         


Ending Available Resources 1,427,197         1,010,344         1,321,434         1,185,997         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 127.41% 76.74% 95.24% 80.24%


Unreserved Available Resources 774,289             586,319             663,786             527,949             


Terminal Construction Fund 607,908             404,025             612,648             613,048             


Runway Pavement Marking Fund 25,000              -                       25,000              25,000              


Equipment Replacement Fund 20,000              20,000              20,000              20,000              


-                       -                       -                       -                       
1,427,197          1,010,344          1,321,434          1,185,997          


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 69.12% 44.53% 47.84% 35.72%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SALES TAX FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


813 Sales Tax 1,901,642          1,564,784          336,857             1,863,900          2,538,548          (674,648)           1,923,800          2,887,400          (963,600)           1,926,500          2,053,888          (127,388)           


817 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                       116,154             (116,154)           -                       116,586             (116,586)           -                       116,494             (116,494)           -                       116,494             (116,494)           


Totals 1,901,642         1,680,939         220,703            1,863,900         2,655,134         (791,234)          1,923,800         3,003,894         (1,080,094)       1,926,500         2,170,382         (243,882)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,739,139         1,588,272         1,959,842         879,748            


Ending Fund Balance 1,959,842         797,038            879,748            635,866            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 116.59% 30.02% 29.29% 29.30%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
LAND PRESERVATION FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


414 Land Preservation 400,439             147,182             253,257             370,500             485,238             (114,738)           434,740             255,199             179,541             447,572             705,420             (257,848)           


Totals 400,439            147,182            253,257            370,500            485,238            (114,738)          434,740            255,199            179,541            447,572            705,420            (257,848)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 212,298            161,227            465,555            645,096            


Ending Fund Balance 465,555            46,489              645,096            387,249            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 316.31% 9.58% 252.78% 54.90%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


812 Mosquito Control 91,333              91,210              123                   93,268              93,173              95                     93,423              93,121              302                   95,173              95,078              95                     


Totals 91,333              91,210              123                   93,268              93,173              95                     93,423              93,121              302                   95,173              95,078              95                     


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 10,586              10,777              10,709              11,011              


Ending Fund Balance 10,709              10,872              11,011              11,106              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 11.74% 11.67% 11.82% 11.68%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SAGE GROUSE TRUST FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


811 Sage Grouse Trust 68,240              77,496              (9,256)               70,200              73,209              (3,009)               65,400              76,417              (11,017)             81,952              45,000              36,952              


Totals 68,240              77,496              (9,256)              70,200              73,209              (3,009)              65,400              76,417              (11,017)            81,952              45,000              36,952              


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 53,442              30,978              44,186              33,169              


Ending Fund Balance 44,186              27,969              33,169              70,122              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 57.02% 38.20% 43.41% 155.83%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


151 Risk Management 78,914              181,794             (102,880)           79,622              80,450              (828)                  67,246              90,470              (23,224)             61,827              85,000              (23,173)             


Totals 78,914              181,794            (102,880)          79,622              80,450              (828)                  67,246              90,470              (23,224)            61,827              85,000              (23,173)            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 673,936            676,309            571,056            547,832            


Ending Fund Balance 571,056            675,481            547,832            524,659            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 314.12% 839.63% 605.54% 617.25%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


804 Airport Construction 127,905             23,648              104,257             150,000             23,648              126,352             150,100             23,649              126,451             126,500             23,647              102,853             


804-00 341-0 Airfield Generator -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


804-00 722-0 AIP-48 Update Master Plan 78,482              78,966              (484)                  -                       -                       -                       1,775                -                       1,775                -                       -                       -                       


804-00 726-0 Taxiway A1-A3 Rehabilitation 106,182             115,572             (9,390)               -                       -                       -                       99                     -                       99                     -                       -                       -                       


804-00 731-0 AIP-51 Runway Rehab 1,187,796          1,341,713          (153,917)           6,736,389          6,991,744          (255,355)           6,742,014          6,918,876          (176,862)           -                       -                       -                       


804-00 732-0 AIP-52 SRE Vehicle/Terminal Concept Study -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       70,701              70,701              -                       676,558             676,559             (1)                     


 
Totals 1,500,365         1,559,900         (59,535)            6,886,389         7,015,392         (129,003)          6,964,689         7,013,226         (48,537)            803,058            700,206            102,852            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 109,410            135,224            49,875              1,338                


Ending Fund Balance 49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 3.20% 0.09% 0.02% 14.88%


Unreserved Fund Balance 49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190             


Reserved Fund Balance-PFC -                       -                       -                       -                       
49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190             


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


809 Capital Expenditures (1,654)               33,003              (34,657)             -                       -                       -                       8,000                -                       8,000                500                   -                       500                   


809-00 324-0 Ohio City Twn Hall Renovations -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 324-1 Ohio City Twn Hall- Phase II -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 324-2 Ohio City Twn Hall- Phase II -                       -                       -                       132,820             132,820             -                       132,820             132,820             -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 324-3 Ohio City Twn Hall-Phase II Non-Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       8,000                8,000                -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 801-0 Jail Construction 1,176                -                       1,176                -                       -                       -                       1,100                -                       1,100                1,100                -                       1,100                


809-00 804-0 Public Works Facility Construction -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-0 Courthouse Reconstruction 138,575             139,235             (660)                  -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-1 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7071 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-2 Courthouse Reconstruction-Moving Expenses -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-3 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7317 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-4 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7582 FFE -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-5 DHHS Remodel - EIAF 8312 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       458,307             458,307             -                       693,307             693,307             -                       


Totals 138,097            172,238            (34,141)            132,820            132,820            -                        608,227            599,127            9,100                694,907            693,307            1,600                


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,355,563         2,331,151         2,321,422         2,330,522         


Ending Fund Balance 2,321,422         2,331,151         2,330,522         2,332,122         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 1347.80% 1755.12% 388.99% 336.38%


Unreserved Fund Balance 975,800             985,529             984,900             986,500             


Series 2010 Bond Reserve 1,345,622          1,345,622          1,345,622          1,345,622          


Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                       -                       -                       
2,321,422          2,331,151          2,330,522          2,332,122          
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SEWER FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


369-01 Wastewater-Dos Rios Div 198,027             195,148             2,879                199,590             233,242             (33,652)             211,390             222,944             (11,554)             266,540             285,873             (19,333)             


369-02 Wastewater-North Gunnison Div 266,123             214,038             52,085              266,400             238,551             27,849              278,400             232,458             45,942              318,180             279,182             38,998              


369-03 Wastewater-Antelope Hills Div 50,405              24,098              26,307              44,580              32,660              11,920              50,380              46,690              3,690                54,490              44,265              10,225              


369-04 Wastewater-Somerset Division 21,190              10,753              10,437              21,150              20,106              1,044                21,420              13,143              8,277                21,420              12,398              9,022                


369-05 Wastewater-Tomichi Division -                       9,579                (9,579)               16,654              16,654              -                       23,029              13,450              9,579                18,136              18,136              -                       


Totals 535,745            453,615            82,130              548,374            541,213            7,161                584,619            528,685            55,934              678,766            639,854            38,912              


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,021,772         1,058,545         1,103,902         1,159,836         


Ending Available Resources 1,103,902         1,065,706         1,159,836         1,198,748         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 243.36% 196.91% 219.38% 187.35%


Dos Rios Division 604,883             759,956             593,329             573,996             


North Gunnison Division 107,889             (3,558)               153,831             192,829             


Antelope Hills Division 340,041             261,612             343,731             353,956             


Somerset Division 47,960              35,089              56,237              65,259              


Tomichi Division 3,128                12,608              12,707              12,707              
1,103,902          1,065,706          1,159,836          1,198,748          
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
WATER FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


335 Operational Support 28,248              73,539              (45,291)             51,672              91,466              (39,794)             51,672              94,743              (43,071)             42,729              89,286              (46,557)             


368-01 Water-Dos Rios Div 263,965             209,447             54,518              230,240             107,948             122,292             265,018             125,489             139,529             243,570             107,756             135,814             


368-01 000-1 Water-Dos Rios Div Treatment -                       76,069              (76,069)             9,399                85,795              (76,396)             4,000                80,605              (76,605)             26,192              118,007             (91,815)             


368-03 Water-Antelope Hills Div 94,962              56,876              38,086              94,480              65,869              28,611              94,480              68,409              26,071              99,240              90,345              8,895                


368-04 Water-Somerset Div 2,486                7,935                (5,448)               8,024                8,024                -                       8,024                8,549                (525)                  8,024                8,024                (0)                     


Totals 389,661            423,866            (34,205)            393,815            359,102            34,713              423,194            377,795            45,399              419,755            413,418            6,337                


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 541,708            515,341            507,504            552,903            


Ending Available Resources 507,504            550,054            552,903            559,239            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 119.73% 153.17% 146.35% 135.27%


Dos Rios Division 353,360             542,924             373,213             370,655             


Antelope Hills Division 162,167             7,130                188,238             197,133             


Somerset Division (8,024)               -                       (8,549)               (8,549)               
507,504             550,054             552,903             559,239             
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SOLID WASTE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


541 Landfill 482,164             544,129             (61,965)             458,690             539,817             (81,127)             488,570             615,771             (127,201)           593,090             573,982             19,108              


541-01 Landfill Construction 134,706             1,245,843          (1,111,137)         110,200             34,000              76,200              118,000             14,500              103,500             149,267             -                       149,267             


541-02 Landfill Closure 31,697              1,841                29,856              30,000              4,218                25,782              30,000              5,218                24,782              38,037              4,118                33,919              


542 Recycling 332,579             293,323             39,256              220,020             335,191             (115,171)           220,020             305,426             (85,406)             282,075             371,568             (89,493)             


542-00 352-0 Recycle Center Move 44,213              44,213              -                       554,787             554,787             -                       516,139             565,147             (49,008)             -                       -                       -                       


Totals 1,025,360         2,129,349         (1,103,989)       1,373,697         1,468,013         (94,316)            1,372,729         1,506,061         (133,332)          1,062,469         949,668            112,801            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,201,196         938,936            1,097,207         963,875            


Ending Available Resources 1,097,207         844,620            963,875            1,076,676         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 51.53% 57.53% 64.00% 113.37%


Unreserved Available Resources 206,114             65,606              (35,500)             74,114              


Construction Reserve 7,236                0                       100,736             250,004             


Landfill Closure Reserve 883,856             779,014             908,638             752,557             
1,097,207          844,620             973,875             1,076,676          


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 9.68% 4.47% -2.36% 7.80%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


737 Operational Support 22,932              38,792              (15,861)             200                   35,322              (35,122)             24,735              43,197              (18,462)             1,200                33,449              (32,249)             


741-00 800-0 Workforce Impact Projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-01 000-0 Development-Pitchfork -                       6,549                (6,549)               -                       6,793                (6,793)               -                       5,492                (5,492)               -                       5,492                (5,492)               


741-02 000-1 Stallion Park Estonian #101 9,600                6,368                3,232                9,600                5,453                4,147                9,840                6,909                2,931                9,840                7,390                2,450                


741-02 000-2 Stallion Park Estonian #102 9,675                5,875                3,800                9,675                6,067                3,608                10,000              7,090                2,910                10,020              7,826                2,194                


741-02 000-3 Stallion Park Estonian #201 9,618                6,620                2,997                10,200              4,173                6,027                9,900                7,820                2,080                9,900                8,552                1,348                


741-02 000-4 Stallion Park Estonian #202 9,780                6,066                3,714                9,840                4,173                5,667                8,900                8,071                829                   8,900                7,538                1,362                


741-02 000-5 Stallion Park Apache #1 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-02 800-0 Development-Stal Pk, WF Impact -                       3,240                (3,240)               -                       2,000                (2,000)               4,160                4,160                -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-03 000-1 Development-1416 Rock Creek -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-03 000-2 Development-1420 Rock Creek -                       34                     (34)                    -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-05 Development-Larkspur -                       74                     (74)                    -                       676                   (676)                  -                       876                   (876)                  -                       876                   (876)                  


Totals 61,604              73,619              (12,015)            39,515              64,657              (25,142)            67,535              83,615              (16,080)            39,860              71,123              (31,263)            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 212,748            197,238            200,733            184,653            


Ending Fund Balance 200,733            172,096            184,653            153,390            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 272.66% 266.17% 220.84% 215.67%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SENIOR HOUSING FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


740-01 Property Based Assis.-Mtn. View 240,503             235,519             4,985                235,600             155,304             80,296              243,076             233,166             9,910                236,187             178,043             58,144              


Totals 240,503            235,519            4,985                235,600            155,304            80,296              243,076            233,166            9,910                236,187            178,043            58,144              


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 96,022              100,558            101,007            110,917            


Ending Available Resources 101,007            180,854            110,917            169,061            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 42.89% 116.45% 47.57% 94.96%


Unreserved Available Resources 58,938              123,585             63,011              114,605             


Replacement Reserve Balance 42,069              57,269              47,905              54,456              
101,007             180,854             110,917             169,061             


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 25.02% 79.58% 27.02% 64.37%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ASSISTED LIVING FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


740-02 000-0 Property Based Assis-Willows 36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       


Totals 36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 3,051                3,051                3,051                3,051                


Ending Available Resources 3,051                3,051                3,051                3,051                


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 8.36% 8.36% 8.36% 8.36%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND I


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


 


320 Pit Maintenance -                       -                       -                       -                       64,896              (64,896)             -                       49,356              (49,356)             -                       45,609              (45,609)             


335-01 Operational Support-Materials 236,682             242,653             (5,971)               267,150             264,500             2,650                267,150             264,500             2,650                267,150             264,500             2,650                


341 Fleet Management 1,860,100          1,684,681          175,420             1,795,950          2,385,410          (589,460)           1,764,950          2,295,981          (531,031)           1,593,100          2,192,660          (599,560)           


341-00 351-0 DOLA Grant CNG 48,000              202,477             (154,477)           60,000              270,000             (210,000)           76,890              274,966             (198,076)           -                       -                       -                       


Totals 2,144,782         2,129,811         14,971              2,123,100         2,984,806         (861,706)          2,108,990         2,884,803         (775,813)          1,860,250         2,502,769         (642,519)          


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,413,026         1,976,232         2,427,997         1,652,184         


Ending Available Resources 2,427,997         1,114,526         1,652,184         1,009,665         


S


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 114.00% 37.34% 57.27% 40.34%


Net Liquid Resources 1,803,104          214,526             952,184             309,665             


Inventory and Prepaid Expenses 624,893             900,000             700,000             700,000             
2,427,997          1,114,526          1,652,184          1,009,665          


Ending Net Liquid Resources % of Total Expenditures 84.66% 7.19% 33.01% 12.37%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND II


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


404 Geographic Information Systems 181,711             171,504             10,208              179,869             182,234             (2,365)               181,174             181,857             (683)                  181,174             190,279             (9,105)               


500 Help Desk 198,625             102,367             96,259              138,739             133,845             4,894                145,324             110,962             34,362              144,606             125,917             18,689              


501 IT Infrastructure 235,425             342,680             (107,255)           285,293             381,911             (96,618)             291,737             352,342             (60,605)             293,361             368,700             (75,339)             


501-01 IT Infrastructure-Telephone 71,022              33,866              37,156              71,232              44,429              26,803              70,952              34,457              36,495              80,875              36,160              44,715              


501-02 IT Infrastructure-Photocopy 49,017              40,029              8,988                45,000              42,089              2,911                51,105              35,143              15,962              51,105              40,991              10,114              


501-03 IT Infrastructure-Postage 33,842              34,426              (584)                  48,500              56,153              (7,653)               33,574              38,798              (5,224)               33,574              41,138              (7,564)               


502 Systems Development 11,000              22,246              (11,246)             11,000              56,564              (45,564)             11,000              55,262              (44,262)             11,000              58,067              (47,067)             


503 IT Training 24,742              16,845              7,897                22,144              14,553              7,591                22,644              13,516              9,128                22,770              15,380              7,390                


Totals 805,385            763,962            41,423              801,777            911,778            (110,001)          807,510            822,336            (14,826)            818,465            876,632            (58,167)            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 638,881            575,599            680,304            665,478            


Ending Available Resources 680,304            465,598            665,478            607,312            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 89.05% 51.06% 80.93% 69.28%


Information Technology 415,506             325,186             401,363             352,301             


Telephone Replacement Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       


Document Management System 76,418              -                       65,803              54,995              


PSC Security Electronics Reserve 15,547              -                       26,162              36,970              


Geographic Information Systems 172,834             140,413             172,151             163,046             
680,304             465,598             665,478             607,312             


Ending Unrestricted IT Available Resources % of Total IT Expenditures 51.33%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND III


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


151 Risk Management-Workers' Comp 227,639             260,188             (32,549)             285,000             285,000             -                       263,218             273,092             (9,874)               275,000             275,000             -                       


801 ISF-III-Health Ins/Unemploymnt 17,613              79,194              (61,582)             15,000              73,241              (58,241)             18,000              106,804             (88,804)             17,000              98,711              (81,711)             


801-01 ISF-III-Medical 2,140,174          2,037,746          102,428             2,073,000          2,298,048          (225,048)           1,941,258          2,040,383          (99,125)             1,920,000          1,967,000          (47,000)             


801-02 ISF-III-Dental 160,755             130,409             30,346              161,700             136,000             25,700              156,153             114,137             42,016              158,700             136,000             22,700              


801-03 ISF-III-Vision 24,179              12,012              12,167              25,000              17,245              7,755                25,120              17,245              7,875                25,000              17,245              7,755                


801-04 ISF-III-Life 34,022              32,951              1,071                34,000              34,000              -                       35,100              35,100              -                       35,100              35,100              -                       


801-05 ISF-III-EAP 4,674                5,145                (471)                  4,600                4,600                -                       5,346                5,346                -                       5,500                5,500                -                       


801-06 ISF-III-Unemployment 14,914              6,122                8,792                14,400              14,400              -                       14,400              14,400              -                       15,000              15,000              -                       


801-07 ISF-III-Prescriptions 160,491             160,491             -                       209,500             208,000             1,500                215,500             215,500             -                       215,200             215,200             -                       


Totals 2,784,460         2,724,257         60,203              2,822,200         3,070,534         (248,334)          2,674,095         2,822,007         (147,912)          2,666,500         2,764,756         (98,256)            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,850,003         1,701,167         1,910,206         1,762,294         


Ending Available Resources 1,910,206         1,452,833         1,762,294         1,664,038         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 70.12% 47.32% 62.45% 60.19%


Unemployment 86,741              472,948             115,541             115,541             


Health Insurance 1,823,465          979,885             1,646,753          1,548,497          


Employee Assistance Program -                       -                       -                       -                       
1,910,206          1,452,833          1,762,294          1,664,038          


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MARKETING DISTRICT FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


810 Marketing District 1,735,727          1,466,710          269,018             1,407,700          1,744,490          (336,790)           1,900,515          1,771,358          129,157             1,906,870          1,760,078          146,792             


Totals 1,735,727         1,466,710         269,018            1,407,700         1,744,490         (336,790)          1,900,515         1,771,358         129,157            1,906,870         1,760,078         146,792            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 818,733            866,728            1,087,751         1,216,908         


Ending Fund Balance 1,087,751         529,938            1,216,908         1,363,700         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 74.16% 30.38% 68.70% 77.48%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RURAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


210 Rural Transportation Authority 551,863             377,193             174,670             1,239,000          321,600             917,400             1,446,400          389,300             1,057,100          1,362,000          334,350             1,027,650          


210-00 104-1 FTA 5311 Grant-Admin-RTA 25,759              66,400              (40,641)             25,750              68,000              (42,250)             25,761              68,000              (42,239)             -                       53,700              (53,700)             


210-00 104-2 FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 161,340             953,458             (792,118)           161,350             1,192,500          (1,031,150)         161,340             1,062,000          (900,660)           192,720             1,110,250          (917,530)           


210-00 104-3 FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 426,229             532,786             (106,557)           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       571,200             714,000             (142,800)           


210-00 104-4 FTA 5311 Grant-Planning-RTA 24,000              39,190              (15,190)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


210-01 000-0 Capital Expenditures 675,000             523,195             151,805             400,000             -                       400,000             400,000             90,000              310,000             450,000             150,000             300,000             


210-01 351-0 DOLA Grant CNG -                       -                       -                       170,000             734,000             (564,000)           167,924             695,159             (527,235)           -                       -                       -                       


210-02 000-0 Air Command 1,600,000          -                       1,600,000          1,000,000          1,801,536          (801,536)           1,000,000          1,410,971          (410,971)           1,050,000          904,479             145,521             


530 Senior Transportation 250,000             179,420             70,580              259,000             187,000             72,000              259,000             165,395             93,605              266,500             206,000             60,500              


Totals 3,714,191         2,671,643         1,042,548         3,255,100         4,304,636         (1,049,536)       3,460,425         3,880,825         (420,400)          3,892,420         3,472,779         419,641            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,957,348         2,799,058         2,999,896         2,579,496         


Ending Fund Balance 2,999,896         1,749,522         2,579,496         2,999,137         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 112.29% 40.64% 66.47% 86.36%


Rural Transportation Authority 734,068             1,483,810          (78,966)             (22,546)             


Capital Expenditures 595,248             995,248             1,305,248          1,462,448          


Air Command 1,600,000          (801,536)           1,189,029          1,334,550          


Senior Transportation 70,580              72,000              164,185             224,685             
2,999,896          1,749,522          2,579,496          2,999,137          


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC TRUSTEE AGENCY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


116 Public Trustee Operations 37,057              30,118              6,939                76,514              74,278              2,236                66,553              66,553              -                       56,915              56,915              -                       


116-01 Foreclosure/Release Processing 39,601              37,382              2,219                46,000              46,000              -                       46,000              46,000              -                       46,000              46,000              -                       


Totals 76,658              67,500              9,158                122,514            120,278            2,236                112,553            112,553            -                        102,915            102,915            -                        


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 28,189              35,712              38,461              38,461              


Ending Fund Balance 38,461              37,948              38,461              38,461              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 56.98% 31.55% 34.17% 37.37%


Cost Center
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Gunnison Valley Health System
Summary of Fund Resources


2016 2017 2017 2018
Actual Budget Projected Budget


Revenues
Taxes 670,276 717,750 727,237 740,520
Licenses and Permits 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 44,508,736 43,567,188 46,597,132 49,016,362 We are still in the process of reviewing the patient volumes
Contributions and Other Grants 0 0 0 0 and expect this amount to decrease.  There will be offsetting 
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 decreases in the expense buckets.
Investment Income 0 0 0 0
Interfund Revenues 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources/Misc. 547,851 1,162,578 940,164 814,675


Total Revenues 45,726,863 45,447,516 48,264,533 50,571,557


Expenditures
Personnel 22,037,112 22,408,513 22,873,547 25,784,782 We are reviewing labor and expect it to drop.  We cannot be su
Supplies 5,506,989 5,549,994 5,759,575 5,655,103 how much it will drop until we have completed our review of pa
Purchased Services 3,691,968 4,077,055 3,806,214 3,789,151
Community Prgms/Contributions 0 0 0 0
Financing Costs 1,738,159 1,884,908 1,753,651 1,956,787
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 1,704,370 3,302,716 3,302,716 1,531,000
Miscellaneous (Extraordinary/Special) 4,038,244 3,050,686 2,778,169 5,115,833 We will continue to review this category as it is tracking up
Total Expenditures 38,716,842 40,273,872 40,273,872 43,832,656


Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 7,010,021 5,173,644 7,990,661 6,738,901


Available Resources
Beginning 23,448,961 30,458,982 30,458,982 38,449,643


Ending 30,458,982 35,632,626 38,449,643 45,188,544


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 78.67% 88.48% 95.47% 103.09%
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2018 Consolidated Budget Summary


Fund 2018 Beginning 
Balance


Estimated 
Revenues


Interfund 
Transfers


2018   Available 
Resources


Net Budgeted 
Expenditures


Interfund 
Transfers


2018          
Total 


Appropriations


2018       
Ending        
Balance


General Fund: 5,274,370 12,517,824 1,118,418 18,910,612 14,044,299 673,489 14,717,788 4,192,824


Special Revenue Funds:
Road and Bridge 1,877,466 4,632,406 144,887 6,654,759 6,063,035 272,324 6,335,359 319,400
Human Services 497,137 4,278,983 0 4,776,120 4,141,206 321,754 4,462,960 313,160
Public Health Agency 14,365 791,744 297,915 1,104,024 950,178 136,116 1,086,294 17,730
Conservation Trust 35,056 63,079 0 98,135 17,139 71,000 88,139 9,996
Sales Tax 1,014,644 1,950,550 0 2,965,194 327,923 1,892,959 2,220,882 744,312
Land Preservation 645,096 447,572 0 1,092,668 705,420 0 705,420 387,248
Mosquito Control District 11,011 79,327 15,846 106,184 93,853 660 94,513 11,671
Sage Grouse Trust 33,169 81,952 0 115,121 2,000 43,000 45,000 70,121
Risk Management 547,832 61,827 0 609,659 85,000 0 85,000 524,659
Housing Authority 184,653 39,860 0 224,513 47,411 23,712 71,123 153,390
Marketing District 1,216,908 1,981,078 0 3,197,986 1,974,502 6,576 1,981,078 1,216,908
Transportation Authority 2,907,906 3,952,920 0 6,860,826 3,604,065 10,000 3,614,065 3,246,761


Fiduciary Funds:
Public Trustee Agency 38,461 66,000 36,915 141,376 102,915 0 102,915 38,461


Debt Service Funds:
Debt Service 130,237 286,416 1,707,467 2,124,120 1,993,883 0 1,993,883 130,237


Capital Projects Funds:
Airport Construction 1,338 769,231 33,827 804,396 700,206 0 700,206 104,190
Capital Expenditures 2,330,522 524,610 454,154 3,309,286 1,177,164 0 1,177,164 2,132,122


Enterprise Funds:
Airport Operations 1,319,414 1,342,689 0 2,662,103 1,368,015 103,151 1,471,166 1,190,937
Sewer District 1,190,556 739,876 0 1,930,432 635,332 64,988 700,320 1,230,112
Water District 557,801 377,026 42,729 977,556 392,547 22,871 415,418 562,138
Solid Waste 975,368 1,062,469 0 2,037,837 887,821 65,507 953,328 1,084,509
Gunnison Valley Health 38,449,643 50,571,557 0 89,021,200 43,832,656 0 43,832,656 45,188,544
Gunnison Senior Housing 110,917 236,187 0 347,104 178,043 0 178,043 169,061
Assisted Living 3,051 36,488 0 39,539 36,488 0 36,488 3,051


Internal Service Funds:
ISF-I 1,764,794 1,860,250 0 3,625,044 2,440,065 72,204 2,512,269 1,112,775
ISF-II 665,478 807,465 11,000 1,483,943 799,473 78,107 877,580 606,363
ISF-III 1,762,294 2,666,500 0 4,428,794 2,760,016 4,740 2,764,756 1,664,038


Total County Budget 63,559,487 92,225,886 3,863,158 159,648,531 89,360,655 3,863,158 93,223,813 66,424,718







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


100 Fairgrounds Management 94,592              257,274             (162,682)           100,150             288,819             (188,669)           100,100             290,374             (190,274)           85,850              297,086             (211,236)           
101 Commissioners 108                   350,369             (350,261)           -                       440,055             (440,055)           -                       439,390             (439,390)           -                       423,605             (423,605)           
101-01 Contributions-Economic Dev -                       14,514              (14,514)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             
101-01 122-0 Economic Dev-SCASDP Grant 270,334             270,335             (1)                     360,000             360,000             -                       232,448             232,448             -                       -                       -                       -                       
101-01 730-0 Economic Dev-Eco Plan-DOLA Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
101-01 730-1 Gunnison County Economic Plan - Non-gr -                       6,385                (6,385)               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
101-02 Contributions-Health & Welfare -                       90,135              (90,135)             -                       56,800              (56,800)             -                       56,825              (56,825)             -                       65,000              (65,000)             
101-03 Contributions-Culture & Rec -                       1,942                (1,942)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               
102 Board Support -                       93,941              (93,941)             -                       102,551             (102,551)           -                       101,642             (101,642)           -                       74,286              (74,286)             
103 Operational Management 256                   307,255             (306,999)           -                       365,895             (365,895)           -                       364,590             (364,590)           -                       448,648             (448,648)           
104 Public Information -                       84,784              (84,784)             -                       95,566              (95,566)             -                       94,259              (94,259)             -                       86,046              (86,046)             
106 Alternative Services 37,088              60,113              (23,025)             32,000              63,433              (31,433)             32,000              63,433              (31,433)             35,000              72,749              (37,749)             
107 Detention Services 54,299              839,346             (785,048)           32,000              914,913             (882,913)           47,985              980,665             (932,680)           49,257              975,922             (926,665)           
108 Enforcement and Public Assis 75,495              525,739             (450,244)           31,500              652,829             (621,329)           68,065              615,599             (547,534)           52,700              675,728             (623,028)           
109 Operational Support 40,886              867,110             (826,224)           25,000              997,937             (972,937)           25,000              1,016,429          (991,429)           31,987              1,189,898          (1,157,911)         
109-00 325-0 POST Training Fund-Sheriff 26,554              27,626              (1,072)               7,000                7,000                -                       8,576                8,766                (190)                  7,188                7,188                -                       
110 Clerk 10                     43,160              (43,150)             -                       46,966              (46,966)             1                       45,536              (45,535)             -                       56,740              (56,740)             
111 Motor Vehicle 208,280             223,509             (15,229)             201,000             277,326             (76,326)             202,000             274,345             (72,345)             207,000             286,669             (79,669)             
112 Recording 214,340             186,239             28,101              187,300             229,237             (41,937)             187,300             226,883             (39,583)             210,300             208,214             2,086                
112-01 Recording-Technology Reserve 2,470                2,470                -                       10,125              5,120                5,005                10,125              5,120                5,005                10,125              5,120                5,005                
113 Elections 23,772              246,524             (222,752)           45,500              201,733             (156,233)           20,500              187,427             (166,927)           75,500              230,368             (154,868)           
114 Revenue 765,778             259,830             505,948             659,000             260,535             398,465             759,000             255,485             503,515             669,000             262,854             406,146             
115 Investments -                       13,255              (13,255)             -                       15,050              (15,050)             -                       15,050              (15,050)             -                       14,957              (14,957)             
117 Courtroom Security -                       38,574              (38,574)             -                       40,623              (40,623)             -                       36,639              (36,639)             -                       42,309              (42,309)             
117-00 326-0 Courtroom Security Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       38,445              38,445              -                       -                       -                       -                       
118 Investigations -                       148,493             (148,493)           -                       161,371             (161,371)           -                       177,701             (177,701)           -                       168,752             (168,752)           
119 Major Incident Response -                       11,797              (11,797)             -                       15,349              (15,349)             -                       15,213              (15,213)             -                       21,025              (21,025)             
119-01 Major Incident Response-SAR 4,422                5,238                (816)                  4,000                8,795                (4,795)               4,748                8,946                (4,198)               4,000                12,170              (8,170)               
119-01 321-0 DOLA SAR Equipment Grant 14,599              14,599              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       
119-01 322-0 DOLA SAR Reimbursable Grant 369                   909                   (539)                  3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       
120 Operational Support-Detention 1,785                179,188             (177,402)           -                       194,819             (194,819)           -                       181,577             (181,577)           -                       192,233             (192,233)           
120-00 325-0 POST Training Fund-Detention 2,670                2,670                -                       4,195                4,195                -                       -                       -                       -                       5,590                5,590                -                       
121-00 338-0 Education and Support-COEM 56,850              126,559             (69,709)             56,250              131,646             (75,396)             56,250              134,023             (77,773)             56,250              142,390             (86,140)             
122 Emergency Operations Center 597                   597                   -                       1,585                1,585                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
122-00 338-0 Emergency Ops Center-COEM 18,788              44,401              (25,613)             18,750              43,067              (24,317)             18,750              44,149              (25,399)             18,750              46,650              (27,900)             
122-01 EOC-Hazardous Materials 6,198                16,728              (10,529)             3,283                14,519              (11,236)             3,283                14,519              (11,236)             3,724                15,695              (11,971)             
122-02 EOC-Emergency Response -                       -                       -                       -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             
123-01 EOC-Emergency Response -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
125 Coroner 16                     114,538             (114,522)           -                       141,901             (141,901)           -                       138,538             (138,538)           -                       146,145             (146,145)           
150 Human Resources -                       130,136             (130,136)           -                       158,032             (158,032)           -                       158,356             (158,356)           -                       164,805             (164,805)           
152 Substance Abuse Prevention 4,901                4,901                -                       4,000                4,000                -                       40,760              40,760              -                       37,500              37,500              -                       
152-00 103-0 Drug Free Communities 118,519             118,519             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       
152-00 123-0 OBH LEAF Grant 61,306              56,536              4,770                46,100              43,571              2,529                32,439              30,885              1,554                -                       -                       -                       
152-00 124-0 Tony Grampsas Youth Svcs-TGYS 47,179              41,435              5,743                49,928              45,437              4,491                33,305              30,256              3,049                -                       -                       -                       
158 Youth Intervention Services 3,640                40,886              (37,245)             2,800                54,030              (51,230)             1,800                53,030              (51,230)             1,800                74,501              (72,701)             
158-00 102-0 Div of Criminal Justice Grant 34,935              34,935              0                       35,000              35,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       
158-00 119-0 Juvenile Assistance Grant 22,564              22,564              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
158-00 301-0 SB 94 26,969              23,969              3,000                37,070              34,070              3,000                37,070              37,070              -                       37,070              37,070              -                       
158-00 346-0 SB 215 953                   953                   -                       5,394                5,394                -                       5,394                5,394                -                       5,394                5,394                -                       
194 Wildlife Conservation -                       2,929                (2,929)               -                       5,480                (5,480)               -                       2,698                (2,698)               -                       5,265                (5,265)               
194-01 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse 63,926              75,504              (11,578)             71,109              88,097              (16,988)             77,369              61,181              16,188              49,000              66,019              (17,019)             
194-01 348-0 EIAF 9016 Gunnison Sage Grouse EIS Rev 13,778              13,778              -                       10,890              10,890              -                       5,308                5,308                -                       6,127                6,000                127                   
194-01 349-0 Sage Grouse Habitat Grant 41,000              41,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
194-01 721-0 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse I&E 1,189                1,189                -                       2,000                2,000                -                       1,023                1,023                -                       700                   700                   -                       
211 Liqour Licenses 4,167                7,418                (3,251)               4,623                8,351                (3,728)               5,623                7,676                (2,053)               4,723                8,052                (3,329)               
262 County Attorney 77,274              597,144             (519,870)           102,150             648,341             (546,191)           74,962              588,674             (513,712)           102,150             676,031             (573,881)           
262-01 Attorney - Water Resource Prot 533                   2                       532                   350                   -                       350                   900                   -                       900                   900                   -                       900                   
300 Adult Programming -                       61,510              (61,510)             -                       67,901              (67,901)             -                       66,651              (66,651)             -                       70,577              (70,577)             
338 Trails - Parks -                       22,328              (22,328)             15,000              37,762              (22,762)             15,150              13,862              1,288                15,000              43,664              (28,664)             
338-01 342-0 Trails - Whitewater Park GOCO 1,003                1,003                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
350 Program Support 648                   34,380              (33,732)             -                       31,239              (31,239)             -                       31,239              (31,239)             -                       31,381              (31,381)             
350-00 711-0 Family Planning Title X 3,351                3,351                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       3,140                3,140                -                       
363 Weed Management 73,058              189,131             (116,073)           79,820              191,087             (111,267)           77,980              189,676             (111,696)           77,900              203,335             (125,435)           
363-00 101-0 Cheatgrass Management -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
363-00 108-0 Soap Creek Weed Management 3,250                3,250                -                       -                       5,000                (5,000)               -                       -                       -                       5,000                5,000                -                       
363-00 304-0 Absinth Wormwood Weed Mgmt 1,699                1,699                -                       -                       -                       -                       1,000                1,000                -                       600                   600                   -                       
363-00 354-0 UERVC -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       19,485              19,485              -                       -                       -                       -                       
386 Facilities & Grounds 136                   297,483             (297,347)           -                       320,241             (320,241)           67                     366,231             (366,164)           -                       349,357             (349,357)           
386-01 Fac & Grnds-Courthouse -                       147,721             (147,721)           -                       145,396             (145,396)           -                       145,806             (145,806)           -                       145,796             (145,796)           
386-02 Fac & Grnds-Family Svcs Center 79,398              57,696              21,702              64,752              61,530              3,222                79,560              44,626              34,934              79,560              66,837              12,723              
386-03 Fac & Grnds-Blackstock 306                   92,462              (92,157)             -                       90,121              (90,121)             -                       86,307              (86,307)             -                       105,884             (105,884)           
386-04 Fac & Grnds-202 E Georgia 20,839              9,683                11,156              16,045              14,311              1,734                15,000              13,251              1,749                15,000              12,351              2,649                
386-05 Fac & Grnds-Library 16,000              8,549                7,451                16,000              9,230                6,770                16,000              6,399                9,601                16,000              8,364                7,636                
386-06 Fac & Grnds-Non-County Maint -                       2,831                (2,831)               -                       4,606                (4,606)               -                       4,616                (4,616)               -                       4,957                (4,957)               
386-07 Fac & Grnds-Ohio City Town Hall 440                   1,076                (635)                  -                       1,000                (1,000)               193                   700                   (507)                  -                       400                   (400)                  
386-08 Fac & Grnds-Public Safety Center -                       124,859             (124,859)           -                       133,322             (133,322)           -                       123,989             (123,989)           -                       224,380             (224,380)           
400 Youth Development -                       127,880             (127,880)           -                       150,152             (150,152)           -                       150,028             (150,028)           -                       157,441             (157,441)           
444 Project Services -                       69,776              (69,776)             -                       78,129              (78,129)             -                       77,959              (77,959)             -                       80,489              (80,489)             
530 Senior Resources -                       -                       -                       200                   200                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
530-00 110-0 Home and Comm Based Svcs HCBS 82,491              85,117              (2,626)               77,390              88,268              (10,878)             77,390              85,290              (7,900)               85,129              95,904              (10,775)             
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530-00 111-0 Transportation Grants 3,607                12,239              (8,632)               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
530-00 314-0 Region 10 Senior Coordinator 42,998              48,302              (5,304)               43,000              50,635              (7,635)               43,000              49,225              (6,225)               43,000              50,635              (7,635)               
530-01 Senior Resources-Senior Cooks 4,073                43,836              (39,763)             -                       40,392              (40,392)             5,924                46,316              (40,392)             -                       42,539              (42,539)             
541 Landfill-BSCC -                       265                   (265)                  -                       2,265                (2,265)               -                       2,265                (2,265)               -                       2,265                (2,265)               
550 Child & Family Health -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,839                (2,839)               
550-00 305-0 Nurse Family Partnership NFP 70,943              70,943              -                       76,422              76,422              -                       36,366              36,366              -                       63,323              63,323              -                       
550-00 705-0 Nurturing Parenting Prog NPP 29,900              29,288              612                   17,204              17,204              -                       17,154              17,154              -                       15,858              15,858              -                       
550-00 710-0 Early Childhood Council 53,996              51,447              2,550                59,202              57,201              2,001                59,202              55,793              3,409                53,360              48,509              4,851                
550-00 710-1 ECC-Race to the Top 22,396              21,700              695                   25,718              24,493              1,225                13,540              12,872              668                   -                       -                       -                       
550-00 710-2 ECC-Temple Hoyne Buell 11,023              11,023              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       20,058              20,058              -                       17,700              17,701              (1)                     
550-00 710-3 ECC-Temple Hoyne Buell 7,249                7,159                90                     -                       -                       -                       11,040              11,040              -                       6,134                5,598                536                   
550-00 710-4 CCCAP - Early Childhood Council 171                   156                   16                     4,620                4,620                -                       18,544              17,254              1,290                23,000              20,821              2,179                
550-00 712-0 Caring for Colorado 20,597              20,597              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
550-00 712-1 Multicultural Services 648                   648                   -                       2,000                2,000                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
550-01 716-0 Children's Light Prgm 400                   400                   -                       200                   200                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
550-02 Dental 500                   500                   -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       
555-01 Light Program -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
560 Family Planning 43,677              42,649              1,028                47,800              47,334              466                   43,900              43,579              321                   46,000              45,478              522                   
560-00 711-0 Family Planning Title X 130,695             125,965             4,729                115,917             105,379             10,538              115,917             105,379             10,538              123,573             113,036             10,537              
600 Assessment Administration 9,272                344,181             (334,908)           10,000              401,465             (391,465)           10,000              364,345             (354,345)           10,000              355,630             (345,630)           
601 Appraisal -                       499,668             (499,668)           -                       493,531             (493,531)           -                       501,196             (501,196)           -                       587,263             (587,263)           
703 Development Review 376,485             555,919             (179,434)           320,680             576,740             (256,060)           350,715             545,083             (194,368)           328,550             587,347             (258,797)           
704 Oil & Gas Permitting 2,600                24,805              (22,205)             5,000                31,397              (26,397)             2,410                20,688              (18,278)             4,800                20,897              (16,097)             
705 Long-Range Planning & Projects -                       114,299             (114,299)           -                       137,738             (137,738)           40,000              180,257             (140,257)           27,360              165,474             (138,114)           
709 Leadership and Communication 237                   -                       237                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
710 Codes & Regulations -                       31,310              (31,310)             -                       52,650              (52,650)             -                       49,153              (49,153)             -                       64,860              (64,860)             
718 Accounting & Auditing -                       394,063             (394,063)           -                       431,820             (431,820)           -                       418,568             (418,568)           -                       475,011             (475,011)           
719 Planning & Analysis -                       80,162              (80,162)             -                       109,296             (109,296)           -                       103,677             (103,677)           -                       105,067             (105,067)           
800 Compensated Absences -                       -                       -                       -                       14,119              (14,119)             -                       79,758              (79,758)             -                       14,825              (14,825)             
805 Weather Modification -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             
806 Veterans 8,316                4,344                3,972                5,427                5,427                -                       8,316                8,069                247                   11,700              11,884              (184)                  
807 Historic Preservation 15,000              16,825              (1,825)               -                       2,892                (2,892)               -                       2,707                (2,707)               -                       2,892                (2,892)               
808 District Attorney -                       313,307             (313,307)           -                       333,952             (333,952)           -                       333,952             (333,952)           -                       358,321             (358,321)           
814 General Fund 8,699,727          1,134,479          7,565,247          9,320,591          1,432,623          7,887,968          9,583,120          1,492,295          8,090,825          9,565,770          1,420,684          8,145,086          
814-01 General Fund-Library District 846,976             846,976             -                       908,013             908,013             0                       908,713             908,713             -                       947,200             947,200             -                       
814-02 General Fund-Workforce Impact 214,371             15,203              199,169             83,000              16,600              66,400              188,400             20,856              167,544             83,000              16,600              66,400              
814-03 Building Const. Restricted -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
814-04 Courthouse Renovation Reserve 3,451                138,701             (135,250)           -                       -                       -                       140                   -                       140                   -                       -                       -                       
814-05 4-H Building Renovation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       50,000              100,000             (50,000)             25,000              25,000              -                       
817 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                       16,641              (16,641)             -                       9,900                (9,900)               -                       9,900                (9,900)               -                       7,500                (7,500)               


Totals 13,345,315      13,062,608      282,707            13,617,965      14,333,429      (715,464)          14,137,725      14,333,258      (195,532)          13,636,242      14,717,788      (1,081,546)       


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 5,187,196         4,775,311         5,469,903         5,274,371         


Ending Fund Balance 5,469,903         4,059,847         5,274,371         4,192,825         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 41.87% 28.32% 36.80% 28.49%
Unrestricted % 35.99%


Unreserved Fund Balance 4,700,775          3,251,055          4,336,799          3,187,953          
Hospital Bond Guarantee -                       -                       -                       -                       
Water Resources Protection 88,062              81,989              88,962              89,862              
Workforce Impact Fees 681,066             726,803             848,610             915,010             
Courthouse Renovation Reserve -                       (0)                     -                       -                       
Series 2010 Bond Reserve -                       0                       -                       -                       


5,469,903          4,059,847          5,274,371          4,192,825          


Ending Unreserved Fund Balance % of Total Operational Expenditures 25.00%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ROAD & BRIDGE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


310-01 Road Construction-Construction 207,867             255,818             (47,951)             -                       239,851             (239,851)           -                       646                   (646)                  -                       207,858             (207,858)           
310-01 105-0 Taylor river Road -                       19,350              (19,350)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
310-01 806-0 Cottonwood Pass -                       -                       -                       450,000             550,000             (100,000)           450,000             150,000             300,000             1,000,000          1,000,000          -                       
320 Road Maintenance 45,878              3,098,049          (3,052,172)         -                       2,498,054          (2,498,054)         120,875             3,077,956          (2,957,081)         60,000              2,711,603          (2,651,603)         
322 Bridges -                       212,335             (212,335)           -                       87,895              (87,895)             -                       21,068              (21,068)             -                       83,097              (83,097)             
322-01 106-0 Slate River Bridge -                       -                       -                       100,000             100,000             -                       -                       -                       -                       100,500             200,500             (100,000)           
322-01 125-0 Cumberland Bridge 129,475             130,285             (810)                  20,525              72,297              (51,772)             -                       323                   (323)                  38,110              56,695              (18,585)             
330 Winter Maintenance 4,200                852,853             (848,653)           1,000                998,363             (997,363)           1,000                1,020,788          (1,019,788)         1,000                1,026,153          (1,025,153)         
335 Operational Support 4,460,497          682,970             3,777,527          4,031,018          881,798             3,149,220          4,429,061          808,565             3,620,496          3,435,108          812,576             2,622,532          
335-01 Operational Supp-Marble Bank -                       2,629                (2,629)               9,100                18,104              (9,004)               8,000                14,304              (6,304)               6,000                12,573              (6,573)               
335-02 Operational Supp-Industrial Pk 49,668              14,677              34,991              53,000              44,339              8,661                53,005              27,989              25,016              53,010              40,245              12,765              
338 Trails -                       32,634              (32,634)             -                       36,475              (36,475)             -                       17,827              (17,827)             -                       34,862              (34,862)             
338-01 Trails-Construction -                       -                       -                       25,000              25,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       25,000              25,000              -                       
338-01 303-0 Trails-Highway 135 Trail 355,549             490,143             (134,594)           64,000              72,000              (8,000)               131,575             184,021             (52,446)             -                       -                       -                       
338-01 339-0 Trails-Anthracite Bridge -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
339-02 Municipalities-Mt. CB 55,868              53,368              2,500                57,461              60,461              (3,000)               57,461              60,461              (3,000)               57,565              60,565              (3,000)               
339-03 Municipalities-Marble 4,894                6,762                (1,869)               1,000                11,589              (10,589)             1,000                10,589              (9,589)               1,000                11,439              (10,439)             
339-04 Municipalities-Pitkin -                       17,527              (17,527)             -                       18,285              (18,285)             -                       31,188              (31,188)             -                       17,738              (17,738)             
339-05 Municipalities-Somerset -                       3,953                (3,953)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               
800 Compensated Absences -                       12,291              (12,291)             -                       -                       -                       -                       20,814              (20,814)             -                       30,000              (30,000)             


Totals 5,313,895         5,885,646         (571,751)          4,812,104         5,718,966         (906,862)          5,251,977         5,450,994         (199,017)          4,777,293         6,335,359         (1,558,066)       


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,648,234         1,568,772         2,076,483         1,877,466         


Ending Fund Balance 2,076,483         661,910            1,877,466         319,400            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 35.28% 11.57% 34.44% 5.04%


Unreserved Available Resources 2,076,483          661,910             1,877,466          319,400             
Cottonwood Pass Construction Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       


2,076,483          661,910             1,877,466          319,400             


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 5.04%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HUMAN SERVICES FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


155-00 300-0 HB 1451 Grant 83,290              83,290              -                       105,350             102,318             3,032                90,040              90,040              -                       94,871              94,871              -                       
155-00 725-0 System of Care, Community of Excellen 50,523              49,920              603                   40,000              39,216              784                   63,000              61,807              1,193                49,904              48,911              993                   
340-11 SSDev-TANF Admin Gunn 63,428              71,838              (8,410)               95,994              98,799              (2,805)               110,000             122,279             (12,279)             105,933             123,152             (17,219)             
340-11 000-1 Employment Focused Funds 376                   376                   0                       10,090              10,090              -                       10,991              10,992              (1)                     -                       -                       -                       
340-12 SSDev-TANF Non-Admin Gunn 83,741              106,372             (22,631)             95,287              128,218             (32,931)             70,000              85,000              (15,000)             97,785              115,882             (18,097)             
340-15 Child Care Admin Gunnison -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       68,767              68,767              -                       67,090              67,090              -                       
340-61 SSDev-TANF Admin Hins 3,536                25,513              (21,977)             10,237              31,534              (21,297)             13,603              16,809              (3,206)               17,036              19,136              (2,100)               
340-62 SSDev-TANF Non Admin Hins 3,646                4,875                (1,229)               3,092                5,000                (1,908)               1,350                1,800                (450)                  2,473                3,755                (1,282)               
340-14 PS-Child Care-Direct Gunn 90,101              106,046             (15,945)             94,320              111,551             (17,231)             94,320              111,551             (17,231)             119,848             138,737             (18,889)             
350-12 PS-Child Care-Admin Gunn 37,697              41,648              (3,951)               44,469              44,469              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
350-21 PS-County Admin Gunn 348,623             418,988             (70,365)             463,495             528,714             (65,219)             361,863             452,339             (90,476)             419,064             523,830             (104,766)           
350-21 000-1 PS-County Admin APS Gunn 65,516              87,499              (21,983)             42,778              84,578              (41,800)             42,952              53,690              (10,738)             44,386              55,483              (11,097)             
350-22 PS-Non-Alloc Gunn -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
350-24 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Gunn 332,245             1,933                330,312             335,575             2,384                333,191             340,699             206,972             133,727             343,300             206,616             136,684             
340-64 PS-Child Care-Direct Hins 23,040              25,163              (2,123)               25,237              28,250              (3,013)               4,883                7,896                (3,013)               19,317              22,218              (2,901)               
340-65 PS-Child Care-Admin Hins 25,770              6,434                19,336              4,970                4,970                -                       25,390              25,390              -                       24,797              24,797              -                       
350-71 PS-County Admin Hins 50,179              (60)                    50,238              40,898              1,125                39,773              55,898              1,465                54,433              56,310              1,249                55,061              
350-74 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Hins 713                   367                   346                   700                   733                   (33)                    700                   676                   24                     700                   700                   -                       
360-11 Child Welf 80/20 Gunn 488,014             602,317             (114,304)           508,944             623,192             (114,248)           491,848             609,435             (117,587)           542,502             677,753             (135,251)           
360-12 Child Welf 100 Gunn 59,491              59,491              (0)                     61,551              61,551              -                       62,952              62,952              -                       68,284              68,284              -                       
360-13 Child Welf Res Ment Gunnison 1,938                2,422                (484)                  -                       -                       -                       75                     94                     (19)                    -                       -                       -                       
360-14 Child Welf Out of Home Gunn 50,726              63,359              (12,633)             36,000              45,000              (9,000)               46,671              58,564              (11,893)             47,440              59,300              (11,860)             
360-15 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Gunn 14,491              18,190              (3,699)               14,400              18,000              (3,600)               12,606              15,758              (3,152)               14,000              17,500              (3,500)               
360-16 Child Welf Sub Adopt Gunn 34,557              45,604              (11,046)             40,000              50,000              (10,000)             29,926              35,000              (5,074)               36,000              45,000              (9,000)               
360-17 Hotline 8,956                8,956                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
360-19 315-0 CW SB 94 5,229                5,254                (25)                    3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       
360-19 317-0 CW Title XX -                       -                       -                       1,200                1,500                (300)                  440                   550                   (110)                  -                       -                       -                       
360-19 501-0 CW-Foster Parent Donations 3,322                3,322                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       
360-21 CORE 100 Gunn 36,960              36,960              (0)                     60,625              60,625              -                       38,993              38,993              -                       72,663              72,663              -                       
360-22 CORE 80/20 Gunn 59,036              73,795              (14,759)             60,290              75,363              (15,073)             57,969              72,461              (14,492)             62,617              78,271              (15,654)             
360-61 Child Welf 80/20 Hins 25,769              32,612              (6,842)               32,730              40,913              (8,183)               26,207              32,759              (6,552)               39,585              40,185              (600)                  
360-62 Child Welf 100 Hins 2,649                2,649                -                       2,607                2,607                -                       2,724                2,724                -                       2,662                2,662                -                       
360-64 Child Welf Out of Home Hins (540)                  (676)                  135                   -                       -                       -                       (136)                  (171)                  35                     -                       -                       -                       
360-65 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Hins 1,889                2,361                (472)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  
360-71 CORE 100 Hins 2,174                2,174                -                       15,980              15,980              -                       15,980              207                   15,773              15,980              15,980              -                       
360-72 CORE 80/20 Hins 6,957                8,697                (1,739)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               
365-11 CSS-Gunn 69,454              93,293              (23,839)             81,500              112,345             (30,845)             80,200              103,569             (23,369)             81,200              102,055             (20,855)             
365-12 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Gunn 2,425                -                       2,425                1,500                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,500                
365-61 CSS-Hins 84                     132                   (48)                    -                       -                       -                       30                     20                     10                     30                     20                     10                     
365-62 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Hins 339                   -                       339                   20                     -                       20                     100                   -                       100                   100                   -                       100                   
380-00 318-0 Pub Assis-CSBG 33,758              33,758              -                       44,236              44,236              -                       43,748              43,748              -                       58,981              58,981              -                       
380-00 319-0 Pub Assis-Energy Assis EOC 14,338              13,533              806                   14,000              13,083              917                   10,500              10,000              500                   10,500              10,000              500                   
380-00 502-0 Pub Assis-General Assistance 825                   1,266                (441)                  -                       1,000                (1,000)               -                       1,000                (1,000)               -                       1,000                (1,000)               
380-11 PA-LEAP Admin Gunn 10,268              10,268              -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,200                1,200                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       
380-12 PA-LEAP Benefits Gunn 112,562             112,562             -                       105,000             105,000             -                       112,000             112,000             -                       115,000             115,000             -                       
380-21 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Gunn 19,822              22,791              (2,970)               18,598              22,998              (4,400)               29,840              24,966              4,874                19,578              21,972              (2,394)               
380-22 PA-Old Age Pension Gunn 99,386              99,386              -                       111,604             111,604             -                       99,646              99,646              -                       112,374             112,374             -                       
380-23 PA-Medical Transportation Gunn 29,639              29,644              (4)                     35,468              35,468              -                       31,000              31,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       
380-32 PA-Food Assis Benefits Gunn 1,451,683          1,451,683          -                       1,683,000          1,683,000          -                       1,386,954          1,386,954          -                       1,386,954          1,386,954          -                       
380-33 PA-Food Assis Collection Gunn (20)                    -                       (20)                    -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
380-62 PA-LEAP Benefits Hins 8,606                8,606                -                       7,000                7,000                -                       8,600                8,600                -                       8,800                8,800                -                       
380-71 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Hins (4)                     (5)                     1                       800                   1,000                (200)                  800                   1,000                (200)                  800                   1,000                (200)                  
380-72 PA-Old Age Pension Hins 7,163                7,163                -                       15,300              15,300              -                       7,647                7,647                -                       7,650                7,650                -                       
380-73 PA-Medical Transportation Hins 8,901                8,901                -                       12,934              12,934              -                       14,000              14,000              -                       15,000              15,000              -                       
380-82 PA-Food Assis Benefits Hins 49,483              49,483              -                       50,244              50,244              -                       46,830              46,830              -                       46,830              46,830              -                       
380-83 PA-Food Assis Collections Hins -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
555-00 727-0 PS-Health Coverage Guide (Hilltop) 8,516                8,526                (10)                    3,614                3,614                -                       1,671                1,671                -                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 3,991,268         3,948,676         42,593              4,445,776         4,451,805         (6,029)              4,029,616         4,155,449         (125,833)          4,278,983         4,462,960         (183,977)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 580,377            628,723            622,970            497,137            


Ending Fund Balance 622,970            622,694            497,137            313,160            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 15.78% 13.99% 11.96% 7.02%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


350 Program Support 228,422             283,570             (55,148)             281,245             294,701             (13,456)             295,808             289,715             6,093                310,478             318,478             (8,000)               
350-00 708-0 Women's Wellness Conn WWC 5,010                5,010                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       2,924                2,924                -                       6,278                6,278                -                       
550 Child & Family Health -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
550-00 109-0 Women, Infant, Children WIC 57,056              52,027              5,030                57,825              52,569              5,256                60,705              55,451              5,254                58,429              58,356              73                     
550-00 332-0 DTaP Immunization Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
550-00 333-0 Child Care Inspect Stds Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
550-00 336-0 317 Policy Transition Project -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
550-00 344-0 IMM-RACK 10,941              9,107                1,834                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
550-00 345-0 HPV 12,247              10,155              2,092                -                       -                       -                       4,950                4,500                450                   -                       -                       -                       
550-00 702-0 Immunizations 21,235              21,235              -                       18,663              18,663              -                       30,505              30,505              -                       29,466              29,068              398                   
550-00 729-0 Baby and Me Tobacco Free 7,730                7,730                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       
555 Community Health Services 166,654             145,663             20,991              138,996             151,385             (12,389)             155,541             151,435             4,106                155,834             152,178             3,656                
555-00 307-0 Cancer Cardio Pulm Dis CCPD 36,307              32,588              3,719                35,210              34,434              776                   41,635              38,532              3,103                35,210              33,534              1,676                
555-00 308-0 Tobacco Education Prevention -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
555-00 309-0 West Central Partnership 32,673              32,673              -                       40,600              40,600              -                       53,100              53,100              -                       49,600              49,600              -                       
555-00 310-0 EPSDT - Healthy Communities 7,728                7,728                -                       20,000              20,000              -                       20,000              20,000              -                       20,000              20,000              -                       
555-00 343-0 Worksite Wellness Tobacco 45,531              42,583              2,948                36,062              35,422              640                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
555-00 347-0 EBOLA Grant 11,760              10,720              1,041                3,327                3,025                302                   2,940                2,644                296                   -                       -                       -                       
555-00 350-0 CTC - Communities that Care 27,411              26,144              1,267                91,519              87,159              4,360                135,540             128,142             7,398                167,556             159,577             7,979                
555-00 353-0 State Innovation Model 894                   894                   -                       13,000              13,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
555-00 505-0 Regional Care Coordinator RCCO 16,640              16,640              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       
555-00 707-0 Emergency Preparedness EPR 16,809              15,283              1,527                19,659              17,834              1,825                19,659              17,837              1,822                22,983              20,894              2,089                
555-00 707-1 EPR Additional Funding 13,672              12,429              1,243                -                       -                       -                       13,617              12,378              1,239                -                       -                       -                       
555-00 707-2 Zika Grant -                       -                       -                       2,800                2,719                81                     2,999                2,999                -                       -                       -                       -                       
555-00 708-0 Women's Wellness Conn WWC 2,517                2,517                -                       9,088                9,088                -                       19,592              19,592              -                       19,272              13,160              6,112                
555-00 733-0 CHF - Health Navigation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       11,619              11,619              -                       34,858              34,750              108                   
555-01 Prenatal 1,548                2,500                (952)                  2,000                6,000                (4,000)               2,000                6,000                (4,000)               2,000                6,000                (4,000)               
555-02 Consumer Protection 42,193              42,193              -                       84,300              96,703              (12,403)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
556-00 343-0 Worksite Wellness Tobacco -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       36,062              35,422              640                   36,055              33,385              2,670                
556-00 353-0 State Innovation Model -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       14,340              14,340              -                       9,560                9,560                -                       
556-00 734-0 Suicide Prevention -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
556-02 Consumer Protection -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       78,740              83,292              (4,552)               91,300              100,696             (9,396)               


Totals 764,978            779,387            (14,409)            897,986            926,994            (29,008)            1,043,056         1,021,207         21,849              1,089,659         1,086,294         3,365                


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 6,925                37,032              (7,484)              14,365              


Ending Fund Balance (7,484)              8,024                14,365              17,730              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -0.96% 0.87% 1.41% 1.63%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CONSERVATION TRUST FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


816 Conservation Trust 63,074              72,570              (9,496)               54,000              127,890             (73,890)             57,051              101,391             (44,340)             63,079              88,139              (25,060)             


Totals 63,074              72,570              (9,496)              54,000              127,890            (73,890)            57,051              101,391            (44,340)            63,079              88,139              (25,060)            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 88,892              83,507              79,396              35,056              


Ending Fund Balance 79,396              9,617                35,056              9,996                


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 109.41% 7.52% 34.57% 11.34%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SALES TAX FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


813 Sales Tax 1,901,642          1,564,784          336,857             1,863,900          2,538,548          (674,648)           1,936,300          2,765,004          (828,704)           1,950,550          2,104,388          (153,838)           
817 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                       116,154             (116,154)           -                       116,586             (116,586)           -                       116,494             (116,494)           -                       116,494             (116,494)           


Totals 1,901,642         1,680,939         220,703            1,863,900         2,655,134         (791,234)          1,936,300         2,881,498         (945,198)          1,950,550         2,220,882         (270,332)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,739,139         1,588,272         1,959,842         1,014,644         


Ending Fund Balance 1,959,842         797,038            1,014,644         744,312            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 116.59% 30.02% 35.21% 33.51%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
LAND PRESERVATION FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


414 Land Preservation 400,439             147,182             253,257             370,500             485,238             (114,738)           434,740             255,199             179,541             447,572             705,420             (257,848)           


Totals 400,439            147,182            253,257            370,500            485,238            (114,738)          434,740            255,199            179,541            447,572            705,420            (257,848)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 212,298            161,227            465,555            645,096            


Ending Fund Balance 465,555            46,489              645,096            387,249            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 316.31% 9.58% 252.78% 54.90%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


812 Mosquito Control 91,333              91,210              123                   93,268              93,173              95                     93,423              93,121              302                   95,173              94,513              660                   


Totals 91,333              91,210              123                   93,268              93,173              95                     93,423              93,121              302                   95,173              94,513              660                   


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 10,586              10,777              10,709              11,011              


Ending Fund Balance 10,709              10,872              11,011              11,671              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 11.74% 11.67% 11.82% 12.35%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SAGE GROUSE TRUST FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


811 Sage Grouse Trust 68,240              77,496              (9,256)               70,200              73,209              (3,009)               65,400              76,417              (11,017)             81,952              45,000              36,952              


Totals 68,240              77,496              (9,256)              70,200              73,209              (3,009)              65,400              76,417              (11,017)            81,952              45,000              36,952              


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 53,442              30,978              44,186              33,169              


Ending Fund Balance 44,186              27,969              33,169              70,122              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 57.02% 38.20% 43.41% 155.83%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


151 Risk Management 78,914              181,794             (102,880)           79,622              80,450              (828)                  67,246              90,470              (23,224)             61,827              85,000              (23,173)             


Totals 78,914              181,794            (102,880)          79,622              80,450              (828)                  67,246              90,470              (23,224)            61,827              85,000              (23,173)            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 673,936            676,309            571,056            547,832            


Ending Fund Balance 571,056            675,481            547,832            524,659            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 314.12% 839.63% 605.54% 617.25%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


737 Operational Support 22,932              38,792              (15,861)             200                   35,322              (35,122)             24,735              43,197              (18,462)             1,200                33,449              (32,249)             
741-00 800-0 Workforce Impact Projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
741-01 000-0 Development-Pitchfork -                       6,549                (6,549)               -                       6,793                (6,793)               -                       5,492                (5,492)               -                       5,492                (5,492)               
741-02 000-1 Stallion Park Estonian #101 9,600                6,368                3,232                9,600                5,453                4,147                9,840                6,909                2,931                9,840                7,390                2,450                
741-02 000-2 Stallion Park Estonian #102 9,675                5,875                3,800                9,675                6,067                3,608                10,000              7,090                2,910                10,020              7,826                2,194                
741-02 000-3 Stallion Park Estonian #201 9,618                6,620                2,997                10,200              4,173                6,027                9,900                7,820                2,080                9,900                8,552                1,348                
741-02 000-4 Stallion Park Estonian #202 9,780                6,066                3,714                9,840                4,173                5,667                8,900                8,071                829                   8,900                7,538                1,362                
741-02 000-5 Stallion Park Apache #1 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
741-02 800-0 Development-Stal Pk, WF Impact -                       3,240                (3,240)               -                       2,000                (2,000)               4,160                4,160                -                       -                       -                       -                       
741-03 000-1 Development-1416 Rock Creek -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
741-03 000-2 Development-1420 Rock Creek -                       34                     (34)                    -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
741-05 Development-Larkspur -                       74                     (74)                    -                       676                   (676)                  -                       876                   (876)                  -                       876                   (876)                  


Totals 61,604              73,619              (12,015)            39,515              64,657              (25,142)            67,535              83,615              (16,080)            39,860              71,123              (31,263)            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 212,748            197,238            200,733            184,653            


Ending Fund Balance 200,733            172,096            184,653            153,390            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 272.66% 266.17% 220.84% 215.67%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MARKETING DISTRICT FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


810 Marketing District 1,735,727          1,466,710          269,018             1,407,700          1,744,490          (336,790)           1,900,515          1,771,358          129,157             1,981,078          1,981,078          -                       


Totals 1,735,727         1,466,710         269,018            1,407,700         1,744,490         (336,790)          1,900,515         1,771,358         129,157            1,981,078         1,981,078         -                        


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 818,733            866,728            1,087,751         1,216,908         


Ending Fund Balance 1,087,751         529,938            1,216,908         1,216,908         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 74.16% 30.38% 68.70% 61.43%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RURAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


210 Rural Transportation Authority 551,863             377,193             174,670             1,239,000          321,600             917,400             1,489,700          390,434             1,099,266          1,422,500          320,150             1,102,350          
210-00 104-1 FTA 5311 Grant-Admin-RTA 25,759              66,400              (40,641)             25,750              68,000              (42,250)             25,761              68,000              (42,239)             -                       68,000              (68,000)             
210-00 104-2 FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 161,340             953,458             (792,118)           161,350             1,192,500          (1,031,150)         161,340             1,044,000          (882,660)           192,720             1,094,500          (901,780)           
210-00 104-3 FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 426,229             532,786             (106,557)           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       571,200             714,000             (142,800)           
210-00 104-4 FTA 5311 Grant-Planning-RTA 24,000              39,190              (15,190)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
210-01 000-0 Capital Expenditures 675,000             523,195             151,805             400,000             -                       400,000             400,000             -                       400,000             450,000             240,000             210,000             
210-01 351-0 DOLA Grant CNG -                       -                       -                       170,000             734,000             (564,000)           167,924             695,159             (527,235)           -                       -                       -                       
210-02 000-0 Air Command 1,600,000          -                       1,600,000          1,000,000          1,801,536          (801,536)           1,000,000          1,235,227          (235,227)           1,050,000          971,415             78,585              
530 Senior Transportation 250,000             179,420             70,580              259,000             187,000             72,000              259,000             162,895             96,105              266,500             206,000             60,500              


Totals 3,714,191         2,671,643         1,042,548         3,255,100         4,304,636         (1,049,536)       3,503,725         3,595,715         (91,990)            3,952,920         3,614,065         338,855            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,957,348         2,799,058         2,999,896         2,907,906         


Ending Fund Balance 2,999,896         1,749,522         2,907,906         3,246,761         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 112.29% 40.64% 80.87% 89.84%


Rural Transportation Authority 734,068             1,483,810          (18,800)             113,770             
Capital Expenditures 595,248             995,248             1,395,248          1,462,448          
Air Command 1,600,000          (801,536)           1,364,773          1,443,358          
Senior Transportation 70,580              72,000              166,685             227,185             


2,999,896          1,749,522          2,907,906          3,246,761          


Cost Center


1 of 1







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC TRUSTEE AGENCY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


116 Public Trustee Operations 37,057              30,118              6,939                76,514              74,278              2,236                66,553              66,553              -                       56,915              56,915              -                       
116-01 Foreclosure/Release Processing 39,601              37,382              2,219                46,000              46,000              -                       46,000              46,000              -                       46,000              46,000              -                       


Totals 76,658              67,500              9,158                122,514            120,278            2,236                112,553            112,553            -                        102,915            102,915            -                        


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 28,189              35,712              38,461              38,461              


Ending Fund Balance 38,461              37,948              38,461              38,461              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 56.98% 31.55% 34.17% 37.37%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
DEBT SERVICE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


825-01 Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond 1,332,558          1,332,985          (427)                  1,325,255          1,325,255          -                       1,325,651          1,325,240          411                   1,320,620          1,320,620          0                       
825-02 Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond 673,786             673,263             523                   673,763             673,763             -                       673,763             673,763             0                       673,263             673,263             -                       


Totals 2,006,344         2,006,248         96                     1,999,018         1,999,018         -                        1,999,414         1,999,003         411                   1,993,883         1,993,883         0                        


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 129,730            129,730            129,826            130,238            


Ending Fund Balance 129,826            129,730            130,238            130,238            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 6.47% 6.49% 6.52% 6.53%


Unreserved Fund Balance 129,601             129,730             130,238             130,238             
Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond Reserve 226                   -                       -                       -                       
Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       


129,826             -                       -                       -                       


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


804 Airport Construction 127,905             23,648              104,257             150,000             23,648              126,352             150,100             23,649              126,451             126,500             23,647              102,853             
804-00 341-0 Airfield Generator -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
804-00 722-0 AIP-48 Update Master Plan 78,482              78,966              (484)                  -                       -                       -                       1,775                -                       1,775                -                       -                       -                       
804-00 726-0 Taxiway A1-A3 Rehabilitation 106,182             115,572             (9,390)               -                       -                       -                       99                     -                       99                     -                       -                       -                       
804-00 731-0 AIP-51 Runway Rehab 1,187,796          1,341,713          (153,917)           6,736,389          6,991,744          (255,355)           6,742,014          6,918,876          (176,862)           -                       -                       -                       
804-00 732-0 AIP-52 SRE Vehicle/Terminal Concept S -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       70,701              70,701              -                       676,558             676,559             (1)                     


 
Totals 1,500,365         1,559,900         (59,535)            6,886,389         7,015,392         (129,003)          6,964,689         7,013,226         (48,537)            803,058            700,206            102,852            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 109,410            135,224            49,875              1,338                


Ending Fund Balance 49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 3.20% 0.09% 0.02% 14.88%


Unreserved Fund Balance 49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190             
Reserved Fund Balance-PFC -                       -                       -                       -                       


49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190             


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


809 Capital Expenditures (1,654)               33,003              (34,657)             -                       -                       -                       8,000                -                       8,000                500                   -                       500                   
809-00 324-0 Ohio City Twn Hall Renovations -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
809-00 324-1 Ohio City Twn Hall- Phase II -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
809-00 324-2 Ohio City Twn Hall- Phase II -                       -                       -                       132,820             132,820             -                       100,020             100,020             -                       32,800              32,800              -                       
809-00 324-3 Ohio City Twn Hall-Phase II Non-Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       1,000                1,000                -                       -                       -                       -                       
809-00 801-0 Jail Construction 1,176                -                       1,176                -                       -                       -                       1,100                -                       1,100                1,100                -                       1,100                
809-00 804-0 Public Works Facility Construction -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
809-00 808-0 Courthouse Reconstruction 138,575             139,235             (660)                  -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
809-00 808-1 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7071 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
809-00 808-2 Courthouse Reconstruction-Moving Expe -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
809-00 808-3 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7317 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
809-00 808-4 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7582 F -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
809-00 808-5 DHHS Remodel - EIAF 8312 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       207,250             207,250             -                       944,364             1,144,364          (200,000)           


Totals 138,097            172,238            (34,141)            132,820            132,820            -                        317,370            308,270            9,100                978,764            1,177,164         (198,400)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,355,563         2,331,151         2,321,422         2,330,522         


Ending Fund Balance 2,321,422         2,331,151         2,330,522         2,132,122         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 1347.80% 1755.12% 756.00% 181.12%


Unreserved Fund Balance 975,800             985,529             984,900             786,500             
Series 2010 Bond Reserve 1,345,622          1,345,622          1,345,622          1,345,622          
Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                       -                       -                       


2,321,422          2,331,151          2,330,522          2,132,122          
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT OPERATIONS FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


610 Operational Support 106,523             241,375             (134,852)           87,362              380,322             (292,960)           132,807             429,486             (296,679)           127,934             322,131             (194,197)           
610-01 Support Planning & Develop -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
611 Strategic Development -                       38,507              (38,507)             -                       51,849              (51,849)             -                       51,849              (51,849)             -                       67,134              (67,134)             
612-01 Runway & Grounds 199,614             223,237             (23,623)             157,534             194,736             (37,202)             157,534             198,425             (40,891)             265,290             222,637             42,653              
612-02 Snow Removal -                       168,461             (168,461)           -                       188,002             (188,002)           16,000              208,930             (192,930)           -                       205,177             (205,177)           
612-03 ARFF 138,131             115,798             22,333              120,000             152,726             (32,726)             120,000             151,369             (31,369)             125,000             161,172             (36,172)             
612-04 FBO - Airside 107,911             -                       107,911             132,360             1,500                130,860             128,998             1,500                127,498             128,780             1,500                127,280             
612-05 Wildlife -                       44,169              (44,169)             -                       41,682              (41,682)             -                       41,657              (41,657)             -                       81,934              (81,934)             
612-06 Security 8,090                85,155              (77,065)             7,500                72,989              (65,489)             7,500                73,513              (66,013)             7,500                150,571             (143,071)           
613-01 Terminal 746,851             196,283             550,567             684,750             225,408             459,342             687,500             225,383             462,117             657,970             251,460             406,510             
613-02 Terminal Construction 201,873             21                     201,852             500                   100                   400                   4,840                100                   4,740                500                   100                   400                   
613-03 Ranch 25,370              6,531                18,839              26,000              7,000                19,000              26,000              7,000                19,000              29,115              7,000                22,115              
613-04 FBO - Landside 604                   325                   279                   600                   350                   250                   600                   350                   250                   600                   350                   250                   
620 Terminal -                       276                   (276)                  -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 1,534,967         1,120,139         415,104            1,216,606         1,316,664         (100,058)          1,281,779         1,389,562         (107,783)          1,342,689         1,471,166         (128,477)          


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,012,093         1,110,402         (316,795)          1,427,197         1,319,414         


Ending Available Resources 1,427,197         1,010,344         1,319,414         1,190,937         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 127.41% 76.74% 94.95% 80.95%


Unreserved Available Resources 774,289             586,319             661,766             532,889             
Terminal Construction Fund 607,908             404,025             612,648             613,048             
Runway Pavement Marking Fund 25,000              -                       25,000              25,000              
Equipment Replacement Fund 20,000              20,000              20,000              20,000              


-                       -                       -                       -                       
1,427,197          1,010,344          1,319,414          1,190,937          


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 69.12% 44.53% 47.62% 36.22%


Cost Center


1 of 1







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SEWER FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


369-01 Wastewater-Dos Rios Div 198,027             195,148             2,879                199,590             233,242             (33,652)             211,390             203,973             7,417                313,520             318,126             (4,606)               
369-02 Wastewater-North Gunnison Div 266,123             214,038             52,085              266,400             238,551             27,849              296,824             243,333             53,491              331,420             305,024             26,396              
369-03 Wastewater-Antelope Hills Div 50,405              24,098              26,307              44,580              32,660              11,920              50,380              45,490              4,890                55,380              46,636              8,744                
369-04 Wastewater-Somerset Division 21,190              10,753              10,437              21,150              20,106              1,044                21,420              10,143              11,277              21,420              12,398              9,022                
369-05 Wastewater-Tomichi Division -                       9,579                (9,579)               16,654              16,654              -                       23,029              13,450              9,579                18,136              18,136              -                       


Totals 535,745            453,615            82,130              548,374            541,213            7,161                603,043            516,389            86,654              739,876            700,320            39,556              


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,021,772         1,058,545         1,103,902         1,190,556         


Ending Available Resources 1,103,902         1,065,706         1,190,556         1,230,112         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 243.36% 196.91% 230.55% 175.65%


Dos Rios Division 604,883             759,956             612,300             607,694             
North Gunnison Division 107,889             (3,558)               161,380             187,776             
Antelope Hills Division 340,041             261,612             344,931             353,675             
Somerset Division 47,960              35,089              59,237              68,259              
Tomichi Division 3,128                12,608              12,707              12,707              


1,103,902          1,065,706          1,190,556          1,230,112          
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
WATER FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


335 Operational Support 28,248              73,539              (45,291)             51,672              91,466              (39,794)             51,672              94,449              (42,777)             42,729              89,286              (46,557)             
368-01 Water-Dos Rios Div 263,965             209,447             54,518              230,240             107,948             122,292             265,018             124,789             140,229             243,570             107,756             135,814             
368-01 000-1 Water-Dos Rios Div Treatment -                       76,069              (76,069)             9,399                85,795              (76,396)             4,000                77,605              (73,605)             26,192              120,007             (93,815)             
368-03 Water-Antelope Hills Div 94,962              56,876              38,086              94,480              65,869              28,611              94,480              67,505              26,975              99,240              90,345              8,895                
368-04 Water-Somerset Div 2,486                7,935                (5,448)               8,024                8,024                -                       8,024                8,549                (525)                  8,024                8,024                (0)                     


Totals 389,661            423,866            (34,205)            393,815            359,102            34,713              423,194            372,897            50,297              419,755            415,418            4,337                


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 541,708            515,341            507,504            557,801            


Ending Available Resources 507,504            550,054            557,801            562,137            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 119.73% 153.17% 149.59% 135.32%


Dos Rios Division 353,360             542,924             377,207             372,649             
Antelope Hills Division 162,167             7,130                189,142             198,037             
Somerset Division (8,024)               -                       (8,549)               (8,549)               


507,504             550,054             557,801             562,137             
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SOLID WASTE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


541 Landfill 482,164             544,129             (61,965)             458,690             539,817             (81,127)             488,570             625,800             (137,230)           593,090             574,642             18,448              
541-01 Landfill Construction 134,706             1,245,843          (1,111,137)         110,200             34,000              76,200              118,000             3,637                114,363             149,267             16,000              133,267             
541-02 Landfill Closure 31,697              1,841                29,856              30,000              4,218                25,782              30,000              -                       30,000              38,037              4,118                33,919              
542 Recycling 332,579             293,323             39,256              220,020             335,191             (115,171)           238,733             367,706             (128,973)           282,075             358,568             (76,493)             
542-00 352-0 Recycle Center Move 44,213              44,213              -                       554,787             554,787             -                       565,913             565,913             0                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 1,025,360         2,129,349         (1,103,989)       1,373,697         1,468,013         (94,316)            1,441,216         1,563,055         (121,839)          1,062,469         953,328            109,141            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,201,196         938,936            1,097,207         975,368            


Ending Available Resources 1,097,207         844,620            975,368            1,084,509         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 51.53% 57.53% 62.40% 113.76%


Unreserved Available Resources 206,114             65,606              (40,088)             81,866              
Construction Reserve 7,236                0                       111,599             244,867             
Landfill Closure Reserve 883,856             779,014             913,856             757,775             


1,097,207          844,620             985,368             1,084,509          


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 9.68% 4.47% -2.56% 8.59%


Cost Center
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Gunnison Valley Health System
Summary of Fund Resources


2016 2017 2017 2018
Actual Budget Projected Budget


Revenues
Taxes 670,276 717,750 727,237 740,520
Licenses and Permits 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 44,508,736 43,567,188 46,597,132 49,016,362 We are still in the process of reviewing the patient volumes
Contributions and Other Grants 0 0 0 0 and expect this amount to decrease.  There will be offsetting 
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 decreases in the expense buckets.
Investment Income 0 0 0 0
Interfund Revenues 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources/Misc. 547,851 1,162,578 940,164 814,675


Total Revenues 45,726,863 45,447,516 48,264,533 50,571,557


Expenditures
Personnel 22,037,112 22,408,513 22,873,547 25,784,782 We are reviewing labor and expect it to drop.  We cannot be su
Supplies 5,506,989 5,549,994 5,759,575 5,655,103 how much it will drop until we have completed our review of pa
Purchased Services 3,691,968 4,077,055 3,806,214 3,789,151
Community Prgms/Contributions 0 0 0 0
Financing Costs 1,738,159 1,884,908 1,753,651 1,956,787
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 1,704,370 3,302,716 3,302,716 1,531,000
Miscellaneous (Extraordinary/Special) 4,038,244 3,050,686 2,778,169 5,115,833 We will continue to review this category as it is tracking up
Total Expenditures 38,716,842 40,273,872 40,273,872 43,832,656


Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 7,010,021 5,173,644 7,990,661 6,738,901


Available Resources
Beginning 23,448,961 30,458,982 30,458,982 38,449,643


Ending 30,458,982 35,632,626 38,449,643 45,188,544


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 78.67% 88.48% 95.47% 103.09%







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SENIOR HOUSING FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


740-01 Property Based Assis.-Mtn. View 240,503             235,519             4,985                235,600             155,304             80,296              243,076             233,166             9,910                236,187             178,043             58,144              


Totals 240,503            235,519            4,985                235,600            155,304            80,296              243,076            233,166            9,910                236,187            178,043            58,144              


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 96,022              100,558            101,007            110,917            


Ending Available Resources 101,007            180,854            110,917            169,061            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 42.89% 116.45% 47.57% 94.96%


Unreserved Available Resources 58,938              123,585             63,011              114,605             
Replacement Reserve Balance 42,069              57,269              47,905              54,456              


101,007             180,854             110,917             169,061             


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 25.02% 79.58% 27.02% 64.37%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ASSISTED LIVING FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


740-02 000-0 Property Based Assis-Willows 36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       


Totals 36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 3,051                3,051                3,051                3,051                


Ending Available Resources 3,051                3,051                3,051                3,051                


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 8.36% 8.36% 8.36% 8.36%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND I


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
 


320 Pit Maintenance -                       -                       -                       -                       64,896              (64,896)             -                       57,671              (57,671)             -                       45,609              (45,609)             
335-01 Operational Support-Materials 236,682             242,653             (5,971)               267,150             264,500             2,650                267,150             264,500             2,650                267,150             264,500             2,650                
341 Fleet Management 1,860,100          1,684,681          175,420             1,795,950          2,385,410          (589,460)           1,764,950          2,175,056          (410,106)           1,593,100          2,202,160          (609,060)           
341-00 351-0 DOLA Grant CNG 48,000              202,477             (154,477)           60,000              270,000             (210,000)           76,890              274,966             (198,076)           -                       -                       -                       


Totals 2,144,782         2,129,811         14,971              2,123,100         2,984,806         (861,706)          2,108,990         2,772,193         (663,203)          1,860,250         2,512,269         (652,019)          


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,413,026         1,976,232         2,427,997         1,764,794         


Ending Available Resources 2,427,997         1,114,526         1,764,794         1,112,775         
S


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 114.00% 37.34% 63.66% 44.29%


Net Liquid Resources 1,803,104          214,526             1,064,794          412,775             
Inventory and Prepaid Expenses 624,893             900,000             700,000             700,000             


2,427,997          1,114,526          1,764,794          1,112,775          


Ending Net Liquid Resources % of Total Expenditures 84.66% 7.19% 38.41% 16.43%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND II


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


404 Geographic Information Systems 181,711             171,504             10,208              179,869             182,234             (2,365)               181,174             181,857             (683)                  181,174             189,834             (8,660)               
500 Help Desk 198,625             102,367             96,259              138,739             133,845             4,894                145,324             110,962             34,362              144,606             125,917             18,689              
501 IT Infrastructure 235,425             342,680             (107,255)           285,293             381,911             (96,618)             291,737             352,342             (60,605)             293,361             370,093             (76,732)             
501-01 IT Infrastructure-Telephone 71,022              33,866              37,156              71,232              44,429              26,803              70,952              34,457              36,495              80,875              36,160              44,715              
501-02 IT Infrastructure-Photocopy 49,017              40,029              8,988                45,000              42,089              2,911                51,105              35,143              15,962              51,105              40,991              10,114              
501-03 IT Infrastructure-Postage 33,842              34,426              (584)                  48,500              56,153              (7,653)               33,574              38,798              (5,224)               33,574              41,138              (7,564)               
502 Systems Development 11,000              22,246              (11,246)             11,000              56,564              (45,564)             11,000              55,262              (44,262)             11,000              58,067              (47,067)             
503 IT Training 24,742              16,845              7,897                22,144              14,553              7,591                22,644              13,516              9,128                22,770              15,380              7,390                


Totals 805,385            763,962            41,423              801,777            911,778            (110,001)          807,510            822,336            (14,826)            818,465            877,580            (59,115)            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 638,881            575,599            680,304            665,478            


Ending Available Resources 680,304            465,598            665,478            606,364            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 89.05% 51.06% 80.93% 69.10%


Information Technology 415,506             325,186             401,363             350,908             
Telephone Replacement Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       
Document Management System 76,418              -                       65,803              54,995              
PSC Security Electronics Reserve 15,547              -                       26,162              36,970              
Geographic Information Systems 172,834             140,413             172,151             163,491             


680,304             465,598             665,478             606,364             


Ending Unrestricted IT Available Resources % of Total IT Expenditures 51.02%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND III


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 
(Net Cost) Revenues Expenditures Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


151 Risk Management-Workers' Comp 227,639             260,188             (32,549)             285,000             285,000             -                       263,218             273,092             (9,874)               275,000             275,000             -                       
801 ISF-III-Health Ins/Unemploymnt 17,613              79,194              (61,582)             15,000              73,241              (58,241)             18,000              106,804             (88,804)             17,000              98,711              (81,711)             
801-01 ISF-III-Medical 2,140,174          2,037,746          102,428             2,073,000          2,298,048          (225,048)           1,941,258          2,040,383          (99,125)             1,920,000          1,967,000          (47,000)             
801-02 ISF-III-Dental 160,755             130,409             30,346              161,700             136,000             25,700              156,153             114,137             42,016              158,700             136,000             22,700              
801-03 ISF-III-Vision 24,179              12,012              12,167              25,000              17,245              7,755                25,120              17,245              7,875                25,000              17,245              7,755                
801-04 ISF-III-Life 34,022              32,951              1,071                34,000              34,000              -                       35,100              35,100              -                       35,100              35,100              -                       
801-05 ISF-III-EAP 4,674                5,145                (471)                  4,600                4,600                -                       5,346                5,346                -                       5,500                5,500                -                       
801-06 ISF-III-Unemployment 14,914              6,122                8,792                14,400              14,400              -                       14,400              14,400              -                       15,000              15,000              -                       
801-07 ISF-III-Prescriptions 160,491             160,491             -                       209,500             208,000             1,500                215,500             215,500             -                       215,200             215,200             -                       


Totals 2,784,460         2,724,257         60,203              2,822,200         3,070,534         (248,334)          2,674,095         2,822,007         (147,912)          2,666,500         2,764,756         (98,256)            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,850,003         1,701,167         1,910,206         1,762,294         


Ending Available Resources 1,910,206         1,452,833         1,762,294         1,664,038         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 70.12% 47.32% 62.45% 60.19%


Unemployment 86,741              472,948             115,541             115,541             
Health Insurance 1,823,465          979,885             1,646,753          1,548,497          
Employee Assistance Program -                       -                       -                       -                       


1,910,206          1,452,833          1,762,294          1,664,038          


Cost Center


1 of 1







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


General Fund Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 5,266,152 13,616,642 14,644,755 4,238,039 28.94%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 5,266,152 0 0 13,616,642 14,644,755 4,238,039 28.94%


Correct CAO Transfer from Human Svcs. (8,808)             
Record refund of Insurance - Sr. Cooks (2,442)             (1,681)             1,119              
Correct 814 Transfer from Human Svcs. 26,000            19,600            
Correct Pub. Trustee Transfer (24,599)           
Update activity 363 Grant final numbers (1,795)             2,205              
Update activity 103 for Leadership Academy 23,585            
Update activity 103 for Software Sub. Cost (17,515)           
Include Assessor Staff Enhancement 20,556            
Update activity 814 to y-t-d 72,227            59,357            75,957            
Update 107 and 108 (Sheriff) to y-t-d 16,372            16,372            
Update 800 (comp ab) to y-t-d 11,013            


101,554          68,737            19,600            97,632            


Ending Balances per current worksheets 5,266,152 101,554 68,737 13,636,242 14,742,387 4,192,824 28.44%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 12/6 worksheets 5,266,152 101,554 68,737 13,636,242 14,742,387 4,192,824 28.44%


Minimum Reserve Percentage (of otherwise unreserved fund balance) 25.00%
Minimum Reserve Amount (of otherwise unreserved fund balance) 3,097,078


Remaining Available for Appropriations -$                    


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Road & Bridge Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 2,180,100 5,172,402 4,950,488 4,726,793 6,284,859 843,948 13.43%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 2,180,100 5,172,402 4,950,488 4,726,793 6,284,859 843,948 13.43%


320 Projected Revenue Changes 60,500            
320 Net Projected Expense Changes 530,747          


338-01 303Projected Revenue Changes 67,575            
338-01 303Net Projected Expense Changes 72,442            


Trails (16,148)           
Bridges (30,500)           
Slate River Bridge Move to 2018 (50,500)           (50,500)           50,500            50,500            
Winter Maint (1,500)             
Operational Support 2,065              
Industrial Park (8,600)             
Marble Bank 2000 2000
Pitkin 500


Ending Balances per 12/06 worksheets 2,180,100 5,251,977 5,450,994 4,777,293 6,335,359 423,017 6.68%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Human Services Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 497,137 4,278,983 4,462,960 313,160 7.02%


-                      -                      -                      $0.00 -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 497,137 0 0 4,278,983 4,462,960 313,160 7.02%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 12/12 worksheets 497,137 0 0 4,278,983 4,462,960 313,160 7.02%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Public Health Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 14,661 1,086,659 1,086,294 15,026 1.38%


Add New Grant - Suicide Prevention 2,227              2,227              10,000            10,000            


-                      2,227              2,227              10,000            10,000            


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 14,661 2,227 2,227 1,096,659 1,096,294 15,026 1.37%


Zika grant adj to actual 59                   355                 
556-02 Other Federal Grants 3,000              
556-02 Salaries Full-Time (316)                
556-02 Travel - Meals 66                   
556-02 Travel - Lodging 250                 


-                      59                   355                 3,000              -                      


Ending Balances per 12/6 worksheets 14,661 2,286 2,582 1,099,659 1,096,294 17,730 1.62%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 12/12 worksheets 14,661 2,286 2,582 1,099,659 1,096,294 17,730 1.62%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Conservation Trust Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 11,557 63,079 71,640 2,996 4.18%


Reduce Transfer (7,000)             


-                      -                      -                      -                      (7,000)             


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 11,557 0 0 63,079 64,640 9,996 15.46%


Ending Balances per 12/06 worksheets 11,557 0 0 63,079 64,640 9,996 15.46%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Debt Service Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 130,237 1,993,883 1,993,883 130,237 6.53%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 130,237 0 0 1,993,883 1,993,883 130,237 6.53%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Airport Operations Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 1,321,434 1,342,689 1,478,126 1,185,997 80.24%


Correct Transfer to General Fund (6,960)             
Correct Transfer to Airport Construction 2,020              


-                      -                      -                      -                      (4,940)             


Ending Balances per 12/6 worksheets 1,321,434 0 0 1,342,689 1,473,186 1,190,937 80.84%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Sales Tax Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 879,748 1,926,500 2,170,382 635,866 29.30%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per current worksheets 879,748 0 0 1,926,500 2,170,382 635,866 29.30%


813 Transfer to Solid Waste -124,226
Update per y-t-d numbers 12,500 1,830 24,050 50,500


Ending Balances per current worksheets 879,748 12,500 -122,396 1,950,550 2,220,882 744,312 33.51%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Land Preservation Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 645,096 447,572 705,420 387,248 54.90%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per current worksheets 645,096 0 0 447,572 705,420 387,248 54.90%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Mosquito Control Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 11,011 95,173 95,078 11,106 11.68%


Corect transfer to General Fund (565)                


-                      -                      -                      -                      (565)                


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 11,011 0 0 95,173 94,513 11,671 12.35%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Sage Grouse Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 33,169 81,952 45,000 70,121 155.82%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 33,169 0 0 81,952 45,000 70,121 155.82%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Risk Management Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 547,832 61,827 85,000 524,659 617.25%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 12/6 worksheets 547,832 0 0 61,827 85,000 524,659 617.25%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Airport Construction Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 1,338 803,058 700,206 104,190 14.88%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 12/6 worksheets 1,338 0 0 803,058 700,206 104,190 14.88%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Capital Expenditures Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 2,330,522 694,907 693,307 2,332,122 336.38%


324-2 Other state grants (16,301)           16,301            
324-2 Transfer from Cons Trust (16,499)           16,499            
324-2 Utilities Electric (2,000)             
324-2 Other Profesional Services (14,802)           2,000              
324-2 Permits and fees (1,750)             
324-2 Building Improvements (4,313)             20,865            
324-2 Contingency (9,935)             9,935              
324-3 Transfer from Cons Trust (7,000)             
324-3 Improv other than Buildings (7,000)             
809-00 808CO Dept of Loc Affairs (135,528)         135,528          
809-00 808Transfer from Human Services (115,530)         115,529          
809-00 808Other Profesional Services -5000
809-00 808Rental - Buildings & Land (4,782)             1,818              
809-00 808Building Improvements (241,275)         249,239          
809-00 808Transfer from Sales Tax
809-00 808Furniture & Fixtures 42,500            
809-00 808Building Construction 157,500          


-                      (290,858)         (290,857)         283,857          483,857          


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 2,330,522 -290,858 -290,857 978,764 1,177,164 2,132,121 181.12%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Sewer Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 1,159,836 678,766 639,854 1,198,748 187.35%


Dos Rios User Fees 30% increase to 55% 46,980            
Dos Rios Treatment 32,253            
Dos Rios Net Change in Projections (18,971)           
NG User Fees 15% Increase to 20% 10,790            
NG Availability Fees 2,450              
NG Treatment 25,842            
NG Net Change in Projections 18,424 10875
AH User Fees 10% increase to 12% 870                 
AH Availability Fees 20                   
AH Treatment 2,371              
AH Net Change in Projections -1,200
Somerset Net Change in Projections -3,000


-                      18,424            (12,296)           61,110            60,466            


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 1,159,836 18,424 -12,296 739,876 700,320 1,230,112 175.65%


Ending Balances per 12/06 worksheets 1,159,836 18,424 -12,296 739,876 700,320 1,230,112 175.65%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Water Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 507,504 403,584 377,795 419,755 413,418 539,630 130.53%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 507,504 403,584 377,795 419,755 413,418 539,630 130.53%


Adjust to y-t-d numbers 19,610            (4,898)             2,000
Increase treatment costs due to water leak
increase revenues from user fees


Operational Support
Dos Rios Projection Adjustments
Dos Rios Budget Adjustments
Antelope Hills Projections


Ending Balances per 12/6 worksheets 507,504 423,194 372,897 419,755 415,418 562,138 135.32%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Solid Waste Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 1,097,207 1,372,729 1,506,061 1,062,469 949,668 1,076,676 113.37%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 1,097,207 1,372,729 1,506,061 1,062,469 949,668 1,076,676 113.37%


adj to y-t-d numbers 68,487.00       56,994.00       3,660.00         


Ending Balances per current worksheets 1,097,207 1,441,216 1,563,055 1,062,469 953,328 1,084,509 113.76%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Housing Authority Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 184,653 39,860 71,123 153,390 215.67%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per current worksheets 184,653 0 0 39,860 71,123 153,390 215.67%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Senior Housing Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 110,917 236,187 178,043 169,061 94.96%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 110,917          -                      -                      236,187 178,043 169,061 94.96%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Assisted Living Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 3,051 36,488 36,488 3,051 8.36%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 3,051 -                      -                      36,488 36,488 3,051 8.36%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


ISF-I Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 2,427,997 2,108,990 2,884,803 1,860,250 2,502,769 1,009,665 40.34%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 2,427,997 2,108,990 2,884,803 1,860,250 2,502,769 1,009,665 40.34%


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 2,427,997 2,108,990 2,884,803 1,860,250 2,502,769 1,009,665 40.34%


Gravel Pit Maintenance 8,315              
Fleet Management -120,925 9,500


-                      -                      (112,610)         -                      9,500              


Ending Balances per current worksheets 2,427,997 2,108,990 2,772,193 1,860,250 2,512,269 1,112,775 44.29%


Inventory & Prepaids 700,000
Net Liquid Resources 412,775


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


ISF-II Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 665,478 818,465 876,632 607,311 69.28%


Correct Transfer to General Fund from GIS (445)                
Correct Transfer to General Fund from IT 1,393              


-                      -                      -                      -                      948                 


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 665,478 0 0 818,465 877,580 606,363 69.09%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


ISF-III Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 1,762,294 2,666,500 2,764,756 1,664,038 60.19%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per current worksheets 1,762,294 0 0 2,666,500 2,764,756 1,664,038 60.19%


2018 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Marketing District Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 1,216,908 1,906,870 1,760,078 1,363,700 77.48%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 1,216,908 0 0 1,906,870 1,760,078 1,363,700 77.48%


Add: State Fees Expenditure 3,000              
10% Increase Other profesional Services 168,000          


Increase Marketing & Promotion Tax 24,208            


-                      -                      -                      24,208            171,000          


Ending Balances per current worksheets 1,216,908 0 0 1,931,078 1,931,078 1,216,908 63.02%


Adj to y-t-d numbers 50,000            50,000            


-                      -                      -                      50,000            50,000            


Ending Balances per 12/06 worksheets 1,216,908 0 0 1,981,078 1,981,078 1,216,908 61.43%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Transportation District Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 2,579,496 3,892,420 3,472,779 2,999,137 86.36%


43,300            (285,110)         60,500            141,286          


-                      43,300            (285,110)         60,500            141,286          


Ending Balances per current worksheets 2,579,496 43,300 -285,110 3,952,920 3,614,065 3,246,761 89.84%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 12/06 worksheets 2,579,496 43,300 -285,110 3,952,920 3,614,065 3,246,761 89.84%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


PUBLIC TRUSTEE Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 38,461 102,915 102,915 38,461 37.37%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per current worksheets 38,461 0 0 102,915 102,915 38,461 37.37%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Gunnison Valley Health Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 38,449,643 50,571,557 43,832,656 45,188,544 103.09%


Ending Balances per 12/06 worksheets 38,449,643     -                      -                      50,571,557 43,832,656 45,188,544 103.09%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget







12/3/2017


GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET CHANGES


Road & Bridge Beginning Fund
Fund Bal. Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses Balance


Ending Balances per Staff Proposed Budget 2,180,100 5,172,402 4,950,488 4,726,793 6,284,859 843,948 13.43%


-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      


Ending Balances per 10/25 worksheets 2,180,100 5,172,402 4,950,488 4,726,793 6,284,859 843,948 13.43%


320 Projected Revenue Changes 60,500            
320 Net Projected Expense Changes 530,747          


338-01 303Projected Revenue Changes 67,575            
338-01 303Net Projected Expense Changes 72,442            


Trails (16,148)           
Bridges (30,500)           
Slate River Bridge Move to 2018 (50,500)           (50,500)           50,500            50,500            
Winter Maint (1,500)             
Operational Support 2,065              
Industrial Park (8,600)             
Marble Bank 2000 2000
Pitkin 500


Ending Balances per 12/06 worksheets 2,180,100 5,251,977 5,450,994 4,777,293 6,335,359 423,017 6.68%


2017 Projections 2018 Budget
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